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IHOR SEVCENKO

THE INSCRIPTION OF JUSTIN IPS TIME ON THE MEVLEVIHANE

(RHESION) GATE AT ISTANBUL

Inscriptions of Byzantine Constantinople have challenged both Western

travelers and local antiquarians for centuries.1 Most of these inscriptions

subsequently found their way into the epigraphic Corpora, and from there,

into modern historical literature.

The inscription of Justin II's and Sophia's time on the lintel of the

outer Mevlevihane Kapi—the Byzantine Rhesion Gate of the Theodosian

Walls — is an exception. Although vaguely known for over a century, this

inscription never entered the Corpus Inscriptionum Graecarutn, since both

the first edition of the inscription by Paspates2 and the publication of the

fourth, or "Byzantine," volume of the Corpus occured in the same year,

1877. Omitted from the Corpus, our inscription seems to have been over

looked by historians.

There remains the question why its text was not published before 1877,

for it is engraved on the same lintel which harbors the well-known inscription

on the restoration of the Theodosian outer wall in 447 — well-known, since

it was included into the Palatine Anthology.3 One plausible explanation would

be that our inscription was not as easily accessible and clearly visible before

1877 as it was in Van Millingen's time (ca. 1899), or as it is today.4 In fact,

Skarlatos Byzantios, who wrote in 1851 and republished — after many

others — the Latin inscription on the North console of the outer Mevle-

1 For illustration, I mention Buondelmonti ancTCiriaco d'Ancona on the one hand,

and the Greek scholar of the fifteen seventies, known through the Vindobonenses Hist.

Graeci 94 and 98, on the other. The Greek's inscriptions were published in R. I;oerster,

De anliqiiitatibus el libris manuscriptis Conslantinopolitanis commentatio (1877), pp. 13— 16.

1 For details, cf. Bibliography in the edition of the inscription infra.

' Anth. Pal., 9:691; however, the publication of this inscription from the stone

seems to date only from the year 1873, in which CIL, III, nr. 734 appeared.

4 Cf. fig: 2; it must be said, however, that the photo of that plate was made after

thorough cleaning (in part from moss!) which we undertook in 1967. For Van Millingen,

cf. Bibliography in the edition of the inscription infra. The inscription must have been in

part illegible in his time, for his fascimile (facing p. 96), based on a photograph, is faulty

(cf. ENI! KONTOS for eTrr.a-njxov-roc).
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vihane Gate5, found that inscription's closing words difficult to read "on

account of the moss with which it was covered, due to the water dripping

upon it from the lintel." As for the lintel itself, continued Byzantios, "it

contains other, Greek, inscriptions as well, which <however> cannot be

deciphered for the same reason."8

Most early travelers and antiquarians omit the Rhesion Gate from

their lists of City gates; Gyllius calls it Aurea — and identifies the Rhesion

Gate with Silivri Kapi — a double confusion, no matter how one looks at it;

true, Leunclavius (fifteen seventies) identifies it correctly as Geni (= Yeni)

Kapi, "New Gate", but the Turkish name by which it was then known

implies that this Gate—hardly a "new" one, since it indubitably goes back

to 413, the date of the Theodosian wall itself — must have been reopened

shortly before Leunclavius* time. Accordingly, one modern scholar surmised

that the Gate was immured — and, may we add, seldom frequented —

until the early sixteenth century.7

Thus several factors — the possible inaccessibility of the Gate to

early travelers, the concealment of the letters by moss, the simultaneous

appearance of Paspates' edition and of the relevant volume of the Corpus

— conspired to keep our inscription out of the mainstream of modern studies

on sixth-century Byzantium. This is a pity, since its text throws light on the

career of Justin IPs favorite, Narses; offers a dated mention of the offices

spatharius and sacellarius and reopens the question of the chronology

of the protospathariate. Ernst Stein missed our inscription; had he used it,

he would have been less positive — or so my commentary suggests — in

claiming the existence of this latter office in the sixth century.

The present note intends to reintroduce the inscription on the lintel

of the Mevlevihane gate into scholarly circulation; it is submitted here to

honor, if belatedly, the twentieth anniversary of the Institute of Byzantine

Studies in Belgrade.8

• CIL, III, nr. 734.

• For details on Byzantios' book, cf. Bibliography in the edition of the inscrip

tion infra.

' On mentions of the Gate in early travelers and on the hypothesis that it was

once immured, cf. Th. Preger, "Studien zur Topographie Konstantinopels," Byzanti

nische Zeitschrift, 21 (1912—13), esp. pp. 465-6. — In his travelogue preserved in the

British Museum Add. 22912, Dr. John Covel describes the Land Walls as they appeared

to him in September of 1674 (cf. fols. 75v and 81r) and mentions, on fol. 77v, 3. Yenicapi.

Ntto Gate, as the one between 2. Selibriacapi and 4. Topecapi. On fol. 83v, Covel mentions

Yeni Kapi again: 3. Between the 37th and 38 th tower is iavixomi, New Gate; it was open'd

and as I suppose made since Constantinople was taken. Dr. Covel's numbering of Towers

seems wrong, as today's scholars localize the Mevlevihane Gate between the 50th and 51th

Towers. However, Dr. Covel's Yenicapi must be the same as Mevlevihane, since t,a)

he continues as follows: 4. Between the 52nd and 53rd Tower is Topecapsi, Gungate and

(b) if Mevlevihane Kapi is between Towers 37 and 38, then the Topkapt is indeed between

Towers 52 and 53. In any case, Dr. Covel did not see his Yenicapi too well, for he—on

other occasions an ardent epigrapher — mentions no inscriptions there ; inscriptions would

have told him that the "New Gate" could not possibly have been" made since Constanti

nople was taken."

• This edition is also a specimen from the fascicule of Byzantine dated inscriptions

of Thrace, the City and Bithynia which Professor Mango and myself are preparing for

publication.



The Inscription of Justin II's Time

INSCRIPTION COMMEMORATING THE RESTORATION OF THE OUTER

THEODOSIAN WALL UNDER JUSTIN II AND SOPHIA

Provenance and Present Location: Istanbul, Mevlevihane Kapi (the

Byzantine Rhesion Gate), outer Gate, West side, inclined part of lintel.

Marble (?) Lintel, split at ca. one third of its length from left; dimen

sions of the lintel: height 0.53 m., length 4.73 m., thickness 1.03m. Dimen

sions of the inscribed area: height 0.29 m., length 2.35m. Cross (dating from

the original construction) in center of inscription; text within a tabula ansata,

drawn at the time of inscription; spillage of a ligature beyond the outline

of the tabula on the right.

Letters: Height 0.045 — 0.056 m.; interlinear spaces 0.035 — 0.045 m.

V and Y ! О Y and; ^ ; Д and A ; lunar Q and 0 ; f^ (to my

knowledge, this is the earliest appearance of the "tell-tale" ß resting on a

bar; on this form, cf. my remarks in Byzantion, 35 [1965], 567, and n. 1); N

and KJ ; 7 . No accents or breathings . Ligature "^ .

Date of inscription: 565—578.

Bibliography: First (?) mention: Skarlatos D. Byzantios, 'H Kwvorav-

TivoÚ7toXi; ... I (1851), p. 341 (Greek inscriptions on the Mevlevihane Gate);

editio princeps: A. G. Paspates, BuÇavrivoù MeXéfai... (1877), nr. 21 = pp.

48—50 (faulty); A. van Millingen, Byzantine Constantinople... (1899), p.

97 and Plate (both faulty); H. Lietzmann, "Die Landmauer von Konstan

tinopel," [= Abhandlungen der preussischen Akademie der Wissenschaften,

Philos.-hist. Klasse, Jahrgang 1929, nr. 2], nr. 31 = p. 25; MISN, Xapr-zjc

Twv ^epaoclov Tei^uv... KcovoTavTivooitoXewc... (1938), on the Plan; В. Meyer-

-Plath — A. M. Schneider, Die Landmauer von Konstantinopel, II (1943),

nr. 33 b (facsimile) ; nr. 34 (transcription) = pp. 1 32—3 ; R. Janin, Constan

tinople byzantine... (2nd ed., 1964), p. 278 (copies nr. 34 of Schneider). —

Not in CIG.

Documentation: Photograph and latex mold, 1967 (cf. figs. 1 and 2).

+ Avevewîh) то írpoTi^nj^« тои веоВоспахои tiy_ou<; его) Ioucttivou xat Eoqnai;

Tov euaeßearafov y¡|j.ov Seottotov 8т)а Naparou той evSoCoraToo алаЭ-артдои

xai caxaiXapTjOU xai £re<pavoi> erojtJTYjxovroç etc imoupfiav SouXoç tov eu-

oeßearocTov SeortoTov +

Adn. Crit. : 3 SovXoç is to be changed into SouXov, i. e. SoúXwv.

The outwork of the Theodosian Wall was restored under our most

pious Rulers Justin and Sophia through < the mediation of > the servants

of the most pious Rulers, Narses, the most glorious spatharius and sacellarius,

and < through > Stephen, supervisor and assistant.

Commentary:

1 7сроте1хю(ха : outer Wall, built ca. 413, of which the outer gate of

Mevlevihane is a part: cf. Meyer-Plath — Schneider, Landmauer, pp. 16— 18;
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33—36. For the term, cf. Const. Porph., De Centn., 438, 8 (-apaTEi/íou) and

Nie. Gregoras, Hist., II, 711, 14—16 Bonn (8úo xpo-Ei/iapiáTcov, той -.г

~áXat ... <TUYxaToixo8o¡r/]&évTGc ójjiou tolç (¿eváXoic teí/еоч).

0ео8олахой teí^o'-«; : "Theodosian" (with the suffix -xoç) is not in

dictionaries, but that suffix seems to be normal for designating walls, cf.

retyouç той ÖsoSoaiaxoü in Theophanes, Chron., 233, 17, ed. de Boor (pas

sage based on Malalas [?] and referring to events of 559); cf. also 'Avowrra-

aiaxou rsixo'jç, ibidem, 233, 9 (same events) and то тг K(ov<rravTiv.axóv (i. е.

TEÏ-/oç), ibidem, 231, 16 (earthquake of 557).

2 and 3—4 : EUaEßEcrraTcov... 8eo-7tot(üv : the expression is routine; for

a contemporary parallel, cf., e. g., an inscription from the isle of Phylae on

the Nile: tcöv suaeßECTTaTtov r)[xcuv 8e<t7tot(ov Фл[я] (ßtou) 'louaTÍvo'J xaî AlXlaç

Soiptaç, cf. G. Lefebvre, Recueil des inscriptions. ..d"Egypte (1907), nr. 584.

Napaou: in all probability the favorite of Justin II, credited with ex

tensive building activities in the City, cf., e. g., Corippus, In laud. lust.,

Ill, 220—230; IV, 366—373 = pp. 142—3 and 156, ed. Partsch; Theophanes,

Chron., 243, 23—244, 2, ed. de Boor; Patria, in Script. Or. Const., pp. 230,

7—23; 249, 1—7 (cf. 107, 15—108, 2), ed. Preger. This Narses died ca.

581, cf. John of Ephesus, Hist. Eccl., VI: 31 = CSCO, Scriptores Syri,

vol. 106, p. 255, trans. Brooks. For his career (with further sources), cf.

R. Guilland, Recherches sur les institutions byzantines, I (1967), p. 171 (con

flates our Narses with the general of Maurice, burned by Phocas in 604);

ibidem, p. 277, n. 139 (conflates our Narses with the famous conqueror of

Italy); pp. 358—9; ibidem, II, pp. 143—4 (same conflation as in I, 171);

E. Stein, Studien zur Geschichte des byzantinischen Reiches... (1919), pp. 53,

n. 11; 112—113; 116, n. 10 (reliable except for his attributing to our Narses

the title of protospathartos). For further conflations of our Narses with the

general of Justinian I's time, cf. de Boor's index to Theophanes' edition, s. v.

Napaîjç 3; A. E. R. Boak — J. E. Dunlap, Two Studies in Later Roman and

Byz. Administration (1924), p. 285 and n. 5. — Narses the conqueror of Italy

is not the person named in our inscription: (1) Between 565, date of Justin

H's elevation, and 573—4, that of his death in Rome, Narses stayed in

Italy; moreover, he fell into disgrace in 567, cf. Boak — Dunlap, Two Stu

dies, pp. 294—99. (2) If Siá of our inscription had meant that Narses the

conqueror contributed to the repairs in absentia and had Stephanus supervise

their execution on the spot, this inscription, being later than 565, would

have recorded more elevated titles than those of spatharius and sacellarius

at this stage in Narses' life; such as the titles of (former) -ра<.7го<птос and

TtaTpixioc which appear on a Roman inscription in his honor dated to 565

{CIL, IV, 1199): Narses vir gloriosissimus, ex praeposito...atque patricius.

True, the great Narses was both a spatharius (cf. Malalas, Chron., Alb, 3—4

Bonn) and (probably) a sacellarius (cf. Procopius Bell. Pers., I, 15, 31 = I,

p. 79, 15— 16, ed. Haury and E. Stein, Histoire du Bas-Empire, II [1949],

p. 357, п. 2), but he held these titles at the beginning of his career, in 532

and 530 respectively.

той Êv8o£oTaTou : By the sixth century this term, corresponding to

gloriosus or gloriosissimus, designated the highest titular rank; it was either

above the illustrate, or formed its upper stratum, cf. P. Koch, Die byzan
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tinischen Beamtentitel... (1903), pp. 58—73, esp. pp. 66, 69, 71; A. H.

M. Jones, The Later Roman Empire..., (1964) pp. 543—4. — We just saw

the title vir gloriosissimus applied to Narses the conqueror of Italy in 565;

John of Ephesus, Hist. Eccl., VI: 31, CSCO, Scriptores Syri, vol. 105,

ed. Brooks, calls our Narses LMSBHA (or MSBHA) NRSYS ASPTRA,

which seems to rendet êvSoÇoxaToi; o-nrx&apioç, since the root §BH corresponds

to 86Ça. Accordingly, Brooks, ibidem, vol. 106, p. 254, translates both expres

sions by gloriosus. If Stein's hypothesis (that by the time of Justin II, the

sacellarius was praepositus sacri cubiculi as well) is correct (cf. ad lemma eraxeX-

Xapio'j below), it would explain the title evSoCorafoc given to our Narses,

since the ex-wpaiwóevrot did enjoy it by the middle of the fifth century, cf.

Koch, Beamtentitel, p. 67.

oTiaíhcpíou: For spatharius, here captain of the Imperial bodyguard

belonging to the cubiculum (since Theodosius II), cf. Jones, The Later

Roman Empire... (1964), pp. 567—8 and III, 162 (sources); cf. also

Bury, The Imperial Adm. System in the Ninth Century (1911), p. 111.

With the exception of one passage (which is not unambiguous) contem

porary sources agree with our inscription in either calling our Narses spatha

rius or in giving him periphrastic titles corresponding to it. John of Ephesus

(d. 586), Hist. Eccl., VI: 30—31 = 255 transi. Brooks, calls him once Nar-

sem magnum spatliarium regium (not primum in spathariis or the like) and

three times just a spatharius: Narscm spatharium, de exitu Narsis spatharii,

and Narses spatharius. Corippus, who wote in 566—7, cf. e. g. A. Cameron

in Byzantion, 37(1967), 16, speaks In laud. lust., Ill, 220 of armiger...Narses

and ibidem, IV, 366 of ensipotens... Narses, both of which allude to the wearing

of a orrá-Jh), but none of which implies the prefix лрыто-. — In contrast,

Stein, Studien, pp. 85, n. 15; 116, n. 10; Zeitschrift für Savigny-Stiftung,

Roman. Abt., 41 (1920), 242; and Histoire..., II, 525, n. 1 (followed by Guil-

land, e. g. Recherches, II, p. 99), unaware of our inscription, claimed the

title of protospatharius for our Narses and dated the protospathariate "in

dubitably" to the sixth century. Stein's (and others') only concrete argument

is the passage of Theophanes, Chron., 243, 32—244, l,ed. de Boor, Ñapar,; ó

xoußixo'jXapioc xoù тгроугоатах&арюс, ó а.уа.щ?6<;... 'Ioucrrívou (the magnum

spatharium ofJohn of Ephesus, Hist. Eccl., VI : 30 is ambiguous). Theophanes'

later usage, normal for the time about 815, when protospatharii had been

in existence at least a century and a quarter, cannot outweigh the testimony

of the three surviving contemporary sources, that is, Corippus, John of

Ephesus, and our inscription. This testimony is in favor of Narses as spatha

rius; furthermore, it disposes of Stein's construction, and again shows us

that there is no contemporary attestation for the title protospatharius in the

sixth century: Malalas, for instance, who speaks repeatedly of <nraí>ápwi,

does not know the term тгроутоатгайарюс. The earliest reliable example for

this term dates from ca. 692 {Liber pontif. I, 373, 9— 10, ed. Duchesne; cf.

Dölger, Regesten, nr. 259). AU assumptions to the contrary are based either

on Stein's combinations, on Theophanes' passage, or on even later sources,

cf. Guilland, Recherches, II, pp. 99—100 and 120; Boak — Dunlap, Two

Studies, p. 285 (source misunderstood); Bury, Adm. System, p. 27 (source

misunderstood).
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The chronology of the protospathariate thus remains open and our

inscription strengthens the argument of those who denied the existence of the

title (or function) in the sixth century, cf. R. Grosse, "Die Rangordnung der

römischen Armee des 4—6. Jahrhunderts," Klio 15 (1918), esp. n. 2, and

P. Maas, review of Bury, Adtn. System, in Berliner Philologische Wochen

schrift, 32 (1912), 1102 (objection to Bury's reliance on Theophanes' pas

sage). Note in this context that the index of Jones, The Later Roman Empire...

HI (upper chronological limit: 602) has an entry for spatharius, but none

for protospatharius.

3 aocxeXXaptou: For sacellarius, keeper of the Imperial privy purse

(sacellum), an official belonging to the cubiculum, both of the Emperor and

the Empress (since Zeno), cf. Jones, The Later Roman Empire..., pp. 567—8

and III, p. 162 (sources; simplest and best). Cf. also Bury, Adm. System,

pp. 80—83; 84—6; Stein, Studien, pp. 146—7; 184—5; Idem, "Untersu

chungen zum Staatsrecht des Bas-Empire", Zeitschrift der Savigny-Stiftung...

Roman. Abt., 41 (1920), 239—251 (corrects errors of Studien; main exposi

tion of Stein's combinations) ; Boak — Dunlap, Two Studies, p. 247 ; F. Dölger,

Beiträge zur Geschichte derbyz. Finanzverwaltung... (1927), pp. 16—19 (our

Narses absent from list of sacellarii given there); Stein, Histoire, II, pp.

357—8; 425; 524 (repeats, and canonizes, the combinations of "Untersuchun

gen"); Guilland, Recherches, I, pp. 357—8 (copies Stein); C. A. Mango,

„The Date of Cod. Vat. Regin. Gr. I and the 'Macedonian Renais

sance'," Inst. Romanum Norvegiae, Acta od Arch, et Ant. Hist, pertinentia,

4(1969), esp 123—126. That by the time of Justin II (or even as early

as 535—538) the sacellarius was regularly praepositus sacri cubiculi as

well is nowhere directly attested, is not supported by our inscription,

and results only from Stein's combinations (his most plausible argument

is the juxtaposition of John of Ephesus, Hist. Eccl., II: 41, p. 78—9,

transi. Brooks: a Callinico regis [i. e. Justin II] praeposito et patricio

with Corippus In laud. lust., IV: 332—4 = p. 155, ed. Partsch, pa-

tricius... Callinicus... Augusti servans pia gaza sacelli). However, it may

have some validity; the combination cubicularius and sacellarius in one

person's title does occur in contemporary sources (cf., e. g., John of Ephesus,

Hist. Eccl., II: 9 = p. 48 transi. Brooks); we do find Baanes, а 7гра17го<птос

xal aaxeXXapwç in the ninth century (Const. Porph., De Cerim., 503, 9 Bonn),

and the Patria repeatedly calls our Narses тгатрЬаос and 7rpai7róatTo<;, cf.

Script. Orig. Const, pp. 230, 8; 249, 2, ed. Preger. As for the combination

spatfiarius and sacellarius occuring in our inscription, it may have been anti

cipated in the titulature of the great Narses at the beginnings of his career,

for he was sacellarius in 530 and cubicularius and spatharius in 532 (for sources,

cf. the lemma Nap<ro5 above). In later times (ninth-tenth century), the usual

combination is protospatharius (a rank, no longer a function) and sacellarius,

cf. examples of seals in Bury, Adm. System, p. 86, and Mango, „The

Date," pp. 125—6.

Ereipávou : unknown. If I am right in differentiating between the Nar

ses of our inscription and the Narses of Justinian I, our Stephen cannot
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be Stephen, the close assistant of that general, referred to by Agathias,

Hist., I 17, 3—4; 18, 2, pp. 32—33, ed. Keydell (time: 553; place: Italy).

èm<Trr)xovTOi; : the word is rare and popular in its formation from

tm<jrr¡x.<¿, but seems to have a technical meaning of "supervisor." It is ad

duced in the 1968 Supplement to Liddell-Scott-Jones (from Pap. Mich. 8. 515.

2, third century), with the probable meaning "superintendent."

Date: The date, 565—578, is given by the mention of Justin (II) and

Sophia. The appearance of Sophia's name does not permit us to narrow

the timespan within which the inscription was executed (this against Meyer -

-Plath — Schneider, Landmauer, ad nr. 34 = p. 1 33), since portaits of both

rulers appear jointly on coinage from the very beginning of Justin H's reign,

cf. A. R. Bellinger, Catalogue of Byz. Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection...

I (1966), p. 204 = nr. 22 a. 1 (follis, date: 565/6). Although we must be

satisfied with the dates of 565—578, it is likely that the inscription was exe

cuted in the earlier part of Justin H's reign. (1) To judge by the Great Narses'

titles (see ad lemma NapaoO above) those of spatharius and sacellarius belonged

to the earlier part of a person's career. Both titles were inferior to the rank

patricius which our Narses may have held, at least according to the Patria

(see ad lemma oaxeXXápioc above). Consequently, if the Patria has preserved

genuine information, our inscription is earlier than the bestowal of the patri

ciate upon Narses. (2) The repairs of the outer wall are likely to have been

necessitated by the earthquake of December 14, 557, during which the

Theodosian wall was damaged, as was the area "from the Golden Gate to

< the Gate of > Rhesion," i. e. precisely our Gate of Mevlevihane; cf.

Malalas, Chron., 488, 20—489, 1 Bonn; Theophanes, Chron., 231,

14—20, ed. de Boor. (No other earthquakes are reported for Constantinople

between 557 and the end of Justin H's reign; the date "14 January 568"

in Grumel, Chronologie, p. 479 is a mistake: "John of Ephesus" quoted there

speaks of the great earthquake of 557). It would be unlikely for repairs at

the Rhesion Gate to have been undertaken much more than, say, ten years

after the earthquake of 557.

Our discussion of one inscription on the West façade of the outer

Mevlevihane Gate shall be followed by some observations on this façade

as a whole (see fig. 1).

The three ornamental crosses (one on the lintel, two on the consoles)

and the tympanon with its inscription date from 413. The tympanon and

the lintel cross are carefully centered with respect to the keystone; the two

remaining crosses are placed symmetrically below, on the inner faces of the

two consoles. The inscription on the tympanon cannot be fully reconstructed*

but its lettering agrees with a fifth century date. Its text should, or so I be

lieve, have to do with the Gate itself and refer, on account of xotpavov at the

beginning of the last line, either to Theodosius II or to Christ; it is written

• Cf. attempts by H. Lietzmann, "Die Landmauer..." (for details, cf. Bibliography

in the edition of our inscription supra), nr. 27 - p. 24, who apparently interprets it as a

(reused ?) funerary inscription.
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carefully, in hexameters, and makes free use of epic forms. Already at this

stage, however, a transgression against symmetry can be detected: the first

two lines of the tympanon inscription are too far to the right, and on two

occasions letters spill over its inner rim.

The inscription on the vertical surface of the lintel dates from 447;

it is a distich made of correct hexameters, but the cross dividing the first

verse from the second is neither on the main axis of the gate nor equidistant

from both hexameters — although it would have been easy to achieve both

effects with a modicum of foresight. The Latin inscription of 447 is a pen

dant to the Greek one; yet it stands in no symetrical relation to it; it was

engraved on the North console, although it would have been easy — as

suming that the carver had the text of both inscriptions at hand — either

to put it under the Greek one on the lintel, at a place where the Justin II

inscription now stands, or to accomodate the Greek inscription symmetrically

on the South console. It looks as if the Latin text were an afterthought,

reflecting the doomed, if still officially intact, position of Latin in Constan

tinople of the mid-fifth century.

The inscription which we just edited dates from 565—578; a tabula

ansata was traced for it, but in a hasty manner ; true, it is centered with respect

to the lintel cross of 413, but the left ansa of the tabula is different from

the right one; the text is arranged symmetrically on either side of the lintel

cross, but one ligature does spill over the tabula's frame on the right — again

lack of forethought. In contrast to the previous two Greek inscriptions,

the one of Justin II's time is in prose; this prose does not parse and teems

with most glaring spelling errors, although it speaks of a high imperial

official.

Finally, the place hewn out in the Gate's tympanon was once filled

by an icon, which should be dated — tentatively, of course — to a period

after 787, if not 843; in any case, to a time when an inscription in hexameters

must have meant little, if anything, to the passers-by, for that inscription

was disregarded, damaged, and its message replaced by that of a protective

image. That latter message required no reading — and no literacy — at all.

The inscriptions and ornaments on the façade of the Mevlevihane

Gate, which extend from the early fifth to, say, the early ninth century,

show intermittent neglect of precision, and a gradual estrangement from

high literary models and norms. This is a small story told on a few square

yards of stone, but it fits well with the general story of Byzantium's early

centuries.
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НПНОСЛАВА РАДОШЕВИЪ - МАКСИМОВИЧ

1ЕДАН ЕПИГРАМ ИЗ БАЗИЛИКЕ СВ. АХИЛША НА МАЛСН.

ПРЕСПИ

Недавно oôjaBJbeiiM резултати последних ископаван>а базилике

Св. Axwmja на истоименом острву на Мало) Преспи скреЬу посебну

пажн>у на )едан однатписа ове цркве.1 Ова)' прилично оштеКени натпис

припада првом cjiojy живогшса насталом кад и сача базилика — у прет-

nocnefliboj децени)и X в., и према транскрипции издавача изгледа

овако: то $гцха т(г,<;) Трхтсе£г;с pE¡j.ov[i,r)Tpo7roX -- то ....e'jcov Х(р'.т-о)?

... р èvSov i%(aiao-ry)pío'j;)2

У целини, садржина текста mtje ¡асна. МеЬутим, пада у очи слич-

ност ових фрагмената са првим делом натписа на .туку апсиде солунске

цркве Панап^е tgjv XaXxsuv (XI в.). Oßaj натпис je П. Шпек3 прочитао

И разрешио као епиграм од пет ¿ампских дванаестераца и тиме исправно

непотпуна читан>а претходних издавача Д. Е. Евангелидиса и К. Па-

падопулос .4

'Opôiv то ß9j(xa Tffi траттеСт)*; K(upío)ij

errf/íh Tpéjxcov, áv(0-p&)7t)e, [IÇwO-ev TcXavrjjç"

X(pw-To)ç yàp ëvSov 9-úe-rai xa&' T¡¡iípav

xal [al 8uvájxei]<; а?б>[лато)У ayyeXojv

XeiToupyix&c xuxXoöaiv aùrô èv coßo».

Лакуна у другом стиху солунског натписа, Kojy je Шпек покушао

да попуни, потпуно се поклапа са нечитким местом натписа у Св. Ахи-

1 Н. К. Муцойулос, 'Avxaxaçi) т^с, ßaaiXixTJf; той 'Aylou 'A/iXXeío'j, 'Епютущо-

vixí) еябТ7)р1с tîîî IIoXuTexvixijç ауО,т>- 4, Солун 1969, 63—229. На натпис се односе

странице 147—i 50.

Топло захвал>у)ем Гордани БабиЬ, научном сараднику САНУ, i<oja ми je

скренула пажн>у на ова) натпис.

* Ibid., 149. За хронологи)у базилике п. и / Ферлуга, Зборник за ликовне

уметности 2 (1966), 1—8.

* Р. Speck, Die Inschrift im Apsisbogen der Ilavayta XaXxéwv, 'EXXrivixà

20/2 (1967), 419—421.

* Д. Евангелидис, <Н riavayia tuv XaXxétov, Солун 1954, 51 И К. Papado-

poulos, Die Wandmalereien des XI. Jahrhunderts in der Kirche navayíot tuv XaXxitoM

in Thessaloniki, Byzantina Vindobonensia II, Graz 1966, 15, n. 11, ill. 5.
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jiHJy. CpehoM, OBaj епиграм сачуван je у целини на неким другим спо-

меницима, па je потребно, да би се дошло до задовол>ава}уКег разреши-

ван>а лакуна и до реконструкцэде текста kojh би био на)ближи оригиналу,

да се хронолошким редом упореде сви очувани примерци овог натписа.

Први овакав натпис je из Католикона Лавре на Атосу. Налази се

на композиции Божанске Литурпф на зиду беме и потиче, као и цео

живопис Католикона, из 1 535. године.5 Други je препис првог, налази се

тако!)е у Лаври, у беми параклиса Св. Николе на KoroiJH претходне ком-

позишф из Католикона и настао je 1560. г.в ТреНи натпис, из 1703. г.,

налази се на олтарско} прегради у цркви Св. Спиридона на Кефалеш^и.7

Уз помоН ова три натписа можемо да попунимо лакуну другог

стиха у Панаги)И xôW XaXxéwv и да Шпеково читанье [ë^o&ev TcXavy)]çe

заменимо са xal veúwv хаты (према натписима у Св. Николи и Св. Спири-

дону). Облик из Католикона Лавре veúou не меньа смисао и не на-

рушава'метричку схему.

Лакуна четвртог стиха се сасвим лепо допуньава са rcào-ai та£ец (нат-

писи из Лавре). Oeaj множински облик je свакако тачш^и од ¡еднине

7tà(ia raÇiç у натпису из Св. Спиридона.

Вратимо се натпису из Св. Ахйшф. За [OPÍ2N] на почетку има места

и мали полукруг kojh се вида може да буде део ы или о (ко)е се често

налази у натписима место ы—вида дал>е [T]PEMON, [NjEYON). ТРА-

riEZEI je, како то и Муцопулос мисли9, очигледна грешка уместо

тратее^т)с. СледеНа лакуна, од 12—13 слова10, nonyibyje се са [KYPIOY

CTH0I Т]. Дал>е следа PEMON, па полуизбрисано [AN0]POnE

а затим се само назиру нечитки трагови слова. Ту предлажемо [КЛ1

KATÎÎ N] на шта се логично надовезу)е ETON. Дал>е веН доста jacHo

читамо Х(Р1СТО)С [ГА]Р ENAON 0Т[ЕТА1]...

• G. Millet, J. Pargoire et L. Petit, Recueil des Inscriptions chrétiennes de

l'Athos I, Paris 1904, No 343.

'Opuv те ßijlx(x tîjç TpareiÇn)!; Kupíou

oxT,i)i Tpé(Xd>v ávopcone xal veúou хаты

XpiaTÔç yàp êvSov <К>ета1 xa&' í¡u;épav

xal Tcàaai TaÇeiç tûW àyiciv àfYeXoiv

XeiTOupYixuç jrpoo-xuvoûaiv aÚTÓv èv ipoßu.

• Ibid., No 375. Аутори ce позива)у на Брокхаузово издание, указу^уКи на грешке

у и>еговом читан>у — Н. Brockhaus, Die Kunst in den Athos—Klöstern, Leipzig 1891,

275. Натпис je готово идентичен са претходним. Jeflima разлика je партицип veúwv

место императива veúou у другом стиху. G. \alentini, Sviluppi Teologici nell'arte

pittorica dell'Athos, Le Millénaire du Mont Athos 963—1963. Etudes et Mélanges II,

187, погрешно чита Kpaj натписа — aipóSpa уместо èv <poß<|>.

' К. Зисиу, 'ApfjLovía 'A-£Hr)vuv, 'ATtpiXíou 1900,241. Ова) натпис има убачен

joui >едан стих кога нема у горшим примерима:

'Optöv те ßi)(i.a tt,ç тратгеСт)? Kupíou

атт){Ь) Tpè[ibiv ávOpto-e xai veßwv хато

Xpiaróc yap èvScov виете xaô' íjjxépav

xal Tiàaa тасц tuv áúXoiv áyY^bJV

тре(лоОоа лроо-тр£х°и°"' цет' eüXaßelac

XetToupYixôi; xuxXouaiv aùrijv èv coßcp.

• Speck, о. с, 420.

• Муцойулос о. с, 149.

10 Ibid., 149.
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Читав натпис из Св. Ахшпф би, дакле изгледао овако:

'.Opuv то ß?](xa TÎjç Tpa7téÇ7)ç Kuplou

OTrj&i Tpéjxtov оЬ8-рмтсе xoel хаты veúwv

Х(рктт6)с y«P évSov ЭДетви xa{b)Liipav

Грешке y тексту натписа: TPAIIEZEI м. трапеза [TJPEMON м.

Tpéjjiwv ; [AN0]POnE M. fiv&pwTte; [N]EYON м. veúwv.

Приликом упоре1)иван>а наведених натписа треба узети у обзир

и jeflaH кратак натпис са Кипра (XVI в.): ОРШ ТО ВНМА THE

Т[РА] | nEZHE К(ТРЮ)Т ФР15 | [ТРЕ;] MÍ2N ANE | »

Opt^(ov) у другом стиху кипарског натписа место <ттт){Н у осталима

касни)а je замена коja садржински одговара епиграму.

Ред речи у другом стиху у веНини натписа xal veúoiv хаты метрички

je npaBKJnoíJH од обрнутог xal хаты veúoiv из Св. Ахшцф, jep je у овом

случа)у претпоследн>и слог дуг што HHJe у складу са метричким законима.

Занимллво je да je од три различита епитета за ангеле у четвртом

стиху — áoojxáToiv (Панап^а tuv XaXxéiov), rtöv áYÍtov (Лавра) и tuv

aúXtüv (Св. Спиридон) метрички HajnpaBiuiHHJH oeaj последил из XVIII

века. HajcrapHJH облик ааыцагм je, како je то Шпек веЬ. запазио12,

неправилан због дугог вокала у четврто) стопи.

Прекобро)ни стих у натпису из Св. Спиридона, kojh садржински

може да се уклони у целину, има неправилну метрику. Кратак слог

под иктусом у 4eTBpTOJ стопи, а нарочито дуг претпоследнл слог у

стиху чине да он одудара од осталих пет стихова kojh су без метричких

одступааа. Могло би се помислити да je OBaj стих оригиналан и да je

у претходним исписиван>има изоставллн због недостатка простора,

али то HHJe вероватно пошто je у Панагией tuv XaXxécov сликар очигледно

за други део натписа имао исувише места. По cboj прилици OBaj стих

убачен je касшце, било да je ad hoc саставл>ен или да je преузет из неког

другог сличног епиграма.

КихХоОоч у петом стиху из Панаг^е tuv XaXxétov односно у шестом

из Св. Спиридона свакако je тачно и ближе оригиналу, jep са яровхо-

voüaiv (Лавра) последней стих floönja }едан слог нише те je дванаестерац

тиме сасвим нарушен.

XHJaT код осота èv у петом стиху из Панапце tuv XaXxétov je настао

услед грешке исписивача — што доказу}е натпис из Лавре (àvrèv ¿v).

Облик aÙTTjv у кефалешфком натпису, kojh би се односио на тротеСт) из

првог стиха, чини се према смислу маше вероватан^

Према томе реконструисани текст на^приближни^и оригиналу би

био овакав:

11 Натпис се налази у беми капеле Св. Крста у Arnja Ирини на Кипру и об-

¡авили су га A and J. Stylianou, The painted Chapel of The Holy Cross, Agia Irene, Tro-

odos Rainge of Mountains, Kwrpiotxal OTiouSal 29 (1965), 85, ел. 5. ФР1Н he веро

ватно бити императив аориста çpiÇov — прстрни, задрхти.

11 Speck, о. с, 420.



12 H. Радошевип - МаксимовиК

'Opuv то ßvj(A« -r9jç тра7г£^т)с Kupíou

otîjô-i fpéfxwv áv9-pto7re xal veúov хаты

Xpicrroç yàp ëvSov o-úerai xa&' í¡¡xépav

xal Tzxaxi xá^eic tuv áóXwv (áoxújxáTwv) áyyéXtov

XeiToupYixuç xuxXoüatv aùràv èv coßco.

. Глсад'уКи nocTOJbe трпезе господин

стани дрхтеКи, човече, и дубоко се клан,а)упи.

Jep Христос се ту приноси на жртву сваки дан

и сви одреди бестелесних анЬсла

чиноде)ству)уЬи окружу)у га у страху. '

Тема епиграма je сасвим уобича|ена. Многи су примери оваквих

црквених натписа kojh noflcehajy вернике на светост места и на при-

сутност божи^у и подстичу у н>има дубоки религиозни страх.13 Иде^а

о божанско) служби Koja се са Христом и анг)елима одви)а на небу исто-

времено са земальским црквеним обредом врло je стара14 и из литурги)-

ских текстова веома позната.15

Због cBoje садржине епиграм се налази увек у олтарском простору

у близини свете трпезе, симбола небеског олтара. Интересантна je при-

мена ньегова у Лаври где представл>а у ствари легенду за Божанску

Литурги)у, композтцщ Koja се )авл>а у BH3aHrajcKoj иконографии

много KacHHJe, после настанка нашег и других епиграма са сличном

тематикой.

Аутор епиграма за сада нам HHJe познат. Што се тиче времена н>е-

говог настанка, ¡едини могуЬи закл>учак je да je веН nocrojao у свом

пуном облику пре него што je сликар Св. Axnraja исписао прва три

стиха у npernooieflíboj деценэди X в., што je yje/mo и н>егов HajcrapHJH

познати пример.16 С обзиром да се прилично често ¡авл»а, очигледно

je да je епиграм био омшьен и да можемо очекивати да he се наЬи нови

примерци н>егових натписа.

" Уп. нпр. натпис из Валсамонера — Ксаншудиду, Xpicmavixal 4тпурафа1 ¿х Kp-rç-

т»)?, 'ASïjvà 15 (1903), 141 : хаты veúcov <poßu тгроотХ&е tí¡v tdjXy)v тг)с eIctóSou или литур-

rujcKn натпис из цркве св. Димитр^а у Мистри — К. Зисиу, 'Espaçai xP^Tia-

vixuv Ypóvtov Tffi 'EXXáSoí, BoÇavTÎç 1 (1909), 439, No. 139: xal cmrjTco цета <poßou

xal тропой из Херувимске песме Koja се чита на Велику Суботу. Cf. F. Е- Brightmin,

Liturgies Eastern and Western I: Eastern Liturgies, Oxford 1967', 41, 26.

11 Cf. Grondijs, Croyances, doctrines et Iconograghie de la Liturgie céleste, Mé

langes d'Archéologie et d'Histoire 74/2 (1962), 665—703.

11 Уп. нпр. Херувимску песму, Ншье силе и др. Brightman, о. с, 122, 18 и

348, 21.

" Упаддива je велика сличност овог епиграма са неколико епиграма Теодора

Студита, лесника са Kpaja VIH и почетна IX в. Cf Speck, о. с, 421 као и на)нови)е

критичко издание Студитових епиграма Theodoros Studites Jamben, ed. P. Speck,

Berlin 1968, 192—196, epp. XLII—XLIV.
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N. RADOSEVIC-MAKSIMOVIC

A BYZANTINE EPIGRAM FROM THE ST ACHILIUS'S BASILICA

AT MALA PRESPA

Summary

The damaged inscription in the apse of the St. Achdllius's Basi

lica at Mala Prespa shows an analogy to the inscription on the arch

of the apse in the Saloniki church IIixvaYÍaTcJvXaXxéaiv. The latter is bet

ter preserved, but there are some lacunae in it which coincide with the

illegible places in St Achillius. However, as there exist some more

specimens of the same epigram, integrally preserved, the text can be

reconstituted with some certainty. By comparing all these specimens

it is possible to follow the changes which the original text has under

gone in the course of time.





IVAN DUJCEV

COSTANTINO FILOSOFO — CIRILO E GIOVANNI VII GRAMMATICO

La discussione fra Costantino Filosofo — Cirillo e Гех-patriarca

costanlinopolitano Giovanni VII Grammatico (837—843) sul problema

della veneraziione delle ioome, di oui parla la Vita Constanlini — Cyrilli,

cap. V ', costdtutisce un episodio di patricolare intéresse della biografía

dell'Apostolo degli Slavi. Rileggiamo, nella traduzione latina moderna

del compianto Mons. Fr. Glivec2, il capitolo della Vita Constantini —

Cyrilli, ove il suo biógrafo, probabilmente il futuro vescovo di Ochrída

Clemente, narra di questa discussione: „Excitaverat vero Jannes (cf. II

Ad Timoth. Ill, 8) patriarca haeresim, di cens, non esse tribuendum

honorem Sanctis imaginibus. Et convocata synodo, refutaverunt eum,

quod non vere loqueretur, et removerunt eum a sede (patriarchali). Ille

autem dixit: 'Vi me removerunt, non autem convicerunt me; nemo enim

potest ¡resistere verbis meis'. Imperator autem cum patriciis delibe-

ratione habita, philosophum misit contra eum, locutus ita: 'Si poteris

iuvenem hune convincere, tum cathedram tuam (iterum) recipies. Ille

autem videns philosophum iuvenem corpore, sed ignorans maturam

mentem in eo, et qui missi erant cum eo, dixit iis: 'Vos scabello meo

non estis digni; quomodo igitur ego vobiscum disputabo? ' Philosophais

autem ei dixit:' Ne humanuni morem sequere, sed divina praecepta intu-

ere. Sicut enim es et tu e terra et anima a Deo compositus, ita etiam

nos omnes. In terrain igdtur despiciens, homo, ne superbi'. Iterum vero

Jannes respondit: 'Non decet autumno flores quaerere nec senem in

pugnam agere, sicut iuvenem quemdam, Nestorem'. Philosophus autem

ei respondit: 'Ipse in te oulpam invenis. Die, qua aetate anima fortior

1 II testo paleoslavo: Fr. Grivec — Fr. TomSié, Constantinus et Metho

dius Thessalonicenses. Fontes. Zagreb I960 (Radovi Staroslavenskog Instituía,

4). pp. 101—102. Cf. anche: A. Teodorov—Balan, Kiril i Metodi. I. Sofia 1920,

gp. 35—36. Traduzione tedesca del testo: J.Bujnosh, Zwischen Rom und

•yzanz. Leben und Wirken der Slavenapostel Kyrillos und Methodius nach

den Pannonischen Legenden und der Klemensvita Graz-Wien-Köln (1958)

pp. 34—36. — Una buona traduzione írancese fu pubblicata recentemente da

A. Vaillant. Textes vieux-slaves II. Traductions et notes. Pâtis 1968, pp. 4—5;

il testo paleoslavo: ibidem, I. Textes et glossaire. Paris 1968, pp. 6—7.

2 Grivec-TomSió, op. cit., pp. 177—178.
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corpore est?' lile vero: 'In senectute'. Philosophus autem dixit: „Et in

quam te pugnam agimus? In corpolaremne an in spiritualem? Ille autem

dixit: 'In spiritualem'. Philosophus vero respondit: 'Tu igdtur nunc

fortior eris. Ne loquere nobis tales fabulas, ñeque enim intempestive

flores querimus, neque in pugnam te agimus". . .

Dopo aver analizzato in dettaglio questo passo délia Vita di Costan-

tino Filosofo — Cirillo e, insieme con ciô, gli apprezzamenti dei vari

Studiosi che se ne sono occupati, Fr. Dvornik giunse alla conclusione:

..Nous ne craignons pas de dire que le passage si critiqué de la Légende

n'a pas été inventé de toutes pièces par l'auteur et que c'est précisément

là (cioé nel monastero costantinopolitano di Kleidion3) que Constan

tin a pu, vers 850, se trouver en relations avec Jean le Grammairien".4

Nello stesso tempo, il grande conoscitore dei problema cirillometodiani

riteneva necessario awertire: „Cela ne signifie, du reste, pas qu'il faille

prendre à la lettre tout ce qu'en dit le biographe".5 Recentemente pero

varie testimonianze délia Vita di Costantino-Cirillo furono oggetto di

uno studio ipercritico4, e fra di esse anche il capitolo délia Vita di Co-

stantino-Cirilo, ove si parla délia discussione sui problemi délia vene-

razione délie icône.7 In netto contrasto con le concezioni di studiosá,

come ad esempio Fr. Dvornik' e Fr. Grivec', che neà tempi nostri hanno

contribuito, piii di ogni altro, alia soluzione dei problemi cirillometo

diani, B. Panzer nega decisamente Г autenticità deH'episodio della bio

grafía di Costantino Filosofo, non anche il valore storico e letterario

del capitolo V della Vita Constantini — Cyrilli. Riprendendo un' espres-

" Su questo monastero vedansi le notizie presso R. Janin, Constan

tinople byzantine. Développement urbain et répertoire topographique. Paris

1964, p. 472.

* Fr. Dvornik Les légendes de Constantin et de Méthode vues de

Byzance. Prague 1933, p. 68 sv.; p. 71.

' Dvornik, op. cit., p. 73.

' B, Panzer, Die Disputationen in der aksl. Vita Constantini Zeitschrift

für slavische Philologie, XXXIV, fase. 1 (1968) pp. 66—88. Questo studio

mérita un'ampia anahsi critica.

' Panzer, op. cit., pp. 70—74.
■ Dvornik, op. cit., pp. 68—79, con la conclusione (ibidem, pp. 78—79):

»Ce pasage de la Vie de Constantin est un écho fidèle des querelles icono

clastes. Le biographe y réfute d'une façon très claire et populaire les prin

cipales objections des iconoclastes et on ne peut pas lui refuser une certaine

originalité dans ce court résumé parfaitement à la portée des nouveaux con

vertis auxquels il était destiné. Somme toute, même ce chapitre qui parais

sait si compromettant pour la confiance accordée au biographe n'est pas

susceptible de le discréditer à nos yeux. . «.

' Fr. Grivec, Konstantin und Method Lehrer der Slaven. Wiesbaden

1960 pp. 37—39, il quale dichiara: »Jedoch nach den neueren Beweisen für die

geschichtliche Zuverlässigkeit der slavischen Vita Constantini kann man die

Wirklichkeit dieses Kapitels nicht rundweg ableugnen. Höchstens könnte

man annehmen, die Episode sei nach einer Schrift oder einem Aufsatz Kon

stantins frei oder sehr abgekürzt dargestellt. Die ganze Disputation nimmt

kaum den Raum einer Druckseite ein. Davon ist in der ersten Hälfte nur

ein hübsch stilisierter einleitender Wortwechsel enthalten«. Quanto piü espres-

siva è la frase del compianto ottimo conoscitore del problema cirillometo-

diano »einleitender Wortwechsel«, in confronto con il dispregiativo »einlei

tender Geplänkel« del Panzer che non fa che seguiré le parole dello studioso

slavo.
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sione del Panzer, circa „die Oberflächlichkeit der Agrumentation",

attnibuta dair agiografo a Costantino — Cirillo in difesa della venera-

zione delle icone, possiamo dire che non pare difficile iispondere a que-

sta critica superficiale e senza base solida, che non ha mínimamente

indebolito il punto di vista imposto dal Dvornik e dal Glivec. Un par-

ticolare mérita tuttavia un'attenzione speciale.

La parte introduttiva della Vita Constantini —Cyrilli, cap. V, viene

defdnita dal Panzer come "einleitenden Geplänkel"10, senza nessuna

analisi del suo contenuto. Ora, il passo citato della Vita di Costantino

— Cirillo è impostato su una metáfora poética: l'incontro fra il giovane

Costantino Filosofo e di vecchio ex-patriarca inconoclasta viene para-

gonato al fatto dicercare dei fiori in autunno', come anche di tra-

scinare in guerra, some se fosse un giovane, un Nestore, vale a dire un

veccchio, qual 'era, in quell'epoca, Giovanni VII Grammatico. Questo pas

so della Vita, considerato in se stesso, sarebbe una testimonianza del

linguaggio poético e dell'immaginazione di un ottimo scrittore. Secondo

un'indicazione esplicita dell'agiografo11, Costantino — Cirillo aveva

studiato, nella sua giovineza a Constant) nopoli, nel corso della enkyklios

paideia bizantina, anche le opere di Omero, dunque poteva conoscere,

grazie a ciö, la figura leggendaria del re di Pilo Nestore, diventato già

neirantichità e poi nell'epoca medioevale un símbolo della persona vec-

chia in generale.12 Sempre grazie ad una testimonianza esplicita del-

l'agiografou, sappiamo che Costantino, già giovanissimo, si era appas

sionato per le opere di san Gregorio il Teólogo e si era messo ad impa

rarle a memoria: сЬдЪаше въ дому сво1емь, оуче ce изь оусть книгами

светаго Tpmopia Богослова. Ora la parte introduttiva della Vita Con

stantini — Cyrilli, cap. V, testimonia in modo indubbio che Costantino

conosceva non soltanto le opere più grandi e ben note del grande scrit

tore ecclesiastico, ma anche i suoi 'scritti minori'. Infatti, le prime righe

del passo già citato della Vita di Costantino non sono altro che una

citazione libera dall'epistola di Gregorio il Teólogo, composta verso

Гаппо 372 ed indirizzata al suo amico Nicoboulos. Un paragone fra il-

testo del cap. V della Vita e l'inizio dell'epistola a Nicoboulos14 è assai

significativo. Ecco i due testi corrispondenti:

™ Panzer, op. cit. p. 72.

11 Grivec — Tomsió, op. cit., p. 99.
u Cf. J. Schmidt, Nestor, in: PWRE, XVII (1937) coll. 107—123; col. 119:

»gewisse Einzelzüge seines Charakters verdienen wegen ihrer häufigen,

feradezu sprichwörtlichen Erwähnung noch einen besonderen Hinweis. Als

ypus, ja als Ideal des Greises wird er oft gewürdigt«, con le indicazioni

delle fonti letterarie, del resto assai numeróse. L'ipotesi di qualche studioso

che questo passo della Vita Constantini—Cyrilli contiene una allusione al

giovane Nestore del Martyrium S. Dcmctni Thessalonicensis (vedasi Teodo-

rov—Balan, op. cit., p. 71, con altre indicazioni bibliografiche) pare comple

tamente improbabile.

" Grivec—TomSic, op. cit., p. 97.

" Aligne, P. Gr XXXVII (1862) col. 107—108 B, ep. LH. Il passo viene

tradotto in latino: »Autumno flores a prato poscis, et Nestorem aetate pro-

vectum armas, dum a me elegans et scitum quiddam in sermonLbus petis,

qui jamdudum omnis orationis et vitae amoenitatem cultum amisi. . . «.

2 Зборннк Византолошког института



]g I. DujfceV

. . He подобно itcTK въ itcEMK цв'Ь- . . .'Ev [летоттсоры та éMhj Ttapà той

ткць iicKJTii, ни ста^цл на вонсков Xsi[x<bvoç aÎTeiç, xaî yevir¡paxÓTa órr-

гндтн, ыко юношоу H^KOiero Hi- XiÇeiç tov Néaropa, è[xé ti vüv dorai-

CTOftd. . . tcöv SeÇiôv etc Xoyouç. . .

Bisogna ammettere, insieme con a Mons. Fr. Grivec, che il capitolo V

della Vita Constantini — Cyrilli costituisce un riassunto succinto di uno

scritto di Costantino Filosofo, di contenuto apologético, in difesa della

venerazione dele icone. Le citazione dell'epistola di Gregorio il Teólogo

qui viene posta in bocea dell'ex-patriarca iconoclasta, il che pare poco

probabile. Conoscendo la particolare ammirazione di Costantino-Cirillo

verso l'eminente autore patristico, sembra molto più probabile che sia

stato proprio lui stesso ad attribuire a Giovanni VII questa oitazione

poética: essa, senza dubbio, costituisce soltanto un abbellimento retorico

che il promotore délie lettere slave inserí nella sua opera apologética.

Il confronto fra il passo citato della Vita Constantini — Cyrilli e il testo

greco originale dell'epistola di san Gregorio il Teólogo permette di

formulare qualche osservazione interessante. Basta confrontare il testo

greco con il passo della Vita, per vedere con quanta abilità lo scrittore

paleoslavo ha inserito questa citazione nella sua opera. Egli aveva attinto

al grande scrittore dell'età d'oro della patrística due figure poetiche

che adattö poi con grazda alia conversazione con Гех-patriarca costantino-

politano. Più di una volta si è già parlato dell'influsso delle opere di

san Gregorio il Teólogo su Costantino Filosofo — Cirillo e particular

mente sulla composizione e sul contenuto della Vita Constantini —

Cyrilli e della Vita MethodiiP Questa citazione di Gregorio il Teólogo,

utilizzata nella discussione fra Costantino il Filosofo e Giovanni VII il

Grammatico, ne costituisce una nuova testimonianza che, per quanto io

sappia, non ë mai stata presa in considerazione. La sua presenza nel

testo della discussione sul problema dell'iconoclasmo de\'e essere rite-

nuta come una prova dell'autenticità di quello scritto di contenuto

apologético, che Costantino il Filosofo avrà composto e che ci è giunto

soltanto negli excerpta della Vita Constantini — Cyrilli. Spinto dalla sua

ammirazione verso Gregorio il Teólogo, Costantino attinse negli scritti

di questo autore patristico un paragone poético anche per la composi

zione della sua prima opera di contenuto apologético scritto in prosa.

Grazie al testo greco di questa citazione possáamo, d'altronde, verificare

il passo corrispondente della Vita paleoslava e precisare qualche det-

taglio nella lettura.16 Come già è stato rilevato17, l'agiografo che compose

" Da vedere particolaremente gli studi utillissimi di V. Vavfinek, Staro-

slovenske zivoty Konstantina a Metodëje a panegvyriky RehoreJ z Nazianzu.

Listy filologické, LXXXV, fase. 1 (1962; pp. 96—122; Slaroslovenské zivoty

Konstantina a Metodëje. In: Rozpravy Ceskoslovenské akademie vëd. LXXIIÎ,

fase. 7 (1963) p. 53 sgg. Non mi è accessibile ora lo studio di Fr. Gnidovec,

Vpliv sv. Gregorija NazianSkega na sv. Cirila in Metodija. Dissert., Ljub

ljana 1942.

" Cosi, notiamo il nome di Nestor, letto dal Vaillant, op. cit., p. 7, in

forma Nester; cf. perö ibidem, 11^ p. 5; p. 27 sgg., altre note sul testo.

'* Per i dettagli v. /. Dujcev, Medioevo bizantino-slavo. II. Saggi di

storia letteraria. Roma 1968, p. 69 sgg.
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la Vita di Costantino — Cirilo, ha utilizzato dn primo luogo, oltre alia

tradizione orale, trasmessa principalmente dalTarcivescovo Metodio e

da tutti gli altri discepoli, ed ai ricordi personali, — anche un certo

numero di scritti di Costantino — Cirillo, composti in lingua greca ed

accessibili allora, vale a dire fra Г869 e la fine dell'882, nel testo origi

nale oppure in traduzione paleoslava. Una scoperta recentissima ci ha

rivelato la fonte bizantina primaria, utilizzata nel cap. XIII della Vita.1'

La lettera di san Gregorio il Teólogo a Nicoboulos rappresenta un'altra

fonte greca per la composizione della Vita, ed in ció costituisce la sua

singulare importanza. Per mezzo di questi accertamenti noi oggi siamo

in grado di collegare in modo ancor più stretto la Vita di Costantino

— Cirillo alia letteratura patrística greca e bizantina, e con ció di faci

litare l'interpretazione di vari particolari che rimanevano, sino ad ora,

poco chiari e quasá enigmática.

' /. Sevàenko, The Greek Source of the Inscription on Solomon's

Chalice in the Vita Constantini. In: To Honor Roman Jakobson. Ill The

Hague-Paris 1967, pp. 1806—1817.





JOBAHKA КАЛИН

РАШКИ ВЕЛИКИ ЖУПАН YPOIII II

Рашка je у XII веку доживела врло велике промене. Од мале

Византии потчшьене области до државе Стефана Немарье пут je био

дуг. Он join увек ниje довольно познат. То nocrraje нарочито jacHo ако

се HMajy у виду прилике у земл>и, унутршшьи pa3Boj Рашке. Наука

много тоже продире у ту облает у првом реду због карактера распо-

ложивих информащца Koje ретко када садрже податке о привреди,

управи или начину живота балканских народа. Они nocTajy неизбеж

на тема у делима савременика само онда када ремете устал>ени си

стем односа на шг|едином noApywjy. Тако су и рашки жупани XII

века ушли у HCTopnjy. Meby н>има je одувек HaJBehy пажн.у привла-

чила изузетна личност Стефана Неманье. №егова делатност, а наро

чито резултати Koje je остварио засенили су све што се пре н>ега оди-

грало. Око Рашке скупл>ене ерпске земл>е у дотада невиЬеном обиму

биле су тако снажан доказ величине Неман>ина дела да су се углав-

ном н>име бавили и наши и страни научници. Стране истраживаче je

пут у Рашку водио Haj4eiuhe преко дела византщеких писаца тована

Кинама и Никите XoHnjaTa. Они су настх^али да разреше бар основ-

на питала ерпске HCTopnje тога доба истичуЬи с правом у први план

cpncKO-BH3aHTHJcKe односе. По правилу се нису сналазили у заиста

замршеним породичним и политичким приликама рашких жупана.1

ДомаЬа иcтopиoгpaфиja je, опет, била заокупл>ена личношпу Стефа

на Неман>е, па je Tparajyhn за подацнма kojh he осветлити н>егову

делатност, или губила из вида н>егове претходнике, или их доводила

у везу са н>нм па су притом правл>ене najpaauaBpcHHJe комбинац^е.

То се нарочито jacHo показало у пoкyшajимa да се пронаЬе отац Не-

ман>ин. Да би се то разрешило Урошу I, Урошу II и Аеси су прига!-

сивани подаци kojh са н.има немаjу стварно никакве везе.2 Тако je

училена велика неправда онима kojh су припремили пут Неман>и.

1 К. Грот, Из истории Угрии и славянства, Варшава, 1889; Е. Голу-

бинский, Краткий очерк истории православных церквей, Москва 1871; А.

Huber, Geschichte Österreichs I, Gotha 1885; В. H. Златарски, История на

българската държава II, София 1934.

' И. Руварац, Прилошци к нознавапу извора ерпске HCTopnje, Го-

динньица Н. Ч. 14 (1894); Л>. Ковачевик, Неколика питанл о Стефану Не-
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Oßaj рад je посвепен рашком великом жупану Урошу И. Он

представл>а noKymaj да се пруже одговори на неколико основних пи-

тан>а о личности самог Ypouia, о времену н»егове владе и политици

Kojy je водно.

1. Породичне прилике

Рашки жупан Урош I имао je три сина и jeAHy кпер. тедан се

звао Деса по подацима Летописа попа Дукл>анина.3 OiracyjyhH дога-

baje у CpöHJH средином XII века византийки писац Кинам наводи

да су Урош (II) и Деса били брапа.4 Податке о трепем члану ове

породице сачували су угарски извори. То je телена, кпи Уроша I, а

сестра Уроша II и Десе. Найме, угарски крал> Стефан II je пред Kpaj

свога живота одлучио да свога наследника на престолу слепог Белу,

сина Алмошева, ожени парком српског великог жупана Уроша (I).

Тако je Урошева кпи постала угарска крал>ица, жена Беле II (1131—

1141).5 Пошто се из овог брака родио син Геза, будупи крал> Геза II

магьи, Глас СКА 58 (1900), 1—106; Д. Auacracujeeuh, Отац Неман>ин, Бео-

град 1914; Ст. Новаковип, Земл>иште радн>е Неман>ине, Годшшьица Н. Ч.

1 (1877), 163—243; Ст. CTanojeeuh, О Неман>ином оцу, Старинар V (1928—

1930), 3—6; В. Ropoeuh, Питан>е о хронолопци у делима св. Саве, Годиш-

н,ица Н. Ч. 49 (1940), 1—69; Ф. Шишиh, Летопис попа Дукл>анина, Бео-

град—Загреб 1928; Р. НоваковиН, Када ее родио и кад je почео да влада

Стеван Неман>а, Исторщски гласник 3—4 (1958), 165—192; М. Диннй, Исто

рика народа JyrocAaBHJe I, 249—250; 1С Зиречек, Hcropnja Срба I, Београд

1952, Шел.

3 Летопис попа Дукл>анина, изд. Ф. Uluuiuh, 375; уп. H. Padojnuh,

Аруштвено и државно уреЬен>е код Срба у раном средн>ем веку, Гласник

Скопског научног друштва XV (1935), 15; за утврЬиван»е сродничких веза

у породици рашких жупана упуйени смо на податке из различитих из-

вора. То су, поред Летописа попа Дукл>анина, византи]ски писци Jouan

Кинам и Никита Хогацат, затим Отон Фра]зиншки, Бечка илустрована

хроника. Y питан>у су извори настали у различитим срединама и HejeA-

наке вредности. МеЬу писцима наведених текстова има савремеиика, или

оних KOJH су блиски вр>емену Aorabaja о KOJHMa пишу (Отон Фра]зин-

тки, Кинам, XoHHJaT, ретори), али и TaKBiLX kojh су CBOja дела саставл»али

KacHHJc на основу старщих cunea (Бечка илустрована хроника). За Лето

пис попа Дукл>анина уп. и мишл>ен>е С. Мщушковика, Летопис попа Ду-

кл>анина, Титоград 1967, 7—120.

4 Ioannis Cinnami Epitome rcrum ab Ioanne et Alexio Comnenis ge-

starum, ed. Bonnae 1836, 113.

5 Chronicon pictum Vindobonense, ed. E. Szentpéíery, Scriptores rerum

Hmigaricarum I, Budapest 1937, 443: »Statimque misit (se. крал.) nuncios

in Serviam et filiam Uros comitis magni in legittimam uxorem Bele traduxe-

runt«. Кра.ъица 1елена сазива сабор у Аралу: Chronicon pict. Vind. ed.

Szentpétery I, 444. О Be4Koj илустровано] хроници поегози богата научна

литература. Основна дела су Н. Marc?.ali, Ungarns Geschichtsquellen im

Zeitalter der Arpaden, Berlin 1882, 68—83; S. Domanovszky, предговор из-

дан.у у E. Szentpétery, Scriptores rerum Hungaricarum I, Budapest 1937;

С A. Macartney, The Medieval Hungarian Historians, Cambridge 1953, 133—

142; Г. Kardos, предговор издан.у ове хронике (Die ungarische Bilder

chronik, Corvina 1961, 5—30). Meby HaJHOBHJHM радовима уп. G. Kristó,

Anjou-kori krónikáink, Századok 3—4 (1967), 457—508.
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(1141—1162), а поуздано се зна да je Стефан II доживео раЬан>е Гезе,

време склапан>а брака измеЬу .Гелене и Беле може се прилично тач-

но одредити. Стефан II je умро 1. марта 1131. године, па се узима да

je поменути брак склопл>ен 1129. или HaJKacHHJe ИЗО. године. Дакле.

то je време када су успоставл>ене врло тесне родбинске везе измеЬу

породице рашког жупана и угарског двора. Ова чин>еница o6jaiiiH>a-

ва неке важне Aorabaje наредног периода.

Поред Уроша (II), Аесе и кпери 1елене, Урош I je имао joui

jeAHor сина, Белоша. То je изузетно занимл>ива личност. Оставио je

дубоког трага у YrapcKoj, где je провео вепи део живота. Био je рат

ник признатих способности. За време борби измеЬу снага угарског

крал>а Гезе II и aycTpHJCKo-HeMa4Ke BojcKe Koja je била упала у Угар-

ску 1146. године, oAAy4yjyhy улогу je имао, по сложном сведочен>у

више извора, крал>ев yjaK бан Белош.6 Непр^ател>ска BOJcKa je била

потучена, а Белош je постао врло ynmajaH на угарском двору. Уче-

ствовао je у образован^ и васпитавагьу крал>а Гезе II7, у изворима се

помшье Haj4euihe као бан.3 Од године 1145. налазио се на пoлoжajy

палатина.' За време угарско-визант^ског рата супротегавио ce BOJcuH

пара MaHOJAa Koja je 1151. године продрла у Срсм. Бан Белош je тада

CBoj напад усмерио према Браничеву и тнме натерао визант^ску boj-

ску на повлачен>е са угарске TepiiTopHJe.10 Пред Kpaj владе Гезе II

* Otto Frisingensis, Gesta Friderici imperatoris, MGH SS XX, 369—

370. Ту се налази и леп опис Белоша, 1ьегових способности; »avunculus

domini regis Bêle ban nominatus«: Chron. pict. Vind. éd. Szentpétery I. 456;

Лаврентьевская летопись под год. 1144. помин»е Угре и „бана крал>евог

У)ака": Полное собрание русских летописей I, Ленинград 1928, 311.

' Cinn. 104.

' У угарским повел>ама се помиае од 1142. г. и то као dux или бан:

G. Fejer, Codex diplomaticus Hungariae ecclesiasticus ас civilis, II, Budae

1829, 88; та се повел>а налази код I. Kukiiljevica, Codex diplomaticus II, 30(

али под годином 1141. Вероватно на основу тога V. Klaié, Hrvatski bam

za Arpadovica, Vjestnik kr. hrvatskc-slavonsko-dalmatinskog Zemaljskog ar-

kiva 1 (1899), 129, узима да ce dux Belos први пут ¡авл,а у изворима 1141.

г. Сво^евремено je /. Kukuljevic—Sakcintki, Prvovjencani vladaoci Bugara,

Hrvata i Srba, Rad JAZU 59 (1881), 116, тврдио да се Белош ¡ав.ъа као дукс

у jcAHOj иовел>и из 1137. г. Ово je мишл>е1ье преузео Л>. Ковачевик, Неко

лика питагьа Глас СКА 58 (1900), 67, а исправно Ф. ШишиЬ, Летопис попа

Дукл>анина 99, нап. 78. Уп. и M.Gyóni, A magyar nyelv görög feljegyzéses

szórványemlékei, Budapest 1943, 29—30.

' Год. 1145. »Belus Palatinus Comes«: G. Fejer, Codex diplomaticus II,

124; год. 1146 — »Belus Comes Palatinus et Banus«: G. Wenzel, Codex diplo

maticus Arpadianus Cont. I, Pest 1860, 57; год. 1148 — G.Fejer, Codex diplo

maticus II, 129; год. 1150 — опет ce' помшье као Belus Banus: G. Wenzel,

Cod. dipl. I, 60. Исте године y руском легопису се налази податак да се

кИи угарског бана yAaje за кнеза Владимира, брата 1^аслава Мстисла-

вича: Ипатьевская летопись, Полное собрание летописей II, С. Петербург

1908 407—408. Уп. В. Г. Васильевский, Союз двух империй. Труды IV, Ле

нинград 1930, 104. Помшье се и 1151. г.: G. Wenzel, Cod. dipl. I, 60; T. Smi-

êiklas, Codex diplomaticus regni Croatiae, Dalmatiae et Slavoniae II, Za-

grabiae 1904, 67.

* Cinn. 117. Белош се помин>е у vi-арским изворима и следеЬих го

дина, све до 1158. г.: G. Wenzel, Cod. dipl. I, 62; G. Fejer, Cod. dipl. II, 140—

143; 144; 146; 148. Oeaj преглед података о Белошу не ncupnA>yje много
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губи му се траг у изворима. То je дало повода мишл>ен>у да je nao

у немилост на двору свога васпитаника и да je био удал>ен са висо-

ких пoлoжaja Koje je заузимао. Неки су научници у н>ему препозна-

вали и рашког великог жупана kojh се шездесетих година XII века

помин>е на српском владарском престолу.11 Чин>еница je да je баи

Белош помагао Гезину брапу, нарочито Стефана, у борби за власт.12

Та се борба распламсала нарочито после смрти Гезе II 1162. године,

па je Белош тада у joui повол>ни|им околностима подржавао Стефа-

нове претензще. Када je oeaj 1163. године преузео власт у YrapcKoj

уз помой византацског новца и войске више него cbojhx присталица у

землей, меЬу иьеговим нajближим сарадницнма у повел>и H3AaToj у

Острогону поминье се бан Белош.13 Умро je пре 1198. године.14 За жи

вота je подигао бенедиктински манастир у Срему, на свом поседу, у

данаиньем Баноштору. Траг о овом богато обдареном манастиру и

н>еговом оснивачу сачувао се у имену насел>а Koje се у HberoBoj бли-

зили развило.15

Урош II je био на власти у PaniKoj управо у време када je Белош

на кормилу угарске политике. Иако та политика подржаван>а српске

6poJHa сведочанства о ньегово^ делатности. Уп. В. Нотап, Geschichte des

ungarischen Mittelalters I, Berlin 1940, 384—5; J. PaboHuh, Cp6nja и Угарска

у среднем веку, BoJBOAiroa I, Нови Сад 1939, 130—131.

" Одавно je запажено у науци да се име бана Белоша не налази у

угарским говорима измеЬу 1158. и 1 163. г. На основу тога неки су науч-

ницн претпоставили да се повукао из Угарске у Cpönjy „око 1158. г.",

где му je цар MaHOJAo поверио великожупанску власт: К. Грот, Из исто

рии Угрии, 230—234; F.Chalandon, Les Comnènes II, Paris 1912, 391—392;

V. Klaic, Hrvatski bani, 135—137; Ф. Ùlutuuh, Летопис 96—98, мисли да je

он био рашки велики жупан 1161—1162. г. Уп. нал. 49 овог рада.

12 Rahewin, Gesta Friderici, MGH SS XX, 423—424. Up. J. v. Fauler,

Wie und wann kam Bosnien an Ungarn, Wissenschaftliche Mittheilungen aus

Bosnien und der Hercegovina II (1894), 161; К. Зиречек, Исторща I, 145;

Б. HedcjbKoeuh, nocTOJÖHHa првог босанског бана Борнча, Историски ча-

сопис IX—X (1959), 55—56.

13 Крал. Стефан IV je том неправом потврдно пресуду бана Белоша

да шума Дубрава припада загребачко] öucKynnju. Одмах иза бана Белоша

поминье се босански бан Борич меЬу крал>евим сведоцима, пре осталих

жупана. Ту je повел>у издао T. Smiôtklas, Codex diplomaticus II, 97—93,

али je у н.еговом изда!ьу испао ред у коме ce jaBA>a босански бан Борич.

Уп. G. Feier, Codex diplomaticus II, 166.

14 Као покорпи помин>е се бан Белош у писму Koje je папа Инопен-

THJe HI упутио калочком надбискупу П. Smiciklas, Codex diplomaticus

И, 303).

'' У поменутом писму папа HHohenTHJe III наводи да Белош »in pro

prio fundo suo, qui appellatur Keu, monasterium in prothomartiris Stephani

honorem construxit. . . « Hnje без 3iia4aja nojeAHiiocT да ce цар MaHoj.vo

на свом походу кроз Срем 1164. године задржао ' •■• ctv Петрику (уыроч lU-

TpUrjv: Cinn. 217.17), Koje изгледа треба идентификовати са маЬарскнм

Кен или Ки, како ce jaBA>a у лзворима. На маЬарском »ко« значи камен,

што одговара грчком ¡гетра. — Да KacHHjn Баноштор треба довести у везу

са Белошевим поседом Keu сведочи ¡едан касшди докуменат, из 1309. г., у

коме се помин>е »Civitas de Ku que alio modo Monasterium Bani nominatur«:

Monumcnta Vaticana Series I, t. II, Budapest 1885, 322. Yn. D. Csánki,

Magyarország torténelmi földrajza a Hunyadiak korában II, Budapest 1894,

234.
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антивизанти}ске борбе mije нова у YrapcKoj нити Белошева творе-

вина, она je у »егово време проширена и поставлена на чвршпу

основу. Српско-угарска сарадн>а показала се на делу у току борби

против BH3aHTHJe 1149—1150. године.

2. Када je Урош II постао рашки велики жупан?

CpncKO-BioaHTHJCKe бэрбе средином XII века су познате. Н>ихов

ток je оцртан подацима Кипама и Хони]°ата, а у науци дефинисан.1"

На овом месту их стога непемо у целини приказивати, веп пемо се

задржати само на оним подацима kojh помажу расветл>аван>у постав-

л>еног питала.

Цар MaHOJAo I Комнин je против Рашке предузео два узастопна

велика похода. Први je био одговор на вест о удруживануу Алемана,

Срба и Yrapa у борби против Визант^е 1149. године.17 Управо тада

су се Срби прикл>учили iunpoKoj anTHBioaHTHjcKoj коалиции Kojy

су образовали Норманн из .1ужне HraAHJe, Угарска и могши немачкн

BOJBOAa из порэдпце Велфа. Нешто KacHHJe се HAejn борбе против

цара ManoJAa придружио и француски крал> Ayj VII, а угарско-визан-

TiijcKH сукобн планулн су и на тлу руских кнежевина, меЬусобно

оштро заваЬених. Насупрот овако окуп.ъеннм снагама CTajao je чврст

HeMa4Ko-BH3aHTHJcKii савез kojh су владари ABejy држава били скло

нили joui у току Другог крсташког рата, када je Конрад III Хоен-

ипауфовац боравио у Bn3anTnJH. Борбе су измеЬу ових непр^ател>-

ских блокова воЬене углавном измеЬу Нормана и Визант^е око joh-

ских острва, измеЬу Вслфа и Хоенштауфоваца у HeMaMKoj и измеЬу

Срба и Bn3anTiije у PauiKoj.18 MaHojAo je 1149. године разорио Рас,

ocBojno Нпкаву и Галич, затим се вратио у Цариград да би следеЬе

године обновио ратоваьье, али у знатно веЬем обиму."

Кинам и Хошцат не HMenyjy рашког жупана kojh je повео бор-

бу против BH3anTiije 1149. године. Кипам то не чини ни у опширном

излаган>у царевог похода 1150. године.20 МеЬутим, пошто je завршио

излагайте о борби на Тари и поразу Срба у касну jeceH 1150. године,

он AOAaje да су Србп „после много времена", лишивши Уроша вла

сти без царевог знан>а, власт предали другом од öpahe, Деси, па су

се уплашили царевог гнева. Criup je изнет пред MaHoJAa да га он ре

ши. MaHojAo je тада Урошу (II) поново дао власт.21 Из овог се одел>-

ка с правом закл>учивало да je ManoJAo у овом унутрашььем сукобу

у PaiuKoj подржавао Уроша, пошто га je, по cboj прилици после су-

14 В. Г. Васильевский, Союз двух империй, 94; К. ¡иречек, HcTopuja

I, 142; HciopHJa народа JyrocAaBHJe I, 249—250.

11 Cinn. 101—102.

" H. v. Кар-Herr, Die abendländische Politik Kaiser Manuels, Strass-

burg 1881, 31—37; P. Lamina, Comneni e Staufer I, Roma 1955, 85—115.

" Cinn. 102—103; Nicetae Choniatae Historia, ed. Bonnae 1835, 119

-120.

» Cinn. 103—113.

21 Cinn. 113. 9—16.
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коба на Тари 1150. године, прихватио као рашког владара и свог

вазала.

Из Кинамовог се текста, дакле, посредним путем закл>учу]е да

je Урош II био рашки велики жупан 1150. године. МеЬутим, проблем

коначно решава XoHHJaTOB опис истих Aorabaja. Y вьему се директно

HMenyje MaHOJAOB противник у CpÖHJH 1150. године: био je то Урош,

владар Срба.22 И не само то. Oeaj важан одел>ак XoHHJaTOBor текста

о CpÖHJn Kpuje у себи и други податак. Цар je сазнао, каже XoHHJaT,

да се владар Срба лоше понаша и чини горе ствари него ире2\ што je

очигледна алузн)а на претходну годину, 1149, jep je то yjeAHo и jc-

дина година у kojoj су се Срби бунили против MaHoJAoee власти пре

1150. г.

Према томе, из XoHHJaTOBor текста произилази да je Урош II

био рашки владар 1149. године, да се тада побунио против визант^-

ске власти и да je 1150. године ту борбу наставио „горе него paHuje".

Тиме oTnaAajy и све претпоставке, толико присутне у crapnjoj науч-

Hoj литератури о Вакхнну, српском жупану.24

Овакав закл>учак noTBpbyjy на cboj начин и дела византщских

ретора XII века. У иьиховим текстовима нема хронолошки прецнз-

них података, они само извнру из caдpжaja нзложених дела. Тако

песник Теодор Продром BeAH4ajyrm Цареве подухвате onncyje и je-

даи MaHOJAOB поход против Срба. Срби су се по речима овог ретора

разбежали пред визанплском bojckom, а и»ихов владар Урош hhjc

и.зашао пред цара веЬ се повукао у неприступачне пределе CBOje

земл^е.25 По свему судепи у питан>у je царев поход из 1149. године.

На исти Aorabaj односи се, изгледа, и jeAaH говор Михаила Солун-

ског у коме се на извештачен реторски начин помшье веза Koja je

постлала измеЬу Срба и Угара. Цар je, каже Михаило Солунски, на-

пао средиште српске земл>е, Kojy он назива ,,земл>ом Словена" и над-

моЬно победно противника.26

21 Chon. 121. 18—19. Заним.ъиво je ла je oeaj XoHHJaTOB податак дуго

остао незапажен, иако je на н>ега упозорио joui И. Руварац, Прилошци к

познаван>у извора српске HCTopuje, Годишьыща Н. Ч. 14 (1894), 214—215.

Урошево име се налази само у грчком тексту. Преводилац Хони^атовог

дела на латински нспустио je iberoBO име. Треба овде напоменути да се

име Уроша налази у оба рукописа Хошцатовог дела KoJHMa се служио

нздавач у Бонском корпусу. У рукопису В се наводи тЬчръуа. aepßia; töv oCps-

arp: Chon. 121; Th. Skutariotes, Eúvo+i; -/povixf, ed. К. N. Sathas, Мгаоаьтхг,

RißX!.oi)T;Kif| VII, Venetia—Paris 1894, 238. 3—4, нма -rov^epíiíac; apyovxaj »íipeaiv.

21 Chon. 121. 18—19: BamXeiic Se ccjtô; au"'.: ¡x*í>¿jv xay.o'jpyeïv tôv ilspßiac

S-jvadTeúovra oupeai xal ytípova Spïv tcöv -po-¿pcov . . .

:* О личности Вакхина уп. детал^ну анализу извора и литературе J.

Калик, BustiHTiijcKH извори за историку парода тугослави1е IV (у штампп).

25 Thcodorus Prodromus, ed. Е. Miller, Recueil des historiens des croi

sades, Hist, grecs, II, Paris 1881, 761—763. Y песми ce наводи да je MaHOJ.\o

кренуо против Срба после успеха на Крфу, T.j. 1149. г.

" W. Regel, Fontes rcrum byzantinarum I, Petropoli 1892, говор бр. X,

pp. MA—175. Изгледа да je говор настао 1150. године, jep ретор на jeAHOM

месту каже tí ^ Úyu¡ та îrépoum (Regel, I, 174. 15) и притом oracyje царев

поход против Срба kojh се по садржа^у може идентификовати као борба

1149. г. Уп. К. Krumbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Literatur, Mün-
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Поред ових делимично познатих података о Урошу II, Кинамов

текст садржи и друге псц'единости о приликама у PaiuKoj. Оне откри-

eajy и нове чин>енице о делатности Уроша II. Реч je о одел>ку у ко

ме Кимам ormcyje пораз српске BOJCKe на Тари 1150. године. Тада

су пред пара изашли прво посланици српског великог жупана, а за

тем и он сам. Том приликом су регулисани меЬусобни односи. Ypoiu

II се потчинио власти цара MaHOJAa и o6ehao bojну помоп у два слу-

4aja. Найме, сагласио се да за CAy4aj рата на западу пошал>е две хн-

л>аде ратника, „а кад се paTyje у À3hjh, куда je и paHHJe обично слао

три стотине, послаЬе joui двеста."27

Из овог текста jacHo пронзнлазн да je Урош пре 1150. године

слао одред од три стотине BOJHHKa визант^ском пару за н>егове по

ходе у Ази]'и, и то бар jeAHOM (то -ротср™ eító&ti). Сада се поставлю

питание када je цар MaHOJAo ратовао на истоку пре 1150. године, jep

то je yjeAHO и година у Kojoj je Урош II по cboj прилнци послао CBoj

одред BOJCKe. ИдуЬи уназад од 1150. године зна се да je MawoJAo 1146.

године кренуо у велики поход против HKOHHJcKor султана Масуда.2"

Ilap je тада располагав великом bojckom Koja се упутила према сре-

дишту противничке земл>е. Нажалост, ни Кинам ни XomijaT не саоп-

штaвajy како се та царска BojcKa прнк\пл>ала, из kojhx области, па

се не помин,у ни Срби као учесницн овог похода. МеЬутим, како je

познато да ManoJAo измеЬу 1150. и 1146. године mije кретао у рат

на Исток, изгледа недвосмислено да управо за ову годину треба ве-

зати поменути Кинамов податак о cpncKoj bojhoj помоЬи Koja je би

ла ynyheiia цару. ManoJAo je одустао од дал>их борби против султана

пошто je сазнао да се на Западу припрема нови велики крсташкн

покрет, па je отуда запретила и нова опасност.29 Да ли je и пре 1146.

године Урош II слао MaHOJAy одреде BojcKe и kojom приликом, не

може се сазнати из ових извора.

Закл>учак се намепе сам по себи. Урош II je веЬ 1146. године

био рашки велики жупан, веЬ тада je био вазал MaHOJAa I Комнина

и веп тада je испун.авао cBOJe вазалске обавезе према цару. Врло je

веровагно да je био на власти у PaiiiKoj и пре 1146. године. Да ли je

на том IюлoжajY био и пре 1143. юдине, када je MaHOJAo у Визан

тии дошао на власт, или je на н>ега утицала промена на цариград-

ском престолу, може се само нагаЬати. У сваком c.\y4ajy, он je од

1146. године био рашки велики жупан.311

chen 1897, 473; G. Moravcsik, A magyar torténet bizánci forrásai Budapest

1934, 206; К. ]иречек, KcropHJa I, 142; jeAimo R. Browning, The Patriarchal

School at Constantinople in the Twelfth Century, Byzantion 33 (1963), 12,

ставл>а oeaj говор у 1155. г. не наводепи нпкакве доказе за такву тврдн>у.

" Cinn. 113. 3—6: xäv ¡xèv èjrl ttjv éaTtépotv axpa-rJoie, rr'jv SitryiÀiotç etisoOki

¿jjioXoyEi, -oXc¡jiouaí ve |xt,v è;rl t^ç 'Aaíx; про; oTç та np^Tepov cuó^S'. Tpiaxoaíoit:

x.ai giaxoaiouç Vfir, 7rpí)cTSTTi7:é(i7iciv. Урош ce обавез\)е цару Мано)лу да шал,е по-

менуту BoJHy помоК. Дакле, mije у питан>у иски други рашки жупан.

м Cinn. 46 sq.; Chon. 71—72.

м В. Kugler, Studien zur Geschichte des zweiten Kreuzzuges, Stuttgart

1866, 114; F. Chalandon, Les Comnènes II, 247—257.

" А Анастасы]eeuh, Отац Нсманлш 23, мисли да Урош II HHJe био

рашки жупан у времену од 1129—1130. г. „па за ]едно 15—16 година". Да
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Наука данас нема тачан одговор на пнтан>е да ли су nocrojaAe

какве родбинске везе измеЬу породице рашког жупана Уроша II и

Стефана Немаке.31 Ипак, сасвим je jacHo да треба одбацити сва она

мишл>ен>а Koja су почивала на претпоставци да су Ypoui II или Деса

били родител>и Немашини. На основу тога су Урошу II приписивани

подаци, AorabaJH kojh са н>им neMajy никакве везе.32 Када се тако

разграниче подаци, ocTajy као сигурпи ослонци за дал>а истраживан>а

следеНе чигьенице: Урош II je 1146. године био рашкн велики жу

пан, он je на том положа]у био и 1149. и 1150. године и он je повео

познату борбу против BH3aiiTnje тих година.

3. Докле je Урош II владао Рашком?

Kpaj Урошеве владе je врло маглошгг. Днректних вести о томе

нема, а решегье се може напи тек пошто се ирстходно pa3JacHe два

питан>а. Прво, када je дошло до сукоба измеЬу Уроша и н,сговог бра

та Лесе и друго, да ли су Урош II и Примислав jcaho лице.

По Кинаму je прошло „много времена" од битке на Тари до

тренутка када су Срби лишили Уроша власти и преда,ш je без ца-

ревог знан>а кеговом брату Деси. Пошто су ce 6ojaAH да he се Ма-

hojao због тога на.ъутити па 1ьих, наводи Кинам, изашли су пред ца-

ра са Десом и Урошем H3JaB.byjyhn да he се покорити ономе кога

цар буде одабрао. Власт je од MaiioJAa опет добно Урош.33

То je очигледно само укратко и на писцу свойствен начин при

казана борба за власт у PaiuKoj. Иако се многе nojeAHHOCTii ових

би то поткрепио он указу^е на податак да се око 1146. г. у YrapcKOJ у бор-

би Kojy je водно Геза И против Немаца одликовао пород бана Бслоша и

неки »comes Uros« (Chronicon pict. Vind. yn. HOBHJe издаже E. Szentpéiery

I, 457). AiiacTacHJeBiih je претпоставпо да je то можда био Урош II kojh

се тала налазио у YrapcKoj, или je тамо упутио помоЬ. Иако занимл>ива,

ова се претпоставка тешко може прнхваппи. Прво, у истом извору, Беч-

Koj HAycTpoBaHoj хроницн, впше лица поен име Урош (Szentpétery I, 430;

437 и д.). Друго, то je година када je рашки жупан слао Maiioj,\y одред

BojcKe за борбу па Истоку. Изгледа мало иероватно да би се Урош II лич

но упутио на далеко угарско GojitmTe и напустио зсмл>у, ма и привремено.

" Р. Новаковик, Кад се родио и кад je почео да влада Стеван Не

мака, Ист. гласник 3—4 (1958), 184, претпоставл>а да je измеЬу 1142—1144.

г. био на власти у PaiiiKoj пеки ближи или дал>и сродник Немакин.
а А. Анастасы) eetilí, Отац Нсман>ин 2Л, мисли да je отац Немаьыш,

био он Деса или Урош II, био прогнан из Рашке 1131. г., да je отишао у

Зету, где му сеоко 1132. г. родиосин Нема1ьа. Доксе Анастаацсвип колебао

измеЬу Десе и Уроша II као личности у icojiiua треба препознатн оца Не-

манъиног, Ф. Uluiuuh, Летопис 96—98, се определив за Уроша П. Надове-

3yjyliH на податке о Урошу излаган>е Стефана Првовенчаног о „великом

метежу" у PaiHKOj и изгнанству Неман,ипог оца, Шпшнп je закл>учио да

je Урош II био на власти 1131—1132. г. и попово 1133—1161. г. То je1 мши-

Лзенье поновно и касшп'е у Povijesti Hrvata za kraljeva iz doma Arpadovica,

Zagreb 1944, 60—61, али je не образлажуЬи ничим продужно владу Уроша

II до 1166. г. Ово и друга мишл>ен>а Koja novHBajy на сабираку података

о двема личностима, Урошу II и Немакнном оцу, сасвим су неодржива.

" Chin. 113.
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Aorabaja могу више слутити него доказати, ocTaje као на]важни]'е да

се реши гштан>е н>ихове хронологи^. Када je Урош II био свргнут?

О томе говоре joiu два савремена писца. То су ретори Михаило Со-

лунски и песник Теодор Продром. Пажгау привлачи нарочито први

писац.

Михаило Солунски je у времену од 1149. до 1156. године написао

четири говора. Посветио их je Мажмлу Комнину, a ceoje je знанье

и речитост употребио да на што свечани}и начин дочара цареве ве-

лике успехе у борби са непрщател«има земл>е. Сукоб ABojnue српских

жупана, Koje он назива сатрапима. помшье у jeAHOM од cbojhx го

вора.34 Михаило Солунски Србе ту назива Дачанима, дачким наро

дом, а Угре Гепндима. Дачки народ, kojh je одавно цару подложан,

каже ретор, пришао je гепидском владару, T.j. Угрима и сатрапа

(жупана) кога je цар био поставио, збацио je и радосно дочекао оно-

га kojh му je био дат од Гепида.35 MaHOJAo je одлучио да прогнаног

врати и креЬе против Срба. Пошто je као cyAHJa одредио да се успо-

стави власт paHHJer сатрапа. Срби су се умирили, дали таоце и „ра

товали у савезу", t.j. обавезали се на слан>е BOJHe помопи Византии.3*

Пада у очи да osaj опис Aorabaja одговара у основи Кинамовом

излагагьу. Иако Михаило Солунски не HMeHyje HHJeAHor жупана, ни

оног збаченог ни оног другог kojh покушава да се домогне власти,

HHje тешко разабрати личности. Jep, ту се наводи да су Срби зба-

цили владара кога je MaHOJAo био поставио, што одговара Кинамо

вом опису Уроша II. Узурпатор je овде свакако Аеса, само што Ми

хаило Солунски бележи и то да je он при томе ужнвао угарску помоН.

Аа би се ови подаци могли употребити неопходно je да се утвр-

ди када je говор настао и на Koje ce Aorabaje односи.

Михаило Солунски на jeAHOM месту у овом свом говору наводи

да je прошло четири године од како je цар довео хил>аде заробл>е-

ника из Угарске, од како je Угарска, Kojy он назива Панонщом, оста-

ла безлудна и пуста после пл>ачке византийке bojckc37 У оквиру

ратовала против Угарске, jep то je време у коме ретор саставл>а

CBOje говоре, цар MaHOJAo je само ¡едном имао велики 6poj зароб-

л>еника из Угарске, и то 1151. године по сложном сведочен>у Кинама

и XoHHJaTa.38 Ако toj години Koja je ManoJAy донела велике успехе

" То je говор бр. IX у збирци W. Regel, Fontes rerum byzantinarum

I, 152—165.

55 Дачки народ (Срби) . . . aaTpá-r,v (lév, fiv aijTù; еух.ата(7Тг,аа[1Е-Л)С eî/eç, ¿5

iauToO е-оЬ)аато, том 6"èx toö Г^тгаайос SeSojiévov tùutoj у;а-ааато : W. Regel, Fontes I,

163. 25—27.

M W. Regel, Fontes 1, 163—164.

" Михаило Солунски цару: 'EfivYjo-ixaxEi ¡ièv aoi ó Гт^аьс Xeíocc èxEÎwjç, ас'

fjÇ ¿рт]цг( xal xévavSpoç т, Uavvovía ysyovE ¡xovovoú, xal 8t¡XoGoiv at (lupiáSec t&v al^-

(laXtÓTtov oOç 6 о"Тр£~то; ~epn]'j/¿vi<je (подрос, tov oc^'exelvou yoüv ypóvov xal êç те-

тар-rov Í70Q ôaov, toGtov eIç mjaxEu^v ûç a¡xuvoú[XEVO¡; ànr,vaX<«>aE (Regel Fontes I,

158. 1—5).
M MaHOJAo се сукобио ca Угрима y PaïuKoj први пут 1150. године,

али тада je у борбама учествовао само jeAaH помопни одред из Угарске

под воЬством Вакхина (Cinn. 107—112; Chon. 121—122). О великом öpojy,

о хил>адама угарских заробл>еника тада mije могло бити ни говора. Год.
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и богат плен, додамо четири године, AOÖHJaMO 1155. годину као време

у Koje треба ставити описане сукобе у PaniKoj.39

Пошто je изложио сукоб у ParuKoj и цареву интервенцщу у

ttoj, Михаило Солунски поминке да je склопл>ен угарско-византи]ски

мир. Неки научници су били мишл>ен>а да говор треба датирати не

у 1155. него у 1156. годину.* МеЬутим, с обзиром на животни пут са-

мога писца изгледа да се такво тумачен,е мора одбацити. Найме, на

сабору Kojn je одржан у Цариграду 26. jaHyapa 1156. године осуЬен

je због свог учегьа антиох^ски патриарх Сотирик Пантевген 3ajeA-

но са CBOJHM присталицама. МеЬу гьима je био и Михаило Солунски41,

Kojn je смен>ен са пoлoжaja. Пошто се то догодило почетном 1156.

године, очигледно je да н»егов говор HHje могао настати те године, а

свакако HHje могао величати Цареве подухвате остварене у 1156. го-

дини. Према томе, AorabaJH о KOJHMa пише oeaj ретор могу се везати

само за 1155. годину.42

1151. MaHOJAO je прешао на територщу Угарске пустошеЬи и пленепи све

пред собом. Кинам и Хонщат се слажу да je MaHOJAO тада задобио врло

велики 6poj заробл>еника. Византщска bojckü их je повела собом (Cinn.

113—118; Chon. 122—123). Год 1152. MaHOJAO je попово стигао на Дунав,

али борбе тада нису воЬене (Cinn. 119—120). Ни следепе године (1153) Hnje

се ратовало на угарско-византщ'ско] граинци (Cinn. 121; Chon. 132). Бор

бе су воЬене 1154. г. у придунавским областима, али je тада Византща

била у дефанзиви: она je бранила Браничево и Београд (Cinn. 130—133;

Chon. 133—134). Угарских заробл>еника у веЬем 6pojy тада нще било. На

против, визант^ска BOJCKa je код Београда доживела тежак пораз и ве-

лике губитке у л>удству. HaJ3aA, 1155. године Мано^ло je опет са bojckom

дошао на Дунав, али je том приликом без борбе закл>учен угарско-визан-

thjckh мир (Cinn. 133—134).

" Тако je датирао oeaj говор joui издавач W. Regel, Fontes I, XIX,

али je забуну унео помин>упи заробл»енике из Cpönje, kojhx тада HHje би

ло. Исто датирале налази се код К. Krumbacher-a Geschichte 473; Д. Ана-

cracujeeuh, Отац Неман>ин 24, нап. 1, без овнх образложегьа. R. Browning,

The Patriarchal School, Byz. 33 (1963), 12 помишла да je oeaj говор на-

стао 1153. г. Он не наводи доказе за то. Греба напоменути да nocTOjH je-

дан други говор Михаила Солунског (говор бр. VIII у збирци W. Régela,

Fontes I, pp. 131—152), kojh се може везати за 1153. г. пошто писац поми-

1ье 10 година ManoJAoee владе у н.ему. Немогупно je да оба говора (го

вор бр. VIII и бр. IX код Regela, Fontes I) потичу из 1153, г., jep анализа

caApжaja kojh они Aajy noKa3yje да се ради о двема различитим ситуаци-

¡ама у Сроили. Y говору бр. VIII не помшье се било какав сукоб измеЬу

рашких жупана односно н>ихових присталица.
,J С. Moravcsik, A magyar törtenet bizánci forrásai 206; /. Rácz, Bizánci

kültemémek Manuel czászár magyar hadiáratairól, Budapest 1941, 11.

41 Cinn. 176; Chon. 275—276; yn. F. Chalandon, Les Comnènes II, 640—

641; P. Lamma, Comneni e Staufer I, 255—256; R. Browning, A New Source

on byzantine-hungaiian relations in the Tvvelíth Century, Balkan Studies 2

(1961), 182—183; P. Wirth, Michael von Thessalonike, BZ 55 (1962), 267. Ми

хаило Солуьски je бно на положа)у архиепископа до 1156. године. Зна се

да га je на том месту заменио BacnAnje Охридски 1156. г.: В. Г. Васильев

ский, В. В. VI (1899), 529 у критицн на дело К. Krumbacher-a, Michael

Glykas, Sitzungsberichte d. phil. — philos, und d. hist. Classe der К. b. Aka

demie der Wissenschaften 1894, III, 410.

° Пошто у овом свом говору Михаило Солунски помшье склапале

угарско-византи^ског мира oTnaAajy године пре 1155, jep се из дела Кинама

и XoHHJaTa гна да су до 1155. г. непр^ател>ства била у току. Овде се по-
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Други савременик, песник Теодор Продром Aaje нешто друк-

4HJy слику стан>а у PaniKoj. По н>ему je Деса био незаконит владар

Срба (Далмата), kojh je на вест о доласку цара MaroJAa изашао

пред ibera и потчинио му се, иако против cBoje вол>е. Ca нъим je пред

цара дошао и н>егов супарник, кога песник не HMeHyje. Цар, опет

као cyAHJa, cpebyje прилике у CpÖHJH и спасава елэст „оном што

паде с власти". Y тексту се помин>у жупани kojh су се одметнули од

архижупана. Цар их приморава да му ce noKopaBajy.13

Продромов текст пружа неке нове податке, али и много Hejac-

них места. Н>егов начин писала je сав потчшьен желэи да се створе

што упечатл>ив^е слике о uapcKoj премопи, па су и контрасти Koje

Aaje велики. То нарочито важи за противнике MaHoJAoee kojh су по

правилу обузети силним страхом на вест о приближаваиьу великог

самодршца, naAajy ничице пред н>им и траже милост. Тако je прика

зан и рашки жупан Деса. Па ипак, могу се извупи некн закл>учци.

Прво, до борбе око власти у PamKoj дошло je за време угарско-ви-

3aHTHJCKor рата, jep Продром, пошто je описао цареву делатност у

PaniKoj, прелази на излагайте о MaHoJAOBOM походу на Дунав, против

Угара. Том приликом je склопл>ен и мир са угарским крал^ем.44 Про

дром се ту слаже са Михаилом Солунским у редоследу Aorabaja.

Друго, Деса je jeAaH од учесника у борби за власт у PauiKoj. По

Продрому цар je збаченом владару дао подршку. Са Десом je пред

цара изашао и други претендент на престо. Tpehe, паред ове ABOJmje

заваЬеннх жупана писац поминье и друге жупане kojh су отказали

послушност своме владару, па их на то MaHOJAo присил>ава. Y PaniKoj

су, ако je веровати песничком тексту Продрома и шеговим описима

ставл>а питанье због чега G. Moravcs'tk, A magyar torténet bizánci forrásai

206; /. Rácz, Bizánci koltemények 11, ставл>а]у oeaj говор y 1156. r. G. Mo-

ravcsik je био мишл>ен>а да je угарско-визант^ски рат окончан миром

1156, а не 1155. године (G. Moravcsik, Bizánc és a Magyarság, Budapest 1953.

80; исти, Hungary and Byzantium, The Cambridge Medieval History IV,

Cambridge 1966, 581—582), а пошто Михаило Солунски поминье склапанъе

тог мира у свом говору, то се и говор мора тако датирати. О разлозима

због KOJHX неки научници craBA>ajy Kpaj поменутог рата у 1156. годину

уп. /. KcLuih—MujyutKoeuh, Београд у среднем веку, Беофад 1967, 353, нап.

82. МеЬутим, изгледа да сам Михаило Солунски Aaje податке kojh су про

тив датиранъа Моравчика. Найме, ако je наше тумаченье овог говора тач-

но, T.j. да je прошло четири године од 1151. године када je MaHOJAo довео

велики 6poj заробл>еника из Угарске, онда се и склапанъе поменутог мира

мора ставити у 1155. годину. И не само то. Нагюменулн смо да je Михаило

Солунски 1156. г. био свргнут са положэ)а, што значи да 1156. године mije

могао саставл>ати говор у славу MaHOJAOBHX дела, па се и подухватн Koje

он oiiiicvje могу везатп само за претходиу, даклс 1155. годину.

43 Ова Продромова песма je oÖjaeAieHa у збирци Recueil des histo

riens des croisades, Hist, grecs II, 748—752. МеЬутим, она je ту непотпуно

o6jaBA>eHa: недостачу управо оде.ъци kojh се односе на прилике у Србпш.

К. JupeneK, HcTopnja I, 144, користио je управо то изданъе, па су му, ка-

ко je и сам приметно, неки делови Продромовог текста остали иепознатн.

Y целпнп ова песма je o6jaBA>eHa код /. Rácz, Bizánci koltemények, а део

о Србима налази се на стр. 29—35.

44 Продром, песма бр. 2, ed / Rácz, Bizánci koltemények 35, стих

357 sq.
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пуним претериван>а, прилике биле веома несреЬене, испуньене раз

ним меЬусобним сукобима.

То су расположит! извори за упознаван>е унутраппьих борби

Koje су потресале Рашку средином XII века. Иако нису сагласни у

погледу caApжaja, тока самих Aorabaja, иако се меЬу н>има налазе

пригодни текстови два византийка ретора kojh намерно пишу учено

и HejacHo, изгледа да се из н>их може извуЬи важан хронолошки по-

датак. До сукоба je у PauiKoj дошло за време угарско-византи]ског

рата, непосредно пре склапан>а мира, дакле, 1155. године. XóHHJaT

ове Aorabaje не поминье.45

45 Y оквиру угарско-византац'ског рата 1150—1151. г., после српског

пораза на Тари, Хонщат само на 1едном месту помшье Србе. Он ту на

води да je цар поново oÖjaBHO рат Угрима, да je лично дошао у Сердику,

где се окупила BojcKa. Ту су стигли посланици угарског крал>а нудепи

мир. После преговора kojh су воЬени са н»нма цар je одустао од рата

против Угарске и кренуо je против „сатрапа Срба". Пошто га je успут

поплашио, наговорио га je да npH3Haje само н>ега (пара) и да раскпне

уговор са Угрима. Постигавши све то, цар je распустио BojcKy и повукао

ce (Chon. 132).

По току излагала у Хотц'атовом делу ова се епизода из српско-ви-

3aiiTHjcKHx односа може ставити измеЬу 1151. године (пошто je XoHHJaT

претходно описао Цареве успехе у борби против Угара 1151. г.: Chon. 122

—123) и новембра 1153. године, када ce MaHOJAO налазио у области Бито-

л>а (Chon. 133; MaHOJAO je 1153. године писао „a Castro Pelagoniae" опату

Вибалду 22. новембра 1153. г.: Ph. Jarré, Bibliotheca rerum germanicarum, Bero-

lini 1864; t. 1, 561). Год. 1152. отпада као време описаног подухвата Ма-

HOJAa на основу упоредне анализе caдpжaja текстова Кинама и Xuiiiijara.

Найме, говорепи о AorabaJHMa из 1152. г. Кинам наводи да je цар стигао

до Дунава и спремао се да почне рат против Угара, али je убрзо склоп-

л>ен мир (Cinn. 119—120). По Хонщату у овом одел>ку пар je ишао изри-

чито само до Сердике, па против Срба, не на Дунав (Chon. 132). XoHHJa-

тово излаган»е, дакле, не одговара Кинамовом о AorabaJHMa 1152. године,

али се слаже са нъеговим описом Aorabaja 1153. г. Jep, под 1153. г. Кинам

наводи да je цар кренуо против Угара путем ка Истру, али не каже да je

тамо и стигао (Cinn. 121).

На основу тога намеНе се закл>учак да одел>ак Хонщата у коме он

говори о MaHOJAOBOj акцищ против рашког жупана (Chon. 132) треба

ставити у 1153. годину, како су заключили joui В. Г. Васильевский, о. с. 66

(али се на стр. 78 каже да je то 1152. г.) и F. Chalandon, Les Comnènes И,

408, без образложеньа.

На овом месту треба раз1аснити да ли се Хонщатово казиван>е о

AorabaJHMa 1153. године може повезати са Кинамовим излагагьем о су

кобима у PauiKoj, о борби измеЬу Уроша и Десе (Cinn. 113), како су то

мислили В. Г. Васильевский, о. с. 66—67 и А>. КовачевиИ, Неколика пита-

н.а, Глас СКА 58 (1900), 65—66. Овакав закл,учак почнва на чшьеници да

XoHHJaT после борбе на Тари 1150. г. помшье Србе само ¡е'дном и то у

овом одел>ку (Chon. 132) све до Kpaja угарско-визант^ског рата 1155. г.

То je тежььа да се код Хошцата наЬу вести Koje одговара|у Кинамовом

излаган>у, да се оне потврде. Такво насто)ан.е у овом CAy4ajy наилази на

велике тешкоЬе пошто се у текстовима Кинама и XoHiijaTa запажа)у ве-

лике садржа)не разлике. Прво, Cinn. 113, каже да су Срби лишили Уроша

власти и предали je Деси. BojehH се царевог незадоволства, изашли су

пред н.ега и MaHOJAO je спор решио у корнет Уроша, коме je поново дао

власт. Chon. 132 тврди да je цар кренуо против сатрапа Срба (он говори

само о jeAHOM сатрапу, не о abojhuh или било каквом спору меЬу жупа-

нима), натерао га je да се одрекне савеза са Угрима и да npH3Haje само
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Урош II се у изворима више не jaBA>a после 1155. године. Ту му

се губи трат. Шездесетих година XII века помин>е се Примислав као

рашки велики жупан. Кинам je jeAnmi kojh зиа за н>ега. У нашим

родословима и летописима, по поставку много млаЬим, наилази се

на нме Првослав, али се оно Be3yje за Неман>иног брата.**

По Кинаму Примислав je владао CpönjoM до 1162. године. Най

ме, те године je цар MaHoJAo кренуо према Cpönjn са намером да

..среди" прилике у h>oj, односно доведе на власт себи оданог вазала.*7

Земл>ом je тада управл>ао Примислав, kojh je „као што сам pamije

испричао — тврди Кинам — дизао устанак и поступао по свом нахо-

Ьен>у" и ранще.48 Цар га тада, пре 1162. године, HHJe свргао са власти,

али je то учинио 1162. г., када je Примислав поново покушао да ее

одметне. Уместо н>ега цар je 1162. године на власт довео н»еговог

брата Белуша. Oßaj je опет кратко време владао Сроком, затим се

повукао у Угарску у Kojoj je и умро после дужег времена.49

цара. Ко je био та] „сатрап" против Koraje MaHoJAo кренуо 1153. г? Ако

je то био Урош II нема спора са Лесом. То бн значило, поред тога, да je

Урош II тада био у савезу са Угрима, а из говора Михаила Солунског

произилази да je у спору са Урошем Деса био Taj kojh je уживао угарску

подршку (W. Regel, Fontes I, 163—164). Ако пак претпоставимо да je Ма-

HOJAO 1153. године кренуо против Десе, kojh je претходно заменио Ypouia

на власти, то je немогупе ускладити са тврЬен>ем Хонщата да je тог je-

дног сатрапа MaHoJAo натерао да се одрекне савеза са Угрима и да само

н>ега (цара) npH3Haje, што значи да je под тим условима остао на власти,

а то опег противречи Кинамовом тврБен>у да je у спору Урош — Деса

MaHOJAo подршку и власт дао Урошу (Cinn. 113).

Друго, Кинам каже да je до насилие смене на власти у PainKoj до

шло мимо цареве вол>е и ypóvoi; битке reoXXoîç осттсроч на Тари 1150. године

(Cinn, 113), чему много бол>е одговара 1155. него 1153. година.

На основу свега изложеног изгледа да XoHHjaTOBO излагайте о дога-

bajiiMa 1153. године и интервенцией MaHOJAa против рашког жупана (Chon.

132) не треба повезивати са Кинамовим описом унутрашн>их борби у Ра-

iukoj (Cinn. 113).
и Л>. Crojanoeuh, Стари ерпски родослови и летописи Београд —

Сремски Карловци 1927, 14—17; 181; 186; 191; 193; 197; 202; 279. У науци je

махом прихвапена идентификащца Примислав — Првослав. Треба имати

у виду да Кинам помин>е joui jeAHy личност са именом Примислав. То

je jeAaH руски кнез (Cinn. 235).

41 Лронолопца овог MaHOJAOBor доласка у Филипопол» произилази

из тока нзлаган.а у Кинамовом делу. Писац претходно саопштава да je

после смрти угарског кра.ъа Гезе II н,егов брат Ладислав (II) веп био

преузео власт од Гезиног сина Стефана (HI): Cinn. 203, а зна се да je до

тога дошло у лето 1162. године: В. Нотап, Geschichte I, 393—394; F. SiSió,

Hrvatska za vreme Arpadoviéa 83.

" Цар je кренуо у Филипопол> та -рос xfj EepfJixf, хат«атт)аоце1«>с -páy-

(хата. ó -fáp toi Ilp>.[j.iattXa¡ío<;, 6; ttj; /сорас tote íjpxc, xai äW.OTE (i.èv ua-ep ¡xot Ss-

SiTjYTjTai TrpÓTEpov, à^oaTaniav iof>ívr¡nt xal aÙTO\)oii.<o èypiJTO Tf, y\tco\ir, (Cinn. 204. 1—4).

Многи су научници сматрали да овог рашког жупана треба назвати

Првославом (К. Зиренек, HcTopnja 1, 144, нап. 122; И. Руварац, Прилошци,

215; В. Ropoeuh, Питание о хронологщи, 47—48. Указу^емо да у HajcTapn-

jeM сачуваном рукопису Кннамовог дела, Vat. gr. 163, rol. 254r, jacHO ctojh

Пр1|лЫ1ХаЙос.

* Cinn. 204. Овде ce поставл>а питание да ли je oeaj Белуш, брат При-

мислава, исто лице са угарским баном Белошем kojh ce jaBA>a у угарским

и другим изворима од 1142—1158. и 1163. године (Уп. нап. 8—11). Навели

3 Зборник Византолошког института
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Одавно je веп залажено да Кинам говореЬи о Примиславу до-

Aaje „као што сам paHHJe испричао". МеЬутим, пре овог оделжа о

AorabaJHMa из 1162. године Кинам нигде не говори о Примиславу,

веп само о Урошу (И) и Деси. Пошто je познато да je Ypoui покушао

да се осамостали у MaHoJAOBo време, многи су научници закл>учили

да у Примиславу треба препознати Уроша П.50 Нових података за

oBaj стари проблем нема ни данас. Кннамов текст je загонетан, не-

jacan. Па ипак, изгледа да из узгредне Кинамове aAy3Hje на cßoje

сопствено претходно излагайте кога нема, не треба извлачити тако

смеле закл>учке — да je писац ynoTpe6A>aBajyhH два имена мислио

смо веп да се по току Кинамовог излаганьа OBaj одел>ак у коме се поми

нку Примислав и Белуш може датирати у 1162. г. По Кинаму je MarojAO

те године свргао са власти Примислава, а уместо иьега на власт довео

Белуша (Cinn. 204). Према томе, само те године je Белуш могао бнтн

рашки велики жупан, не пре тога. То што у угарским изворима нема по

датака о бану Белошу, ако претпоставимо да "су бан Белош и Примислав-

л>ев брат исто лице, нема никаквог значаща за питанье ко je био на власти

у PauiKoj пре 1162. године. Дакле, OTnaAajy сва она мишлеша Koja су исти-

цала да се* бан Белош повукао у Србиуу 1158. или било Koje друге године

пре 1162. и ту преузео власт, ако je веровати Кинамовом тексту.

тедан други разлог као да говори против идентификован>а бана Бе

лоша са рашким великим жупаном Белушем. Поставка се питан>е да ли

би цар MaHOJAu довео на власт у PauiKoj човека kojh му je у YrapcKOJ

1151. године био отворени непрщател? (Cinn. 117), kojh je у YrapcKoj имао

много веза, великих поседа, а управо je савезништво Срба са Угрима у

Цариграду оцен>иваио као опасно, непр^ател>ско. Извори XII века у ви-

ше наврата, кад цар полази у борбу против Срба, поминьу н>ихове везе са

Угрима као нешто што je цар HacTojao да спречи. Нема сумле да су по

требна темел>ни)а истраживан>а о личности бана Белоша у YrapcKoj да

би се ово питанье могло TpaJHHJe решити. Изгледа ипак мало вероватно

да би MaHOJAO власт над Србима дао човеку kojh je отеловл>авао угарско-

-српске везе без обзира на ньегову тренутну ситуашцу, евентуалну неми-

лост на угарском двору. Тешко je веровати да би овакав закл>учак мо

гла да измени чшьеннца да je бан Белош помагао 6pahy Гезе II на штету

ньеговог сина у борби за власт Koja се распламсала у YrapcKoj, а у Kojy

се умешао и MaHOJAO iqr^ajyhH noMoh истим претендентима. Против из-

jeAiia4aDaiba бана Белоша и Белуша, брата Примислава и Десе били су

и В. Г. Васильвскии, о. с. 94; Л>. Кованевик, Неколико питаньа 70; Исто-

pnja народа JyrocAaBHJe I, 250. Можда ниje без значаja го^единост да Ки

нам говореЬи о бану Белошу употребл>ава име BéXomç(Cinn. 104; 117), а

Примиславллвог брата назива BcXouctyjç (Cinn. 204).

50 В. Г. Васильевский, о. с, 94—95; Л>. КовачевиН, Неколика питаньа.

Глас СКА 58 (1900), 69—70; Д. Анастасщевик, ОтацНемааин 11—12; V.Klaió,

Povjest Hrvata I, 161; В. ñopoeuh, Питанье o хронолопци у делима св.

Саве, Годишньица Н. Ч. 49 (1940), 47—48, yBHbajynH садржа^ну немогуИ-

HOCT КинамОВИХ речи xaiáXXoxe (ièvUCT-Ер (ioi8c8ir,yï)Tai7i-pÎTcpo\(Cinn. 204. 2—3)

мисли да се те речи у горе наведеном одел>ку односе не на личност Примисла

ва кога он назива Првославом, него на стан>е у Србищ, Koje Кинам поминке

у npeTxoAHOj реченици. Иако веома интересантан, Taj je закл>учак грама-

тички непрюшатл>ив. У питан>у су две посебне реченице, jacHO разграни

чен. OcTaje, наравно могуйност, да Кннамов текст не треба дословно схва-

тити. AHaAH3Hpajyhn KOMno3HUHJy Кинамова дела С. Neumann, Griechische

Geschichtschreiber und Geschichtsquellen im zwölften Jahrhundert, Leipzig

1880, 80, 3aKA>y4yje да у ньему nocTOJe многе празнине, попут ове са При-

миславом. Он то npuniicyje преписивачу дела kojh je изоставлао неке

одел>ке, или их скрапивао.
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на jeAHy личност. Тешко да би се то могло учинити чак и кад би

наука располагала критичким изданием Кинамова дела, што joui увек

треба желети.51

Према томе, на поставлено иитан>е — докле je владао Урош II

— може се данас салю делимично одговорити. Био je рашки велики

жупан 1155. године, свакако и после тога. Не зна се под ко ¡им окол-

постима и када je он напустио cboj пoлoжaj. До промене на власти

je дошло измеЬу 1155. и 1162. године. Чишеница je да je цар ManojAO

1160. године очекивао BOJHy помоН од рашког жупана за поход на

Исток KOJH се припремао.52 Она yKa3yje на то да сукоба измеЬу ра

шког жупана и цара тада Hnje било. Да ли je то био Урош II у пи

тан^ или н>егов наследник, може се само нагаЬати.

4. Политика Уроша II

Пред нама je десетак година Урошеве владе (1146—1156). Ca

малим прекидом у време када га je Деса потиснуо са пoлoжaja, одр-

жао се на власти упркос врло немирним временима и несталним

приликама у земл>и. То je довольно дуг период да се могу уочити ¡ье-

гова делатност и евентуално, цил>еви.

Урош II се борио за самосталност Рашке. У toj CBOjoj политици

био je, као и Деса, прави претходник Неман»ин.4 Пре 1146. године

био je Beh вазал цара MaHoJAa, можда je уз н>егову подршку и дошао

на власт. На то ynyhyjy речи Михаила Солунског да je цар 1155. го

дине био одлучио да на престо у PauiRoj врати жупана кога су Србп

били евргли, а цар пре тога поставио.54 Испун>авао je преузете ва-

залске обавезе и слао помопну BojcKy цару када се то од н>ега

тражило.55

Неколико година KacHHJe прикл>учио ce aHTHBH3aHTHJCKoj коа

лиции и то je н»егов, колико се сада зна, први noKyiuaj да се Рашка

осамостали. Срби су, каже XoHHJaT, док je цар чврсто био на власти

изгледали добронамерни и врло слаткоречиви, поред сасвим супрот-

них осеЬакьа у дубини душе.56 МеЬутим, када им се указала прилика,

а то je била 1149. година, када су визант^ско-норманске борбе биле

у jeKy, дигли су оруж]е против Византще. Срби су тада напали „су-

седне земл>е" под внзантщеком влашЬу.57 После жилавог отпора били

51 Против H3JeAHa4aeaH>a Првослава (Примислава) са Урошем II

устали су И. Руварац, Прилошци к познава»у извора ерпске исторще,

Годипиьица Н. Ч. 14 (1894), 215; К. Зиречек, Исторша 1, 144; В. ñopoeuh, Пи

танье о хронолопци, 48—49; AÍ. Динмй, HcTopHJa народа JyrocAaBHJe I, 250.

" Cinn. 199.

" Да je Деса по cbojoj политици био претходник Неман>ин утврдио

je К. Зиречек, HcTopHJa 1, 144.

" Види нап. 35.

» Cinn. ИЗ.

* Chon. 119. 11—14.

57 Chon. 119. Ту се каже да, када je рашки жупан видео да се не

може супротставити poMejcKoj Bojcim а^ттатои ¡jièv Tuv -eSivcöv: (Chon. 119.
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су поражени те године, средиште земле je било опустошено и сам

Рас разорен. Па ипак, царев успех тада mije био потпун. Борба je

наставл>ена следепе године и у joui вепим раэмерама. Урош II je

обезбедио угарску bojну помоп. Иако се то нигде изричито не на

води, очигледно je да су чврсте родбинске везе са угарским двором

и 3ajeAHH4KH интереси били важна подлога сарадши на öojhom пол>у.

Y драматичном сукобу 1150. године, kojh се завршио у тешко

приступачним и веп снегом покривеним пределима око реке Таре,

византщска BojcKa je потврдила CBojy надмоЬност.58 Срби су поново

били надвладани, а Урош II принуЬен да преговара. Тада су обнов-

л>ене и ш)]ачане ььетове вазалске обавезе. Пристао je да се повеЬа 6poj

BoJHHKa Koje he слати цару за avy4aj н>еговог похода на Исток (од 300

на 500), док je та цифра остала непромен>ена за ратоваиье на Запа

ду (2000 BoJHHKa). Изгледа да je Урош тада дао и таоце и прихватио

„двоструко вепи japaM покорности него пре", како je то са задовол>-

ством забележио Михаило Солунскн.59

Рашки жупан je веома кратко мировао. Повол>на прилика за

нову борбу указала му се 1153. године. Найме, тада je нови угарско-

-BH3aHTHJCKH сукоб био на помолу. Да би спречио продор нещицате-

л>а са севера дар MaHoJAo je кренуо yo6n4ajeHHM путем ка Аунаву,

али су га угарски посланици пресрели у Софщи, где je убрзо утана-

чен мир. Са веп припремл>еном bojckom упутио се тада против срп-

ског жупана. Цар му je нарочито замерао због веза Koje je имао са

Угрима. Ао борбе том приликом изгледа ипак HHje дошло. Пред не-

посредном опасношЬу BOJHe интервенщце, Урош се потчинио MaHOJ-

лу, признао н.егова врховна права и обавезао се да „раскине уговор"

са Хунима (Угрима).60 Joui jeAaH noKyinaj осамостал>иван>а Рашке

je пропао.

Цар MaHOjAo je исте године (1153) имао и других тешкоИа на

Балкану. Он je своме сроднику Андронику Комнину поверио на упра

ву важну пограничну облает према YrapcKoj. Она je обухватила Бра-

ничево, по Кинаму Ниш, а по Хонщ'ату и Београд.61 Биле су то три

нajвaжниje визант^ске тврЬаве Koje су штитиле Моравску долину

и пречиле пут непрщател>има са севера. Андроник je искористио мо-

гуйности Koje су му изненада пружене. Одмах je ступио у преговоре

са угарским крал>ем тражепи помоп у борби против цара MaHoJAa.

Нудио je тада крал>у Гези II, у случа^у повол>ног исхода припремане

акцизе, управо облает Koja му je била поверена. У истом ци.ъу упу

тио je CBoje посланике и немачком владару Фридриху I Барбароси.

" Cinn. 103—113; Chon. 121—123. Уп. тачан опис Aorabaja код К. Ju-

речека, Историка I, 142—143.

" Cinn. 113; W. Regel, Fontes I, 143. Покораван.е Срба (Далмата) по-

минье се и у делу jeAHor анонимног пееннка XII века, сачуваном у мле-

тачком кодексу из XIII века: S. Lampros^ 'и Mapxiav&ç xtöSi; 524, Neo; 'ЕлХг,-

vo|¿vt)hü>\. 8 (1911), 148—150; уп. С. Шестаков, Заметки к стихотворениям

codicis Marciani gr. 524, В. В. XXIV (1923—26), 46—47.

" Chon. 132. Исто код Th. Skutariota, Luvoi^iç xp°w«!> ed. К. N. Sithas.

MB VII, 242.

« Cinn. 124; Chon. 133.
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При томе je CBOjy замисао вешто прикривао. Савезнике je TaJHO окуп-

л>ао припремазуЬи одлучу^уйи напад на MaHoJAa. Ни^едан извор не

помин>е да je Андроник тражио помоп Срба, или било шта са н>има

преговарао. МеЬутим, Андроникова делатност у noMeHy-roj области,

у суседству Рашке, помой Kojy je тражио у YrapcKoj, на двору нео-

бично блиском Ypoiiiy II (то je доба када je бан Белош на врхунцу

моЬи у YrapcKoj), све то говори да планови Андроникови нису могли

остати непознати рашком жупану. И не само то. IToApHBajyhH углед

цара ManoJAa он je несумвьиво олакшао борбу и других непр^ател>а

Царства. Ако и нема потврде за nocTojaH.e директних веза измеЬу

Андроникове делатности и Урошеве политике, изгледа врло вероват-

но да je рашком жупану она добро дошла.

Унутраннье прилике у PaiiiKoj су вео.ма мало познате. Оне нису

занимале писце савременике. тедчно Теодор Продром поминье не-

сложне жупане у Срби]°и Kojii се не noKopaBajy власти великог жу

пана.62 МеЬусобни сукобн нису мимопшли ни породнцу Уроша II. По-

jeAHHOCTH н>егаве борбе са братом Десом нису познате, забележен je

само н>ен резултат: Уроша II су збацилн са власти брат Деса односно

1ьегове присталице, изгледа уз помоН Угара.63 Пошто су извршиоци

преврата страховали од царевог гиева, како то тврди Кинам, очи-

гледно je да je Урош II тада уживао Мано^лову подршку.

МеЬутим, иако се наводи да je Деса у борби за власт имао

ослонца у YrapcKoj, било би погрешно н>ега прогласити угарским

човеком. а Уроша — византийским штиЬеником. И Урош и Деса би

ли су и jeAHO и друго у свом животу. ManojAO je у више наврата Уро-

шу пребацивао савез са Угрима (1150; 1153), али га je и прихватао као

свог вазала (1146; 1153; 1155). Следегш рашки жупан Деса шездесетих

година XII века водио je исту политику: ньега je MaHOJAo довео на

власт да би га убрзо оптужио због веза са Угрима и затворио.6*

Дакле, борепи се за самосталност Рашке жупани (Урош II и

KacHnje Деса) прихватали су тренутне прилике и определивали се

према Нхима, кад год су могли противу Bii3anTiije, jep je она гушнла

Нэихову самосталност, Угарска joш не. Водили су исту политику као

и Стефан Неманьа, само jy je он довео до цил>а. МеЬутим, услови у

KOJHMa je Урош II ратовао против Византще били су много друк-

4HJH од оних у доба Неман.е, много непово.л>нн|и. Византи]"а je у до

ба Комнина од Kpaja XI века до 1180. године била у успону. Она je

у потпуности контролисала прилике на Балканском полуострву. И

не само то. Она je у време MaHOJAa Комнина н YrapcKoj диктирала

политику у BeAHKoj мери. Рашка се у таквим приликама Hiije могла

осамосталити. Тек наглим опаданием Визант^е после 1180. године

створени су услови за то. Немагьа их je пскористио. Сада je, меЬутим,

jacHHJe како je до тога дошло. Урош II je на том путу дао cboj пуни

допринос.

а I. Rácz, Bizánci koltemények 32—33, стихови 301—356.

° W. Regel, Fontes I, 163—164; Cinn. 113.
M Cinn. 204; 212—214.
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JOVANKA KALIC

L'ARCHIJOUPAN SERBE UROS II

Résumé

Les données touchant le personnage et l'activité d'Uroá II peuvent

être trouvées dans des sources de différente valeur, telles que les ouvra

ges de Jean Kinnamos et Nikétas Choniatès, les écrits des orateurs

byzantins du XIIe siècle, ou le texte de la chronique du Prêtre de

Dioclée, les sources hongroises, allemandes et russes.

L'ouvrage comprend trois parties: la première est consacrée aux

relations familiales d'Uroá II, la seconde aux problèmes chronologiques

de son gouvernement tandis que la dernière traite sa politique.

Le joupan serbe Uroä I avait trois fils et une fille. Ce furent Uro5

II, Dessa, Belos et Hélène. Hélène épousa Bêla II l'Aveugle, fils d'Almos et

devint ainsi reine de Hongrie, à la mort d'Etienne IL Pendant le règne

de Bêla II (1131—1141) et plus tard, pendant la minorité de Geisa II

(1141—1162) un rôle important fut joué à la cour de Hongrie par BeloS

qui obtint les plus hautes charges (du ban, de palatin). Uro§ II a res-

seré à cette époque des relations très étroites avec la cour hongroise.

Cela ne représentait pas une nouvelle politique, car ses bases furent

tracées encore du temps d'Uro§ I, mais au milieu du XII' siècle

elle a été élargie et a donné des résultats très évidents au cours des

luttes byzantino-serbes en 1149 et 1150. La Rascie et la Hongrie avaient

un but commun: le combat contre Byzance, c'est-à-dire contre sa do

mination sur les Balkans.

Au fond, une analyse détaillée des textes de Kinnamos et de Chômâ

tes démontre qu'Uros II a commencé la lutte célèbre contre les Byzan

tins en 1149 et 1150. L'auteur constate aussi qu'il a dû être au pouvoir

déjà durant les années précédant ces événements. C'est-à-dire, au mo

ment où il fut contraint de reconnaître l'autorité du basileus en autom

ne 1150, il s'engagea de nouveau à fournir des auxiliaires à l'armée

byzantine: xâv (jièv èm tyjv êcnrépav axpaxsuoie, <rùv Sia^iXioiç 1тсеа!>ои (oijlo-

Xóyei, 7гоХе|лоС<т£ ye ¡xtjv km ttjç 'Aaiaç тгрос oïç то 7cpórepov eító&ei Tptaxo-

îtîoiç xai SiaxoCTÎouç ^8y¡ -poue7ri7rÉ[X7reiv (Cinn. 113. 3—6). Comme on le sait

déjà, Manuel Comnène entreprit l'expédition contre les Musulmans en

1146. Étant donné que c'était la seule grande expédition en Asie avant

1150, il est évident qu'à ce moment Uroä a été forcé à remplir des obli

gations militaires. Cela veut dire qu'il avait en même temps le pouvoir

en Rascie et était vassal du basileus byzantin.

Du conflit qu'avait Uroä avec Dessa témoignent Kinnamos, Michel

de Thessalonique et Théodore Pródromos. L'auteur constate que les don

nées des orateurs correspondent, au fond, à la description des événe

ments, donnée par Kinnamos. Michel de Thessalonique mentionne que

les Serbes ont détrôné le joupan inauguré par Manuel (Uroä II) et ont

accepté celui qui fut le protégé des Hongrois (Dessa, note 35). Ce dis

cours concerne évidemment les événements de l'année 1155, car l'orateur
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précise que quatre ans sont passé du temps où le basileus a emmené

avec lui des milliers de prisonniers de la Hongrie (note 37). L'auteur

conclut aussi que Manuel n'avait durant la guerre byzantino-hongroise

qu'une seule fois un grand nombre de prisonniers de la Hongrie, en 1151,

comme le témoignent également Kinnamos et Choniatès (note 38). Donc,

le conflit entre UroS et Dessa doit être fixé dans l'année 1155. Le chan

gement sur le trône de Rascie se situe entre les année 1155 et 1162.

Par sa politique d'émancipation de Byzance qu'il a menée, UroS II

a été le précurseur direct d'Etienne Némania. C'est à présent que nous

sommes certains qu'il gouvernait en Rascie une dizaine d'années au

moins (1146—1156). Il fut vassal du basileus Manuel mais il profita de

toute situation favorable pour amorcer une lutte contre lui. Il n'a obéi

que contraint et forcé. Il a cherché des alliés parmi ses voisins, en

premder lieu parmi les Hongrois. Il s'est servi de leur aide à plusieurs

reprises. Mais sa lutte contre Byzance n'a pas donné des effets

voulus. L'empire des Comnènes fut assez puissant pour pouvoir étouf

fer toutes ses actions, ainsi que celles qui leur ressemblaient sur le

territoire balkanique. Ce n'était qu'après le changement de la situation

à Byzance qu'Etienne Némania a pu ressusciter l'ancienne politique

des joupans serbes.





GEORG OSTROGORSKY

DIE PRONOIA UNTER DEN KOMNENEN

Vor nahezu zwanzig Jahren veröffentlichte ich über die Pronoia

eine Schrift, in der ich die Entwicklung dieser Institution in Byzanz

und in den südslavischen Ländern zu klären suchte.1 Die bis dahin

äusserst dürftige Literatur zu der Frage2 ist seither erheblich angewa

chsen. Ausser in einer Anzahl von ausführlichen Besprechungen meiner

Schrift3, wurde das Problem in jüngster Zeit mehrfach sei es in spe

ziellen Abhandlungen untersucht oder in Arbeiten verwandten Inhalts

mit behandelt. Dabei wurden begreiflicherweise auch Einwände gegen

gewisse meiner Auffassungen erhoben. Manche dieser Einwände schei

nen mir durchaus zutreffend, manche andere dagegen verfehlt zu sein.

So halte ich es denn für nützlich, zu den aufgeworfenen Fragen Stel

lung zu nehmen. Besonders liegt es mir daran, auf die stichhaltigen

Bemerkungen hinzuweisen und somit die Punkte hervorzuheben, in

denen ich meine einstigen Ansichten berichtigen zu müssen glaube. Es

1 Г. Острогорски, Пронина, Прилог историки феудализма у Византии и

jy)KHOCAOBeHCKHM зем/ьама, Посебна издан>а Виз. Института, I, Београд 1951

(weiterhin: Pronija). Übersetzung ins Französische: G. Ostrogorskij, Pour l'hi

stoire de la féodalité byzantine, Bruxelles 1954, p. 1—257 (weiterhin: Féodalité).

2 Neben den Abhandlungen von Majkov, Makuäev und St. Novakovic

über die Pronoia in Serbien (А. А. Майков, Что такое прония в древней

Сербии, Чтения в Имп. общ. ист. и древн. росс. 1868, I, 227—32; В. Маку-

шее, О иронии в древней Сербии, ЖМНПр. 175, 1874, 1—20; Ст. Нозако-

виН, Прони)'ари и баштиници, Глас 1, 1886, 1—102), beschränkt sich die ältere

Literatur zur Pronoia in Byzanz auf die Abhandlung Uspenskijs über die

Bedeutung der byzantinischen und der südslavischen Pronoia (Ф. И. Успен

ский, Значение византийской и южнославянской иронии, Зборник В. И.

Ламанского, St. Petersburg 1883, 1—32) und ein der Pronoia-Frage

gewidmetes Kapitel in Mutaföievs Schrift über die Soldaten und Soldaten

güter in Byzanz im 13.-14. Jahrhundert (П. Мутафчиев, Войнишки земи

и войници в Византия през XIII—XIV в., Списание на Бълг. Акад. на нау-

ките27, 1923, 37—61).

* Vgl. besonders H. Grégoire et M. Lascaris, Byzantion 21 (1951) 223—

30; M. Lascaris, Cinq notes à la Поомо« de M. Ostrogorski, ibid. 265—74; V.

Cubriloviâ, 1st. casopis 3 (1952) 180—207; N. Filipovic, GodiSnjak 1st. drastva

Bosne i Hercegovine 4 (1952) 287—93; /. Sevèenko. The Annals of the Ukrai

nian Academy of Arts and Sciences in U. S. 4 (1952) 448—59. S. auch die

Besprechung der französischen Ausgabe von A. 77. Каждан. Виз. Врем 10

(1956) 218—2«.
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scheint mir aber nötig, auch auf die gegen meine Auffassungen vorge

brachten Ausstellungen einzugehen, die meines Erachtens auf Fehlur-

teiln aufbauen und die Wissenschaft auf Abwege führen können. Da

sowohl die zu positiven als auch die zu negativen Ergebnissen führen

den kritischen Betrachtungen, um die es sich handelt, vor allem die

Anfangsperiode des Pronoiawesens betreffen, so werden wir uns hier

gleichfalls in der Hauptsache mit dieser Periode zu befassen haben.

Die wichtigste Berichtigung betrifft die Deutung jener Quellen

angabe, die ich als die älteste Nachricht über die Pronoia in Byzanz ange

sprochen hatte. Es handelt sich um die von Skylitzes continuatus ver

zeichnete (und von Zonaras wiederholte) Nachricht, dass Kaiser Kon

stantin IX. Monomachos (1042—1055) seinem ersten Minister Konstan

tin Leichudes die Manganen als Pronoia verliehen habe.4 Nun hat aber

Hélène Ahrweiler richtig gesehen, dass es sich hier nicht um die Pro

noia im eigentlichen Sinne handelt, sondern vielmehr um das im 11.

Jahrhundert stark verbreitete Charistikarierwesen, wonach Klöster und

andere Einrichtungen einflussreichen Persönlichkeiten zur Fürsorge

und Nutzniessung verliehen wurden; bezeichnete man doch auch eine

solche Fürsorge als npów.x im ursprünglichen, allgemeinen Sinne des

Wortes.5 Freilich betonte auch ich die Ähnlichkeit der Vergebung des

Manganen-Klosters an Leichudes mit dem damals üblichen Charisti-

kariat, glaubte aber dennoch mich für die Annahme entscheiden zu

müssen, dass es sich schon hier um eine Pronoiaverleihung handle.6

Die Revidierung dieser Auffassung ist nicht allein für die Frage

der Entstehungszeit des Pronoia-Systems wichtig. Die Nachricht über

die „Pronoia" des Leichudes hatte starken Einfluss auf Mutaföievs

These, dass Pronoiaverleihungen mit der Pflicht zum Militärdienst

grundsätzlich nicht zu tun hatten.7 Dem gegenüber betonte ich zwar

4 Skylitzes-Kedr. II, 645. 1. Zonaras III, 670. 7.

1 H. Glykatzi-Ahrweiler, La concession des droits incorporels. Dona

tions conditionnelles Actes du XIIe Congrès Intern. d'Etudes byz., Ochride

1961, II (Beigrade 1964) 108 und besonders Charisticariat et autres formes

d'attribuüon de donations pieuses aux Xe—XIe siècles, Zbornik radova Viz.

inst. 10 (1967) 10 u. 25. Nach dem ersten Aufsatz handelte es sich um das

Manganen-Kuratorium, nach dem zweiten, was richtiger zu sein scheint,

um das von Konstantin Monomachos gegründete Manganen-Kloster. Über

dieses berühmte Kloster vgl. R. Janinl La géographie ecclésiastique de l'Em

pire byzantin. Première partie: Le siege de Constantinople et le patriarcat

oecuménique, t. III: Les églises et les monastères, Paris 1953, 75ff. A. П.

Каждан, Аграрные отношения в Византии, XIII—XIVbb., Moskau 1952, 212ff.

glaubt, dass es sich um das Manganen-Kuratorium handle, und schliesst

mit der Behauptung, dass der Begriff -p^voia mehrdeutig sei und verschiedene

Institutionen bedeute; vgl. auch die Bemerkungen desselben in Viz. Vrem.

10 (1956) 226. A. Hohlweg, der in einem nachstehend (Anm. 14) zu zitierenden

Aufsatz die Frage wiederaufnimmt und die Nachrichten über die Verleihung

der Manganen an Leichudes mit grösster Ausführlichkeit bespricht, schliesst

sich der These von H. Ahrweiler an, dass es sich dabei um ein Charisükariat

handelt.

* Pronija, 13 f.; Féodalité, 20 ff. Vgl. auch Geschichte des byzantinischen

Staates5, München 1963, 273, Anm. 2.

7 Mutaföiev, а. а. O. 42.



Die Pronoia unter den Komnenen 43

nachdrücklich, dass der Militärdienst seit der Komnenenzeit zum Wesen

der Pronoia-Ordnung gehörte, glaubte aber mit Rücksicht auf die

Nachricht über die Manganen-Pronoia des Leichudes in der Entwicklung

dieser Ordnung ein Anfangsstadium annehmen zu müssen, in welchem

ihr — unter der Herrschaft des Ziviladels — noch keine militärische

Bedeutung zukam.

Steht nun aber fest, dass die Nachricht der Chronisten über die

Verleihung der Manganen an Leichudes mit der eigentlichen Pronoia

noch nichts zu tun hatte, so erübrigt sich auch die Voraussetzung,

dass dem Aufkommen des Pronoia-Systems unter den Komnenen die

Vorstufe einer anders gearteten vorkomnenischen Pronoia vorangegan

gen sei. Für die vorkomnenische Zeit konnten nämlich, neben den

besprochenen Nachrichten des Skylitzes continuatus und des Zonaras

nur noch zwei weitere Quellenangaben in Anspruch genommen werden,

die schon Uspenskij mit der Pronoia in Verbindung gebracht hatte':

1. die Nachricht des Michael Attaleiates, dass der Logothet Nikephori-

tzes, der allmächtige Günstling Michaels VII. Dukas (1071—1078), gegen

Bestechung nach Gutdünken Ehrentitel und Pronoiai verteilte9; 2. die

Überschrift einer nicht erhaltenen Verordnung desselben Kaisers, nach

der Verleihungen eines Kastron nur für die Lebensdauer des Empfän

gers Gültigkeit haben sollten.10 Mit dieser letzteren Angabe hat sich kürz

lich N. Oikonomides eigenst befasst. Er stellte eine Anzahl zeitgenos

sischer Nachrichten über Verleihungen von Festungen zusammen und

konnte zeigen, dass solche Verleihungen weder mit dem Pronoiawesen

noch mit dem Charistikariat in Verbindung zu bringen sind.11 Bleibt

die Nachricht des Attaleiates über die Gewährung von Würden und

Pronoiai durch den Logotheten Nikephoritzes. Als alleinige Stütze für

die Annahme der Pronoia-Ordnung unter der Herrschaft des Ziviladels

reicht diese flüchtig hingeworfene Mitteilung gewiss nicht aus. Zudem

wendet Attaleiates den Ausdruck прочшх in seinem Typikon notorisch

auf das Charistikariat an.12 Darauf wies ich übrigens bereits in meiner

Pronoia-Schrift hin, und es wäre besser gewesen, wäre ich bei dieser

Feststellung stehen geblieben und nicht behauptet hätte, dass die

Nachricht im Geschichtswerk des Attaleiates dennoch 'das Pronoia-S}-

stem im Auge habe, „als dieses System im Anfangsstadium seiner Ent

wicklung noch nicht an die Pflicht zum Militärdienst gebunden war".'3

Weder die Annahme, dass die Pronoia-Ordnung zunächst keine

militärischen Zielsetzungen gehabt, noch auch die Voraussetzung, dass

sie vor der Komnenenzeit überhaupt bestanden habe, lässt sich, wie ich

heute sehe, aus den Quellen hinreichend begründen und ist also auf

zugeben.

• Uspenskij, а. а. O. 5. Ostrogorski, Pronija, 14 ff.; Féodalité, 22. ff.

* M Attaleiates, p. 200. 22: xai xàç Tifia:; xat npovoiac oïç èfiooÂETO /rxpiQ'i-

(icvo; 8ià ?,-(](ji¡iáTtüV où/1 ¡j.ixpcôv.

" Zepos, Jus graecoromanum I, 282.

" N. Oikonomides, The Donations of Castles in the Last Quarter of the

11th Century, Polychronion (Festschrift F. Dölger), Heidelberg 1966, 413 if.
u K. Sathas, Меаа'.йтечт; [ii'ib.o^r,y.r, I (1872) 44. 5.

u Pronija, 15; Féodalité, 23.
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Indessen suchen einige neuere Arbeiten wenn nich das Bestehen,

so doch die Bedeutung des Pronoiawesens selbst für die Komnenenzeit

in Abrede zu stellen. Typisch ist in dieser Hinsicht ein kürzlich von

A. Hohlweg veröffentlichter Aufsatz.14 Sein Verfasser wird nicht müde

zu wiederholen, dass die Quellenangaben über die Pronoia für die

Komnenenzeit sehr spärlich sind, womit er uns aber gewiss nichts neues

sagt. Entscheidend ist indessen nicht die Zahl, sondern die Bedeutung

und die Beweiskraft der Angaben. Nach einer sehr breit angelegten

Erörterung (S. 299—305) des bekannten Berichtes des Niketas Chômâtes

über die militärischen Massnahmen Kaiser Manuels I. räumt übrigens

Hohlweg auch selbst ein, dass man „mit der gebotenen Vorsicht"

annehmen dürfe, dass Niketas hier „die Pronoia beschreibt".15 Doch

sind auch alle seine Ausführungen zu den sonstigen Quellenangaben,

sowie die Schlussbemerkungen am Ende seines wortreichen polemi

schen Aufsatzes dazu angetan, den Eindruck zu erwecken, dass über

die Pronoia im 12. Jahrhundert im Grunde nichts bestimmtes bekannt

sei, dass sichere Angaben erst für die Zeit Manuels I. vorhanden seien,

aber auch diese seltenen „ernst zunehmenden Belegstellen" so wenig

ergäben, dass sowohl der Zweck der Pronoia-Ordnung als auch die

soziale Stellung der Pronoiare völlig unklar bleibe.1*

Einem ähnlichen Skeptizismus huldigt auch eine im übrigen sehr

gelehrte und inhaltsreiche Abhandlung von Paul Lemerle.17 Der hervor

ragende französische Byzantinist zweifelt natürlich keinen Augenblick

daran, dass der Bericht des Choniates über die militärischen Massnah

men Manuels I. die Pronoia im Auge hat. Aber es liegt ihm daran zu

zeigen, dass diese Einrichtung selbst in Manuls Zeiten nicht von grös

serem Belang gewesen sei und nur ja nicht zu einer Schaffung von

Militärlehen (de fiefs militaires, vom Verfasser selbst durch Kursiv

druck hervorgehoben) noch zu einer Feudalisierung des Militärwesens

(une féodalité militaire, gleichfalls Kursivdruck des Verfassers) geführt

habe.1* Es fragt sich, wie weit diese betonten Vorbehalte und negativen

Schlüsse in den Mitteilungen des Choniates und den verfügbaren

Angaben der zeitgenössischen Urkunden eine Bestätigung finden.

Nehmen wir zunächst den bekannten Passus des Choniates noch

einmal unter die Lupe. Es ist überflüssig, seine umfangreichen, rhe-

14 A. Hohlweg, Zur Frage der Pronoia in Byzanz, B. Z. 60 (1967) 288

— 308.

15 Hohlweg, a. a. O.304.

16 Hohlweg, а. а. O. 308. Vgl. auch die Dissertation desselben^ Beiträge

zur Verwaltungsgeschichte des oströmischen Reiches unter den Komnenen,

München 1965, wo sich auf S. 82—93 ein Abschnitt über die Pronoia findet,

der zwar erheblich zurückhaltender ist, im Grunde aber schon die gleiche

Tendenz zeigt und, wie H. Ahrweiler in einer Besprechung in B. Z. 60 (1967)

118 anmerkt, recht konfus ist (reste assez confus).

" P. Lemerle, Recherches sur le régime agraire à Byzance: la terre

militaire à l'époqe des Comnènes, Cahiers de civilisation médiévale 2 (1959)

265—281.

" Lemerle, a. a. O., besonders S. 280.
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torisch schwungvollen Ausführungen und Anklagen mit all ihren Ge

fühlsausbrüchen und offensichtlichen Übertreibungen nochmals in allen

Einzelheiten in Erinnerung zu rufen. Sie sind schon oft ausführlich

wiedererzählt, mehrfach auch in extenso übersetzt worden.19 Fassen

wir die sachlich wichtigsten Punkte ins Auge.

1. Chômâtes wirft Kaiser Manuel vor, er habe den üblichen Sol

datensold in der Staatskasse zurückgehalten, die Gelüste des Heeres

aber durch die sogenannten Schenkungen von Paroiken (couç Xsyo(iévaiç

?¿5v 7c«po[xcov Swpeaîç) befriedigt.20

2. Dabei bediente sich Manuel einer Einrichtung, die seine Vor

gänger erfunden hatten (epyqj Улг«у^>т,аау.счос -apà tuv тгрсог^ ècpsupr,-

(xévw ßauiXetov); doch machten diese von ihr nur selten Gebrauch und

lediglich zwecks Entlohnung besonders verdienter Krieger.

Die allzu ausgiebige Anwendung dieser Einrichtung durch Kaiser

Manuel hatte nach Niketas die düstersten Folgen, denn dies untergrub,

wie er mit rhetorischer überschwenglichkeit darlegt, die Kampflust

jener tapfersten Krieger und verschlechterte überdies die Lage der

Einwohner der Provinzen, die vormals nur dem Staate gezinst, nun

aber schwerstens unter der Habsucht der Soldaten zu leiden hatten.

Die Folge war, dass jeder Soldat werden wollte. Armselige Handwerker

— Schneider, Stallknechte, Maurer, Schmiede — alle eilten zu den

Werbern und wurden von diesen gegen Bestechung ohne jegliche

Prüfung ins Heer eingereiht.21

19 Cf. N. Chômâtes, 272.3—274.7. Ausser in der lateinischen Übersetz

ung von Hieronymus Wolf, die auch im Bonner Corpus übernommen wurde,

und in den Gesamtübersetzungen des Geschichtswerkes des Choniates ins

Russische (Ausgabe der Petersburger Духовная академия, St. Petersburg

1860, 269ff.) und ins Deutsche (übers. F. Gabler, in: Byz. Geschichtsschreiber,

VII, Graz-Wien-Köln 1958, 258f.) findet sich eine Übersetzung des in

Frage stehenden Abschnitts ins Bulgarische bei Mutaföiev, а. а. O. 47f. und

ins Französische bei Lemerle, а. а. O. 272f. Grössere Auszüge auch in meiner

Pronija, 18; Féodalité, 28f.

20 Der klassizistisch geschulte Niketas lässt sich nicht dazu herab, das

Wort itpóvoia in seiner neuen Bedeutung zu verwenden, er zieht statt dessen

den Ausdruck foopsal t£>v Trapoíx.cúv vor, was übrigens auch ein terminus technicus

ist: vgl. die Novelle Manuels I. von 1148, in: Zepos I, 377.

21 Dieser Passus — ein Meisterstück rhetorisch geschickter, lebhafter

und eindrucksvoller Schilderung — ist besonders häufig angeführt und auch

für das Problem der Pronoia in Anspruch genommen worden. In Wirklich

keit hat er damit sachlich nichts zu tun. Auf den feurigen Protest gegen die

Weitherzigkeit der unter Manuel vorgenommenen Pronoiaverleihungen lässt

Niketas einen ebenso feurigen Protest gegen die Wahllosigkeit bei der Söld

neranwerbung folgen und wirft in polemischem Eifer diese zwei durchaus

verschiedenen Dinge durcheinander. Die Handwerker, von denen Niketas

spricht, konnten bestenfalls als Söldner eingereiht werden (die Urkunden

dieser Epoche unterscheiden einheimische und ausländische Söldner, die

'Pto|.iaLGiund dieétwt^.'.í- vgl. z. B. die Chrysobulle Alexios' I. Komnenos in

Actes de Lavra, Nr. 37. 35; 41. 33). Ganz gewiss konnten sie nicht Pronoiare

und Inhaber von Paroiken werden, wie auch gewiss ist dass Pronoiagüter

nicht etwa einfach von Werbern vergeben, sondern jeweils durch kaiserliche

Urkunden verliehen wurden, was übrigens Choniates, wie wir gleich sehen

werden, anschliessend selbst hervorhebt und damit zu seinem eigentlichen

Thema, den Pronoiaverleihungen, zurückkehrt.
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3. Den Stratioten wurden durch kaiserliche Urkunden ((JaotXixoïç

Ypá(X(jiaaO kultivierte Bodenflächen und fruchtbare Äcker zugewiesen,

sowie Rhomäer (sc. Paroiken), welche ihnen die Steurn entrichteten

und wie Knechte dienen mussten. Es kam vor, wie Niketas mit besonde

rer Entrüstung hinzufügt, dass edn „achtunggebietender" Rhomäer seine

Steuern einem „halbbarbarischen Kerl" bezahlen musste, wiewohl die

ser von einer Schlachtordnung nichts ahnte und der Rhomäer im Ver

gleich zu ihm ein Achylles zu sein schien.

Die wortreiche, rhetorisch schwungvolle, keine Übertreibung

scheuende Schilderung gipfelt in der grimmigen Feststellung, das

traurige Schicksal der rhomäischen Provinzen entspreche denn auch

diesem Misstand im Heere: die einen seien vor unseren Augen von den

Feinden ausgeplündert und ihrer Gewalt unterworfen, die anderen von

unseren eigenen Leuten wie Feindesland zerstört und verwüstet. Als

würdiger Abschluss folgt dann eine lange hochpathetische Wehklage.

Sie hebt mit den Worten an: „Wie lange noch, Herr, willst Du Deines

Volkes vergessen und Dein Angesicht von uns abwenden? Wie lange

noch wirst du Deinem Zorn freien Lauf lassen?. . ." (übers. F. Galber,

S. 259).

Einen grösseren Teil dieser Schilderung nahm Theodor Skutario-

tes in seine Chronik auf, indem er sich, wie auch an vielen sonstigen

Stellen, last wörtlich an den Text des Choniaten hielt, hie und da

aber gewisse Kürzungen vornahm.22 Zu dem Passus, an dem von der

„Schenkung der Paroiken" die Rede ist, bringt eine Marginal-Notiz in

der Handschrift der Skutariotes-Chronik die Erläuterung: лер1 а-гратио-

Tixuv7tpovoiuv. Was manchen modernen Forchern nicht genügend deutlich

zu sein scheint, war also dem Autor dieser Marginal-Notiz vorzüglich

klar. Fürwahr konnte er das, worauf es ankam, nicht treffender und

prägnanter ausdrücken als er das tat, indem er den in der klassizistisch

manirierten Schilderung des Choniates-Textes schamhaft unterdrückten

terminus Pronoia anführte und dazu präzisierend das Attribut slra-

tiotisch setzte.

In der Tat berichtet der Choniates-Text eben über Pronoiaverleih-

ungen an Stratioten, und zwar bringt er darüber sehr wertvolle Anga

ben, die zu den ältesten verfügbaren Nachrichten über das Pronoia-

wesen gehören und in ihrem Kern durhaus glaubwürdig sind. Aber

wohlgemerkt: nur in ihrem Kern, denn wir dürfen gewiss nicht allem

Glauben schenken, was uns Niketas vorsetzt, und etwa aus der schönen

Erzählung über die Anwerbung der ärmsten Handwerker den Schluss

ziehen, dass Pronoiagüter an Vertreter des „städtischen Proletariats"

(prolétariat urbain) vergeben wurden.23 Da ihm das Pronoia-System

n К. Sathas, a. a. О. VII (1894) 301. 14—27 (= N. Chômâtes, 272. 3—

273. 3, mit kleineren Kürzungen).

'" Vgl. Lemerle, a. a. O. 280. Die Abhandlung schliesst auch mit den

Worten: »Nous avons affaire, si l'on ose dire, à une pronoia de prolétaires«

(ebenda). Hohlweg, a. a. O. 308, Anm. 95 glaubt sogar zu wissen, »dass die

Gewerbetreibenden, von denen Niketas spricht ... a priori damit rechneten

bzw. darauf hinarbeiteten, ihre neuen Einnahmen (sc. von den angeblich

empfangenen Pronoiagütern) als erblich übertragen zu bekommen«. S. dagegen

vorstehend, Anm. 21.
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verwerflich erscheint und da er in seinem rhetorishen Eifer kein Mass

weiss, lässt sich Niketas nur allzu leicht zu gehässigem Karikieren und

zu krassen Übertreibungen hinreissen.

Dagegen haben wir nicht den geringsten Grund seinen Angaben

darüber zu misstrauen, dass Pronoialehen an Stratioten verliehen und

dass dem Pronoiar auf Grund einer kaiserlichen Urkunde Landbesitz

und zinsbare Paroiken zugewiesen wurden, zumal das durch andere

Quellen vollauf bestätigt wird.24 Desgleichen haben wir keinen Grund

an der Richtigkeit seiner Mitteilung zu zweifeln, dass tue Pronoia-Ord-

nung schon unter den Vorgängern Manuels bestanden hatte. Sie ver

dient umso mehr Vetrauen, als seine gegen Manuel grichteten Beschul

digungen ja noch eindrucksvoller wären, hätte er die Erfindung der

ihm verhassten Einrichtung diesem Kaiser zur Last legen können. Frei

lich behauptet er, um eben der Anklage gegen Manuel grösseres Gewicht

zu geben, dass Manuels Vorgänger Pronoialehen angeblich nur in

Ausnahmefällen gewährten. Aber so gewiss es auch immer ist, dass

diese Behauptung tendenziös überspitzt ist, so scheint es doch durch

aus glaubhaft zu sein, dass die erhöhten militärischen Erfordernisse

in der Zedt Manuels I. tatsächlich eine erhebliche Mehrung der Pronoia-

verlieihungen mit sich brachten.25 Bei aller Überspitzung und rhetori

scher Ausschmückung scheinen also die Darlegungen des Choniates

auch in diesem Punkt einen richtigen Kern zu haben.

Unter den wenigen sicheren Nachrichten, die sich über die Pronoia

der Komnenenzeit in den uns heute vefügbaren zeitgenössischen Doku

menten finden, sind die Angaben einer Urkunde des Dux von Thessalo-

nike Johannes Kontostephanos vom November 1162 besonders aufschluss

reich.26 Zwischen diesen Angaben und den Mitteilungen des Choniates,

soweit man diese sinngemäss interpretiert und ihren sachlichen Kern

der rhetorischen Umhüllung entkleidet, besteht kein Widerspruch.

Im Hinblick auf die ausnehmend grosse Bedeutung dieser Urkunde

habe ich ihren Inhalt in meiner Pronoia-Schrift sehr ausführlich wie

dergegeben27 und kann mich hier auf das notwendigste beschränken.

Die Urkunde des Johannes Kontostephanos zeigt uns die Lavra des hl.

Athanasios in langwierigen Streitigkeiten mit Stratioten, die in der

Nähe eines Lavra-Besitztums ein Gut als Pronoia besassen. Als Dux von

Thessalonike hatte J. Kontostephanos im März 1162 vom Kaiser den

Befehl erhalten, den Streit beizulegen, in dem die Lavra mit Pankratios

Anemas wegen eines Grundstücks und einiger Paroiken lag. Indessen

24 Vgl. insbesondere die von Uspenskij bekannt gemachte und von Oiko-

nomides neuerdings veröffentlichte und ausführlich kommentierte Formel

der Verleihung von Paroiken an Pronoiare: Ф. И. Успенский Византийские

землемеры Труды VI археол. съезда 1884 г., II (Odessa 1888) 334—335; N.

Oikonomides, Contribution à l'étude de la pronoia au XIII* siècle. Une for

mule d'attribution de parèques à un pronoiaire, REB 22 (1964) 158—175.
a Vgl. H. Arhwetler, Byzance et la mer, Paris 1966 219, deren Bemer

kungen über die Pronoia in der Komnenenzeit (S. 213—222) auch sonst

Beachtung verdienen.
M Actes de Lavra, ed. G. Rouillard et P. Collomp, Nr. 57, S. 158—163.

" Pronija, 20—24; Féodalité, 32—37.
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zeigte die Untersuchung, dass die Lavra schon früher einen ähnlichen

Streit mit drei Stratioten hatte: dem Romanos Rendinos und den Brüdern

Theotimos und Leon Lukites, die vor Pankratios Anemas dasselbe —

Archontochorion genannte — Gut als Pronoia besassen. Die Mönche

legten nämlich ein Schriftstück — eine^paEice-.-.-pacoi; — vor das Xiphi-

linos, Logariast des Dux und Praktors von Strymon und Thessalonike,

seinerzeit in dieser Angelegenheit ausgestellt hatte.

Die Einzelheiten dieser Streitigkeiten und ihrer Beilegung brau

chen uns hier nicht zu beschäftligen. Wichtig ist dagegen hervorzu

heben, dass laut den Angaben unserer Urkunde sowohl Pankratios

Anemas als auch dessen Vorgänger ihr Gut (тгроаотеюу) als Pronoia

(etc 7tpóvotav) besassen und dass diese wiederholt als Stratioten bezeich

net werden, d. h. dass schon hier, wie in zahlreichen späteren Doku

menten, die eigentliche Bezeichnung für den Pronoia-Bezitzer crrpartwrr^

lautet. Die Pronoiare, die wir kennen lernen, waren also Krieger, und

das führt zum natürlichen Schluss, dass sie ihre Pronoialehen unter

der Verpflichtung zum Heeresdienst hielten, wie das in späteren Ur

kunden wiederum des öfteren ausdrücklich betont wird.28

Die Urkunde des J. Kontostephanos zeigt zudem in unmissver-

ständlicher Weise, dass die erwähnten Pronoiare tatsächlich Besitzer

des ihnen als Pronoia verliehenen Landes und Herren der zugehörigen

Paroiken waren. Das muss betont werden, weil die Ansicht vertreten

wurde, dass die Pronoia-Verleihungen — ursprünglich wenigstens —

nur eine Übertragung der Steuereinkünfte, nicht aber auch eine tat

sächliche Zuweisung des entsprechenden Landbesitzes bedeutete.29 Dass

der Pronoiar nicht nur die Einkünfte des ihm verliehenen Landes ge-

noss, sondern auch dieses Land selbst übernahm und als Herr und

Gebieter seiner Paroiken auftrat, ergibt sich ganz eindeutig aus zahl

reichen Quellen, die schon in meiner Pronoia-Schrift herangezogen

worden sind, und nicht zulezt auch aus den Mitteilungen des Chômâtes,

der ja, wie wir gesehen haben, ausdrücklich angibt, dass den Pronoi-

aren durch kaiserliche Urkunden Ackerländer sowie zinsbare und

dienstpflichtige Hintersassen zugewiesen wurden.

" Dagegen bemerkt Hohlweg a. a. 0. 306: »Nirgends steht ein Wort

davon, dass Pankratios Anemas auf Grund seiner Pronoia zu irgendwelchen

militärischen Dienstleistungen verpflichtet gewesen wäre, und auch von

seinen Vorgängern erfahren wir nichts dergleichen«. Ja, wenn auch das noch

fesagt wäre, dann hätte man wirklich nicht mehr worüber zu diskutieren.

Is ist nur nicht recht verständlich, wie Hohlweg erwartet haben will, dass

eine Urkunde, die den Streit eines Pronoiars mit einem Kloster wegen eines

Grundstücks und einiger Paroiken beizulegen hatte, uns über die Dienstver

pflichtungen dieses Pronoiars und seiner Vorgänger der Staatsgewalt gegenüber

unterrichte.

29 Vgl insbesondere А. П. Каждан, Аграрные отношения в Византии

XIII—XIV bu., Moskau 1952, 216; Виз. Врем. 10 (1956) 228 und Formen des

bedingten Eigentums in Byzanz während des X—XII. Jahrhunderts, Byz. —

Neugr. Jahrb. 19 (1966) 217 ff. Ähnlich schon P. Charanis, The Monastic

Properties and the State in the Byzantine Empire, Dumbarton Oaks Papers

4 (1948) 88 und F. Dölger, Die Frage des Grundeigentums in Byzanz (1933),

in: Byzanz und die europäische Staatenwelt, Ettal 1953 (Neudruck Darm

stadt 1964) 227.
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Sehr bedeutsam ist ferner, dass die Urkunde von 1162 Aufschluss

über die soziale Stellung der in ihr erwähnten Pronoiare bietet. Sie

gehören dem Adel, und zwar allem Anschein nach dem Kleinadel an.

Sie tragen alle Familiennamen, und Pankratios Anemas, der einzige

unter ihnen, der zur Zeit der Ausstellung unserer Urkunde noch am

Leben war, wird regelmässig als Herr (xüp) bezeichnet.30 Einen Ehren

titel scheint aber weder er noch einer seiner drei Vorgänger getragen

zu haben. Sowohl P. Anemas als auch seine Vorgänger besassen Paroi-

ken; ihre Zahl bleibt uns unbekannt, wir erfahren aber, dass P. Anemas

sich acht Paroiken der Lavra anzueignen suchte. Das Proasteion Ar-

chontochorion, das zunächst den Vorgängern des Anemas und dann ihm

selbst als Pronoia gehörte, war wohl, wie die Bezeichnung 7rpoá<rreiov

schliessen lässt, ein grösseres Gut; dies ist aber auch das einzige Pro

asteion, das im Besitz unserer Pronoiare erwähnt wird. Das alles scheint

zu dem Schluss zu ermächtigen, dass die in der Urkunde des J. Konto-

stephanos erwähnten Pronoiare dem Kleinadel angehörten, d. i. jener

Schicht entstammten, aus der die byzantinischen Pronoiare wohl mei

stens herrührten.

Schliesslich ist die Frage zu erörtern, wann R. Rendinos und die

Brüder Lukites ihre Pronoia erhalten haben dürften. Es ist wohl mit

recht grosser Sicherheit anzunehmen, dass P. Anemas die Pronoia, in

deren Besitz er sich im November 1162 befand, von Kaiser Manuel (1143

—1180) erhalten hatte. In welche Zeit ist aber die Verleihung dieser

Pronoia an die Vorgänger des P. Anemas zu setzen? Da der Streit, den

diese mit der Lavra gehabt hatten, wie wir gesehn haben, durch eine

von den Mönchen dem Dux J. Kontostephanos vorgelegte Praxis des

Logariasten Xiphilinos beigelegt worden war, so liefert das Datum

dieser Praxis den terminus ante quem für die Verleihung der Pronoia

an Rendinos und die Gebrüder Lukites.

Die nur in einer Abschrift erhaltene Urkunde des J. Kontoste

phanos gibt als Datum den Dezember der dreizehnten Induction, des

Jahres 6627 (xarà rèv Sexe^ßpiov ¡r^va rrfi 7piry;ç xaî aexarr,«; ivoix-ivcovoç той ,t;xxÇ'

Étouç.) an. Wie es in Abschriften oft der Fall ist, stimmen Indiktion und

Jahreszahl nicht überein. Der Fehler liegt sicher nicht bei der in Worten

ausgeschriebenen Indiktion, sondern bei dem durch Zahlen angegebe

nen Weltjahr. Deshalb nahm ich an, wie das schon die Herausgeber der

Lavra-Ukunden taten, dass die Praxis des Xiphilinos im Dezember

der 13. Indiktion, des Weltjahres 6628 (nicht 6627), d. i. im Dezember

1119 ausgestellt worden sei, und zog daraus den Schluss, das Rendinos

und die Brüder Lukites ihre Pronoia von Alexios I. (1081—1118) erhal

ten haben dürften. Lemerle wirft mir das sehr vor, indem er auf die

Unsicherheit eines berichtigten Datums verweist und seinerseits die

Möglichkeit in Erwägung zieht, dass nicht nur Anemas, sondern auch

dessen Vorgänger ihre Pronoia in der Regierungszeit Manuels erhielten.31

» Actes de Lavra, Nr. 57. 36, 54, 59, 60, 64, 108, 111, 119, 121, 129, 131,

141, 146.

" P. Lemerle, a. a. O. 278.

4 Зборник Визштолошког института
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Es ist freilich klar, dass Berichtigungen eines fehlerhaft überlie

ferten Datums nie Anspruch auf völlige Sicherheit erheben können. Sind

wir aber einmal genötigt, sie vorzunehmen, so bleibt nichts anderes

übrig, als uns für die Korrektur zu entscheiden, welche die leichteste

Änderung am vorliegenden Text erfordert und dessen inneren Merk

malen relativ am ehesten entspricht. Wollten wir nun annehmen, dass

die Brüder Lukites und Réndanos ihre Pronoia unter Kaiser Manuel

empfangen hatten, so wäre die Beilegung ihres Streites mit der Lavra

durch den Logariasten Xiphilinos an den Dezember 1149 zu setzen (in

Manuels Regierungszeit das einzige Jahr vor 1162, dem ein Dezember

der 13. Indiktion entspricht). Das hiesse, dass sowohl die erwähnten

drei Pronoiare als auch der Logariast Xiphilinos selbst in der Zeit

spanne zwischen Dezember 1149 und November 1162 das Zeitliche ge

segnet hätten, denn die Urkunde vom November 1162 führt sie alle vier

als verstorben an.32 Völlig unmöglich ist das allerdings nicht, sie konnten

auch in noch weit kürzerer Frist allesamt dahingestorben sein, aber es

ist doch wohl unbestreitbar, dass dies nicht sehr wahrscheinlich anmu

tet und die Sache sich leichter erklären lässt, wenn man für den Streit

der Lavra mit den Vorgängern des P. Anemas ein älteres Datum

annimmt.33 Ferner wäre man bei Ansetzung der Praxis des Xiphilinos

auf das Jahr 1149 oder auch auf das Jahr 1134 gezwungen, das in der

Handschrift angeführte Jahr ,c,yv.\' (6627) durch tCXvr¡' (6658=1149), bzw.

durch AyiL-;' (6643 = 1134) zu ersetzen. Sicher ist doch eher anzunehmen,

das der Kopist nicht gerade beide Schlusszahlen, sonder eine Zahl falsch

gelesen habe, und folglich in der Vorlage ,çx*V ( (6628=1119) zu

vermuten.

Doch wie dem auch immer sein mag, stehen der Annahme, dass

die Pronoia-Ordung erst in Manuels Regierungszeit aufgekommen sei,

nicht allein die Angaben der Kontostephanos-Urkunde im Wege. Ihr

widerpsricht ja auch die Mitteilung des Choniates über die Pronoáa-

verleihungen durch Manuels Vorgänger (tuv :rp<Ó7¡v ßaaiXewv). womit, wie

der Plural zeigt, offensichtlich sowohl Alexios I. als auch Johannes II.

" Actes de Lavra, Nr. 57. 63 (Lukites), 66 (Rendinos), 81 (Xiphilinos),

85 (alle drei Pronoiare), 112 (beide Brüder Lukites).

u Hohlweg, a. a. 0. 306 zieht sogar die Möglichkeit in Erwägung, dass

die drei Vorgänger des Anemas ihre Pronoia nicht gleichzeitig, sondern nach

einander inne gehabt hätten. Freilich steht diese Vermutung in keinem

Zusammenhang mit dem chronologischen Problem, sondern wird vielmehr

durch den polemischen Eifer des Verfassers bestimmt, nämlich das Verlangen,

meiner Bemerkung zu widersprechen, dass der Übergang der Pronoia des

Rendinos und der Brüder Lukites an Anemas die Tatsache der Unvererblich

keit der Pronoia in dieser Zeit bestätige. Diese Feststellung bemüht sich

denn Hohlweg durch die Annahme zu entkräften, dass die Brüder Lukites

einander im Besitze der Pronoia gefolgt seien (denn dann werde nach ihm

die Frage »prekär«). Diese Mutmassung widerspricht jedoch den klaren An

gaben des Urkundentextes (vgl. bes. Z. 84 ff.); zudem sind vor der Zeit

Michaels VIII. Paläologos Vererbungen von Pronoiagütem überhaupt nicht

bekannt (vgl. Pronija, 23; Féodalité, 35). Deshalb sagte ich auch nicht, wie

Hohlweg unterstellt dass die Urkunde von 1162 die Unvererblichkeit der

damaligen Pronoia beweise, sonder nur, dass sie diese bestätige..
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gemeint sind.34 Sie wird schliesslich endgültig durch ein dokumen

tarisches Zeugnis aus dem J. 1136 widerlegt, auf das H. Ahrweiler kürz

lich aufmerksam gemacht hat.35 Das Typikon Kaiser Johannes' II. für

das Pantokrator-Kloster in Konstantionopel vom Oktober 1136 erwähnt

nämlich expresas verbis eine wpovoia, den ehemaligen Besitz des damals

bereits verstorbenen Synadenos: f¡ хата то iÇa|x(Xiov ¿v т<"о esópico той Вра-

ytovtou 7ípóvoia той àTtoixofxévou SuvaS^voü.38 Wie H. Ahrweiler anmerkt, hatte

Synadeninos seine Pronoia sicherlich von Kaiser Johannes II. erhallten."

Nicht von der Hand zu weisen ist aber auch die Möglichkeit, dass

Synadenos sein Pronoialehen noch von Alexios I. emfangen hatte. Auf

jeden Fall ist jede weitere Diskussion darüber, ob das Pronoia-System

vor der Regierungszeit Manuels bestanden habe, gegenstandslos.

Eine urkundliche Bestätigung findet schliesslich auch die Mittei

lung des N. Chômâtes, dass Pronoialehen selbst „Halbbarbaren" zuge

teilt wurden. Niketas dürfte dabei in erster Linie an Fremdlinge aus

dem Abendland gedacht haben. In einem Prostagma Andronikos' I.

Komnenos vom Februar 1084 erscheinen indessen sogar Kumanen als

Pronoiare, was fraglos für eine starke Verbreitung des Pronoiawesens

spricht. Laut dieser höhst interessanten Urkunde hatte der zuständige

Beamte zwei herrenlose Duloparoiken der Pronoia (elç 7rpóvoiav) der

erwähnten Kumanen zugeteilt. Diese Zuteilung macht nun das kaiser

liche Prostagma rükgängig, indem es die Übergabe der beiden Dulo

paroiken an das Lavra-Kloster anordnet, zugleich aber fur die Ent

schädigung der Kumanen Sorge trägt.38

Wir können uns hier mit den besprochenen Quellenangaben be

gnügen und weniger sichere Nachrichten bei Seite lassen.39 Bieten doch

34 Hohlweg, a. a. O. 303 glaubt auch dies in Zweifel ziehen zu müssen.
И H. Ahrweiler, La concession des droits incorporels 112, n. 62, und

Byzance et la mer, 220.

* А. Димитриевский. Описание литургических рукописей, т. I, Киев,

1895, 8. 697 (wo für -pívoix fälschlich -povóioc steht).

37 H. Ahrweiler, Byzance et la mer, 220, п. 1.

" Actes de Lavra, Nr. 47, wo diese — auf Grund einer späteren, sehr

fehlerhaften Abschrift veröffentlichte — Urkunde auf den Februar 1094 da

tiert und Alexios I. zugeschrieben wird. F. Dölger, Zur Textgestaltung der

Lavra-Urkunden und zu ihrer geschichtlichen Auswertung, B. Z. 39 (1939) 34 ff.,

zeigte mit gewichtigen Gründen die Irrigkeit dieser Datierung und Zuweisung

auf und glaubte die Urkunde in das Jahr 1199 datieren und Alexios III.

Angelos zuschreiben zu können. Dagegen gelangte ich zu dem Schuss, dass

sie aus dem Jahre 1184 stamme und folglich von Andronikos I. Komnenos

herrühre: Pronija, 30 ff.: Féodalité, 46 ff. Wie Lemerle, a. a. O. 276, n. 60

mitteilt, wird diese Datierung durch die Photographie des Originals bestä

tigt. Sie ist übrigens auf ganz ähnlichem Wege gewonnen worden, wie die

oben diskutierte Datierung der Praxis des Xiphilinos in der Kontostephanos-

Urkunde: durch die weitestmögliche Anpassung des Datums an die inneren

Merkmale und die Vornahme der geringfügigsten Berichtigung an der über

lieferten Jahreszahl: statt .c/y vielmehr .:/[<; ]Э' (n;cht dagegen ,;ф^' • 1199).

" So z. B. eine Angabe im Chrysobull Alexios' I. für die Lavra vom

Juli 1104, deren Lesung ungewiss ist (vgl. Actes de Lavra, Nr. 51, p. 143 Ap

parat). — А. П. Каждан Виз. Врем. 10 (1956) 226 und Byz.-Neugr. Jahrb.

19 (1966) 22 verweist auf die Angabe eines Güterverzeichnisses des Athos
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dáe zwar vereinzelten, aber sehr aufschlussreichen Angaben, die wir

einer Überprüfung unterzogen haben, auf die strittigen Fragen, wie mir

scheinen möchte, ausreichende Antwort. Die Seltenheit der verfüg

baren Nachrichten über das Pronoiawesen in der Komnenenzeit leigt an

der Knappheit und Zufälligkeit der Überlieferung. Steht uns doch aus

dem 12. Jahrh. eine relativ sehr beschränkte Anzahl von Urkunden zu Ge

bote. Aus der geringen Zahl der heute verfügbaren Nachrichten zu fol

gern, dass das Pronoia-System im 12. Jahrhundert weder grössere

Verbreitung noch grössere Bedeutung hatte, war ein bedenklicher Fehl-

schluss.

Die auf diesem Fehlschluss beruhenden schiefen Vorstellungen

scheinen jedoch immer neue Befürworter zu finden und die Forschung

immer mehr in die Irre zu führen. Solche Vorstellugen liegen auch der

überraschenden These zu Grunde, mit der D. Jacoby kürzlich aufgetreten

ist. Dieser Forscher, dem die Wissenschaft mehrere nützliche Arbeiten

verdankt, glaubt nämlich die Existenz der Pronoia in der Zeit der Ero

berung der Peloponnes durch die Kreuzfahrer kurzerhand in Abrede

stellen zu können.40 Dass der Bericht der Chronik von Morea über die

fränkische Eroberung der Peloponnes das Hauptgewicht auf das Ver

hältnis der Eroberer zu den lokalen griechischen Pronoiaren legt und

ihre gegenseitigen Verhandlungen und Abmachungen — auf Grund der

Schriftstücke aus der Eroberungszeit — ausführlichst wiedererzählt,

dass sie dabei auf Schritt und Tritt von Pronoiaren und deren Pronoia-

lehen spricht, dass sie überdies die Pronoia immer fort mit dem abend

ländischen Fief gleichsetzt, vermag ihn nicht von seiner Theorie abzu

bringen. Jacoby sucht diese Tatsachen durch spitzfindige Auslegung

hinwegzuinterpretieren und glaubt die störenden Angaben und tech

nischen Ausdrücke ausschliesslich auf das Konto des gegen Ende des

14. Jahrhunderts schreibenden Verfassers der Chronik setzen zu können.

Er möchte uns also weismachen, dass zur Zeit der in der Chronik von

Morea geschilderten fränkischen Eroberung die Pronoia auf der Pelo

ponnes noch völlig unbekannt war, dann aber, zu einer nicht definierten

späteren Zeit, auch hier — unter fränkischer Herrschaft! — auftauchte

und eine solche Bedeutung und Verbreitung erlangte, dass der Verfas

ser der Chronik sich veranlasst sah, die Begriffe Pronoia und Pronoi-

arios von sich aus an zahllosen Stellen einzufügen, bzw. durch sie die

ursprünglichen Ausdrücke seiner Vorlage zu ersetzen. Dem gegenüber

sei hier nur eines festgestellt: dass die unter der byzantinischen

klosters Xenophon folgenden Worlauts: У) olxovoiiia ty,; y.ovr¡c tojv Kexaufiévuv xocl

той AaT^ipr, coTsi. íresp-úptov es' (Actes de Xenoph >ne. Nr. 1. 22. wohl aus dem Jahre

1089). Doch obschono'xov-jMÍa die Pronoia bedeuten kann und die Pestsetzung

der Höhe der Einkünfte häufig bei Pronoiagütern begegnet, scheint mir

zweifehart, dass diese recht merkwürdige Stelle sich auf eine Pronoia beziehe.

Da die Urkunde an zwei Stellen die 12. Indiktion anführt, ist sie, wie Hohl

weg, а. а. O. 298, Anm. 55 mit Recht bemerkt, wohl in den Juli des Jahres

1089 zu setzen, nicht aber des Jahres 1083, das der Herausgeber L. Petit

angibt; ihm folgen Kazdan, loc. cit. und Dölger, Reg. 1090 (mit Fragezeichen).
m D. Jacoby, Les archontes grecs et la féodalité en Morée franque,

Travaux et Mémoires 2 (1967) 421—481.
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Herrschaft auf der Peloponnes angeblich unbekannte Pronoia hier erst

unter der lateinischen Herrschaft aufgekommen und zur Blüte gelangt

sei, ist nicht nur unwahrscheinlich, sondern slechterdings undenkbar; für

das Bestehen der Pronoia auf altem byzantinischen Boden unter der

lateinischer Herrschaft gibt es folglich nur eine mögliche Erklärung:

diese byzantinische Einrichtung wurde von den Eroberern hier vorge

funden.41 Die Überlegung, dass wir über die Pronoia auf der Pelopon

nes vor 1204 keine Nachrichten besitzen, hat nicht die geringste Beweis

kraft, da wir ja auch sonst über die Peloponnes in dieser Zeit so gut

wie gar nichts wissen. Dagegen ist die Tatsache in Erwägung zu ziehen,

dass die Pronoia im byzantinischen Bereich damals schon Generationen

hindurch bestanden und bereits vor mehreren Jahrzenten, wie die Aus

lassungen des N. Chômâtes zeigen, Aufsehen erregende Verbreitung

gefunden hatte.

Um die Lage in der Zeit der lateinischen Herrschaft beurteilen zu

können, muss man sich über die Verhältnisse im byzantinischen Reich

vor dem Zusammenbruch im klaren sein. Und umgekehrt: die Entwick

lung nach dem Zusammenbruch wirft rückschauend ein Licht auf die

Verhältnisse im alten byzantinisehen Kaiserreich. Deshalb seien hier

zum besseren Verständnis der Geschichte der Pronoia im 12. Jahr

hundert einige wenige Worte über ihre Fortentwicklung nach 1204 hin

zugefügt und ihnen einige grunsätzliche Bemerkungen über die Eigen

tümlichkeiten der Quellenlage an die Seite gestellt.

Die Angaben der Chronik von Morea über das Fortbestehen der

Pronoia auf der Peloponnes stehen ja nicht allein da. Bezitzen wir doch

positive Nachrichten über ihr Fortleben sowohl im Reich von Nikäa als

auch in Epiros. Fraglos ist das eine Bestätigung für die Bedeutung des

Pronoiawesens im alten byzantinischen Kaiserreich, sei es dass die

Herrscher der griechischen Nachfolgestaaten hier wie dort die Pronoia

gleich anderen älteren byzantinischen Einrichtungen einführen zu müs

sen glaubten oder dass die Pronoia, was gewiss wahrscheinlicher ist,

hier wie dort bereits bestanden hatte und sich nun sowohl in Kleinasien

als auch auf dem Balkan im Rahmen der neuen Staatsbildungen fortent

wickelte.

Die Quellenlage lässt auch hier viel zu wünschen übrig und ist

ein Schulbeispiel für die Abhängigkeit unseres Wissens von den Zufäl

len der Überlieferung. Die Quellen für die Geschichte des Epiros in dieser

Zeit sind bekanntlich äusserst spärlich; erzählende Quellen fehlen, die

Zahl der erhaltenen Urkunden ist sehr gering. Ein glücklicher Zufall

wollte aber, dass wichtige Angaben über Pronoiare und Pronoiagüter

sich in zwei Briefen des Metropoliten von Naupaktos Johannes Apo-

kaukos aus den zwanziger Jahren des 13. Jahrhunderts finden. Beide

Briefe haben aussergewöhniche Vorfälle zum Gegenstand: die Tötung

41 Eine eingehendere Kritik der Auffassungen Jakobvs brachte der dem

byzantinistischen Symposion in Strassburg im Oktober 1969 vorgelegte Vor

trag von 7. Ferluga, L'aristocratie byzantine du Péloponnèse à l'époque de la

conquête latine. Über das fränkische Morea im allgemeinen vgl. zuletzt das

Grosswerk von A. Bon, La Morée Franque, Paris 1969.
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eines Paroiken durch den Gutsverwalter eines Pronoiars, bzw. durch

einen Pronoiar selbst.42 Wäre uns der Briefwechsel des Johannes Apo-

kaukos nicht erhalten und hätte dieser nicht für nötig befunden, über

die erwähnten tragischen Vorfälle brieflich zu berichten, so besässen

wir keine sicheren Nachrichten über das Bestehen der Pronoia im

Reiche von Epiros, woraus skeptisch gesinnte moderne Historiker

sicherlich Argumente für ihre Theorien schöpfen würden.

Weit zahlreicher sind bekanntlich die Angaben über die Pronoia im

nikäischen Kaiserreich. Doch ist dieser relative Reichtum vor allem

dem glücklichen Umstand zu verdanken, dass uns die reichhaltige Ur

kundensammlung des Lembiotissa-Klosters zur Verfügung steht. Besäs

sen wir sie nicht, so wüssten wir auch über die Pronoia im nikäischen

Reich herzlich wenig. Das sollten die Forscher bedenken, welche die

Bedeutung der Pronoia im 12. Jahrhundert bestreiten und das

13. Jahrhundert als ihre erste Blütezeit ansehen. Ebenso wie die

Pronoiare der Lavra - Urkunde von 1162, sind auch die Pronoiare

der Lembiotissa-Urkunden Stratioten. Wie jene, gehören auch diese in

der Hauptsache dem niederen oder mittleren Adel an.43 Ahnilich ist im

wesentlichen auch das, was wir über ihre Pronoiai erfahren. Nichts

ermächtigt uns zu dem Schluss, dass mit dem 13. Jahrhundert eine

Änderung in der Struktur der Pronoia eintrat.44 Das Pronoiawesen im

nikäischen Reich war eine organische Fortentwicklung der in der

Komnenenzeit entstandenen Einrichtung.

e Pronija, 59 ff.; Féodalité, 88 ff.

" Pronija, 43 ff.. Féodalité, 64 ff. H.Glykatzi-Ahrweiler, La politique

agraire des empereurs de Nicée, Byzantion 28 (1958) 51 ff. und L'histoire

et la géographie de la région de Smyrne entre les deux occupations turques

(1081—1317), Travaux et Mémoires 1 (1965) passim.

" So richtig К. В. Хвостова, Особенности аграрноправовых отноше

ний в поздней Византии XIV—XV вв., Moskau 1968, 207 f. gegen А. П. Ка-

ждан, Аграрные отношения в Византии XIII—XIV вв., Moskau 1952, 216.
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EIN „TESTAMENT" DES KAISERS ANDRONIKOS II. PALAIOLOGOS?

Nicht viele Kaiser des oströmischen Reiches haben durch wech

selnde Gunstbewedse für Söhne, Enkel oder Neffen die Spekulationen um

ihre Nachfolge so angeheizt wie der Palaiologe Andronikos II. Es sei

nur an sein Spiel mit Michael IX., mit Andronikos III. und dem Bastard

Michael Katharos erinnert.1 Ausgeschlossen von dieser heute gewährten,

morgen entzogenen Gnade blieb -lange Zeit der Sohn Theodoros aus der

zweiten Ehe des Kaisers mit Yolanthe-Eirene von Montferrat. Belehnt

mit der Markgrafschaft seiner mütterlichen Vorfahren lebte er lange

Zeit in Italien fern vom intrigenreichen Hof des Vaters, bis ihn schliess

lich zwei Reisen nach Konstantinopel als Bewerber um die Kaiser

krone verdächtig machten.2 Nikephoros Gregoras spricht das auch aus:

coveipoTtóXei yàp ttjv poj¡xa'CXY¡v у.тХ аитос Yjvsijiovíav . . . ".

Dabei mag der Markgraf Theodor wenigstens bei seiner esrten

Reise in den Osten (die im Juni 1319 beendet war) anfangs sicher we

niger der oströmischen Kaiserkrone nachgejagt haben, als vielmehr

dem Ruf seiner Eltern, vor allem aber seiner Mutter gefolgt sein, sich

um die Nachfolge seines Schwagers Stefan Milutin in Serbien zu

bewerben.4 Ein Plan, der von der Kaiserin Eirene ausgegangen war, die

schon zu Beginn des Jahrhunderts ihren Söhnen Demetrios und Theodor

durch eine Heirat das Herzogtum Athen zu verschaffen gedachte. Auf

diesen Traum vom römischen Kaisertum des Markgrafen Theodor und

1 Vgl. U. V. Bosch, Kaiser Andronikos III. Palaiologos, Amsterdam 1965,

passim.

1 Vgl. dazu F. Cognasso/ Una crisobolla di Michèle Paleólogo per Theo-

doro I. di Monferrato, Studi Bizantini 2 (1927) 44; Zu Markgraf Theodor

vgl. auch A. Th. Papadopulos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen 1259

—1453, Münchner Dissert. 1938, unv. Ndr. Amsterdam 1962, S. 39 Nr. 62; D.

ZakythetlOS, '0 (¿xpxicov той Mo¡i<pepp;ÍTou ÖeoSbjpoc I. ПалаюХоуос xal 6 paaiXeù;

T>i; TaXXÍa; Фьл^ттос VI., 'Е-ет. 'Етоар. BuÇavT. E-ouSôiv 11 (1935) 16—28.

3 Nikephoros Gregoras IX. 1: I. 396 (Bonn).

4 Vgl. dazu M. Dinic, Odnos izraedu kralja Milutína i Dragutina, Zbor-

nik radova Vizant. inst. 3 (1955) 77—£0. (Hier ist die Datierung, nach der

das Serbienprojekt in das zweite Jahrzehnt des 14. Jahrhunderts um 1315

gesetzt wird, bemerkenswert).
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der Markgrafen von Monferrat im allgemeinen spielt auch die letztwil

lige Verfügung des Markgrafen Johannes II. (I.) von Montferrat vom 9.

März 1372 an. Dort ist die Rede von einem Testament, das der kaiser

liche Grossvater Andronikos II. Palaiologos zugunsten seines Sohnes,

des Markgrafen Theodor Montferrat-Palaiologos erlassen habe. Hier

spricht der Markgraf Johannes II. vom Anrecht seines Hauses auf das

Imperium Graecorum, das er mit folgenden Argumenten zu stützen ver

sucht: Einmal sei das Königreich und die Stadt Thessalonike nur als

Mitgift der Yolanthe-Eirene an Kaiser Andronikos II. gekommen und

gehöre von Rechts wegen dem einzigen (!) Sohn dieses Paares, dem

Markgrafen Theodor von Montferrat-Palaiologos. Zum anderen Mal hätte

der Bösewicht Andronikos III. durch seine Kriege gegen den Grossvater

den Thron von Konstantinopel ohnehin verwirkt, und drittens hätte es

da noch ein Testament des alten Kaisers gegeben. In der Verfügung

des Markgrafen wird es so erwähnt: „cumque Imperium praedictum

Graecorum, videlicet Constantinopolitanum et Romaniae de jure perti-

neret ad eundem D. Theodorum filium dicti D. Imperatoris per testamen-

tum factum per dictum D. Imperatorem Andronicum!"5

Was die Frage betrifft, ob Andronikos II. ein Testament, durch

welches das Imperium Graecorum an den Sohn zweiter Ehe weiter

gegeben wird, erlassen hatte, so spricht dagegen allein schon, daß ein solch

erstaunliches Dokument erst an dritter Stelle Erwähnung findet; erst

nach der allgemein bekannten Tatsache vom Anspruch der Montferrats

auf Thessalonike und der Darstellung der abgrundtiefen Schlechtigkeit

des jungen Andronikos wird von dieser Urkunde gesprochen.

An Hand von byzantinischen Quellen läßt sich diese Partie nicht

überprüfen und wohl auch nicht an den Schriften des angeblichen

Erben, des Markgrafen Theodor. Da ist einmal dessen Autobiographie6

zu nennen, weiter ein Militärhandbuch7, das autobiographische Züge

trägt, und schließlich das Testament8 des Markgrafen. Soweit wir das

hier angegebene Quellenmaterial überblicken können, ist die Sache, was

den Fürstenspiegel betrifft, etwas schwierig. Von dem ursprünglich

griechisch geschriebenen Werk, das der Markgraf selbst ins Lateinische

übersetzt hatte, ist eine französische Version von Jean de Vignay für

die Bibliothek Philipp des Kühnen von Burgund angefertigt, die in

ihren zwei Fassungen durch ein Résumé von J. Bastin zugänglich ist.

Von der lateinischen Übersetzung ist meines Wissens nur das Schluß

kapiteP, dessen Edition ich vorbereite, erhalten. Es wäre zu erwarten,

5 Eingefügt in die Historia Montisferrati des Benvenuto di San Giorgio,

in Muratori, Scriptores Rerum Italicarum Bd. 23 S. 576.

' Benvenuto di San Giorgio, Historia Montisferrati S. 452 ff.

' /. Bastin, Le traité de Théodore Paléologue dans la traduction de

Jean de Vignay, in: Etudes Romanes dédiées à Mario Roques, Paris 1946,

77—88; Ch. Knowles, Les enseignements de Théodore Paléologue, Byzantion

22 (1952) 389—394; vgl. ferner /. Sevcenko, Etudes sur la polémique entre

Théodore Metochite et Nicéphore Choumnos, Brüssel 1962 passim.

* Benvenuto di San Giorgio, Historia Montisferrati S. 457 ff.

' IlotY5[xa rcepl 7ipiYxÍ7t<ov ауауыут,«; xai 7roX£[¿i>t-7¡c téxvrfi то okoïov ¡летефраае

ó Mapxícov ÓeóStopo; Ха-плчат1 тф 13J0, ш bibiiotneque de Sainte Geneviève
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daß sich in diesem Fürstenspiegel eine Notiz von einem Testament

Andronikos' II. und von einem Anrecht der markgräflichen Familie auf

den byzantinischen Thron erhalten hat, doch nichts dergleichen. Der

Markgraf berichtet lediglich über den Aufenthalt in Konstantinopel, daß

ihn sein Pflichtgefühl und väterliche Order bewogen haben, nach dem

Osten zu reisen, um Vater und Bruder im Kampf gegen Christen, Tar

taren, Türken und andere Barbaren zu unterstützen.10 Nach dem Tode

des Bruders am 12. Oktober 1320 sei er dann nochmals auf ungefähr

zwei Jahre in Konstantinopel gewesen. Schließlich sei er gegangen, weil

man ihm kein Amt gegeben habe und weil ihm dde Intrigen der griechi

schen Großen, allen voran die des Megas Logothetes Theodoros Meto-

chites, zu viel geworden seien."

Auch wenn Nikephoros Gregoras und Johannes Kantakuzenos von

einem solchen Testament nichts schreiben und auch wenn der Markgraf

Theodor nach seinem glücklosen zweiten Konstantinopelaufenthalt es

unerwähnt läßt, so muß der Markgraf doch irgendwie im Gespräch um

die Nachfolge des alten Andronikos gewesen sein, allerdings nicht

um die Nachfolge des Gesamtreiches, sondern des ehemals montfer-

ratischen Königreiches Thessalonike. Das läßt sich auch aus einem Brief

des Ferrarius de Apilia vom 22. Oktober 1323 an Jakob II. ersehen. Hier

wird berichtet, daß der Kardinal Nikolaus Orsini dem König von Aragon

vorschlägt, einen seiner Söhne oder den Sohn des Infanten mit der

Tochter des Markgrafen von Montferrat zu verheiraten, der Markgraf

aber soll mit Frau und Sohn nach Konstantinopel zurückkehren; ». . .

debeat totum predictum marchionatum tradere filie sue et ipse redeat

ad patrem suum imperatorem Constantinopolitanum cum uxore et filio

suo, qui dictus imperator multum desiderat eum habere et vult sibi

dare pro hereditate regnum Thessalonissense[m]«.12

Diese Notiz ist, wenn man ihr glauben darf, bemerkenswert für

den Wandel der Staatsauffassung Andronikos' II. Der Gedanke einer

Aufteilung des Reiches war dem Palailogen zu Beginn des Jahrhunderts,

als seine Gemahlin Yolanthe — Eirene im Interesse ihrer Söhne darum

gebeten hatte, als eine Zertrümmerung der römischen Monarchie erschie

nen.13 Wenn nun der byzantinische Kaiser in Jahre 1323 bereit war,

dem Sohn Theodoros das regnum Thessalonicense zu geben, so läßt

sich dies nur aus dem auch nach der Beendigung des zweiten Bürger

krieges noch untergründig weiterschwelenden Gegensatz zu seinem

Enkel Andronikos III. erklären, wie auch aus der Tatsache, daß durch

den Vertrag von Rhegion (Junianfang 1321) die Reichsteilung bereits

einmal vollzogen war.14 Möglicherweise hat der Tod des Thronfolgers

Michael IX. am 12. Oktober 1320 in Thessalonike und die Gefangen-

cod. 1142 f. 351r — 359"; vgl. auch H. Omont, Inventaire sommaire des ma

nuscrits grecs, Bd. III. S. 353—354 (390).
M Benvenuto d¡ San Giorgio, Historia Montisferrati S. 455.

11 Bastin, a. a. O. S. 80.
a H. Finke, Acta Aragonensia, Berlin und Leipzig 1908, Bd. I, S, 403,

u Nikephoros Gregoras VII. 5: I. 233.

14 Bosch, Kaiser Andronikos III. Palaiologos S. 24.
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nähme seines Bruders und Nachfolgers im Herrschaftsbezirk Thessalo-

nike, des Despoten Konstantin, durch Andronikos III. im Jahre 1322, den

alten Kaiser auf den Gedanken gebracht, den zweitjüngsten Sohn Theo

dor mit dem Regiment über die nächst Konstantinopel wichtigste Stadt

des Reiches zu betrauen.15 Napoleon Orsini ist übrigens als Informant

über innerbyzantinische Angelegenheiten ernst zu nehmen; denn ab

gesehen von seiner Stellung in der Kurie, seiner Verbindung zu Jakob

II. und seiner Kenntnis der aragonensischen Mittelmeerpolitik ist er

auch noch durch familiäre Bande dem Palaiologenhaus verbunden.""

Eine weitere Partie im Testament des Markgrafen, die auch nicht

der Überprüfung durch eine byzantinische Quelle standhält, ist die

Stelle, die von der schlechten Behandlung Andronikos' II. und schließ

lich von seiner Blendung auf Befehl des Enkels spricht: »incarceravit

et oculis corporalibus privavit, et coecavit et tandem morti tradidit«."

Gregoras und Kantakuzenos berichten, daß Andronikos III. bei der

Machtübernahme sich seinem Großvater gegenüber milde erwiesen

hatte18, sehr zum Verdruß seiner Anhänger. Schließlich ist es ja auch

erst im Frühjahr 1330, während der schweren Krankheit des jungen

Kaisers, dem Protostrator Theodoros Synadenos gelungen, den alten

Kaiser unter Attentatsdrohungen zur Annahme des Schemas zu nötigen1'',

was der junge Kaiser nach seiner Genesung, wenigstens nach außen

hin, auf das Heftigste bedauerte.20 Von einer Blendung auf Befehl des

Enkels ist nicht die Rede. Der dem alten Kaiser nahestehende Nike-

phoros Gregoras erzählt nur, daß sein Herr aus Altersschwäche an

einem Auge blind wurde und am anderen schlecht sah.21

Was die Frage betrifft, ob Andronikos IL Palaiologos ein Testament

aufgesetzt hat, in dem er das Kaisertum an die Linie des Sohnes Theo

dor weiterzugeben gedachte, so läßt sich dies unseres Erachtens weder

durch die montferratische Quelle beweisen noch durch den Brief des

Ferrarius de Apilia an Jakob II. von Aragon. Hier ist allein der Wunsch

des alten Kaisers, den Sohn Theodoros mit Thessalonike zu betrauen,

erwähnt. Möglicherweise haben die Markgrafen — ihre Familienchronik

läßt im 14. Jahrhundert sogar eine Tochter der Theophano und Ottos II.

Ahnfrau des Geschlechtes sein22 — auch in Hinblick auf das Imperium

Graecorum mit Fälschungen gearbeitet.

" Sein Verwandter, der 1323 ermordete Nikolaus Orsini, Graf von

Zakynthos und Kephalonia war schliesslich der zweite Gemahl der Enkelin

des alten Kaisers, der Anna Palaiologina (+ 1320). Vgl. auch A. Th. Papa-

dopulos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen S. 19 Nr. 31;; S. 44 Nr. 70.

16 Papadopulos, Genealogie S. 37 Nr. 60.

17 Benvenuto di San Giorgio S. 576.

" Vgl. Bosch, Kaiser Andronikos III. Palaiologos, S. 165.

" Vgl. dazu E. Voordeckers, A propos de la renonciation au trône

d' Andronic II Paléologue en 1330, Revue des etudes byzantines 26 (1968)

185 — 188.

70 Johannes Kantakuzenos I. 414: II. 18.
;l Nikephoros Gregoras I, 431: IX, 8.

° Vgl. Venvenuto di San Giorgio, Historia Montisferrati, Muratori Sript.

Rer. Ital. Bd. 23, S. 333; vgl. weiter L. Usseglio, I marchesi di Monferrato, Vol.

I, Cásale Monferrato, 1926 S. 4 f.
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Das eingangs erwähnte Testament des Markgrafen Johannes II. ist

weiter auch für die politischen Ambitionen jener großen lateinischen

Familien, die an den Kreuzzügen teilgenommen und auf ehemals byzan

tinischem Territorium ihre Sekundogenituren errichtet hatten, bemer

kenswert. Fordert doch der Markgraf Johannes II. darin Papst Gregor XI.

auf, einen seiner damals noch unmündigen Söhne mit dem regnum Thes-

salonicense und dem Imperium Graecorum zu belehnen.23 Dieser Wunsch

des Markgrafen Johannes II. von Montferrat steht im engen Zusam

menhang mit jenen Kreuzzugsplänen des späten Mittelalters, die neben

der Wiedereroberung des Heiligen Landes und der Befreiung des byzan

tinischen Reiches von den Türken mitunter auch die Eroberung dieses

Reiches zu verwirklichen suchten. Auch Markgraf Iohannes scheint in

den sechziger Jahren des 14. Jahrhunderts daran gedacht zu haben, sich

an einem Kreuzzug zu beteiligen.24 Daraus wird deutlich: Der Traum

eines Rainer und eines Bonifaz von Montferrat ist noch im Jahre 1372,

als der Ausverkauf des byzantinischen Reiches schon begonnen hatte,

lebendig.

Benvenuto di San Giorgio, Historia Montisferrati S. 576: »supplicat

et requirit idem D. Marchio testator Praedictus dicto D. N. Papae, ut ipsa

Imperium et regnum cum plenitudine jurium ipsorum, dignetur tradere,

concederé et deputare, ac confirmare illi, vel illis ex filiis dicti testatoris«.

14 E. L. Сох, The Green Count of Savoy, Princeton 1967, S ?05 Anra. 6.





ЛУУБОМИР МАКСИМОВИН

ГРЦИ И РОМАНША Y CPIICKOJ BAAAAPCKOJ ТИТУЛИ

„Средн>евековна влада\ачка титулатура je израз анача]а и по

/vcoKaja »енот носиоца измеЬу других владалаца, а према томе и по

лежала »егове државе измеЬу других држава" писао je пре више од

тридесет година професор Г. Острогорски.1 KacHnje, дрофесор М. Ди-

нип подвукао je jeAan SHanaja« аспект овог питан»а речима: „. . . титу

латура владалаца обично сажето одражава територщални pa3BOJ др

жава, ггонекада са више или ман>е историски оправдании претензи-

ja.\ia на суседне земле".2 Природно, све ово односи се у потпуности

и на владаре среднювековне сриске државе и «а н>ихову царску

титулу.

Данас су довольно pa3jauiH>OHe околности под icojuMa je дошло

до уздизан>а крал>а Душана на доскцанство цара и oöjannbeHa н>е-

гова снажно изражена тежнл да постане раван BH3aHTHjcKOM васи-

левсу и, чах и више од тога, да замени слабо царство на Босфору.3

Несумн»иво je такоЬе да je проглашен>е царства представлзало свестан

напад на византацско право на супремати]'у у xnjepapxHJn држава.4

Ове констаташце не значе да je питаае характера српске царске ти

туле потпуно решено.

1 Автократор и самодржац (дал>е: Автократор), Београд 1935, 3.

1 Српска владарска титула за време царства (дал>е: Титула). Зборник

рад. Виз. института 5 (1958) 9.

' О визаницском комплексу као окосници спол>не политике Нема-

н>ипа в. Г. Острогорски, Душан и н>егова властела у борбн са Визактацом,

Зборник у част шесте стогод. законика цара Душана I (Београд 1951),

79—86. Yn. и Ст. НоваковиН, Срби и Турци XIV и XV века, Београд 1960,

35; А. Соловьев, Два прилога проучаван>у Душанове државе (II. Печати на

Душановим повел>ама), (дал>е: Два прилога), Гласник СНД 2 (1927) 43,

43 н. 7.

* Острогорски, н. д. 80. За положат царства на врху xnjepapxHJe др

жава в. G. Ostrogorsky, Die Byzantinische Staatenhierarchie, Sem. Kond. 8

(1936) 41—61; idem, The Byzantine Empire and the Hierarchical World

Order, Slavonic and East European Rev. 35 no. 84(1956) 1—14; F. Dolger, Die
Familie der Könige im Mittelalter Hist. Jahrbuch 60 (1940) 397—420 (-■ By-

zanz und die europ. Staatenwelt, Darmstadt 1964, 34—69).
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Peaiamje Душанових савременика у земл>и поводом проглашенл

царства нису познате, a Kacmije оцене тог поступка (из XIV и XV

века), углавном негативне, itMajy у виду царску титулу као такву,

без икаквих атрибута kojh би je пратили.5 Мотиви овпх оцена нису

довольно jaoHH тако да HHje оигурно да ли one представл^у принци-

гпцелну идеолошку осуду Душановог чина или се у н>има огледа]у

KacHiijii измен>ени политички услови, посебно у вези са познатим

црквенил1 спором са Грцима.6

Византинци, природно, нису могли равнодушно да nocMaTpajy

уздиэагье Душана и ^ьегово из]едначаване са киховим владарем. Али

HajouiTpHJa осуда са ндгхове стране, Kojy je у виду анатеме изрекао

патриарх Калист, дошла je сувише касно (1350/1351) и била сувпшс

везана за трекутни оружани сукоб са Сроком, а уз то превасходно

уперена против српске цркве, да би се могла сматрати непосредном

peaicmijoM на Душаново крунисан>е за цара.7 Она би несумаиво била

далеко бржа и другачще спроведена да je Цариград сматрао да je

српски владар узурпирао титулу владара универзалног царства, од-

носно византщску царску титулу. Стога се оправдано ноже поста-

вити питан>е карактера ifaeroae титуле. Григории израз „...ßaaiXea'Pto-

uaúov éau-rôv áv7)YÓpeu<je", ОДНОСНО Кантакузинов „. . . ßaa'.Xea êauTOv àvr)-

■fópeue 'Pco¡aaíwv xal TpißaXöv" не CMejy aocvobho да буду прнмл>ени.'

Пре свега, щ^едан други извор, византи]ски или српски, не изражава се

на такав начин. Осим тога, приликом оцене Григориног и Кантакузи-

новог исказа не треба губити из вида да цара Душана на]чешЬе наводе

само као крал>а (храХт)с). Царем PoMeja назвали су га у jcahom тре-

яутку, како би подвукли CBOJe запрепашЬен.е због извршеног чина,

jep за н,их nocTojn само jeAan цар, поготову за Кантакузина kojh je

5 За све реакщце на проглашеньс царства в. М. Дм;ш/<, Душанова

царска титула у очима савременика, (дал>е: Душанова титула), Зборннк

у част шесте стогод. законика цара Душана I (Београд 1951) 91 ел.
• Yn. и жит^е старца Исащ'а, Гласник СУД 56 (1884) 72, 75. Заним-

л>иво je да БураЬ Балшип после нестанка царства спомшье Цареве „Срб-

л>ем" и „cpncKoj земл>и". Уп. С. ЕирковиН, HcTopnja средневековые босан-

ске државе, Београд 1964, 136.

7 За читав проблем око Калистовог поступка в. В. Мошин, Св. патри-

japx Калист и Српска црква, Гласник српске православ. цркве 27 (1946)

192—206 (датум: jecen 1352 — пролепе 1354; стр. 202); Г. Остроюрски, Сер-

ска облает после Душанове смрти, Београд 1965, 129 ел., 4hjv xpoHOAoinjy

и yceajaM.

* Nie. Gregorae Byzantina Histoia XV, 1: (Bonnae) II 747. 1—2; loan.

Cantacuzeni eximperatoris Historiarum, III 89: (Bonnae) II, 552. 1—2 Н>и-

хове извeштaje без резерве npHxeaTajy К. JupeneK, Историка CpGa, Бео

град 1952;, I, 221, 223, II, 15; ДиниЬ, Душанова титула 93, 99, 101; D. М. Nicol,

The Byzantine View of Western Europe (дал>е: Byz. View), Greek, Roman

and Byz. Studies 8/4 (1967) 326. Слично и HoeuKoeuh, н. д. 35; HcTopnja

народа JyrocAaBiije I, Београд 1953, 358 ел.; Ст. CTOHOJeeu.lt, Истерла ерп-

CKor народа, Београд 19102, 138; Т. Таранивски, HcTopuja ерпског права у

HCMatbiihKOJ држави I, Београд 1931, 121 ел. Куриознтета ради, споменимо

jeAHor сувременог анонима kojh назива цара Уроша и Душанову удовицу

poMejcKHM владарима, употребл>ава]упи архаичан термин àva;. Cf. L. Poli-

tis, Griechische Handschriften der serbischen Kaiserin Elisabeth, Byzanti-

noslivica 2 (1930) 290. Nr. 6.
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и сал! то био. И jeAa« и ¿руги начин ословл>аван>а само су крайности

KojiHMa су оба историчара, воЬени политичким разлознма, подложни

и у другим приликама, па нема сумн>е да су наомеродавщц'и иэвори

за оваква пнтаньа званична документа: интитулаци]е или потписи и

печати на повел>ама.

Титуле пара Душана у наведеном MaTepHjaAy сачуване су углав-

ном у две BepaHje: cpncKoj и rp4KOJ.' У npsoj се разлик.у]'е више по-

себних типова. Осим HaJKpaher [итефан вк Христа Бога ваагов'крни (в-крни)

царк], ко)и je сувише неодрег)ен да би овде био предмет иосебног разма-

тран.а, nocToje joui Отсфань вк Христа Бога царь (}рм;,ш,нк и Грм;о,ик (врло

чест и скован свакако по византи)ским али и по бугарским узорима)10 и

jeflaH проширени облик kojh осим „Срба и Грка" садржи ii помен изве-

сних TepHTopHJa. Проф. М. ДиниН je показао да ce у oboj .дгрошире-

Hoj" BepaHJH Душанове титуле као додатак изразу „Србл>ем и Грком"

jaBA>ajy западне земл>е", „западне стране", „IToMopje", „сав Дис",

утврдивши да се ови облици везу] у за HOBOOcBojeHe византацске кра-

jeee на jyry и проглашенье царства.'1 ЬЬихова употреба наставл>а се и

после Душанове смрти. Тако се Урош наводи 1365. год!ше као госио-

дар „31лми срквскои и" вгк/иь грккшл1к, no/норию вьсточноагё и западник

страналк".12 Занимл>иво je да и крал, Вукашин и деспот JoBaH Угл>еша

зaдpжaвajy овакву титулатуру. Janyapa 1366, noTBpbyjyhn руском мана-

стиру на CeeToj Гори )едан приватан поклон, први се спомшье као вла-

* JupeneK, н. д., II, 15 поред ових наводи и HajpauiHpeHHJy латинску

Bep3HJy Imperator Raxie et Romanie и немачку chayser von Syrvey. За

последн>е в. А. Huber, Ludwig I. von Ungarn und ungarischen Vasallen

länder, Archiv für öster. Geschichte 66 (1885) 28. Душанови натписи на нов-

цу уопште не OAroBapajy yo6H4ajeHHM формама, будупи да му rrpnAajy и

царску и крал>евску титулу, често у комбинации Rex Rasianorum Impe

rator Romaiorum Cf. D M Metcalf, Coinage in the Balkans 820—1355, Chi

cago 1966, 254.

10 Yn. Тиречек, н. д., I, 222, II, 1. Aimuh, Титула 10 сматра да je ек-

вивалентан AyiuaHOBOJ титули на грчком, при чему су само географе ки

термини замен>ени етнографским. YooiraajeHH Урошев потнис je Отсфанк

Оурошк (вк Христа Бога) киагов-крни "(к-крин) парь Срьвлс/иь н 1\'кко,нк.

Cf F Miklosich, Monumenta serbica spectantia historiam Serbiae, Bosnae,

Ràgusii (дал>е: Mon. serb.), Viennae 1858, 156, 159, 163, 169, 173, 174; Сг. Нова-

Koeuh, Законски споменици ерпских држава средн>ега века (далл: Зак.

спом.), Београд 1912, 310, 314, 439, 440, 442. За варшанте в. Ст. CraHojeeuh,

Студне о cpncKoj дипломатици, Глас САН 106 (1923) 43. — Острогорски,

Автократор 60 ел. показао je како je у cpncKoj Bep3HJH царске титуле

дошло до ишчезаван»а речи самодржац, jep je нестала некадашгьа потреба

за наглашавагьем самодржавности tj"., независности. Уп. сада исто, 48, 159

ел.; Тарановски, н. д. 131.

11 ДиниН, Титула 10 ел., 12 ел. (где ce o6jaiiiH»aBa гьихова nojaea у

Боснн) 15. За неке изузетне nojaee у Душановим потписима уп. исто, 15

н. 24, 17. О општим разлозима увоЬеньа nojeAHHHx земал>а у владалачку

титулатуру и no3HHJeM значегьу тако обогапене титуле у државном праву

в. Тарановски, н. д. 128 ел. Уп. и латински потпис из повеле Дубровчани-

ма (1346) dei gratia Romanie, Sclavonie et Albanie imperator ( ЙсвакоаиИ,

Зак. спом. 715).

" Miklosich, Mon. serb. 172.
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дар „Ж/или срьвскои и исе.нк Грьколиь и Полюрию Н СТСЛНЛМ ЗЛПЛДНИЛ1К и ксе.ноу

дисоу", а друга „зе.или срквекои и Bckaib. Грькол1ь н ПолюфТи".18

Завршимо Ha6pajaH>e Душановим печатима, 4Hje се легенде jaB-

/bajy у три облика (поред имена и инвокащце): „ПравовЕрни ц&$\ в«

зелш ОрпскЕ", „цар Срвских и Полюрских и Грчких зел1лка", „в-крми царь".11

Y наведении, срлским верз1ц'ама царске титулатуре употреба

речи Грци эаслужу}е тумачеае. Иако je несумн>иво да представл>а

превод са грчког и да се нлше уклучу]у и низантщске области и по-

даници у домен српског цара, oeaj термин нема специфичну тежину

израза ' Pw'Aaícov у титулатури владара универзалног царства. Не само

због тога што се често допун>ава навоЬеаем „грчких" земал>а пои-

менце, што се люже схватити н>еговим прецизиршьем, а не дегради-

раньем, него и што ce jaBA>a и у титулама касни]их владара са ни-

жим рангом од царског. С друге стране, као ]едан од непосредних

реэултата ocBajaH>a извршених од 1342. до 1345. год., „грчке земл>е и

предели" приоутни су и пре проглашен>а царства као саставни делови

владаочеве титуле у четири Душанове повеле.15 Y свим овим раним

случа]евима осим jeAHor, joш увек географски термини нису заме-

лени етнопрафским, што je у iiyHoj хармонщи са деловима титуле

KOJH се односе на старе српске земле. Тако he бита и у Душановом

приказу сопствене власти после проглашен>а царства: „aiiifc пркколюу

BaaroB*kpNOatov и вогот поставлганыюмоу царо\* СтЕфаноу овнокиыиолюу

прьвь'и цлркскыи к'кнкцк ерквьскои н полюрьекон зелми н царстк8ющ8 ли

ЗЕЛ1Л1Е10 гркЧКСКОЮ И líCE.IIOV ПОЛШ'рПО И ВСЕЛШ ЗаПаДНЫН.ИЬ СТр.ШЛ.ИК и ua.ni

дисо\г".16 Очевидно je да je за Србе уклучиван>е „грчких земал>а" и

,,Грка" у владалачку титулатуру имало jeAaH паралелни али и дру-

гачщи хронолошки и смисаони квалитет од noJMa царства, често ре

11 НоваковиН, Зак. спом. 508; А. Солов]'ев, Одабрани споменици срп

ског права, Београд 1926, 167. За Вукашина в. joui Miklosich, о. с. 180.

" Соловьев, Два прилога 44. Примери на стр. 38 ел.

15 (а) Потврдна дечанска хрисовула настала измеЬу Maja 1343 и дец.

1345. Yn. M. Enaiojeeuh, Када je KpaAi Душан потврдио дечанску хрисо-

вулу? ИЧ 16 — 17(19/0)86. Потпис: (име итд.) крал вскх ерккеких и

поморских зЕлмк и пр'кд'Ьлк грк"'скнх и к-»кгао'гкнх [M. MiMojeeuh,

Дечанске хрисовуле. Гласник СУД 12 (1880) 137].

(b) Повела манастиру Св. Петра и Павла на Лиму из 1343. Интиту-

Aaiwja: (име итд.). госпмннк всехк ерккскнхк зелмк и полюр'скихк и грьчкихь

(Новаковип, Зак. спом. 598 ел.).

(c) Повела Хиландару са потврдом поседа цркве Св. Николе у

Вран>и. Датум: вероватио 1343—1345. Уп. А. Солов)св, Повела крала Ду-

шана о манастиру Св. Николе у Вран>и, Прилозн КШФ 7/1—2 (1927) 109,

Интитулаци|а: (име итд.) краж вгкхк сскп'скихк и полюр'скнхь ЗЕлилк и честл-

ннкк Гокко.кк (HrociKoeuh, Зак. спом. 413).

(d) Даровна повела хиландарском пиргу Хрусти од 1. I 1345. Ин-

титулащца: (име итд.) »рлак садпдрлжкЦл kckxi» ерькскихь зелмк и честникь

грьчьскылк стршалн» (Новаковип, Зак. спом. 487).

" Miklosich, Mon. serb. 142. В. сада Ст. НоваковиН, Законик Стефана

Душана цара српског, Београд 1898, 4.
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кло би се сасвим практичан. То не мора да изненади у верзщи (срп-

cKoj) Koja и иначе одступа од византщских узора, jep не садржи

важан термин автократор. С jeAHe стране, дакле, nojaßA>yje се ими-

тиранъе BH3aHTHJCKor стила из идеолоиисих разлога, а с друге долази

до н>еговог мен>ан>а.

Проф. Г. Острогорски, n3y4aBajvhH простагме српских владара,

недавно je доказао да документи Koje су издавали на грчком je3HKy

по облику сасвим oAroBapajy византщским, али да то HHJe CAy4aj са

документима из сриске канцелар^е, саставл>ен1им на српском jesmcy.

Y гаима се и норед уочл>ивог византэдског yiHuaja, запажа^у и при-

метне разлике, нарочито у завршним формулама.17 Због тога се и за

решаван>е односа српске и византщоке владарске титуле у светлости

Душанових импери)алних амбищца, треба првенствено служити 1ье-

говим грчким лотиисима, jeAHHHM правим кошцама потписа византщ-

ског василевса. Ca н>има тек српски цар излази ван домагшх оквира,

учютребл>ава]уг1И светски je3HK на CBeTCKOj позоршщи.

Познато je да грчка вереща царског потписа у Србщи tj., зва-

ничне титуле н>ених владара, потггуно одговара потписима византац-

ских царева тога времена, само што ce yMecTO'Pto¡Aaía>v употребл>ава

израз ZepfUaç xaî 'Puuaviac (N. èv Хрютф тф Weto тпотос ¡iacûeùç xal aüroxpá-

тсор Eepßiac xaî 'Pa>íiavíac).ls Осим по себи разумл>ивог првог дела фор

муле, разлика измеЬу српског и визант^ског начина на први поглед

HHJe велика. Ипак, чин^еница je да jeAaH византийки цар никад не

би употребио сопствену титулу у облику fiacuXeùç '1'ьцха.ч1аи;.ш Зато ова

разлика nsHeHabyje, поготову када се има у виду да je Душан до-

следно копирао византауске узоре у организации државе. А н>ему

" Г. Острогорски, Простагме српских владара, Прилози КГИФ 34,

3—4 (1968) 249 ел., 251 ел., 256.

" Реч Србща су углавном употребл>авали странци и до Kpaja XV в.

она се готово не jaBA>a у матерн>ем je3incy Срба. Уп. Ст. НоваковиН, Уста-

нак на AaxHJe 18Ú4, Београд 1904, 200; Ст. Стано}ввиН, CpÖHJa. Срп. кн»иж.

Гласник 11 (1904) 541 ел.; А. Соловjee, nojaM државе у средиьевековио]

CpÖHJH, Год. Н. ЧупиЬа 42 (1933) 65 ел.
1U Cf. R. Lee Wolff, Romania: The Latin Empire of Constantinople

(дал>е: Romania) Speculum 23/1 (1948) 7. Сасвим je усамлен и необичан

CAy4aj: too àyio\> r](x¿iv ¡iaaiXÊojç xup 'Avöpovixou htuvaTavTivounoXewç xai -ác7¡;

ü'toixavíac Д. Закишшюс, 'AvéxSoTov [luÇavrivôv xTtropixov èxBopeiou 'ilneipou, ' E~.

'Et. BuÇ £.-. 14 (1938) 293. 6—7, kojh AaTyje документ y 1326—1328 — исто,

285. Y XIV веку jeAaHBH3aHTHJCKH цар, ако HHJe споменут jeAHoeraBHO као

'ßaaiXiuc, увек се наводи као \-iz.rvJ£Ùc, (xai ooiToxpiTojpj 44u[xattov, без обзира НЛ

врсту извора [F. Dölger, Die Entwicklung der byzantinischen Kaiser

titulatur und die Datierung von Kaiserdarstellungen in der byzantini

schen Kleinkunst, Studies presented to D. M. Robinson II (1953)

995 ff. ( = Byz. Diplomatik, Ettal 1956, 141 ff.)]. To je нарочито

упадл>иво у повел.ама, где се вековима одржала стална и непро-

мен.ыша формула: N. èv Xptirrô т<о fc)e¿j -in-liQ ¡iaaiAeu; xai аотохратсор -Fa)[jiaitijv ó

N. Она ce nojaBHAa први пут веп у доба НиЬифора Фоке (Острогорски,

Автократор 21), али се у коначном облику усталила седамдесетих година

XI века и одржала до пропасти Царства. Ct. Dölger, о. с 995 sq. (= Byz.

Diplomatik, 141 sq.), нарочито pp. 1000—1001 (= В. D. 146—148). В. join

L. Bréhier, L'origine des titres impériaux à Byzance (дал>е: Titres), Byz.

Zeitschr. 15 (1906) 176 и F. Dölger, Byz. Zeitschr. 36 (1936) f. Облик To^aicv

познат je веп y доба JycTHHiijana (Bréhier, о. c. 170), затим y VIII веку,

али je тек од 812. 1ьегова уногреба редовна. Cf. G. Ostrogorsky, Geschichte
des byzantinischen Staates, München 1963J, 166 n. 4 где je наведена и цело-

купна литература.

5 Зборник Византолошког института
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нису могли да буду непознати канони византщске титулатуре, бу

дучи да je, ai<io ништа друго, не мало времена провео на цариград-

ском двору.

Очигледно je да су два момента кл»учна у читавом питан»у. Haj-

пре значение термина Романща, а затим начин на kojh су разни вла-

дари, KOJH су се повремено борили за византацску круну и наслеЬе,

формирали сопствену титулатуру на грчком je3HKy.

Наука данас сматра да je израз Романи^а (Romania, 'Pw^avía,

*Pco[j.avEÍa) потекао из народа, да ce nojoBHo пре у говорном je3Hxy

него у писаним изворима и да je н>егов оригинални облик латиноки,

мада ее веЬ у IV и V веку jasA>a и у грчким текстовима.1' Y грчких

писана овог раног доба смисао би био orbis romanus, а у латин

ских, термин садржи и nojaM суверенитета (imperium romanum),

kojh he после пада Западног Римског царства да постане nojaM рим-

ске цивилизащце уопште.19а При томе се монопол имена Be3yje све

више за визаитцско гравитационо подруч^е, како у културном, тако

и у политичко-географском смислу.20 Стога се код извесних истори-

чара формирало мишл»ен>е да се у изворима, бар у периоду до кр-

сташких ратова, под Рамашм,ом подразумева Византи^око царство.21

Овакав став само je делимично прихватлтив, jep жэуму Ромашна у

веЬини cAy4ajesa не треба придавати државно-правну садржину.21*

Еволущцу термина Ромаодца могупе je пратити кроз три етапе.

О npBoj, до IV креташког рата, веЬ je делимично било речи. У за-

падним изворима из овог дугог раздобл>а, претежно наративним,

Romania се nojaBA>yje са разноврсним значен.има.22 Каткад се упо-

треблтава и као назив за земл>е изван скиптра византфеког цара, као

што су каролиншко царство у целини или н>егове италщанске про-

" J. Zeiller, L'apparition du mot Romanie chez les écrivains latins, Rev.

des Et. Lat. 7 (1929) 194 sq.; Lee Wolff, Romania 3.

"• Zeiller, о. с. 195 sq.; F. Dölger, Rom in der Gedankenwelt der Byzan

tiner, Zeitschr. für Kirchengeschichte 56 (1937) 9 (= Byzanz u. die europäi

sche Staatenwelt, Darmstadt 1964, 77 sq.); F. Thiriet, La Romanie vénitienne

au Moyen Age (дал>е: Romanie), Paris 1959, 1.

" Dölger, loc. cit. Cf. Thiriet, Romanie 117.

" Тако веЬ Du Cange, Glossarium graec, Graz 1958, 1312; Glossarium

lat., VII, Niort 1886 209 (мада доноси и друга, специфичшца значеньа). Yn.

и Henri' de Valanciennes, Histoire de l'Empereur Henri de Constantinople,

ed. J. Longnon, Paris 1948, 30 n. 6; D. Zakythenos, Le Chrysobulle d'Alexis III

Comnène, empereur de Trébizonde, en faveur des Vénitiennes (дал>е: Chry

sobulle), Paris 1932, 89; К. Амандос, 'Peonía, 'EXX>5vixá(1933) 231 sq.; Thiriet,

Romanie 2. Ови резултати углавном ce 3acHHBajy на западним изворима.

Cf. Wolff, Romania 5.

"• Cf. A. Bon, La Morée Franque, Paris 1969, 305.

22 Lee Wolff, Romania обрадио je на]бол>е читав проблем, уз наво-

15ен>е комплетне литературе (р. 2).
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венещце, па чак и само равеиска облает (данас Romagna).22" То су

ипак изузеци. Y питан>у су у bcaukoj вепини cAVHajesa византацеке

области, али уз знатно шаренило схватан>а: читава Braairraja (naj-

pebe!), западне, еиропске области Визан-пцског царства, Мала Aatija,

византи^ска или она Kojy je вал>ало отимати од Селцука, а у jeAHOM

avyMajy и Грчка.23 Y византщеким наративним изворима израз 'Pío^avía

jaBA>a се pebe, HaJBHUie у Теофана, у значен>у отприлике „териггори]'а

Царства на истоку".24 Византщ'ске повел>е из епохе до пада Цариграда

садрже joui оскуднищ MaTepHja\, али у толико занимл>иш^и.

Фебруара 1192. цар Исак II обновио je crape повластице Koje су

у Византией уживали граЬани Пизе.25 Y овом документу, kojh садржи

и текстове привилепзуа Алекса I и MaHoj.ia I, помшье ce Ромашка

на више места, обично у фрази ßaaiXsia г^ы-я ум 'Pwfxavía, али je Haj-

интересангшце обрапан>е Пизанаца цару AAeKCHJy: „^¡asíc ó йтсас Ш-

aaaïxèç Xaèç атге тг£ токхитт)? ¿>рк<; xal èç та lfi7tpo(r6ev oúx е<тоц.еОа èv ßouXyj

r¡ 7сраСе'., Si'ijç ûfxeîç атгоХеаете ttjv ßaaiXeiav úfi.cov r¡ tt)v 'Pcoaavíav ïj ràç v/jaouç

TTfc баХаастт)? ïj ràç X"Pa?> *? v^v xpafsÏTe ütto rrçv úfierépav èÇouaiav v.aí &ç ànb

TaUTYjÇ r/jç upoeç xaî Iç та ëarepocroev eniy.-cr¡atc¡Qo4 аеХХете á—ó те XopßaTtac,

AaX[iaTÍae xaî -roù Auppaxíou xal &ypi тг,с 'AXsÇavSpetaç xaí аитт,с"2в. У овом

случа^у Ромашца je очигледно само део Визан-mjcKor царства. Иса

ков привилеп^ rorje усамл>ен у cBiojoj врсти. Y периоду од 1081. до

1202. године више пута се у царским повел>ама eyepehe израз Рома-

HHJa, а врло je карактеристично да су у питан>у исклучиво даров-

нице 1издате италщанским државама.27 PoMamija je у овим докумен-

тима — Визант^а, готово увек у чудноватом, веп поменутом изразу

ßaaiXeia í¡f¿uv xat 'Pto¡j.avía.

Постегали су и друти начини изражаваньа. Y повел>и споменутог

цара Исака од априла 1192, издатху Беновл>анима, спомшье се им-

хова „годишньа заклетва" Kojy пpYжаjy „тгрбс ty¡v ßxtTiXeiav 'P(o¡j.aícüv xat

TÍ)v 'Pco;javíav", а у повел>и Алекси)ево| из 1082. наилази се на формула-

Ц*ЧУ" ..• • • quum multam benivolentiam et rectum animum erga Roma-

"• Cf. Lee Wolff, Romania 3.

22 Lee Wolff, о. с. 11 sq., 14 sq., 18 sq., 21 sq., 32 sq. Врло je занимлнв

одломак из тзв. Continuado Cremifanensis: „. . . summa et firmissima

amicitia inter imperatorem Romaniae Ysaac nomine et ipsum imperatorem

Romanum Fridericum sapienter composita" (Mon. Germ. Hist. SS IX, 547).

24 Lee Wolff, о. с. 5—7. Y Теофана (Chronographia, I ed. С. de Boor,

Lipsiae 1883) често сусреЬемо oeaj израз: 304. 24; 332. 15; 345. 25; 348; 349. 1;

363. 19; 364. 4; 367. 10 sq.; 370. 2, 18; 383. 2, 11; 384. 4; 389. 5; 404. 16; 444. 28.

Yn. сада натпис из VI в. на опеци из Сирмиума (Романща = Византина).

Ed. J. BrunSmid, Eine griechische Ziegelinschrift, Éranos Vindobonensis, Wien

1893, 331—332.
a Грчки и латински текст у G. Müller, Documenti sulle Relazioni delle

Città Toscane coll Oriente Cristiano e coi Turci, Florentia 1879, 40 sq.;

грчки F. Miklosich — J. Müller, Acta et diplomata graeca medii aevi sacra

et profana (дал>е: MM), III, Vindobonae 1865, 3 sq.; латински: F. Dal Borgo,

Raccolta di Scelti Documenti Pisani, Pisa 1765 147 sq.

24 MM III, 9—10; лат. у Müller, о. с. 52. Lee Wolff, Romania 10 подву-

као je веп да ово значи да je Ромашка део Византщског царства.

27 Cf. G. L. F. Tafel — G. M. Thomas. Urkunden zur älteren Handels —

und Staatsgeschichte der Republik Venedig I, Wien 1856, Nrs 23, 42, 5C, 51,

70, 71, 72, 85; MM III, 1—49.



(,s A>. Максимов! ili

mam et erga Imperium meum ostenderunt".28 Сачувано je и писмо

цара Исака II пали Целестину III (1191—1198) у коме се Визанпц-

ско царство спомшье као Ромашца.28*

Ниje CAynaJHO што су сяи наведени документи били намен>ени

западноевропским очима. IlojaM Романи^е био je у то време далеко

pacnpocTpaibeiHHJH и yo6H4ajeHHJH на Западу, увек ближи западним

срцима него визанпцским, тако да he западн,аци, Haj3aA, целокупну

BH3aHTHJCKy територилу, делепи je измеЬу себе, назвати PoMaHHJoM и

основати у Цариграду сопствено царство — Ромашцу.29 Р. Ли Волф,

KOJH се HaJBHuie бавио iiCTopiijoM овог имена у латинско доба, са-

свим je у праву када, говорепи о титулама латинског цара Балдуина,

3aKA.y4yje: „Уз то он je био Imperator Roinanie, титула за Kojy нема

тачне паралеле у било Kojoj. Kojy су носили сами византийски цареви,

али Koja тачно одражава западно схватан>е пoлoжaja jeAHor источ-

ног цара".30

OcsajafteM Цариграда отпочела je друга етапа у исторщи изра-

за PoMaHHJa, Koja je TpajaAa све до рестаурадще Византщске импе-

pHje. Латинско царство je током читавог nocTojaiba називано Романи-

joM и нашироко, колоквщално, али и на HaJ3BaHH4HHJeM месту Tj., у

титулатури ньегових владара.31 Они су себе сматрали наследницима

Византияе и из дотадалег схватан>а овог термина на Западу происте

кло je ycBajaite старог и славног имена за нову имперщу. Италщани

су, меЬутим, радили марл>иво на разбщанэу овог монопола. За Бенов-

л>ане, у ово доба Ромашка представл>а бивше делове Византине, без

обзира KOJeM новом госполару припадали, а осим тога, у политичком

смислу, и HiHKejcKo царство.32 То je зацело био део н>ихове игре на

HHxejcKy карту, што им je донело познате велике успехе у доба

Михаила VIII Палеолога.

Млетачки став био je директно конкурентски цариградским Ла-

тинима. Иако до IV крсташког рата скоро потпуно H36eraBajy упо-

требу терл1ина PoMaHHJa за Визан^у, од момента н>еног рушенл, не

обазирупи се на латинске цареве, корнете га ради санкционисан>а

сопственог плена.33 Не само да je н»ихов дужд, „господар четвртине

и половине царства", узео 1206. титулу Déspotas et Dorninator imperii

Romanie, него je и цариградски подеста понео после ocBajaiba царице

а Исакова: ММ III, 33; Алексеева: Tafel — Thomas, о. с Nr 23, р. 53.

м* Ed. V. Laurent, La Serbie entre Byzance et la Hongrie à la veille de

la quatrième croisade. Rev. hist, du Sud-est européen 18 (1941) 129—130.
M HaJHOBHJe издан>е списа о подели Византще — Partitio Romaniae:

A. Carile Partitio terrarum Imperii Romaniae, Studi Veneziani 7 (1965)

125—306.

" Lee Wolff, Romania 34. За Балдуинову титулу yn. G. Schlumberger

Sceaux et Bulles des Empereurs Latins de Constantinople, Bull. Monumental

56, 6* Série, VI (1890) 15, 16, 17; M. Prinet, Les armoires des Empereurs
latins de Constantinople, Rev. Numismatique, 4e Série 15 (1911) 250—256.

11 Cf. Lee Wolff, Romania (читава расправа садржи примере у том

смислу).

¿ Lee Wolff, о. с. 12 sq.

" Cf. Lee Wolff, о. с. 8 sq., 13. Волфова тумачевъа о разлозима рашцег

избегава!ьа термина Романща нису меЪутим убедлива.
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градова бомбастичну титулу Podestas et déspotas Imperii Roraaniae

ejusdem imperii quartae partis et dimidiae Dominator, a Kacimje

„само" Potestas Venetorum et Desporus Imperii Romanic34

Било je и других претендената. Када у лето 1209. господар Епира

Михаиле I нули савез латинском цару и CBojy HajcrapHJy кпер н>его-

вом брату, он nopy4yje Хенрику Фландрщоком да je у „MwraBOJ Ро

манеи" Haj6oA>e BoJHH4KH опремл>ен да било на копну или на мору

помогне у GAyqajy потребе.35 Не знамо да ли je сам Михаило употре-

био израз Ромашка, jep прича потиче из пера Аяриа од BaAaHCHJeHa,

али термин очигледно оэначава распарчану територщ'у бившег Ви-

3aHTHJCKor царства. Beh за Михаиловог снна, Михаила II, н>егова упо-

треба je Apyra4HJa. ИзмеЬу 1236. и 1259. године у Дубровнику се у

занимл>ивим околностима затекао крфски архиепископ TeoAOCHJe и

обепао Дубровчанима у CBOje име и у име деспота Михаила II си-

гурност кретан>а и трговине per totam Romaniam.36 Очигледно je за

епирског господара, али и за Дубровчане, у ово време PoMaHHJa била

TepHTopHja над kojom се протезала гьегова власт.

После pecraypauHJe BH3a«TnjcKor царства 1261. године наступа

трепа етапа у истории термина PoMaHnja. Титуларни латински (од-

носно ,Дариграда") цареви Beh у XIV веку само су деспота Рома-

HHje, уз друге ман>е важяе атрибуте.37 Притом, они нису усамл>ени.

Карло I Токо, гроф Кефален^'е (1381—1430), називао се са пуно по

носа деспотом Романи]'е, наилазеКи у томе на разумеван>е неких дру

гих сила.38 Млечани са ceoje стране, све више се крепу у peAamrjaMa

jeAHor практичног схватан>а, иако дужд све до средине XIV века за-

држава титулу господара четвртине и половине imperii Romamae.3*

По том схватаььу поседи Републике на истоку cacToje се из partes

Levantes — од Рщечког залива до Крфа и partes Romaniae — од

54 Cf. Thiriet, Romanie 74, 79 sq., 81. Yn. за варианте и Tafel — Thomas,

Urkunden I, 567; H, 18, 206, 216, 221, 227, 247, 254; III. 23. Прва титула има

и скромтци вид Venetorum in Romania Potestas (Tafel — Thomas, Urkun

den I, 570; L. Thallóczy — С. Jirecek — E. Sufflay, Acta et diplomata res

Albaniae mediae aetatis illustrantia I, Vindobonae 1913, Nr. 130).
M Henri de Valanciennes, ed. cit., Nr. 693.

* Текст: T. Smiciklas, Codex diplomat icus regni Croatiae; Dalmatiae

et Slavoniae V, Zagreb 1907, Nr. 174. Регест: В. Krekió, Dubrovmk (Raguse)

et le Levant au Moyen Age (дал>е: Dubrovnik), Paris — La Haye 1961, Reg.

Nr. 4; cf. ib., 27.

57 Први je нову титулу понео Филип Анжу]ски 1304, чак join пре

проглашен>а за цара 1313. Cf. G. Schlumberger, Numismatique de l'Orient

Latin, Paris 1882, 317, 388; W. Miller, The Latins in the Levant, London 1908,

184; J. Longnon, Les Français dOutre — Mer, Paris 1929, 279; P. Lamerle,

Trois actes du despote d' Epire Michel II concernant Corfou connus en tra

duction Latine, Просфора elç £т. Kupiaxí*»^ , Солун 1953,421. Истовремено, сам

Филип, а и Млечани, нису се устручавали да и другим самосталним велика-

шима hpH3Hajy титулу деспота Романщ'е. Cf. R. Predelli, I libri comme-

moriali dclla República di Venezia. Regesti I, Venezia 1876, Nr. 204, Nr. 631.

" Krekió, Dubrovnik, Reg. 687, 763. Cf. V. Grumel, La Chronologie,

Paris 1958, 409. Yn. и Estratti degli Annali Veneti di Stefano Magno ed.

С. Hopf, Chroniques Gréco- romaines, Berlin 1873, 195.

" J. Longnon, L'Empire latin de Constantinople et la principauté de

Morée, Paris 1949, 63.
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Крфа до Цариграда. Y ствари, разлиод'у се две Ромаюце: Romanía

bassa — поседи на Пелопонезу, Криту, Архипелагу, EyöejH и Romania

alta — поседи на македонским и трачким обалама и обалама Босфо

ра и Аарданела.39а Слично nocrynajy и Беновл>ани kojh за управл>ан>е

поседима на истоку оонива^у Officium Provisionis Romanie, па и

Officium Monetae Romaniae.39" Истовремено, за Марина Сануда Ста-

pHjer PoMamtja je само франачка Mopeja (почетак XIV века).40

Посебно je интересантно да за oeaj период располажемо мно

гим подацима дубровачког порекла. Они, меЬутим, Haj4enme не де-

финишу nojaM PoMaHHJe, а само jeлaн помшье Романи)'у Палеолога,

наводепи да je неки рагужански племип именован за амбасадора in

Romaniam ad Palialogum (28. VIH 1301 ).41 Y свим осталим CAy4aje-

вима смисао термина и контекста у коме се налази, битно je друга-

4HJH. Y документима насталим измеЬу 1330. и 1348. године бар четири

пута спомшьу ce „yperperi de Romania", за Koje je утврЬено да представ-

A>ajy новац разне проветценц^е, свакако са Леванта, али не из Ви-

3aHTHJe.42 KacHiije, у XV веку, Аубровчани обично Романсом нази-

Bajy Епир, Пелопонез, Санта Мауру, али и нвдра noAp4Ja Балкана би

ло да мисле на грчке области под турском влашпу или на читаву

европску Турску, или пак да супротставл^у noJMOBe Романса и

Турока.43 Због тога коначни пад Византще mije донео престанак упо-

требе термина Романса у Аубровнику.43*

"* Thiriet, Romanie 3—4. Cf. Krekié, Dubrovnik, Reg. 544. Зато Тири^е

оправдано употребл>ава изразе грчко-венещцанска или венето-визангщска

PoMaHHJa: F. Thiriet, Régestes des délibérations du sénat de Venise concer

nant la Romanie I, Paris — La Haye 1958, 5 sq.; Idem, Délibérations des

assemblées vénitiennes cocernant la Romanie I, Paris — La Haye 1966, 14;

Idem, Quelques réflexions sur les entreprises Vénitiennes dans les pays du

Sud — Est Européen, Rev. des et. sud-est europ. 6/3 (1968) 401, 402, 405.

"* D. Zakythinos, Crise monétaire et crise économique à Byzance du

XIII« au XV« siècle, Athènes 1948, 41 n. 2.

" Istoria del Regno di Romania sive Regno di Morea, ed. C. Hopf, ed.

cit., 99—170.

41 Mon. Spect. Hist. Slavorum Meridionalium, Monumenta Ragusina V,

Zagreb 1897, 3.

42 Krekié, Dubrovnik 76 sq. За фалсификовани stamenos de Dyrachio

et Romania (1294) в. Liber statutorum civitatis Ragusii compositus anno

1272, edd. V. BogiSió — К. Jireâek, Zagreb 1904 (Mon. hist. — iur. Slav, meri

dionalium IX), 196. За изузимагье Драча из Романще уп. Krekié, Dubrovnik,

Reg. 66, 93, 94.

" Krekié, о. с. 70 (дубровачки итинерер из кога произлази да je

Романса шире подручгё Арте ть, Епир), 94, 97, 102, 174; Reg. 524, 532, 685;

Reg. 965 (део европске Турске); Reg. 431, 432, 435, 436, 671, 865 (паралелност

noJMOBa). Крекип доноси и сва CTapnja издан.а и OAroBapajyhy литературу.

"• Krekié, о. с, Reg. 1287—1289, 1291, 1293, 1296, 1300, 1308, 1314, 1315,

1319, 1321, 1323—25 и на joui 32 (!) места. Yn. сада Константин Миханловип

из Островице, таничареве успомене или Турска хроника, превод и пред-

говор Б. Живановика, Споменик 107 (1959) 22: „А читаву македонску зем-

л>у назвао je (sc. Константин Велики) по Риму Романса". Иначе je за

Константина Роматца — турска Румелща. Y jeAHOj грчко! балади пад

Трапезунта опева се као пад PoMaHHJe. Cf. Е. Legrand, Recueil de chansons

populaires grecques, Paris 1874, 76.
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Y Орба се Роматц'а регко jaBA>a, осим у царским потписима,

при чему се разлгаоде употреба у српским и латинским документи-

ма. Вепина примера из прве групе потиче из XV и XVI века и Рома-

HHJa je у н>има део европске Турске.44 Од преосталих, у два из доба

цара Аушана je реч о грчким областима Koje je он ocbojho.4S Haj3aA,

за архиепископа Данила византийски василевс je „пар самодржавни

Велике Романще".4* Y латинским документима Ромашца je употреб-

л>ена са више значенл. Под тим се нэразом noApaayMeBajy Византща,

эаггим je то jeAaH од саставних делова Душанове титуле (уз Cp6njy

и Албашцу) или поэнате титуле млетачког дужда, па чак и извесне

области у Албании.47

Проблем RoMaiHHJe, као што се види, не изгледа jeAHocTaeaH.

По свом пореклу, карактеру, времену постанка и noAHTH4KOJ детер-

минисаности, схватааа овога noJMa у средн>ем веку меЬусобно се

знатно разлику[у. Изгледа као да Романи^а у разним изворним тек-

стовима нема исти смисао, одноано као да je значен« овога имена

временом трпело энатне промене. Зато je у модерно^ историографии

релативно чест прилаз читавом овом питан>у, са покугшием да се иза

разлика у подацима извора OTKpHJy стварне разлике у схватан>има

сувременика.48 Поспей, шта више, и „екстремни[а" варианта оваквог

прилаэа, Koja износи тезу да je термин Романща претрпео праву сеобу

у географском погледу, као што се напр. десило у познатом случа]'у

BypryHAHJe или Калабртце.49

Чини се да изнесени примери не Aajy основа за оваква схва-

тан>а и да je стварност била на неки начин jeAHOCTaBHHJa. Од почетка

византи^ске епохе израз PoMaHHJa je, као што je показано, везан за

nojaM царства на Босфору. Али и тада, као и касдац'е, OBaj израэ

ретко се односи на државу као правну институщцу. Н>егову садржину

ca4HH>aBajy георафски и културни моменат, каткад и етнички. Y ньега

су укл>учене све земл>е KOJHMa je Цариград довольно дуго господарио

и ударно им у Toj мери cBoj печат, да су традиционално сматране

византщским. До последнлг крсташког рата оне су, Haj4emhe, join

44 Miklosich, Mon. serb. 410, 524, 527, 534, 545, 549, 550.

45 Y првом Душан наводи да га je издао „ка гради Леиниц* 8 Гркциехк

нл Ро/ианю (из ЗвщездиЬевог преписа Душанове повел>е о стонском дохотку

издате марта 1350. српском манастиру Св. Архангела у терусалиму, ed.

Miklosich, Mon. serb. 135), a y другом, из 1348, обавештава Хиландарце да

je пописао н>ихове метохе „по Србл>ех и по Романи^и" (Новаковик, Зак.

спом. 420).

41 Б. ДаничиЛ, Животи крал>ева и архиепископа српских написао ар

хиепископ Данило и други, Београд 1866, 126.

• Новаковип, Зак. спом. 38, 82, 261, 262, 263, 292, 420, 715. В. и JupencK,

Историка I, 221. Занимл>ива je и jeAHa византщска простагма (Михаила

VIII) у Kojoj као да се под Романсом подразумева визанпцска држава:

G Rhalles — M. Potlès SuvTay^cx -ùv íkítov xal icpôiv xavóvcov V. Атина 1855t 329,

41 В. Амандос, о. с. 232; Zakythenos, Chrysobulle 86—91. Yn. и H. Ditten,

Zur Bedeutung von KJpcó-r; und (-)páitY¡ in der spätbyzantinischen Geschichts

schreibung, Actes du I« Congrès ínter, des ét. balk, et sud-est europ., VI,

Sofia 1968, 497, 512 sq.; A. Bon, La Morée Franque, Paris 1969, 305 sq.

" Lee Wolff, Romania 2.
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увек биле у саставу Византацског царства. Kojy извор има у виду у

конкретном тренутку зависи од неколико момената, а пре свега од

географске позорнице на Kojoj се одиграва описана сцена. Зато се

не може говорити о сеоби термина, веН о сеоби интереса аутора ра-

эних епоха и средина. Превасходно су у питаюу текстови kojh при-

naAajy HapaTHBHOj врсти извора. При томе, име византтцске земле

ретко се jaBA>a у домапим изворима, jep за Византийце nocTOJH само

jeAHO универзално царство Koje ce Huje могло повезати са све вепом

локализациям термина Роматца у односу на све ширу хришпанску

васелену.50

OcBajaH>e Цариграда 1204. године доноси видну промену. Латин

ски цареви и зваиично узима]у титулу императора Романияе Koja je

на Западу представл>ала конкретней nojaM него у Визаници, ожив-

A>aBajyhH више античке традицщ'е него KorarpajyrLH византщске узо

ре. И тада nojaM POMaHHJe ocraje шири од територщ'е новог царства

у Цариграду, и обухвата и млетачке у првом реду, али и неке друге

поседе.

После рестауращце BH3aHTHJe термин Романса поново и ко-

начно губи CBOje политичко значен>е и на Западу, било да je реч о

титуларним латинским или о византщ'ским царевима. Први су зва-

нично цареви Цариграда и деспоти Романсе, уз навоЬен>е конкрет-

1шх поседа, а други ce Ha3HBajy царевима Цариграда или Грка

(Graecorum). Под Ромашуом се подразумева]у erejcKH круг и грчко

залеЬе, без обзира на политичку припадност. Како каже Б. Крекип

MMajylto у виду Дубровчане и Млечане у првом реду: „Чини се, дакле,

да je Romania увек задржавала cboj широки смисао старих визан-

THjcKHx области, али се одреЬенгце придавала извесним земл>ама

према практичним захтевима тренутка".51

Други важан моменат за проучаван>е грчке верзиле Душанове

царске титуле je н>ен однос према титулама владара kojh су посезали

за крупом византщског василевса.

Оставимо ли франачко-немачког цара по страни због ньеговог

посебног пoлoжaja, као први по хронолошком реду у наведежу гру

пп владара nojaBA>yje се бугарски цар Симеон (893—927 ).52 гЬегови

noKyuiaJH да стави на CBojy главу круну византауских царева, кори-

степи се малолетношпу Константина VII Порфирогенита, довольно

су познати, али je потребно и овде скранути пажау на владалачку

тнтулатуру Kojy je притом установио.

BH3aHTHJa je Симеоновом наследнику Петру, а вероватно и н>е-

му самом признала титулу бугарског цара^атХеис ВооХ-.-ар'-ас)-52" Си-

50 Zakythenos, о. с. 87.

" Krekid, Dubrovnik 32. Thiriet, Romanie 2—3 подвлачи да je гснеза

од римског имена лако уочл>ива, али да географско значеше термина HHJe

увек jacHO. В. сада Krekió, о. с. Reg. 544.

51—"* На]важни]а литература: A. Rambaud, L'Empire Grec au X*

siècle. Constantin Porphyrogénète, Paris 1870, 340 sq.; В. Златарски, Исто
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меон се, природно, борио за то признай«, али су н>егове амбици)е

биле далеко шире. Он je тежио да буде признат не само за цара Бу-

гарске него и Визант^е, са 4iijoM je владарском купам желео да се

ороди. Тако je и дошило до тога да, незадовол>ан уздизанэем Романа

I Лакапина на AocTojaHCTBo цара (920), захтева од н>ега да му уступи

престо.53 Y складу са bojhm плановима и амбицв^ама Симеон je обра-

зовао и титулу (¡JaiiXsirç HouX-'âpcov xal'PtojJiaítov на типично внзаши^ски на

чин.54 При томе, он je више полагао на назив цара PoMeja него Бу-

гара, што се лепо може уочити на натпису jeAHor печата: Xj¡xe¿)v èv

Xpiarñ ßoteiXs'jc'Pwijiewv (sic!).55 Такви поступци не H3HeHabyjy сувише

код владара kojh се, круниоан од стране цариградоког naTpHJapxa,

некад готово попео на престо Византсле. Али на сличай поступак наи-

лаэимо у XIII и XIV веку код неких царева епохе Другог бугарског

царства. Hnje позната, истина, Н1цедна грчка Bep3HJa нъихових титула,

док je бутарска понекад, поред цара „блгаром" и цар „блгаром и

грком", без икаквих других додатака.56 Ово je нарочито карактери-

стично за Ивана Асена II kojh je у смутно доба латинске превласти

могао и сам рачунати да he се релативно лако домойи визанппског

престола. Henocrojaibe грчког еквивалента у овим CAy4ajeBHMa, меЬу-

тим, чини их ман>е вредним ол Симеоновог примера.

Све до pecTaypauHJe Визанпцског царства 1261. године HKJe по-

знат више нщедан noKyuiaj да се неки владар ван Царипрада прогла-

си царем PoMeja. Епирски или, боле, солунски цареви, трапезунтски

и HHKejcKH владари боре се са под^сднаким aMÖHHHJaMa и правам да

рия на Българската Държава през средните векове, 1/2 София 1927, 374,

381, 401, 486, 526; S. Runciman, The Emperor Romanus Lecapenus and his

Reign, Cambridge 1929, 99 sq.; Idem, A History of the First Bulgarian Empire,

London 1930, 157 sq., 173, 181; Острогорски, Автократор 18, 30 ел., 35, 42;

W. Ohnsorge, Das Zweikaiserproblem im früheren Mittelalter, Hildesheim

1947, 44.

M Nicolai Patriarchae ad Symeonem Epp., Migne, Patr. Graeca 111,

121D, 125A, 128A, 140D, 165AC.

54 Цариград je, природно, протествовао, али je карактеристично да

je оштрица протеста била више уперена на спомен „PoMßja" него на саму

титулу василевса. Сам Роман Лакапин дозвол>авао je могуЬност да се пре-

Ье, мада врло нерадо, преко узиман>а титуле, али никако и преко наво-

Ьетъа PoMeja у н>еним оквирима. Cf. Romani Lacapeni Epp. 1—2, ed. Sak-

kelion, AjXxtov 1 (1884) 659, 2 (1885) 40 sq. Бугарски преводи: В. Златарски,

Сборник на пародии умотворения и книжнина 13 (1896) 282—322. В. сада

Острогорски, Автократор 39, 43, 47.

55 Т. Gerasimov Bull, de l'Inst. archéol. bulgare 8 (1934) 350. Cf. Ostro-

gorsky, Geschichte' 221 n. 3.

" Последн>а титула jaB^a ce (a) y две повел>е Ивана Асена II (1218

—1241), (b) у jeAHOj пове.ън Ивана Александра (1331—1371) и (с) у две

повел.е Ивана Шишмана (1371—1393). Уп. за (а) Я. Ивановъ, Българскн

старини изъ Македония, София 1931, 577, 578; М. Ласкарисъ, Ватопедската

грамота на царь Ивань АсЬня II, София 1930; М. Андреев, Ватопедската

грамота и въпросите на българското феодално право, София 1965, 32 ел.;

(Ь) Ивановъ, н. д. 594; Острогорски, Автократор 46; (с) Ивановъ, и. д. fcOO,

601. BaatX^'j: Roiv.váp<ov — Иван Александар — из ММ I 432 (1355. т.) не

представ,ъа сасвим званичан облик титуле. Тако и ММ I, 453, ММ II, 163.
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обнове Визанппу и сваки од н>их носи класичну византсцску царску

титулу. Бременом, Солун je испао из трке и потпао под власт Hmceje

(1246). Ca обновом Визашт^е и Трапезунт je остао по страни, али

су ььегови владари ипак продужили извесно време да носе титулу

ßounXvjc -rüv 'Ptojxaitùv.-' Насупрот овим великим амбици]ама, евидентним

кроз повел^е, вепина саставл>ача наративних извора, верна HÄ,ejn уни-

верзалног царства не сматра их уотите царевима.5* После обнове Ви-

3anTHJCKor царства у Цариграду нестали су и последней услови kojh

су омогупавали Великим Комнивима из Трапезунта да са правом носе

cBojy високу титулу.59 Два цара RoMeja нису могла да остану упоредо

и Трапезунт je морао да се повуче. После низа дипломатских сукоба

kojh су noTpajaAH више година, спораэумом из 1282. Евдокапа, кпер

Михаила VIII Палеолога, удала се за JoBana II Комнина (1280—1297)

и том приликом je трапезунтски цар за CBOj симбол узео jeAHorAaeor

орла, уместо двоглавог, и радикално изменио CBojy титулу.00 гЬен

«ОВИ облик je N. ¿v Хрктты тй (")e¿> 7п.<ттос ßaenXeuc xai аитохрат<ор тгастт^

'AvaroX^ç, 'Iß-^pov ('107¡píocc) xoà risparetaç ó Méyaç Ko.uvyjvóc."

Еволущла титуле Великих Комнина баца извесну светлост и на

Moryhiгости у избору титуле, Koje су crajajie пред Душаном прили-

57 О. Lampsidis, Le titre Mi-focç Kofxviçvoç („Grand Comnène"), Byzantion

37 (1967) 119 то исправно тумачи жел>ом трапезунтских Комнина да се пред-

ставе као наследници Византине. О гьиховим титулама в. и J. Ph. Fallme-

rayer, Geschichte des Kaisertums von Trapezunt, München 1827, 63—84; A. A.

Vasüiev, The Foundation of the Empire of Trebizond (1204—1222), Speculum

11 (1936) 30—37; О. Лампсидис, MixorijX той Псоюретои -ztgi t¿>v MsyáXcov Konv/jvuv

(elaaYCú-cY),íx8o(n.;, ayóXia), IlovTtxal 'Epeúv«t2, Атина 1958, 107 sq. Фантастичну

титулу Алексща II (jyAH 1386 — MM V, 468; F. I. Uspenskij — V. V. Bene-

sevic, Actes de Vazélon, Leningrad 1927, Nr. 103, 3—6) Vasilev, о. с. 36 сматра

насупрот Закитиносу, Chrysobulle 92 п.5, фалсификатом kojh je имао за

цил> да опонаша JycTHHHjaHa. Cf. A. A. Vasilev, Zur Geschichte von Trapezunt

unter Justinian dem Grossen, Byz. Zeitschr. 30 (1929—1930) 385—386.

" Vasüiev, Foundation 31.

" Трапеэунпани, етнички везани за византщско je3rpo, cMaTpajy себе

PoMeJHMa (Ч'ыцуоц 'Pco¡xvoí), при чему oeaj термин прима, нарочито од до-

ласка OcMaHiVHJa, све више етничко обелеяде (Lampsidis, о. с. 93, 119, kojh као

илустрацщу наводи следепа места у Панаретово^ хроници: 66. 6; 79, 24, 28). Cf.

Л'.т;у;а1; —rpi. тт,; ЬУ-ытыс, т7(; Mr,-:po::óXsco; TpaireÇoOvroÇj ed. A. Papadopoillos —

Kerameiis, Fontes historiae imperii Trapezuntini I, Petropoli 1897, 152—155, 157,

159, 164. И у неким другим изворима jaBA>a се oeaj израз са наведеним

значевьима: Papadopoulos — Kerameus, о. с. 4 38, 40, 53, 59, 69, 71,79,

81, 83, 85.

м G. Millet, Les Monastères et les églises de Trcbizonde, Bull. Corr.

Hell. 19 (1895) 428, 430, 440; W. Miller, Trebizond the Last Greek Empire,

London 1926, 29, 31 sq.; Zakythenos, Chrysobulle 92; T. Евангелидис, 'Ia-mpia

тт,с Uovtix?,; Tpa-c^oiJvToç, Одеса 1898, 77, као и код других аутора kojh се

баве оном ¡спохом.

61 ММ V, 276, 278 (в. и 264). Cf. Евангелидис, о. с. 125; Zakythenos, о.

с. 37; V. Laurent, Deux chrvsobulles inédits des empereurs de Trébizonde

Alexis IV et David II , 'Apxsïov Ilrfvrou 18 (1953) 270, 272. Beh je Bréhier, о. с

177 n. 1 уочно важност ових промена. Усамлено je мишл>ен>е A. A. Vasilev, The

Empire of Trebizond in History and Literature, Byzantion 15 (1940—1941) 328,

328 n. 51 да je A\eKcnje II (1297—1330) први понео нову титулу.
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ком н>еговог проглашен>а за пара. Изгледа да он «mje могао, и тюред

HaJBmiier, царског AocrojaHCTBa да иде дале од укл>учиван>а ocaoje-

них византщских звмал>а у CBOjy титулу. То je учинио послуживши

се згодном и познатом формулаци(ом чувеног порекла. МеЬутим, join

као щ>ал>, после великих ocBajaiba четрдесетих година, Душан je увр-

стио у oBoj грчки потпис PoMaHHjy.62 Проглашен>ем царства, oBaj no-

jaw у cpncKoj BAaAapcKoj титули nocTaje врло конкретан. Утисак je

да je, упоре-до са установлением царства, „подела" државе на крал>еве

и цареве земл>е, српске и „грчке", нашла свог непосредног одраза у

napoKoj титули, нарочито у Jbeeoj TepHTopiHJaAHOj, rp4KOJ верзи|и.ы

Таква je била ouryaimja и за цара Уроша.

МеЬутим, Душанов полубрат Симеон-Синиша, kojh се више осе-

hao визан-nijcKJiM него српским владаром по свом пореклу, амбицп-

jaMa и грчком карактеру области kojmmb je владао, ставл>а испред

веН традицжжгалног царског, за н>ега лично и пргживелог Sepßtac (y.aí

To^avíac) типично византийски изр аз 'Pwfiatwv.*4 Нимало cAy4ajaH пос-

тупак, а врло претенциозан. Душан kojh je располагао много вепим

MoiyhHoc-гима raije се, рекло би се, одважио на такав чин. Cbojom

непр^ателгском политиком откидао je огромне делове визанхщске

TepHTopHJe, узимальем царске титуле повредио je jeAHO од основних

суверених права Византтце, са Млечанима je ковао планове за пот-

пуно уништен»е те болесне државе,65 али никад HHJe учинио последн>и

корак као некад у ByrapcKoj Симеон, никада ce HHJe проглаоио царем

PoMeja. Уместо тога, он je преузео титулу Koja, зависно од верзиле

(српске или грчке), конкретизу)е и ограничава царске прерогативе

у етничком или територи^алном поглелу. Последдьа идеолошка брана

ка светском царству никада се HHJe отворила. Мислим да значащ ове

KOHCTaTanHJe прелази оквире српско-визаагопских односа.

Примери владара Трапезунта и CpÖHJe, или joui pannje Карла

Великог, kojh себе такоЬе rorje сматрао равним васеленском пару у

a A. CoAoejee — В. Мошин, Грчке повел>е српских владара, Београд

1936, Nr. 2.157—159 (= A. Guillou, Les archives de Sainte-Jean-Prodrome sur

le mont Ménécée, Paris 1955, Nr. 39.104).

*' Yn. ]иречек, HcTopnja II, 4; A. Соловьев, Греческие архонты в серб-

скоб царстве XIV в., Byzantinoslav. 2 (1930) 275. Y том смислу треба моди-

фиковатн Амандоса, о. с. 233 да Романи}а у случа]у Душана означаиа де

лове византщске територщ'е у Европи.

" Н. Веис, EuvTay^ï è-iypnifi-лыч |¿w¡|xeícov Me?ecí>p<ov xal тт,; -¿pi$ /tôpaç'

R'jvavTÍ; 1 (1909) 569. Текст (натпис изнад западних врата цркве Сретела у

Мстеорима) више пута je издавай после Веиса, али без нових елемената.

HaJHOBiije изд., са факсимилом: Г. Суботик Почеци монашког живота и

црква манастира Сретен>а у Метеорима, Зборник за лик. уметн. 2 (1966)

145—146, факс. 147. Симеон je понекад, ради ближег одреЬивала cbojhx те-

pHTopnja, додавао H-otvrè; 'AXßavoC(Ca<ioe/ee — Мошин, н. д., Nr. 34. 101—103),

али je вейину cbojhx повел>а потписивао у стилу kojh je ближи византи]-

ском него Душановом (о. с. Nr. 31.202—204, Nr. 32.85—87). Упадл>иво je да

се управо у Chhhtuhhoj држави jaeA>a jeAan xaooXtxàç xpirí;; t<7>v 'Pcoixaltov

(о. с, Nr. 33.101).

и S. Ljubié, Listine о odnoSajih izmedu Juinoga Slavenstva i Mletaöke

Republike, III, Zagreb 1872, 174.
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Консталтиногкьъу66, нису у нескладу са начином на kojh се визан

тийки владари званично oöpahajy другим царевима, наравно уколи-

ко им npH3Hajy титулу. То наговештава nocTojatbe извесних повреме-

них рефлекса односа у xnjepapxHJ« средноввковних владара и на од-

носе меЬу царевима, kojh правно нису били регулисани. Jep, цар je

према идеалном римском и хришпанском схвата(ьу само jeAaH у чи-

Taeoj васел>ени, божи}и намесник на земл>и, врх читаве xHJepapxHJe

владара. Бременом je OBaj монопол оборен, али Hieja живи. Meby

новим царевима многи сопственом титулом просторно orpaiuwaBajy

CBOjy власт, ггрепутио npH3HajyrïH прванство виэант^ском цару. Нема

сумн>е да je то свестан поступак, али аетови мотиви, самим тим што

HHJe jacHo и увек спровоЬен, ocTajy за сада ¡изван оквира оигурних

тумачен>а.

" О овом проблему много Je писано у neMa4Koj историографии и

зато скрепемо пажььу само на нсцрпна истраживан>а (уз навоЬен>е цело

купне литературе) Р. Е. Schramm, Kaiser, Könige und Päpste, Beiträge zur

allgemeinen Geschichte> I, Stuttgart 1968, 215 sq. Иначе западни цареви, као

и BH3aHTHJCKH, сматра]у себе ¡единим наследницима Рима. Зато Душанов

савременик Карло IV и одриче овоме право на царску титулу, нашавшн

се погоЬен бар колико и византийски цар. Yn. Дннмй, Душанова титула

104 ел. С друге стране, за Душана je карактеристично да и на врхунцу

мопи тражи од визант^ског цара потврдне хрисовул>е за Хиландар. Cf.

Actes de Chilandar. Première partie: Actes grecs, publiés par L. Petit, Виз.

Врем. 17 (1911), Приложение, Nr. 138 (jyAH 1351).
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LJUBOMIR MAKSIMOVIC

THE GREEKS AND ROMANIA IN THE SERBIAN SOVEREIGN TITLE

Summary

In the medieval Serbian Empire the title of sovereign appeals ge

nerally both in the Serbian and Greek versions. The Latin version was

seldom used. To the contrary of the two previous ones, the Latin ver

sion was not defined; therefore it does not represent an established

form, used in the Serbian sovereign chancellery.

The basis of the Serbian version is the formula „(the Emperor)

of Serbs and Greeks". To this formula were often added names of

countries which Serbia had conquered from Byzantium; this narrows

and makes more coherent (mainly in the territorial respect) the mea

ning of the word „Greeks". The mentioned title was used also after

the time of Emperor Dusan, by sovereigns who did not wear the impe

rial crown. Therefore, though this formula doubtlessly imitates the

Greek one and includes some Byzantine territories as well as Byzantine

subjects into the domain of Serbian emperor, it has not tiie significance

of the universal „ 'Pcofxaiuv" as it had in the title of Byzantine emperors.

The Greek version of the title of Serbian emperors consists of a

firmly established formula „ßaCTiXeuc xoù owToxpá-rwp ÜEfßixi; xoù 'Pcouaviaç",

whist differs considerably from the Byzantine, ,'Pci)¡Aaícov". Medieval Ro

mania basicaly lost ist significance after re-establishing of Byzantium in

1261, in the West as well as in the East, in Dubrovndk as well as in Serbia

(only seldom mentioned in the latter). The use of this formula with

a glorius by-sound was related in fact to the Aegean area and the Greek

inland, regardless to the state to which it officially referred. The Greek

title emperor Dusan used even when he was only a king; later his

half-brother Sinisa, who considered himself a Byzantine sovereign (be

cause of his origin, his ambitions and the Greek character of his do

main), added to the Serbian title the Byzantine 'Pw^aitov. We may

take that in the Serbian imperial titles the word „Romania" had more

restricted and more defined meaning than the word „'Pupaluv " had in

Byzantine titles.

When valuing the significance of the differences between Serbian

Romania and Byzantine „Romaeôn", some sovereign titles outside Ser

bia should be also considered. Bulgarian Emperor Simeon (S93—927)

whose ambitions for establishing of a Byzantine—Bulgarian Empire

appear most clear particularly when compared to the policy of all other

bulgarian emperors, gave primacy to the ,,'lWaicov" in his title of the

„Emperor of Bulgarians and Romaeon". John Àsen II (1218—1241 ) ac

ted similarly as well as some other Bulgarian sovereigns; no firm con

clusions on the subject can be drawn though, as Greek versions of his

titles do not exist. In Trebizond, however, after the re-establishing of
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the Byzantine Empire, after some years of quarrels with the Constan-

tinopolitan government, sovereigns abandoned the title of the empe

rors of ,,'Pofiaifov". They took a new one which corresponded to the geo

graphical frontiers of their domain (Anatolia, Iberia, Peratia).

All these examples lead to the conclusion that Emperor Dusan

added to his title purposly the attributes which emphasized the

difference between his status and the status of the oecumenical emperor

in Constantinople. This phenomenon, not exceptional is a testimonial

about some relationships, of the hierarchy among medieval emperors

themselves, in a world in which officially only one sovereign had right

to this supreme title.



MHPJAHA ЖИВОШНОВИН

О АУТЕНТИЧНОСТИ СВЕТОГОРСКОГ ТИПИКА

ПАТРШАРХА AHTOHHJA ОД MAJA 1394.

06jaBA>yjyhH типик патриарха Антотуа из 1394. године у своме

познатом делу о светогорским иовел>ама, Ф. Majep га je cnoJHo са

jeAHiHM недатираним патр^арховим писмом.1 Beh je P. J. Ленерц на-

r.vacuo да су та два документа веома различита, па je додао: „То je

толико очигледно да je тешко разумети како издавач то HHje

заиазио".2

Као Ленерц и В. Лоран je указао на то да je солунски митропо

лит Таврило Koj(H се jaBA>a у недатираном патр^арховом писму, до-

шао на Taj iKw^aj после 20. марта 1397. године (кога датума je ми-

трополитска столица у Солуну joui била упражн>ена). Према томе

oBaj датум представл>а terminus post quem за настанак тога пиcмa.,

Ca GBOje стране J. Дарузес je указао на то да имена светогор-

ског прота и игумана Велике Лавре споменута у тексту не могу се

довести у склад са датумом типика, па je довео у сумн>у аутентич-

ност типика.4

МеЬутим, имена о KojiiMa je реч не налазе се у типику веп у не

датираном патри)арховом писму. Према томе Дарузесове констата-

UHJe, саме по себи тачне, само noTBpbyjy да je недатирано палрщар-

хово писмо погрешно cnojeHO са типиком из 1394. године, али нима

ло не доказу^у да je Taj типик фалспфикат. Питан>е н>егове аутентич

ности ocraje, дакле, отворено, па пемо покушати да га овде решимо.

Taj докуменат kojh носи наслов Tó¡j/jc x.où tútoc тоО iyivj opouç xaîVjî

ярытатои по начину свога постанка и по садржини потпуно одговара

осталим светогорским типицима.5 НЬему HeAOCTaje почетак, тако да

1 Ph. Meyer, Die Haupturkunden für die Geschichte der Athonklüstcr,

Leipzig 1894, 197—203, (цит. дал>е Meyer. Haupturkunden).

' R. J. Locnertz, Isidore Glabas, métropolite de Thessalonique (1380—

1396) Revue des Etudes Byzantines VI/2 (1948) 184.

! Loenertz, ibid; V. Laurent, La liste de presence de la lettre aux Hagi-

orites, Revue des Etudes Byzantines VI/2 (1948) 188.

' J. Darrouzès, Deux sigillia du patriarche Antoine pour le prole de

l'Athos en 1391 et 1392,'K»,7]vix.á 16 (1958—1959) 145. Дарузесово мишл>ен,е да

je реч о фалсификату има и следбеника, уп. Actes de Dionysiou, ed. Oiko-

nomidès, Paris 1968, стр. 6 нал. 11, (цит. Dionys.). МеЬутим, К. В. Хвостова,

Взаимоотношения хиландарского манастыря и некоторых его метохов в

XIV в., Виз. Врем. 18 (1961) 48, 53, користи oeaj типик као аутентичан извор
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ocraje непознато од кога je потекла инициатива за н>егово издаван>е

Из саме садржине се види да je имао за цил> да oja4a noAoacaj про-

тата, KOJH je , изгледа, биэ веома уздрман. Требало je потврдити ра-

Hnje одредбе, Koje су вероватно престале да се nourryjy, као и озако-

нити оно што je постало део обича|ног права.

HMajyhH у виду да je садржина типика веома занимлива и у

исто време веома драгоцена за упознаван>е прилика на CBeroj Гори

у Apyroj половини, а посебно KpajeM XIV века, покушапем© анали

зом неких података н>егове садржине да докажемо да je то аутенти-

чан докуменат патрщарха AHTOHHJa IV, издат Maja 1394. године, како

се наводи на самом н>еговом Kipajy.

За ту сврху од посебног je 3Ha4aja прва одредба овог типика:

одреЬиван>е XHJepapxHjcKor пoлoжaja манастира у протату. Спрово-

Ьен>е ове мере типик образлаже као неопходио не салю због „нереда

и трвенэа" измеЬу самих манастира, него нарочито због тога што су

„Турин из темел>а порушили многе мале манастире. . . док су други

били обновл>ени".6 Oßaj податак само резимира оно што се зна из

6pojHHx докумената светогорских архива. УтврЬен je следепи ранг:

први седе прот и игуман Лавре7, а десно и лево од н.их игумани:

Ватопеда и Ивирона,

Хиландара и Ксиропотама,

Каракале м A-iHnnjcKor,

Ксенофонта и Есфигмена,

Зографа и Aoxnjapa,

BacHAHjeeor и Филона,

Пантократора и Руског,

Константиновог и Харитоновог,

Св. Павла и Дионисща,

Равдуха и Саравара,

Св. rip«rop«ja и Св. Симонопетре,

Св. Саве и Макри.

Имена манастира потпуно су yoönMajeHa, осим Константиновог

и Харитоновог. Ови називи за Кастамонитски, односно К\тлумушкн

5 Н>егов почетак (иако непотпун) noKa3yje да je реч о царевом и

патрщарховом изасланику или изасланицима nojn су стигли на Свету Гору

(Meyer, Haupturkunden 197, 10—14). Аналогно томе треба се сетити да je

настанак Цимискщевог типика изазвала посета прота Лтанаси)а и монаха

Павла цару (Meyer, ibid. 141). Приликом настанка типика цара Констан

тина Мономаха, на ннтервенщцу светогорских монаха, пар je иослао на

Свету Гору свога изасланика kojh je 3ajeAiio са свс югорским сабором

створио нов типик (Meyer, ibid. 152, 153). Одредбе о добу старости за ру

кополагайте jepeja и Ьакона, забрана прн.мшьа недораслих младн11а на

Свету Гору или забрана приступа жнвотшьама жсиског пола готово су

редовно бн\е предмет и других типика (Meyer, ibid 198, 199, 161, 118 í 47,

154,208, 113,209).

" Meyer, Haupturkunden 197, 15—19.

' Да je игуман Велике Лавре за време седнице заузимао ово место,

типик образлаже тим што oöojnuy рукополаже naTpnjapx и само они др-

же у рукама палице као воЬн (Meyer, ibid. 197, 20—22).
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лганастир, HeyoöiiHajeHH су и ретки. Осим у овом типику так» се на-

зива|у у протатским актилга joui само по jeAaHnyT.8

Да бис.мо утврдили да су подаци ове одредбе (као и целог тшшка)

BepoAocToJHn, потребно je иепитати да ли место Koje она Aaje у xnje-

papxHjcKOM паретку nojeAHHHM манастирима одговара стварном ста

нку у то време. То се може постипи само пореЪен>ем тога редоследа

са потписима га^единих игумана на протатским актилга тога времена.

Найме, поэнато je да потпис неког игумана, kojh фактички представ

лю законског заступника свога манастира, значи да и Taj манастир

тада nocToJH као самюстална установа. При томе морамо имати у ви

ду да сви игумани нису увек присуствовали протатском сабору, тако

да сполш1ьан>е манастира зависи од ман>е или више CAyuaJHor прису-

ства н.еговог игумана. Губитком cßoje самосталности Л1анастир je пре-

crajao да буде дравно .лице, а тиме ни н>егов игуман више mije могао

присуствоваги протатским седницама.

МеЬутим, редослед манастира у протату у то време joui mije био

устал>ен и иепроменл>ив, како то доказ\^у потписи н>ихових пред-

ставника на протатским актилга.9 Стално je долазило до ман>е или

више незнатних промена. Оне се, природно, нису односиле на HaJBe-

he манастире. Игумани: Велике Лавре, Ватопеда, Ивирона и Хилан-

дара обично оу у протату седели тим редом. Манастнри kojh следе

после н»их могли су у одреЬеним границалга да Meifaajy cBoja места.

Та нестабилност види се и из салют типика. При Kpajy документа на-

лазимо списак манастирских давала Koja лганастири Ayryjy протату.10

Y овом списку редослед га^единих манастира осетно се разлику^е од

напред наведеног. Они се овде naöpajajy следейеми редом: Велика

Лавра, Ватопед, Ивирон, Хиландар, Ксиропотал!, Каракала, Филoтej,

Есфиг.мен, Алигоцски, Ксенофонт, Зограф, AoxHJap, Руски, Панто-

кратор, Кастамопит, Василиев, Кутлулгуш, Св. Павле, Аионисзца,

Гриторика, Силюнопетра, Саравари, Кацари, Анапашуа, Равдух, Св.

Сава и Макри. Видимо да су првих шест лганастира исти они ko¡h

су споменути приуико.м утврЬиваша xHJepapxnjcKor поретка манасти

ра на почетку типика. После н>их се наводе обавезе Филoтeja и

Есфигмена, па тек онда лаваша Aaiuihjckot и Ксенофонта, тако да су

Зограф и AoxMJap, kojh следе за шима, углавном задржали положа]

Kojn им je и типик одредио на почетку. Затим су Руски манастир и

* Y документу из Maja 1399. године игуман манастира Култумуша

назива cboj лшнастир тоО xupíoo XapÍTtovo; |xovr,(X. Ктена, 'О Прыто; тоО 'Ayítu

4)po>jç "Aího xalr, МгуоХт) Mí<n¡ r, i>jva$i;, EBBE 6, 1929, 276, 35, цит. да.ъе

Ктена). То ил1е манастир Кутлумуш je добио по своме чувеном игуману

Харитону. вид. Actes de Kutlumus, ed P. Lemerle, Paris 1945, стр. 3 (цит. да-

л>е Kutl.). Кастамонит се спомин,е као Константинов лганастир у протатском

акту из jaHyapa 1076, V. Mosin i A. Sovre, Supplementa ad acta Chilandarii,

Ljubljana 1948, 1, 8, 43, (цит. дал>е Moáin — Sovre, Supplementa); Д. Анаста-

cujeeuh, Неколико неиздатнх грчких текстова, Старинар 12 (1937) стр. 3, 7;

4, 28.

' XHJepapxHJCKH ранг манастира у протату усташо се тек 1574. го

дине и Taj су поредак двадесет светогорских манастира задржалн до да-

нас. Вид. Kutl. стр. 22.
■ Meyer, Haupturkunden 201, 32—34; 202, 1—28.

6 Зборник Виэантолошног института
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Пантократор заменили CBoja места, док су Кастамонит, Кутлумуш,

Св. Павле и Диониоца углавном задржали напред утврЪени ред ме

ста. тедина je разлика у томе што je Василиев манастир заузео ниже

место, TJ. нашао се измеЬу Кастамонитског и Кутлумушког. Мана-

тири rpHropHja и Симонопетре ставл>ени су испред Саравара и Рав-

духа, док су Св. Сава и Макри задржали последаа места.11 Дакле,

свима маиастирима KOJHMa je одреЬен xnjepapxHJcKH ранг у протату,

типик je прецизирао и обавезна давала. Од других 6poJHHX светогор-

ских манастирских установа типик наводи обавеэе joui само ABejy од

н»их: Кацари и AHanaunja, Koje yöauyje измеЬу Саравара и Равдуха.

Временски нajближa овом типику су два документа из последнее

деценще XIV века, на KOJHMa редослед потписа присутних игумана

одговара ономе, kojh им типик yTspbyje приликом одреЬивагьа н>иховог

XHJepapxiijcKor поретка у протату. Први je из новембра 1398. године.12

Он садржи само потписе прота и игумана првих пет великих мана-

стира. Друга je из Maja 1399. године." На н>ему je редослед првих

осам игумана потпуно идентичан ономе kojh се налази на почетку ти

пика. После тога следе потписи игумана: Зографа, Есфигмена, Фило-

Teja, Пантократора, Aoxnjapa, Кастамонита и Кутлумуша. Одступала

од ранг-листе игумана у Ahtohhjcbom типику сасвим су незнатна.14

Поред наведеног, за утврЬиван»е аутентичности овог типика, од

интереса je осврнути се на остале манастире (n3y3HMajyhn naJBehe

и Hajno3HaTHJe) kojh ce y н.ему наводе, jep управо некима од н>их ка-

CHHJe се изгубио траг, тако да je н>ихово nocTojaibe доведено у

питанье.15

Игумани манастира Св. Павла, Диониса, Григории и Симоно

петре у току XIV века нису били чести чланови протатских седница.16

JaBA>ajy се на два документа с Kpaja прве половине XIV века по не-

" ПореЬеньем количина намирница Kojy je nojeAHHH манастир био

дужан да Aaje jacHo се види да она HHJe утицала на место 1де he се неки

од манастира споменути. Тако je количина намирница Kojy су давали

манастири Алигыцски и Ксенофонт била веЬа од оне Kojy су давали Фило-

Tej и Есфигмен, мада je место ових последних испред н>их. Харитонов ма

настир, Равдух, Св. Сава и Макри са прилично високим давалима задр

жали су исти скромни пoлoжaj kojh им je типик одредио на почетку.

12 Actes du Pantocrator, publiés par L. Petit, Виз. Врем. 10 (1903), При

ложение No. 2, 13 (цит. дал>е Pant.).

11 Ктена 275—276.

" Аналогно томе je и поредак игумана на протатском акту из но

вембра 1366: Есфигмена, Каракале, Ксенофонта, Алиш^ског. Actes de Chi-

landar. Première partie: Acte grecs, publiés par L. Petit, Виз. Врем. 17 (1911)

Приложение, 152 (цит. дал>е Chil.).

15 Ту се мисли на следепе манастире: Aahiihjckh, BacnAHJa, Харито

нов, Равдуха, Саравара, Саве, Макри, Кацари, Анапапси^а или Анапаци|а

(Meyer, Haupturkunden 61).

14 То je било због тога што су готово сви ови манастири доживл>а-

вали CBOj pa3Boj или обнову у току XIV века. Тако су опали манастир

Св. Павла, kojh je спао на положаз келще, откупили од монаха манасти

ра Ксиропотама и обновили ерпски великаши Герасим Радон>а, брат Вука

Бранковипа, и Антошце — Арсешце Пагаси. Познато je да je сам Угл>еша

обновпо и изградио манастир Симонопетру. Вид. Г. Острогорски, Серска
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што друкчщем редоследу од онога у типику. На првом (из децембра

1347) први се потписао игуман Симонопетре Максим, после н>ега игу-

ман Григорща Калистрат, а тек онда игуман Диониоца TeoAOCHJe.17

Истим редоследом су се потписали и на следепем документу (из апри-

ла 1348) с том разликом што се измеЬу игумана манастира Григорща

и AnoHHCHJa потписао игуман Св. Павла IlaxoMHje.15

Манастир Макри, 4HJe име се )авл>акаоМахру), Maxpoü, Махрисили

Maxptç може се пратити joui од X века." Од Kpaja XIII века на потписе

н>еговог игумана наилаэимо доста често на протатским актима.20 Пот-

пис игумана овог манастира налази се углавном негде у средний ме-

Бу потписима представника осталих манастира. МеЬутим, KpajeM XIV

века он се помакао према Kpajy, дакле, месту Koje заузима и у нашем

типику. Тако се н>егов игуман Герасим потписао на документу из но-

вембра 1394. године претпоследн>и, испред игумана манастира Кси-

стри MaKapnja21; на документу из августа 1395. ова два игумана су

заменила cBoja места.22

Према томе наведени манастири, спомин>у се у документима овог

времена истим или сличним редоследом kojh им Aaje типик патри-

japxa AHTOHHJa. МеЬутим, и остали манастири наведени у овом типи

ку 3acAyjKyjy пажн>у, jep расветл>ава^у неке моменте kojh су ман>е

познати из других извора или се у 1ьима уопште не помин>у. То су:

Саравара, Равдуха, BacHAHJa, Св. Саве, а уз нлх и Анапавдца и Кацари.

Представник манастира Саравара jaB,v«a се прилично често у XI

веку, и то као монах to\¡ Sxpaßapi, той Еарзфаргок; или ó toù Eapaßapoc.28

облает после Душанове смрти, Београд 1965, 112, 113 нап. 35. О развитку

манастира Дионис^а вид. увод у Dionys. За ове манастире такоЬе вид.

и S. Binon, Les origines légendaires et l'histoire de Xéropotamou et de

Saint - Paul de Г Athos, Louvain 1942, passim, (цит. дал>е Binon, Xéropotamou

et St. Paul.).

" Chu. 136, 85—91.

" Chil. 137, 127—133.

" Игумани манастира Макру тоаникиде (980) и Козма (1009) споми-

н>у се меЬу игуманима ман»их манастира. Chil. 1, 59; Actes de Zographou,

Actes grecs, publiés par W. Regel, E. Kurtz et B. Korablev, Виз. Врем. 13

(1907) Приложение, 1, 53—54 (цит. Zogr.).

" Из Kpaja XIII и из XIV века познати су следеЬи игумани овог

манастира: Сава (1287), Kutl. 3, 10; Нифон (1288), само као 6 Шхрк; (1294),

Chil. 10. 96; 9, 153; тосиф (1316), Actes d'Esphigménou, publiés par L. Petit et

W. Regel, Виз. Врем. 12 (1906) Приложение, 7, 254 (цит. Esph.); Теодул

(1326, 1331), Chil. Ill, 6, 39; Actes de Xéropotamou, ed. J. Bompaire, Paris

1964, 24, 48, (цит. Xér.); Методще (1347L 1353), Chil. 135, 55; Moäin — Sovre,

Supplementa 7, 58; Филип (1369), Kutl. 25, 30, Zogr. 45, 29.
я Dionys. 7, 23.

22 Mo5in — Sovre, Supplementa 10, 31; исти игуман ce потписао пред-

последки и на документу из janyapa 1400. године, Dionys. 9, 50.
и Састанцима протата присуствовали су као заступпици манастира

Саравара монаси: Илща (1017?), .Гоасаф (1018/1019?), JlAHJa (1021?), Actes

de Lavra, ed. G. Rouillard et P. Collomp, Paris 1937, 19, 66; 21, 47; 22, 52;

презвитер Варнава (1048), Акты Русского на св. Афоне монастыря св. ве-

ликомуч. Пантелеймона, Киев 1873, 3 (цит. Ross.); Игуман Никита (1056,

1057), Xér. 5, 8; Ross. 4. Из XII века познати су: Или1а (1141), С. Евстра-

тиадис, 'Ia-ropixà (¿v/j^eTa той !'Л»со, 'EW.T¡vixá;II/2 (1929), 343, (цит. Еистратиадис);

игуман 6eï3 навоЬен>а имена (1154), Lavra 55, 59.

с
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Y XIV веку (1313. или 1314) Теодор ó XapaßxpYjc потписао се одмах

после игумаиа Ксенофонта, Есфигмена, Ставропиките и Каракале.24 То

je било прилично високо место, пошто после №ега следе потписи joui

дванаест игумаиа меЬу KoJHMa и Филоте]а и Равдуха. Последил пуг

н>егов игуман, KacHJaH, jaBA>a се меЬу веома бгхм'ним потписници.ма

протатског акта из Maja 1316. године, испред представника неких ма-

н>е познатих манастира, а исто тако и игумаиа Кастамонита и Макру.15

После тога губи се траг манастира Саравара. Нэегов помен у типику

из 1394. године указивао би на то да он у то време joui nocTOJn као

самостална установа.

nocTojaae манастира Равдуха KpajeM XIV века могло би се до

вести у сумиьу пошто се зна да je прот AopoTej, 1356. или почстком

1357. године, предао KeAnjy звану той cPaß§ouxou великом примикерщу

Алексщу и н>еговом брату протосевасту товану.:б То у толико ире

што се игуман Равдуха последней пут jaBA>a jyHa 1353. године.2' Ме-

Ьутим, треба имати у виду да je на Cbctoj Гори у то време било ни

ше установа истог имена. То noKa3yjy 6pojnn помени то5 'PaßSä, tjO

'PaßSoV/0'j, та xeXXtaToQ 'PaßSx, та г,а\)/х<7ТУ)р'.:с той 'PaßSS, И у исто време

ащ-rt] XeyofxevT) -сЛ 'PaßS;..28 Све овэ наводи на закл>учак да типик Ан-

TOHHJa IV говори о joш самосталном у то време манастиру Равдуха,

KOJH нема везе са поменутом келирм из Koje се развио манастир Пан-

тократор.

Манастири Василща и Св. Саве, о KOJHMa говори наш типиь, за-

cAyncyjy посебну пажвьу.29 1едине установе Koje се могу видети у овим

" Kutl. 9, 47. Y овом документу скрепе на себе пажвъу присуство игу

маиа манастира Ставрониките, WeoSócrtoc ó l>a\>povix'JTr,;, што noKajyje да

je OBaj манастир у то доба, или Beh и pannje, ноново nocrojao као само-

сталан. Найме, фебруара 1287. протатски савет са протом Ливаном на челу.

уступно je OBaj манастир Кутлумушу, на захтев куглумушких монаха:

Kutl. 3. Пре тога датума, почевши од XI века, потписи игумаиа манастира

Ставрониките cpehy се на документима: Никифора (1000 или 1012 1016?

1017?), Саве (1018/1019?), Никифора (1021?): Lavra 15, 66—67; 18, 55; Xér.

3, 16—17; Lavra 19, 64; 21, 48; 22, 51; монаха и AiiKcja Данила (без датума):

Евстратиадис 344, 347. Интересантно je напоменуги да се у документу из

1313. или 1314. године, игуман манастира Ставрониките, TeoAociije, потпи

сао одмах после игумаиа Ксенофонта и Есфигмена, а испред четрнаест

других шумана, меЬу KojiiMa и Каракале, «PiiAOTeja, Кастамонита, Кутлу-

муша, Равдуха и других, дакле, на релагивно високом месту у xnjepap-

XHJCKOj лествици манастира. То у исто време показухе да привремени гу-

битак самосталности ]едног манастира hhjc утицао на положат kojii he

н>етов игуман имати потом у протату.

а Esph. 7, 249.

* Pant. 2; о томе в. Острогорски, Серска облает 112.

" MoSin — Sovre, Supplementa 7, 58. Детален списак шумана овог

манастира дао je Lemerle, Kutl. стр. 167.

" О Нэима в. Lemerle, ibid. üojaBa представника и Равдуха и Равда

у истом документу (августа 1288) noTBpbyje мишл>сн>е да je реч о двема

или више установама. Ch.il. 10, 94, 100.

" Сигурно je да они HeMajy никакве везе са истоименим манасти-

рима из XI века. Игуман Св. Саве Евтимще jaBA>a се на документима

(1030, 1034. 1035, 1037), Ross. 1, Esph. 1, 35; Lavra 24, 32; 25, 39 ; тгроеато? Сава

(1057), Ross 4. Заступници Св. Василиса били су: монах и презвитер Гри-

ropHJe (1048), игуман Пантолеон (1057), Ross. 3, 4. Године 1108? познат je

манастир той Ba<n).elou tcüv KaXaßpüv, Lavra 52, 76—77.
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манастирима су хиландарски пиргови: BacHAnja и Св. Саве. Први се

увек спомин.е као пирг.30 Манастир св. Саве под kojhm се подразу-

мева истоимена KeAnja, у документима се спомин>е као манастир (hovy¡)

мали манас i ир (¡xovúSpiov), ксли)а (xeXXíov) или млчалница (^ou^aorTipiov)31.

Када je царица ¿елена обновила кели]'у Св. Саве (1348), ова

je добила изглед пирга (тгируос). Под тим називом ce jaBA>a почевши

од друге половине XIV века.32 И у нашем типику назива ce 'О -úpyo;

to'j ávío'j Saßßx.33

Василиев пирг и кели)а Св. Саве су били у OApebeHoj зависно-

сти од манастнра Хиландара и чинили са н>им посебну целину. Y

ствари, у н>има ce jacHo види пример прелазног облика нзмеЬу само-

сталног манастира и зависнс kcahjc — пирга. Нэихова веза и 3ajeA-

ница са Хиландаром cacTojaAa се у томе што je сабор хиландарске

браЬе бирао н>ихове старце; уз то, према KapejcKOM типику, Хилан-

дар je и економски помагао KeAHJy; пирг je служио за одбрану мана

стира. Y свему осталом, посебно у погледу имовинског права, то су

биле самосталне установе.34

Тако je Василиев пирг, као правно лице, водио спор с мапасти-

ром Зографом око млина у Хандаку." гЬегов башта, монах MaKapHJc,

био je члан суда деспота Ynveiue (фебруара 1369), 3ajeAHo са игума-

нима Ватопеда, Ксенофонта, Каракале и Хиландара.36 Oeaj пирг je

ишао тако далеко у cbojoj самосталности да je чак покушао и пот-

пуно да се одметне од Хиландара.37

KapejcKa KeAHJa je joui jacHnjn пример прелазног облика jeAne

установе. Као прави манастир она Ao6nja KeAiije од протата (1312,

1347, 1353).58 Протат je не само назива, него и сматра манастиром.

То се види из протатске одлуке да je манастир Св. Саве „дужан да

држи и noceAyje Aoönjeny KCAiijy, као и осталн манасгири н>има при-

дружене у разна времена Ke.\nje".30 И у типику патри^арха AHTOHnja

она се третира дзоструко, и као манастир и ка|э KeAnja. Aajyrui joj

место у протатском савету и намепупи joj обавезу натуралног дава-

1ьа, као што су били обавезни и остали манасгири да Aajy за CBoje

" 1358 (Zogr. 41, 12—13; 42, 14—15), 1366 (Chil. 152, 8), (Zogr. 43, 17).

31 Манастир Св. Саве спомигье се: 1312 (Moäin — Sovre, Supplemente

3, 12, 1347 (Chi!. 135, 18, 27, 30—31, 40; 136, 22), 1353 (Moáin — Sovre, ibid.

7, 41; 49—50;; ¡¿ovúSpiov IM2, 1347 (Moäin — Sovre, ibid. 3, 25; Chil. 136, 15), xeXXíov

1353 (MoSin — Sovre ibid. 7, 4—5, 34); í¡trjxaonf¡ptjv 1314 (Mosin — Sovre,

ibid. 6, 9, 12 ca.).

" 1353 (Mosin — Sovre, Supplementa 7, 19) 1359 (Лэ. CTOJanoBuh, Ста

ри српски записи и натписи I, Београд 1902, стр. 41, бр. 115).

" Meyer, Haupturkunden 200, 9.

54 Yn. Т. Тарановски, HcTopnja српског права у Неман>ичко] државн

III/IV, Београд, 1935, 20—22. Вид. и Хвостова пав. дело, passim.

15 Zogr. 41; 42; Chil. 152.

* A. CoAOBj'eB — В. Мошин, Грчке повел>е српских владара, Београд

1936, бр. 36 = Zogr. 43, 18—19.

57 То ce ca3Haje из пресуде серског црквеиог суда из Maja 1388.

Chil. 158.
м Moáin — Sovre Supplementa 3; Chil. 135; Moäin — Sovre, ibid 7.

" Moäin — Sovre, ibid. 3, 26—27.



86 M. ЖивсциновиЬ

KeAHJe, narpnjapx Антотце je npH3Haje за самосталан манастир.40 Y

исто време, али у другом смислу, он je n3JeAHa4yje са осталим кели-

jaMa. То се види из одредбе kojom ce yno3opaBajy монаси пирга да

не y3He.MHpaBajy прота у вези сечен»а дрва, Koje им je дозволено са

мо на горн>ем брежулжу; и дал>е наставка: „старац тога пирга у све-

му je дужан да се покорава проту, као и друге келрф (¿>ç xal та &XXa

xauiafxara)"; али да то ииак ffflje само обична келща „као друге" по-

Ka3yje наставак ове одредбе: ,да се не дичи (старац) cbojhm мана-

стиром (xíjv aÙToù ¡xov7)v), Да нема никакву власт, само да се снабдева

храном, како му je ктитор (св. Сава) одредио, као и оста\и мана

стири.41

Сви наведени манастири били су самосталне установе, те су као

правна лица били заступл>ени у протату. О томе сведочи н»ихово иа-

воЬен>е приликом утврЬиван>а xnjepapxnjcKor реда манастира у про

тату. Истовремено, они су, као такви, испун>авали и cBoje обавезе

према протату у виду одреЬених давала. МеЬутим, видели смо да се

приликом прецизирала тих обавеза у типику спомин>у и два мана

стира: Кацари и Анапацща, kojh нису наведени приликом одреЬнва-

н»а места манастира у протату. То noKa3yje да они нису били само-

стални као остали наведени манастири, а исто тако да нису били ни

у пoлoжajy посебног прелазног облика измеЬу кел^с-пирга и мана

стира, као што су то били пиргови Василща и Св. Саве. Ипак, чшье-

ница да су сами испун>авали CBoje обавезе према протату, наводи на

закл>учак да они нису били сасвим у рангу осталих Kc.\HJa, коje je

протат уступао nojeAimmi манастирима; найме, доби)ан>ем KeAHJe па

манастир je аутоматски прелазила и обавеза те KeAHJe према протату,

а то у поменутим cAy4ajeBHMa HHJe било тако.

Да бисмо одредили н>ихов статус треба да погледамо шта се зна

из протагских докумената о тим манастирима. Пошто je манастир

Aiianamija односно Анапавса био вепи и богатеи од малог мана

стира Кацари, у моменту када je престао да nocToJH као самостална

установа, Hajnpe пемо се задржати на аему.42

Име игумана манастира Анапавса у протатским актима jaBA>a се

ретко.43 HaJBajKHHJH су документ о дефинитивном irpHcajeAHtoaBaHiy

овог манастира Кутлумушу.44 То су два документа од kojhx je нрви

издао прот Исак (септембра 1329), а други ктитор тога манастира

Maraja (Maja 1330).45 Прот Исак je npncajeAHmio манастир Анапавса

* Meyer, Haupturkunden 197, 29; 202, 24.

41 Ibid. 200, 9—17.

° Y типику naTpnjapxa Антошца OBaj манастир с: назива 'Ava-axÇia

(Meyer, ibid. 202, 23); Y документима Кутлумушког манастира спомиле

се као 'Ava-a^ía;, 'Ava-aiyírrj, 'Ava-xaíou, 'Av^-auaî, 'Ava-a'jcrío'j, (Kutl. index), што

наводи на заклуучак да je реч о jeAHOM истом манастиру. И Majep спомитье1

'Avot-i'^ía; или 'Ava-xT^íac Mayer, ibid. 61). Вид. о томе Binon, Xeropotamou et

St. Paul 169—170.
a Познати су игумани тога манастира Константин 1076 (MoSin —

Sovre, Suppl. 1, 80) и Дамщан 1108? (Lavra 52, 71).

44 Привремено уступан>е манастира Анапавса Кутлумушу извршио je

jour прот Теодор, децембра 1257: Kutl. 2.

45 Kutl. 15; 16.
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са целим гьеговим поседом, найме трима н>еговим исихастири)ама и

свим осталим добром Кутлумушу.46 Мада Исак назива Анапавс мана-

стиром, сам чин аегове предаje Кутлумушу он n3JeAHa4yje са пре-

AajoM KeAHJe. То се види из реченице kojom Исак оправдава ово при-

са]един>аван>е и каже да то HHje „ни противзаконито, ни штетно за

протат, нити непознато или неуобича]ено. . . jep су paHHJH проти да

ли великим манастирима веома много кели]а протата/7 Да je пре то

га npHcajeAHH>aBaH>a манастир Анапавс био самосталан AOKa3yje при-

суство н>еговог игумана Марка у протатском савету септембра 1325.

године.*8 МеЬутим, положат манастира Анапавса се ипак нешто ра

зливе од других манастира: он има и свога ктитора, Marajy.''9 Ma-

raja je, очигледно, cbojom бригом за напредак и матер^ално благо-

станке тога манастира (3ajeAHo са протом Исаком) много задужио

сам манастир, тако да се OBaj jaBA>a као н>егова CBOJHHa. Стога он, по

примеру прота Исака, али нешто KacHHje, Aaje (ex8í8co¡íi) за разлику

од Исака, kojh npncajединое ( èvoùfiev ) oeaj фронтистирион Кутлу-

мушу.50 При томе, Maraja je предао „сва права Koja je он имао у

н>ему (манастиру), изузев право годииньег даван>а протату, найме 8

литара ул>а и 12 мера вина" (ÍTravra бо-a eï/ov êv аотй Síxaia, аыСр-

|xév(ov Ttöv TÎjç ¡лесист Toù 7грсотатои S'.So[xÉvo)v Sixatcov хатетос, той èXaio'J

8г;Ха8т) Ttöv óxtw Xixpcov xaí тоС oívou tûv 8ы8еха aérptov).51 Дакле, управо

ова реченица пружа o6jauiH>eH»e зашто naTpnjapx Антонвде наводи

даван>а манастира Анапавса, иако он више не nocTojn као само-

стална установд. Не треба да буни разлика у количини давагьа Kojy

наводи патриарх (7 мера вина и 3 литре ул»а) од оне Koja je утвр-

Ьена толико година pamMJe. Поред могупе непрецизности то би био

пример тенденгцце манастира да CMaH«yjy или H36erasajy cBoje оба-

везе. Очигелдно да je Maraja, противно проту Исаку, kojh je само

годину дана paHHJe одредио да he „манастир Кутлумуш давати све

оно што Aaje годшшье манастир Анапавс" ('Ea-rai yap r¡ тоисйтг) той

KoutXoujxoúot) [iovyj -irávra та ет7)о-[ы<; Trapa ttjc той 'Ava-a'jaa 8i8ó|xeva)

протату, променио ту одлуку, и ову обавезу, Koja je у исто време и

симбол неког права, задржао за cboj манастир.52 Док je за Исака на

првом месту било важно да чува интересе протата, те je и одлуку

донео у складу ,са nocrojehoM праксом, ктитор манастира je у првом

реду водно бригу о интересима свога манастира.

* Kutl. 15, 71.

« Ibid. 79—80.

" Kutl. 12, 37.

" Ктитор (хтт]тшр) не нодразумева само стварног оснивача манастира.

Ктитором или другим ктитором називало се и лице Koje би учинило зна-

4aJHe поклоне манастиру, обновило га или уопште нечим задужило. Vn.

Kutl. стр. 77 .jiotes".

4 Manija назива Анапавс или манастир или фронтистирион (çpovtktttj-

ptov) = место за размишл>ан>е (Соловьев — Мошин, Грчке повел>е стр. 502)

— |Aovaemf¡ptov (в. Е. A. Sophocles, Greek Lexicon s. v. cpovTiarripiov). Тако би се_

cpovTioní¡ptov довео у везу ca¿ áva-aúto, àvâ-aumç починути, отпочинак, одмараше

односно са самим именом манастира.

" Kutl. 16, 23—24.

" Kutl. 15, 84—85.
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Изгледа да je сличай cAy4aj био и са малим манастиром Кацари.

То je био стари манастир познат joui од X века." МеЬутим, у XIV

веку он je, као и многи други манастири.због напала Турака доспео

V веома лоше стан>е. То je и навело прота Антонина да га преда Ру-

ском манастиру. На жалост, пошто докуменат о н>еговом уступан»у

не nocTOJH, ocrajy непознати услови под kojhm je извршена та пре-

Aaja. О тим Aorabajniwa, kojh су се одиграли KpajeM пете децешце

XIV века, ca3HajeMo из два скоро идентична документа из нешто по-

3HHJer времена (априла 1363).54 Они говоре о одлуци протатског са-

вета на челу са протом AopoTejeM да мали манастир Кацари остане

TpajHo у власништву манастира naHTeAeJMOHa. Да ли je стварни ра

злог за ову одлуку протата било то што су руски монаси поправили

ста»е тога манастира, или нешто друго, ocTaje неизвесно. Али, без

обзира на то, чин>еница да протат обавезу]е манастир Св. IIaHTe\ej

мона на даванъе само jeAHe перпере годишн>е за aoöhjchh манастир

намеЬе закл>учак да je преостала пэдишн>а обавезна даван>а протату

подмиривао сам манастирчип Кацари. То o6jauiH.aBa зашто га патри-

japx AHTOHHJe IV спомин>е приликом набра]ан>а обавезних даван.а

протату од стране nojeAHHHx манастира.

Из изнесеног материала се намепе закл>учак да су оба мана

стира, Анапавс и Кацари, пределом вепнм манастирима, Кутлумушу,

односно Руском, били сведени на ранг кели^а. МеЬутим, ни они нису

били у потпуности H3JeAHa4eHH са осталим KeAHJaMa, jep су задржа-

ли неке обавезе према протату Koje обично испушава^у само слобод-

ни манастири. 3ajeAHo са хиландарским пирговима BacHAiija и Св.

Саве, ова два манастира yKa3yjy на nocTojaibe различитнх прелазних

облика манастирских установа на CßeToj Гори од KeAiija и пиргова

до слободних манастира.

Када се све ово узме у обзир види се да нема разлога за прет-

поставку да je типик из Maja 1394. године фалсификат. Напротив, у

питан>у je аутентичан докуменат, kojh у многоме Aaje верну слику

прилика на CBeroj Гори у то доба и чини драгоцену допуну другим

изворима. МеЬутим, као и вегшна извора, ни он HHJe потпун.'5 Ипак,

HMajyhH у виду да je за неке проблеме ово jeAHHH извор ове врете,

н>егова вредност je утолико вейа и стога га не треба заобиИи прили

ком истраживан>а ове епохе.

■ Познати су следеНи игумани овог манастира: Стефан (985). К. Lake,

The Early Days of Monasticism on Mount Athos, Oxford 1909, 104; Антонине

(991 996); Lavra 10, 42; 13, 42; опет Антоюф (1083): Xen, 1, 318; Влаоф

(1108?): Lavra 52, 69.

54 Ross. 9; 10.

" Поред манастира Koje наводи наш типик, током последн»их деце-

imja XIV века посто^али су и ови: Стефана, Херонта, Минице, Св. Ону-

фри^а, Капрули, Ксистри. Неки од ньих познати су jom од XI века.
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MIRJANA 2IVOJINOVIC

ON THE AUTHENTICITY OF THE MOUNT ATHOS RULE BY THE

PATRIARCH ANTHONY OF MAY 1394.

Summary

Publishing the Rule by the Patriarch Anthony, dating from May

1394, in his well-known work on Mount Athos's charts, F. Meyer joined

it to an undated Patriarch's letter. R. J. Loenertz already pointed out

that these were two different documents. The latter author and V.

Laurent have established the 20lh o( March 1397 as terminus post quern

for the Patriarch's letter. J. Darrouzès, on his part indicated the fact

that the name of the Prote of the Mount Athos and that of the hegu-

men of the Great Laura, mentioned in the text, cannot be reconciled

with the date of the Rule and he, therefore, questioned the genuine

ness of the Rule. However, the names in question do not appear in

the Rule but in the undated Patriarch's letter. Consequently, Darrou-

zès's statements, though correct in themselves, only corroborate the

fact that the undated Patriarch's letter had been erroneously joined to

the Rule of 1394, but they do not prove that this Rule is a forger}'.

The question of its authenticity remains, teherefore, open and we tried

to solve it here.

For this purpose we compared the hierarchical order attributed

to the monasteries by this Rule to the sequence of signatures of indi

vidual hegumens on the Protate's documents of that period. The hie

rarchical order of monasteries as set forth in the Rule proved to tally

with their actual state at that time.

The Rule is particularly important on account of the data it

supplies about the pyrgoses (towers) of Basil and of St. Sava at the

monastery of Hilandar, by which it completes and corroborates what

we know about them from other sources. They are a clear example

of the transitional form of a monastic institution between a free mona

stery and a dependent cell or pyrgos. Both pyrgoses were in a parti

cular kind of unity with the monastery of Hilandar. This unity con

sisted in the fact that the synod of Hilandar brethren elected their

seniors; in addition, according to the Rule of Karea, Hilandar sup

ported the cell also economically. The pyrgos served for the defence

of the monastery. In all other points, especially as regards the rights

of property, these were independent corporations. From various docu

ments of the Hilandar archives it results that the pyrgos of Basil and

the cell oí St. Sava (the latter became a pyrgos afte rthc restoration

carried out by order of the queen Jelena in 1348) enjoyed all rights

of free monasteries. They are treated as such also by the Rule in

question. The Rule mentions both pyrgoses also in establishing the

hierarchical order of monasteries in the Protale and in determining

their obligatory contributions to the Protate. In addition, the situation
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of the pyrgos of St. Sava is to be seen also from the provisions dealing

with its rights. There it ds placed on the same level with the free

monastery and at the same tipe put in the position of other cells.

While all these monasteries, for which the Rule prescribes the

obligatory contributions were independent institutions and occupied a

determined place in the Council of the Protate, the Rule mentioned

also two dependent ones. These were the monasteries, Anapatzda and

Katzari, which, though property of other monasteries, Kutlumus resp.

the Russian monastery, fullfilled by themselves the obligation of giving

the contributions in kind. These exceptions are explained by the de

cisions of the Protate concerning the transfer of these monasteries,

i. e. the cessation of their existence as independent institutions.

Together with the pyrgoses of Hilandar, Basil's and St. Sava's

these two monasteries point out the existence of various transitional

forms of monastic institutions in the Mount Athos, from cells and

pyrgoses to free monasteries.

If all these facta are taken into consideration, it can be seen

that it is a question of an authentic document, which reflects interior

conditions in the Mount Athos in the XIV century and, as such, it is

a valuable addition to other sources dating from this period.



ИВАНКА HHKOAAJEBHIÎ

ОЛТАРНА ПРЕГРАДА Y ДАБРАВИНИ*

Y Акшма V меЬународног конгреса за хришпанску археоло-

mjy Д. CeprejeBCKn je илустровао фрагменте рел>ефа олтарне пре

граде из Дабравине — неколико скулптура Koje су први пут биле

oöjaB/ъене join KpajeM XIX века.1 Он je том приликом публиковав и

реконструкции' првобитног изгледа плоча тог канцела Kojy je сачи-

нио на основу сачуваних фрагмената (ел. 1 ). IloKymaBajyhH да утврди

време настаика скулптура из Дабравине CeprejeacKH je констатовао

да приликом првих ископавагьа нису били уочени иалази kojh би би

ли oAAV4yjyhn за латован,е цркве и н>ене скулптуре. Због тога се он

задржао на оцени стилских од\ика украса сачуваних рел>ефа Koje je

узео као основни критер^ум за утврЬиван>е времена постанка тих

скулптура. По мишл>ен>у CeprejeBCKor, стил декоращце рел>ефа из

Дабравине не допушта даговаше тих скулпт\гра у V век, а с друге

стране он сматра да историйки услови на noApy4Jy Балкана, када

je због досел>ен>а паганских Словена KpajeM VI века за извесно време

била престала граЬевинска актнвност, ncKAyHyjy могупност датовааа

скулптура из Дабравине у VII столеЬе. Због тих разлога CeprejeBCKH

се одлучио да рел>ефе олтарне преграде из Дабравине Aaryje у VI

столепе.2

Монограф^а о цркви у Дабравини, обзавл>ена 1956. године, Kojy

je такоЬе написао Д. CeprejeBCK«, обухвата и резултате ревизионих

ископаван>а Koja je аутор водио на томе локалитету.3 Та юьига HHJe,

меЬутим, донела неке измене у погледу хронолопце споменика

у Дабравини предложене на конгресу у Aix-en-Provence-y 1954. го-

* OBaj рад je био припремл>ен за VIII конгрес за хришйанску архео

логиjу (Барцелона 1969).

1 D. Sergejevski, Die Altarbrüstung der Basilika von Dabravnia, Actes

du Ve Congrès international d'archéologie chrétienne. Città del Vaticano-Pa

rís 1957, 585—588 Glasnik Zemaljskog muzeja 4 (1892) 372—387; Wissen

schaftliche Mitteilungen 2 (1894) 73—86. Römische Quartalschrift 9 (1895)

197—235.

1 D. Sergejevski, op. cit. 587—588.

5 D. Sergejevski, Bazilika u Dabravini. Posebno izdanje Glasnika Zem.

muzeja u Sarajevu XI, 1956. Закашн>ен>е Koje често прати o6jaeA>HBaibe

конгресних аката допринело je да монографи]а буде об]авл>ена 1956, а ре

ферат са конгреса из 1954. публикован 1957.
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дине.4 Мишл>ен>е да рел>ефи са тага локалитета припаду последним

годинама V или првим децен^ама VI столеКа, и поред у меЬувремену

истакнутих упозорен>а да хронологи}а тих o6jeKaTa, одкосно целхэ-

купног спомоника, може бити и другачщ'а5, на основу те монографи'е

и да.лое се задржало у Haiuoj apxeo.voiiiKoj литаратури.6

Y пореЬен>у са великим 6poje.\i скулптура олтарних преграда

ранохринтанске епохе, односно из VI века, украс канцела из Дабра-

шгае, се по нзбэру мотива и по скуплторском третману H3ABaja као

усам/ъенп феномен. Изузетан изглед мотива декорац^е овог ансамбла

CeprejeBCKii je описао као „некласичан", а н>егов извор je тражно у

локалним TpaAUHHJaMa дрворезбарске уметности.7

Да видимо због чега je CeprejeBCKii окарактерисао рел>ефе из

Дабравине на споменути начин.

Олтарну преграду у Toj цркви формирале су две, истим моти-

внма украшене, п\оче од kojhx je свака била поделена у два по.ъа

(ел. 1). Y првом пол>у, уоквиреном двоструким астрагалом, прика

зана су у плитком рел>ефу два jarH>eTa како oбoжaвajy крет. На хо-

ризонталном краку тог крета cToje две, према крету окренуте, птице

а са сваког Kpaja истог крака виси по jeAHO канднло. Y другом пол>у,

такоЬе оивиченом двоструким астрага\ом, у простору ограниченом

са два стуба измеЬу kojhx je раскрил>ена завеса, приказана je л>удска

фигура на уздигнутом посто.ъу, одевена у хитон и са нимбусом око

главе. Оба пол>а су има\а 3ajeAHH4KH архитрав kojh изгледа као ши

рока трака украшена веома стилизованим флоралннм мотивима", али

* CeprejeBCKH HHJe био потпуно одлучан у погледу датованьа цркве,

односно релефа из Дабравине: „Am frühesten gehören die Platten dem VI

Jahruhundert an. Sie weiter in das V. Jahrhundert zu rücken, verbieten uns

die stilistischen Elemente. Nach den menschlichen Figuren zu urteilen, wäre

es angebrachter, sie dem VII. Jahrhundert zuzuschreiben, aber die übrigen

in den Basiliken sich befindlichen Ornamente sprechen für eine frühere Da

tierung" — Actes du Ve Congrès intern, d'archéol. chrétienne, 588. ". . .prva po-

lovica VI stolcca, mozda poslednje godine petoga" — Bazilika u Dabravini,

39. „Nach den Reliefs (adorierenden Lämmern, Evangelisten) wird es am

ehesten die erste Hälfte des VI Jh. gewesen sein" — Bazilika u Dabravini, 46.

' И. HuKOjiajeeuh — CroJKoeuh, Скулптура средн»евековних цркава

Босне и Херцеговине. Зборник радова Византолошког института 5 (1958)

Ш—123. Byz. Zeitschrift 54 (1961) 222.

* Yn. Kulturna istorija Bosne i Hercegovine od najstarijih vremena do

pocetka turske vladavine^ Sarajevo 1966, 336.

' D. Sergejevski, Bazilika u Dabravini, 34—35, 40, 44—45. Y cTapnjoj

apxeoAouiKoj литератури често ce cycpehe неоправдано мишл>енл да je

декоративна скулптура касноантичког периода, нарочито она раЬена у

плитком рельефу, настала под утнца]ем дрворезбарства (Yn. на пр. Atti

del IV Congresso di archeol. cristiana I (Roma 1940) 223). Такву тезу о

скулптурама из напле земл>е заступали су пре CeprejeBCicor M. Абрамнп

и R. Трухелка. За историографи]у тога питаньа уп. ЗРВИ 10 (1967) 103—104.

За исту такву тезу за антички период в. Diadora 4 (1968) 133 н. 2. — Ретки

сачувани предмета дрворезбарства из касне антике, показу]у као и камена

скулптура те епохе, naipa3HOBpcHnje одлике (vn. Koptische Kunst, Chri

stentum am Nil, Villa Hügel, Essen, 1965 No. 144* 145, 147, 149 и Dumbarton

Oaks Papers 22 (1968) 9 ел. 22—30), па се веп и због тога не могу сматрати

]единственим узором за млаЬу среднювековну скулптуру.

' Идентичан мотив са архитрава плоча из Дабравине nojaBA,yje се

и на рел.ефпма са неких других налазишта (Зеница, Диковача, СрЬ —
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ко)и je такоЬе био исклесан од шстог комада камвна од кога je била

и плоча обраЬеяа.

Jörn приликом првих ископаван.а у Дабравини били су утврЬе-

ни темел>и олтарне преграде, а такоЬе су тада били откривени капи

тели и стубови четвоространог пресека 4Hje дименаи^е и скулптор-

ска обрада yKa3yjy на то да су они са веЬ описании плочама сачи-

н>авали jeAHHcraeH декоративни ансамбл. Зашто су за декоращцу

плоча тога канцела били изабрани описали мотиви, kojh доиста нису

yo6H4ajeHH за украс плоча олтарних преграда, joui HHje покушано да

се наЬе 3aAOBOA>aBajyriH одговор.

Овде бих желела да потсетим на неке досад недовол>но интерпре-

тиране околности Koje, чини ми се, могу да oöjacHe зашто су мотиви, о

KOJHMa je било речи, исклесани на oATapHoj прегради у Дабравини.

Ben прва ископаван>а рушевина на томе локалнтету показала су

да je црква Koja je у Дабравини откривена имала у субструкцир!

апсиде, спол>а четворострано завршене, jeAHy пресвоЬену гробницу

коja je, судепи по начину прадн>е, несумн»иво припадала ранохри-

шпанском периоду (ел. 2).9 На ту веома занимл>иву чииьеницу нще

обраЬана пажн>а Kojy она зacлYжyje, jep место Koje у граЬевини за-

узима та гробница пружа веома 3Ha4ajna обавештен>а за разумеван>е

и датован>е архитектуре kojoj je припадала. Истовремено, за интер-

nperanHJy репертоара рел>ефа олтарне преграде kojh су наЬени у ру-

шевинама те цркве место гробнице у олтарском простору пружа дра-

гоцена обавештен>а.

Бачвасто пресвоЬене гробнице су биле ¡едан од веома распро-

стран>ених типова гробне архитектуре на Балкану. На даналпьем jy-

гословенском тлу, а посебно у Далмации, оне су биле подизане под

yTHuajeM сепулкралне архитектуре у Салони, где je Taj тип гробница

био нарочито чест. Место Koje таква jeAHa и jeAima гробница у ком-

Бреза). Та nojaea je дала повода за сасвим увеР'ъиву хипотезу о iiocToja-

н,\ jeAHor локалног скулпторског ател>еа. Yn. Sergejevski, Bazilika u Da-

bravini, 40. На нашем re>Apy4Jy jom je у KacHoj антици архитрав парапет-

них плоча клесан од истог комада камена од кога je била изранена и

плоча, али je он посебним орнаментом био увек n3ABOJen. Yn. ЗРВИ 11

(1968) 24. Континуитет такве праксе декорисан>а парапетних плоча, оспм

трупе споменика из Босне, лепо HAycTpyjy и неки други спомеиицн Сред-

н»ег века. Yn. на пр. плоче из BnjeAor Пол>а (Cf. /. Heuacoeuh, Стари ка-

мени иконостас цркве Св. Петра у BujeAOM Пол>у, Zbornik zastite sporn,

kulture 19 (1968) 87, ел. 2, 89 ел. 5).

' Glasnik Zem. muzeja 5 (1892) 374—5 ел. 2; Wiss. Mitt. 2 (1894) 73—

86; Römische Quartalschrift 9 (1895) 214. С. Truhelka, Osvrt na sredovjecne

kulturne spomenike Bosne, Glasnik Zem. muzeja 26 (1914) 221—252; C. Tru

helka, StarokrScanska arheologija, Zagreb 1931, 127. Y опису плана цркве у

Дабравини Радимски je окарактерисао гробницу као правокутан пригра-

дак 4HJH су зидови носили источни главни црквени зид. Y немач

ком иреводу тога чланка прсвод описа гробнице гласи „rechteckiger Anbau",

због чега je Трухелка у cbojhm текстовима, kojh су у Toj npBOJ фази н>его-

вог интересован.а за споменике хришЬанске архитектуре naJBehjiM делом

парафраза H3BeniTaja о ископаван.има, сматрао да je гробница била призн-

дана уз наос не cxBaTajyhn да таква млаЬа конструкц^а не он могла посити

апсиду цркве Koja се налази изнад н>е. CeprejeBCKH HHje коментарисао ово

претходно тумаче]ьс (Bazilika u Dabravini, 14).
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плеюсу цркве у Дабравини заузима, тачно испод светилишта Koje ре-

npoAyKvje н»ен облик и дименз^е10, yKa3yje пре свега на то да je фор-

мирале апсидног простора цркве било условл>ано iiocrojaibeM гроб

нице Koja се тиме представл>а као najcTapHJa грагЗеиинска фаза тога

комплекса. На пчта'ье у коме периоду je у Дабравини била подлгн\'та

црква Koja je у cBoje светилиште уклопила, као неку врсту крипте,

стариjу гробницу може се одговорити управо анализом тог дела гра

Ьевине." Темел>ни зидови апсидног простора, односно эидови гроб

нице Koja се налазила у субструкци^и апсиде били су у односу на

оста\е зидове граЬевине двоструко дебл>и — н>ихова ширина je изно

сила 150 ст.12 Тако велика дебл>ина зидова субструкщце апсиде ин-

дицира пре свега неку конструкщцу Koja je била према плану цркве,

односно осталим зидовима граЬевине, знатно виша од оиште елева-

UHJe споменика. Због такве одлике граЬевине мора се закл>учити да

10 Без основа je Трухелкина хипотеза о полукружноj апсиди цркве

изнад гробнице (Starokrscanska arheologija, 127, ел. Ш, за Kojy HHJe наЬен

никакав археолошки доказ, али Kojy je нрихватио CeprejeecKH само зато

што je то CAynaj „у вепини других босанских базилика" ( в. Sergejevski

Bazilika u Dabravini, 24).

11 Црква у Дабравини je била ископавана у два маха. Ирви пут 1891,

а ревизионо ископаваш? je обавл>ено 1954. Приликом контролног ископава-

н>а уочен je низ дотле непознатих чин>еница Koje донекле ynoinytbaBajy

слику о некадашньем изгледу ове граЬевине. МеЬутим, и поред тих иових

података досадашн.и испитиваоци нису одговорили на питаше на kojh ка

чин се комуницирало са гробницом у апсиди?

Веома скучен апсидни простор цркве у Дабравини био je проширен

на Taj начин што je олтарна преграда била поставлена доста дубоко у нао

су— заузимала je скоро н>егову треЬину (уп. Glasnik Zem. muzeja 4 (1892)

374 ел. 2). Због тога je приступ гробници могао nocTOJa™ и унутар простора

презвитер^ума. Другу могупност комуникаци^е са гробницом после поди-

зан>а цркве представл>ао je можда северни анекс у коме je откривена мала

писцина, a kojh се према истоку завршавао апсидом. Ниво пода те апсиде

био je за нешто више од 1 м. испод нивоа пода у коме je била уграЬена

писцина, и у Taj део северног анекса се силазило преко три степенице. При

ликом првобитних ископаван>а Taj део граЬевине изгледа да unje био па-

жл>иво истражен, jep тада HHJe била откривена мала писцина. План цркве

kojh je oöjaBno Раднмски показивао je врата у зиду измеЬу северног анекса

и презвитери)алног простора. CeprejeBCKH, kojh je открио степенице што

воде у апсидни простор северног анекса, сматра меЬутим да врата изме

Ьу тога простора и презвнтери^ума цркве нису послала (уп. Bazilika u Da

bravini, 14). Веза измеЬу peAHKBHJa, односно депоа за pe.\HKBHJe, како се

мора третирати гробница у субструкшци светилишта цркве у Дабравини

(уп. у основи коректну, али непотпуно oбjaшььeнy интерпретацииу С Tru

helke, StarokrScanska arheologija, 129) и öarrracTepujyMa, tj. мале писцине

северног анекса те цркве, одговарале би диспозиции yo4cnoj кол неких

ранохришЬанских цркава (Cf. A. Grabar, Martyrium, Recherches sur le culte

des reliques et l'art chrétien antique I. 1946 444 sq.). За континуитет рано

хрншЬанских концепции о знача jv гроба у Среднем веку уп. Cahiers archéo-

loques 6 (1952) 125 sq.

12 Glasnik Zem. Muzeja 4 (1892) 374. Дебл>ина зидова цркве je варирала

од 57 до 80 cm. Yn. Sergejevski, Bazilika u Dabravini. 12. Ситуащца терена

на коме je била подигнута црква, нарочито стрми пал према истоку, дик-

тирао je подизан»е подзида са те стране, обезбеЬен,а i:oje je свакако било

савремено пзградньи цркве на томе месту (в. Bazilika u Dabravini, 11 и

ел. 1.).
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je црква у Дабравини имала изнад аисидног простора торан>. Гра-

Ьевина таквога изгледа, tj. црква са тор>ьем — звоником изнад ап

сиде, одговарала би опису kojh je за ранохришпански период, на

основу неких текстова покушао да утврди R. Egger.13 МеЬутим, да-

тован>у цркве у Дабравини у ранохрншпански период противе се две

озбил>не околности Koje се Mopajy имати у виду када се доноси ми-

шл>енье о времану подизан»а цркве на томе месту. То су с jeAHe стра

не чшьеница да у MHTaBoj Далмащф!, MnjeM je noApyMjy у касноан-

тичком периоду припадао Kpaj око Дабравине, до данас Hiije откри-

вен нити сачуван, као уосталом ни у другим o6.vacTn.Ma хришпанског

света, наедай споменик VI столепа kojh би у плану показивао четво-

ространу апсиду «адвишену торн>ем. С друге стране такав план цркве

je био yo6H4ajeH у периоду романике у североисточним Kpajeemia

JyrocAaBHJe, па се неки споменици тога типа и тога периода, са кра-

ja XII или из XIII века, налазе и на некадашн>ем noApy4Jy унутраш-

ibe Далмашце, не много уда.ъени од Дабравине.14 Цркве са таквим

одликама из Jyroc.vaBHJe npunaAajy ^едном познатом типу среднюве-

ковне сакралне архитектуре 4njn ce HaJHcraKHyraJH споменици нала

зе у ueHTpaAHOj Европи, а доста густо су распростран>ени и у Слове

нии.15 МеЬутим упркос типолошком сродству са млаЬим среднюве-

ковним граЬевинама, цркву у Дабравини би можда и могли интер-

претирати као усамл>ени и jeAHHCTBemi ранохрншпански прототип

эа млаЬе споменике таквога плана, да у рушевинама цркве нису от-

кривени остаци скгулптуре олтарне преграде 4hjh мотиви HMajy само

привидан изглед споменика ранохришпанске епохе, али уствари при-

naAajy, као и архитектура цркве из Koje потичу, неком доста млаЬем

периоду Средн,ег века.

Ово гледиште hy илустровати 3aAp>KaBajyhH се детал>н^е на

аналиэи веН описаних рельефа и то пре свега на композицищ jaraaana

kojh oбoжaвajy крст. Та yo6H4ajeHa тема декоращце ранохришпан-

ских са|ркофага cycpehe се и на неколико других рел»ефа што je Beh

CeprejeecKH подвукао.16 Пада у очи меЬутим да мотив из Дабравине

cmHTerrayje два вида симболичне иконограф^е: jaraibue kojh обожа-

aajy крст и птице Koje croje на хоризонталним крацима крста.17 Мени

je поэнат само jeAaH споменик ранохришпанског периода kojh пока-

° R. Egger, Vom Ursprung der romanischen Chorturmkirche, Wiener

Jahreshäfte, herausgegeben von der Zweigstelle Wien des Archäol Institutes

des deutschen Reiches 32 (1940) 85—125.

14 И. HuKonajeeuh, Звоници цркава у Колунипу и Jajuy, Старинар H.

С. XX (у штампи).

" М. Zadnikar, Romanski vzhodni zvoniki na Slovenskem, Zbornik za

umetnostno zgodovino N. V. 3 (1955) 55—104; M. Zadnikar, Romanska arhitek-

tura na Slovenskem, Ljubljana 1959, 175 sq.

" Sergejevski, Bazilika u Dabravini, 35.

17 За иконографщу та два мотива уп. The Art Bulletin XX, 2 (1938)

193—226; в. такоЬе G. De Francovich, Studi sulla scultura ravennate. I sar-

cofagi. Felix Ravenna Fase. 28 (LXXIX) 1959; Л Hubert, Note sur la date des

dalles de marbre sculpté de Limans (Basse— Alpes), Cahiers archéologiques

14 (1964) 85-94.
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ayje ту слику — jeAHa фрагментована плоча из Bn3aimijcKor My3eja

у Атини (ел. 3), Koja можда представл>а остатак уже стране неког

саркофага.18 Befr и површна компаращца рел>ефа из Дабравине са

оним KOJH се чува у Атини noKaayje да истоветан иканографски мо

тив не OABaja само вепа географска раздалхина, веп истовремено и

дужи временски период. Овде hhjc у питан.у различили стелен кле-

сарске вештине, веН пре свега опште схватаьье скулптуре. Атинскн

С1юменик je дело скулптора kojh je представник оног правца у рано-

xpnmhaHCKOJ уметности што карактерише низ споменика из области

читавог Медитерана — од фасадне декорац^е Теодозщеве Св. Софи-

je у Цариграду са почетка V века, па до равенских саркофага VI

столепа. Скулптура из Дабравине клесана je меЬутим у потпуно дру-

ra4HJeM духу. Руно ^апьади, на пример, на споменмку из атинског

My3eja исклесано у немирним, натуралистичким праменовима, на

рел>ефу из Дабравине je само означено упараннм таласастим лини-

jaMa. Питоме и нежне голубове Kojm су приказани на хоризонталном

краку атинског рельефа, на скулптури из Дабравине заменили су

граблзиви орлови оштрих клуунова и кании и накострешеяог nepja."

Заставица Koja je на скулптури из Атине цретварала вертикалну ха-

сту крета у симболично слово Ро, изостала je на ре.ъефу из Дабра

вине, али je зато дабравински мотив добио друга два додатка: кадиони-

це испод хоризонталног крака крета и нимбове око глава jaraibaua. Во-

тивне круне, прво и последнее слово алфабета или неки други укра-

си, како се данас зна, тек су кгкуем ранохришЬанског периода по-

" G. Sotiriou, Guide du Musée Byzantin dAthenès, Athènes 1955, 9.

No. 29.

" JeAHa од одлика Koja ова] рел»еф из Дабравине уиад.ышо H.?ABaja

од ранохришЬанских споменика као скулптуру неке млаЬе епохе je упра-

во чшьеннца што су на н>ему голубови заме1ьени орловима kojh, по начину

на kojh су приказани, потпуно oAroBapajy представама тих птица на не

ким среддьовековним рел>ефима (уп. на пр. /. Petricioli, Pojava romaniôke

skulpture u Dalmaciji, Zagreb 1960, Tab. Ill, 1, VI, 2, IX, XXIII, 1). Ben je

Радимски тачно описао птице са рел»ефа из Дабравине као орлове, затим

je Трухелка остао код те констатапще, а въу je преузео С. М. Kaufmann,

Handbuch der christlichen Archäologie, Paderborn 1913, 286—7. CeprejeecKH je

меЬутим ове птице прогласио голубовима (cf. Bazilika u Dabravini, 17.
Actes du Ve Congrès d'archéol. chrétienne, 586), jep орлови на крацпма

крета не могу допустити датовале тога рел>ефа у ранохришЬански пери

од, односино у почетак VI века, када je joui представа юлуба имала одре-

Ьен симболичан значащ. Замена голубова орловима je управо доказ да кле-

сару плоча из Дабравине HHJe био више илизак ранохрпшГтнски снмболн-

зам, TJ. прнказане пище су доказ да je плоча настала у периоду када се

хрпшЬанство престало служит многим, paiiiije yoóirmjeHHM, симболич-

ним знацима. На парапетнпм плочама се орлови око крета nojaBA>yjy тек

крадем IX века (уп. A. H S. Megaw, The Scripou Screen, The Annual of

the British School of Archeology at Athens 61 (1967) fig. 5, PI. 4 17, 19 32.

PI. 6.) — Некритпчан je став CeprejeBCKor kojh каже за Kaufmann-ово гле-

диште: ,,Погрешно je у птнцама нашСг одломка видио не юлубове него

орлове" (Bazilika u Dabravini, 17, п. 23), али не коментаришупи претходни

опис Радимског односно Трухелке, од Kojnx je Кауфман преузео коректан

закъучак. Y Kulturna istorija Bcsne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo J966, 336 пре-

узето je мишл>ен>е CeprejeBCKor да птице представл^у голубове



Олтарна преграда у Дабравини 97

чели украшавати крстове20, а нимб око глава ]аган>аца kojh обожа-

BaJY крст joui je peba nojasa у томе добу. Могла бих навести jeAHy

паралелу за такав мотив — опет jeAaH пример из Грчке — фрагмент

илоче из Никополе, можда од амвона базилике А (ел. 4). На томе,

са обе стране декорисаном, одломку скулгггуре je/ma je била укра

шена jaraibLUiMa kojh ooœKaeajy крст. Beh je издавачу овога рел>ефа,

кога je нимбус око главе jarrera завео на погрешну интерпретащцу

о симболичном эначен>у тога jarrera, па\о у очи да je рел>еф веома

примитивно и непластично израЬен21, што на први поглед повейава

н>егову сличност са плочом из Дабравине. Taj фрагмент из Никопо

ле био je приближно датова« у ранохришНански период, али после

HOBHJHx истраживане он се може прецизшце датовати HajpaHHJe у

период после средине VI века.22 Oßaj занимл*иви рел>еф из Нико

поле представл>а jeAan од могупих извора за иконограф^'у jaraHeua

kojh ocVwKaBajy крст a 4nje су главе уоквирене нимбовима, jep Taj

мотив ce nojaBAyyje и на неким скулптурама из XII века из тужне

Hra\HJe (ел. 5. и 6), односно из околине Капуе.2-'

Док се не утврди колико дуго и у каквом облику су се симбо-

лични, однооно декоративни мотиви ранохршштанске епохе одржали

на Балкану у млаЬим периодима Средн>ег века, време поставка релье

фа из Дабравине о коме расправл>амо може се за сада условно прет-

поставити и то у периоду измеЬу настанка рел>ефа из Никополе из

друге половине VI века и скулптура из околине Капуе из S. Vincenzo

al Volturno и из CasapulJa — из XII столеНа. Ове споменике са рела-

тивно удал>ених налазишта изабрала сам као ослонце за хронолошки

оквир ради утврЬиване времена клесане рел>ефа из Дабравине због

тога што je симболична тема о Kojoj je овде реч била доста редак

мотив на скулптури ранохришпанског периода у Далмащци, а и због

тога што спомеиици из тога noApy4Ja kojh je HAycTpyjy не могу да

пруже све елементе за компаращуу — нимбове око глава jaraHeua,

на пример — мотиве Koje меЬутим noKaîvjy рел>ефи из Никополе и

Капуе. HaJAemua скулптура из наше земл>е Koja noica3yje мотив jara-

н,аца како oбoжaвajy крст je je,\aH рел>еф са Ластова, 4iijy првобит-

ну функщуу и време настанка mije меЬутим лако одредити.24 Друга

два, свакако ранохришпанска рел>ефа kojh HAycrpyjy споменуту тему

20 Cf. Cahiers archéologiques 13 (1962) 281, ел. 2 и 3. Dumbarton Oaks

Papers 17 (1963) 385 sq.

21 Arch. Ephemeris III ser. 1918, 34, ел. 1.

22 Никополчжа базилика A je била подигнута у другс-j четвртшш VI

в. МеЬутим, неки делови црквеног HaweuiTaja те базилике су млаЬи, jep

су и никопол>ски епископи из друге половине VI в. улепшавали CBoje

цркве разним скулптурама, уп. Dumbarton Oaks Papers 6 (1961) 90 sq.

23 W. F. Volbach, Sculture medioevali della Campania, Rendiconti della

Pontif. Accad. di archeol. 12 (1936) 81—104, ел. 5 и 6.

24 Muzeji i zbirke Zadra, Zagreb 1954, No. 73. Taj рел>еф je висок 61 cm.
а широк 43,5 cm. Н>егова задне страна je остала необраЬена што yrKa3yje

на то да je скулптура била негде узидана. Рельеф je можда био употреб

лен за декорашцу фасаде, jep скулптуре сличног облика декоришу фаса

ду кретионице у Поаттц'еу. Yn. Cahiers archéologiques 6 (1952) PI. XXXVI.

XXXVII

7 Зборннк Византолошког института
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надвратник из basílica urbana у Салони25 где Христа симболише

janbe иза 4HJe главе je крст (ел. 7), и саркофаг из Каштел Лукшипа

код Сплита26 (ел. 8) — због упронтене компоэиц^е и различите тех

нике клесаньа покаэду осетно другач^у слику.

таган>ци приказани на надвратнику окренути су према медалюну

са „божанским janberoM" и croje потпуно мирно, не OAajynra ничим

неки унутраиыьи однос према симболу Христа. На саркофагу из Ка

штел Лукшипа они су приказани у кретагау према крету, меЬутим,

ако се читава та композищца пажл.иви]е анализира произилази да

je nojasa jaraibana на томе споменику сасвим CAy4aj«a. На Taj закл>у-

чак наводи целокупан изглед те декорисане стране саркофага. Доми

нантно место на споменику припада крету у венцу, jeAHOM од уоби-

najeraix мотива декаращце ранохришпанских саркофага у Далмаци

ей.27 Y односу на Taj крст и целокупну површину стране саркофага,

jaraibim су приказани као да лебде у ваздуху, а н>ихове AHMeH3HJe

упореЬене са кретом готово су мини)атурне. Очигледно je да они ни-

су припадали jeAHHCTseHO 3aMHuiA>eHoj композиции, веК да су произ

вольно додати уз yo6H4ajeHH мотив крета у венцу.

На основу само ова два, сасвим скромна споменика из Салоне,

KOJH HAycTpyjy ранохришпанску тему jaraH>ana kojh обожавазу крст,

потпуно je jacHo да та оимболична представа ниje била нарочито по-

пуларна у AeKopaTHBHOj скулптури Далмацще током VI века, па због

тога не изгледа вероватно да су ти малобро^ни споменици из цркве-

ног центра npoBHtaraje Далмаизде могли бити узори за мотив пара-

петне плоче из Дабравине. На исти такав нетативан закл>учак се до-

лази после анализе jeAHor веома фрагментованог рел>ефа из Задра на

коме су приказани голубови како croje на хоризонталним крацима

крета, споменика kojh je за сада по томе мотиву потпуно усамл>ен у

оквиру уметности првога милениуума у Далмацщм.28 Због тога сма-

грам да je упореЬиван>е са споменицима са других локалитета, ваи

Далмацще, скулптурама Koje noKa3yjy мотив kojh нас HHTapecyje, не

само било оправдано веп истовремено и 3Ha4aj¡HO jep смо тако доби

ли оквирни период у коме je дабравянска скулптура могла настати

— епоху измеЬу друге половине VI века и XII столепа. МеЬутим, по-

што плоча из Дабравине, о kojoj je досад било речи, HHJe наЬена изо-

ловано, веп je сачшьавала HeoABOjuBii део вепег скулптованог ансам-

25 Bulletino di archeol. е storia dalmata 25 (1902) ел. на стр. 101, For

schungen in Salona I, fig. 84.

* Bulletino di archeol. e storia dalmata 35 (1912) 40—42 Tav. III, 1;

Truhelka, Starokráéanska arheologija 17, ел. 1. Фрагменте саркофага са

сигнираним jaraibUHMa - апостолима из Салоне (cf. DACL I, 1907, 891 fig.

26) не узимам у обзир за компарацщу, jep та композита HAycTyje не

тто другачщу симболичну тему.

" И. HuKO/iajeeuh, Неколико ранохришпанских рел>ефа reoMeTpuj-

ског стила из Далмашф, ЗРВИ 11 (1968) 15—27.

" /. Petricioli, Fragmenti skulpture od VI. do VIII. stoljeca iz Zadra,

Diadora 1 (1959) 179—184. За мотив голуба kojh флaнкиpajY крст уп.

Forschungen in Salona III, 96, sl. 34; Vjesnik za arheol. i hist. daim. LXIII—

LXIV (1961—1962) Tabla XXVII, 3.
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бла, н>вно коначно датован>е зависи од оцене времена настанка це-

локупне олтарне преграде.

Као што сам приликом описа рел>ефа из Дабравине подвукла,

друго пол>е на hctoj плочи на Kojoj je био приказан мотив jaraH>aua

KojH oocMKaeajy крст, испун>авала je crojeha лудска фигура са подиг-

нутом деоном руком и дланом окренутом гледаоцу. CeprejeecKn je

претпоставл»ао да je приказани светац држао у Aeeoj руци, Koja нще

сачувана, юьигу, а као иконографску паралелу за Taj мотив из Да

бравине навео je познате рел>ефе из Metz-a и Bawit-a.29

Лэудска фигура je изузетно ретко у ранохришпанском периоду

заузимала место на плочама олтарних преграда30, па би плоча из Да

бравине, ако се AaTyje у ту епоху, како je то учинио CeprejeBCKH,

представл>ала не само jeAaH од тих изузетних спо.меника, веп би се

тешко могла уклопити у слику Kojy споменици скулптуре рано

хришпанског периода из AaAMamtje пpyжajy у целини.31 Али, као што

je вей ¡речено, Taj рел>еф као и н>егов пандан, мотив са jaraibmiMa,

припала вепем декоративном ансамблу, па због тога и н.егово дато-

ван>е зависи од хронологиjе целокупне олтарне преграде из Дабра

вине MirjHM осталим деловима пемо сада обратит» пажн>у.

Осим овде Beh описаних плоча олтарну преграду из Дабравине

сачин>ава\и су и ступчипи четвоространог пресека у Koje су те плоче

биле углавл>ене, а на KojiiMa су CTajaAH стубови богато украшени

виновом лозом32 или стубови са косим канелурама. Ти стубови су но

сили необичне капителе kojh су били исклесани од jeAHor комада

я Actes du Vo Congrès d'archéol. chrétienne, 587.

30 Изузетак би представл>али фрагменти плоче са Крима (ct. Виз.

Временник 6 (1899) 337 ел. 1; Е. Coche de la Ferté, L'antiquité chrétienne au

Musée du Louvre, Paris 1968, No. 2. p. 85), али HHJe извесно да ли те плоче,

као и неке друге са различнтим иконограерским темама, потичу од олтар-

них преграда (уп. A. Grabar, Sculptures byzantines de Constantinople IVe

— Xe siècle, Paris 1963, 42 sq.). OATapHoj прегради je меЬутим припадала

плоча са представом Адама и Еве из Фаенце, Дан^ела измеЬу лавова из

Равене (уп. Felix Ravenna Fase. 28 (LXXIX) 1959 fig. 41, 43), као и jeAHa

плоча са представом Дашцела измеЬу лавова са Тасоса (уп. A. Grabar, op.

cit. pi. XVII).

" До сада познате плоче канцела ранохришпанског периода из Дал-

Maqnje iioKa3yjy претежно геометрщеки украс (уп. ЗРВИ 11 (1968) 15—27),

али KpajeM тога периода почео се развщати репертоар декоращце утолико

што су и животинэске фигуре — рибе, птице, jaraH.un — добиле место на

плочама, било на н>иховом оквиру /остатак транзене из кретионице у Са-

лони (уп. ЗРВИ 9 (1966) 236) или на caMoj плочи (фрагменти скулптура

са представама ¡агап.аца из Цима код Мостара) уп. Arheoloáki pregled

8 (1966) 144.

" О тзв. „columnae vitinae" из ранохришпанског доба уп. Atti del IV

congresso di archeol. cristiana I (Roma 1940) 225—6, figs. 26, 2/, 28, Mélanges

d'archéologie et d'histoire 68 (1956) 258 где je такоЬе o6jaBA>eHO неколико

колонета украшених виновом лозом из ранохришпанског доба. Те коло

нете као и оне из Daurade код Тулузе у Француско] (cf. Arte del primo
milenio — Atti del IIo convegno per lo studio dell'arte dell'alto medio evo,

Pavia 1950. Tav. CCX) упореЬене са знатно млаЬим дабравинским коло-

нетама веома лепо noKa3yjy разлику у стиловима обраде тога мотива у

ранохришНанском и у сред1ьовековном периоду. Слично опажан>е у вези

са дабравинским стубовима изнео je и Dyggve, Forschungen in Salaria III,

33 п. 4.
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камена за]едно са делом стаола колонете, чиме показу)у да су исто-

времено настали када и осталн долови тога канцела. Доши делови

ступчипа олтарне преграде из Дабравине били су украшени само са

фасадне стране. Н>ихов орнамент, уоквирен правим профилом, састо-

jao се од BHJyraße, веома стилизоване винове лозе са листовима и

гроздовима. Taj мотив je излазио из вазе Koja je опет до те мере би

ла стилизована да се гаен првобитан облик тешко може препознати,

jep пре личи на неки цвет него на геометриуски облик. Изнад висине

плоча ступчипи су добрали кружни пресек, tj. прелазили су у сту-

бове и били украшени, како je веЬ. речено, виновом лозом идентич

ном са оном са дон>ег дела ступчипа, или косим канелурама. На ко-

лонетама са виновом лозом Taj орнамент je лолазио из ваза Koje су

потпуно идентичне са онима на дон>ем делу ступчипа, али лоза се

mije yBHJava спирално око колонете. Она je расла право у висину,

па je клесар, да би покрио читаво стабло колонете морао да искле-

ше четири вазе из kojhx полазе четири посебна струка лозе3-' (ел. 9).

Капители ове олтарне преграде предетаBA>ajy jeAHy варианту

двозоних капитела и по номе мишл>еи>у, Koje сам више пута изло

жила, н,ихов облик и декоращца илустру^у jeAny среднлвековну епо-

ху Koja je да\еко одмакла од раиохришпанског времена. Због ана

лога у декорацщи Koje ти капители noKa3yjy са неким спомени-

цима из тужне Италще, из Eapnja, датовауа сам их у XII век.34 Овде

hy реэимирати дискуещу око анализе декоращце и датовальа тих ка

питела, пошто управо они, као hcoabojhbh тектонски део олтарне

преграде у Дабравини, никако не AonyHrrajy датовагае тог, по стилу

скулптура потпуно у|едначеног, ансамбла у VI век.

Y монографии о Дабравинн CeprejeBCKii je посветио jeAiio кра

пе поглав.Лзе капителима олтарне преграде те цркве. Он се у томе

одел>ку углавном задовол>ио констатац^ом да они npraiaAajy типу

двозоних капитела, npuMehyjyhn да за оне са великим животагьским

главама не може да наЬе паралеле", па je зато те капителе сматрао

за оригинашо остварен>е локалних клесара раиохришпанског доба.

Суочен са тешкопама око интерпретащце многих nojaea Koje споме-

ници хришпанског култа из Босне показуjу a Koje je он посматрао у

HeoAroBapajyheM хронолошком оквиру, CeprejeacKH je тражио излаз

у прштисиван>у тих феномена оригинашости локалних градителл, од-

носно клесара. Он mije водно рачуна о томе да двозони капители у

Далмацщи насупрот осталим KpajeenMa ранохрншЬанског Медите-

рана, npeACTaBA>ajy сасвим ретку nojaey. Из Далмащце CeprejeBCKH

je могао навести само капигеле простазиса баптистер^ума у Са\они,

31 Интересантно би било компаративно проучити представл>аьье ваза

на каменим споменицима из наше земл>е, као што je то за период од VI

до IX века покушао учинити J. Hubert, La „crypte" de Saint — Laurent de

Grenoble et l'art du sud-est de la Gaule au début de l'époque carolingienne.
Arte del primo milenio — Atti del IIo convegno per lo studio dell'arte deU'alto

medio evo, Pavía 1950, 327 sq., fig. 2.
34 I. Nikolajevié, La sculpture ornementale au XIIe siècle en Bosnie et

en Herzégovine, ЗРВИ 8, 2 (1964) 295—309.

" Sergejevski, Bazilika u Dabravini, 23.
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али при томе je превидео околност, да тп капители нису локалног

порекла, веК да су били импортоваии у Салону тек око средине VI

века36, и да због тога они нису могли утицати на формиран>е капи-

тела из Дабравине Koje он дату]е, како смо видели, у Kpaj V или по-

четак VI века. Због унапред npirxBaheHe KOHuemtuje да je црква у

Аабравини споменик из |ранохришг1анског доба, CeprejeacKn HHJe

смео да за капителе олтарне преграде те цркве тражи аналопу'е ме-

Ьу млаЬим скулптурама Сред1ьег века, jep би те аналогов, kojhx

има веома много, jaKO поколебале н>егово датован.е споменика из Да-

бравине у VI век.

Ja сматрам да капители из Дабравине не представл^у резултат

коначне esovyuHJe je.\Hor типа капитела, tj. држим да они нису про

извол локалног pa3Boja kojh je могао настати на основу примера из

Салоне. Мислим найме да капители из Дабравине нису последица

директног утледаша на касноантичке узоре из Aa.\Mamrje, jep таквих

споменика на томе п.>друч|у пре средине VI века Huje ни било. Y

KaoHoj антици, tj. у ранохришпанском периоду двозони капители су

били у употреби утлавном v монгментално)" архитектури, а на цр-

квеном HaMeurrajy коме припала и олтарна преграда у Дабравини,

они су ce nojasHAH у знатно млаЬем периоду.37 Осям сличних капите

ла из Bapnja из XII века, Koje сам веп навела, капителима из Дабра

вине се придружу]е и низ веома бчпскпх аналопца из романске ар

хитектуре ÜTaAHJe (Pieve di S. Maria y Arezzo, на пример, такоЬе из

XII века), а слични облици су се задржали и на споменицима из

XIV века.38

Овде HAycrpyjeM три типа капитела из Дабравине39 (ел. 10), и

неколико »ихових, ширих, типолошких паралела са црквеног наме-

HjTaja из JyrocAaBHJe — низ скулптура Koje све воде порекло из

млаЬег Средн>ег века. То су капители са птицама са циботяцума из

Пореча* (ел. 11), затим такоЬе капител пиборщ'ума из Бискушце41

и Е. Dyggve, History of Salonitan Christianity, Oslo 1951, 31.

37 R. Kautzsch, Kapitellstudien. Beiträge zu einer Geschichte des spät

antiken Kapitells im Osten vom vierten bis in siebente Jahrhundert, Berlin

— Leipzig, 1936, Tab. 30—32; E. Kitzinger, The Horse aud Lion Tapestry at

Dumbarton Oaks, Dumbarton Oaks Papers 3 (1946) 61—62.
M Yn. на пр. Петковик — Бошковик, Манастир Дечани, Београд 1941,

Т. XXXVIII, 2; XLIII.

" Ископаваньа у Дабравини су открила остатке 9 капитела kojh се

могу уврстити у овде илустрована три типа. Moryhe je да су канители са

птицама припадали циборщуму.

* М. Prclog, PoreC. Grad i spomenici, Beograd 1957, 107, ел. 19?. Раниje

се веровало да су капители цибори{ума из Пореча касноантичке ciioAiije.

ЬЬихов стил и AiiMeH3HJe yKa3yjy меЬутим на то да су они били клесаии у

XIII веку, истовремено када je и цпбори ¡ум изграЬен. Y кругу венеци-

jaHCKe уметности у Средн.ем веку настало je много скулптура Koje су не

само инспирисапе касноантичким моделима kojh су бнли са Истока до-

нети у Beiiemrjy, веЬ су те скулптуре биле веома много когагране уп.

Н. Buchwald, The Carved Stone Ornament of the High Middle Ages in San

Marco Venice. Jahrbuch der österr. bvz. Gesellschaft 13 (1964) 149—150; Dum

barton Oaks Papers 3 (1946) 62 n. 7; ЗРВИ 8, 2 (1964) 303.

" S Gunjaëa. Rad Muzeja hrv. starina u godini 1952. Starohrvntska

Prosvjeta III Serija 4 (1955) 234. si. 20.
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(ел. 12), капител из Задра42 (ел. 13), из Шуйце43 (ел. 14) и из Зенице44

(ел. 15). Протоме вола yKpaniaBajy, осим капитела из Дабравине, je-

дан капител вероватно из Нароне45 (ел. 16), а на капителима поречког

циборщ'ума, иэмеЬу грифона, приказана je и протома вола.46 Неке ка-

пителе из Дабравине декорисале су главе овнова, a Taj мотив се по-

jaBA>YJe и на jeAHOM капителу из Зенице47 (ел. 17). Капител из Bapuja

има на срединама страна главе овнова (ел. 18), а на угловима, испод

абакуса, су главе грабл>ивица — што je приближай распоред украса

и неких дабравинеких капитела. Циборщум из св. Николе у Бари jy

датован je у средину XII века, па због аналогща у распореду украса

Koje неки н>егови капители показу)у са дабравинским капителима,

оматрам да су наши примерци настали у приближно истом добу.

Претпоставл>ала сам да су модели за капителе из Дабравине у дру-

roj половини XII века доспели у унутраипьост Балкана посредством

занатли^а kojh су клесарску вештину изучили на суседном Апенин-

оком полуострву, клесара kojh су можда били словенског порекла

или су, што ми се сада чини вероватшце, те скулптуре резултат ко

пирайт узора из неког приручника за израду скулптура. Због облика

и мотива декоращце Koje noKa3yjy оматрам да настанак капитела из

Дабравине HHJe био могуЬ пре друге половине XII века.

Како су, као што je овде Beh речено, капители олтарне прегра

де у Дабравини сачиньавли hcoabojhbh део од осталих елемената тога

канцела, стилска и тектонска ¿единственост целокупног ансамбла,

уочена и од других испитивалаца, намепе датоваиье свих скулптура

из Дабравине у исту епоху, tj. HajpaHHJe у време после средине XII

века. Таквом датован>у не CToje на путу мотиви kojh декорншу пло-

че олтарне преграде у Дабравини. Видели смо да се мотив jaranearía

kojh ooc^aaajy крет, a nnje су главе уоквирене нимбовима nojaBAjyje

HajpaHHJe на скулптурама из друге половине VI века, али да je Taj мо

тив такоЬе нашао место и на рел>ефима из XII века. Исто тако смо

видели да орлови приказани на дабравинским плочама HMajy HajÖAH-

же аналогов на споменицима из XI — XII столеЬа (в. и. 19). Представа

апостола на плочама олтарне преграде из Дабравине, иако као и мо

тив са ¡аган>цима HaJBepoBaTHH je води порекло од неког ранохришЬан-

ског узора, у XII веку, у вези са каменом олтарном преградой има

сасвим одреЬен 3Ha4aj. CnoMeiiyhy од источних, BHaaHTHJCKHx, пара-

лела камене иконе св. Петра и св. Павла из Чепина у ByrapcKoj473, из

42 Muzeji i zbirke Zadra, Zagreb, 1954. No. 81.

" Glasnik Zem. muzeja 14 (1902) 7 si. 8, 9.

44 Y Зеници су nocTOjaAa два типа капитела са птицама — уп. Römische

Quartalschrift 9 (1895) 216, Fig. 7; ЗРВИ 8, 2 (1964) 302, fig. 5.

45 ЗРВИ 8, 2 (1964) 302, fig. 6.

44 M- Prelog, op. cit. 107, ел. 193.

" Rom. Quartalschrift 9 (1895) 216, Fig. 8; С. Truhclka, Starokrscanska

arheologija 160, ел. 72.

** Byzantinoslavica XX, 1 (1959) 296. За програм и распоред декора

ции олтарских преграда XI—XII в. у Византии в. V. Lazareff, Trois frag

ments d'épistyles peintes et le templon byzantin, Aeàt. Xpircr. 'ÁpyouoX. *Ет,

4 (1966) 117—143.
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XII века, док су у poMaHCKOJ уметности на западу такву улогу имале

камене иконе св. Петра и св. Павла из My3eja Mares у Барцелони.

Време клесанэа скулптура нз Дабравине према аналогоуама Koje

се за н>их могу напи подудара се дакле са оквирном xpoHOAorajoM

Roja проистиче из анализе плана цркве у Дабравини и аналога са

граЬевинама Koje noKa3yjy исту такву основу, из чега произилази да

je скулггговани украс тога стюмвника настао у исто време када je

граЬевина и подигнута.

Пошто смо видели да je олтарна преграда у Дабравини crajaAa

испред гроба kojh се налазио испод апсиде цркве, онда н>ен прво-

битан и само на први поглед по терминологии CeprejeBCKor „некла-

сичан" TJ. необичан изглед доби[а сасвим одреЬено o6jaiiiH>eH>e. Оба

мотива рел>ефних плоча тога канцела npimaAajy декоративном репер-

тоару хришЬанеких саркофага48, а сгупчиНи украшени виновом ло-

зом или косим канелурама веома много noAcehajy на рашчланьену де-

KopauHJy стубова око HaJ4yBenHjer светилишта западног света — на

„гроб" св. Петра. Изглед тог светилишта je био имитиран и прено-

шен на друге oöjeKTe веп у panoxpnuihaHCKOj елоси49, али инспири-

сан>е тим спомеииком ниje престало ни у Средььем веку, па мм се чи

ни да je управо уреЬен>е простора испред места ре viiKBHJa св. Петра,

онако како су га хришЬани познавали после адаптац^а са Kpaja VI,

односно из VIII века, утицало на KOHuenuHJy декорацмуе испред гро

ба у Дабравини. Виновом лозом и тордпраним канелурама декори-

сани стубови KoJHMa je joui Константин Велики украсио меморщу

св. Петра, били су KpajeM VI века, због преуреЬен>а тога светилишта

померени и од н>их je била сачин>ена нека врста монументалне пре

граде испред MeMopHJe. Тим стубовима je срединой VIII века до-

дато шест нових, али истоветно обраЬених стубова што noKaeyje да

je изглед стубова Koje je Константин Велики поставив стално под-

jeAHaKO инспирисао и киторе и уметнике.50

Због чега je управо описана декоращда места реликви^а св. Пе

тра могла инепирисати клесара олтарне преграде цркве у Дабравини?

• Yn. G. De Francovich, Studi sulla scultura Ravennate I, I sarcofagi.

Felix Ravenna Fase. 28 (LXXIX) 1959.

" T. Buddensieg, Le coffret en ivoire de Pola, Saint Pierre et le Latran,

Cahiers archéologiques 10 (1959) 157—195.
M J. B. Ward — Perkins, The Shrine of S. Peter and its Twelve Spiral

Columns, The Journal of Roman Studies 42 (1952) 21—33. Y npeTXOAHOj поти

споменут ковчежип од слоноваче из Пуле noKa3yje све иконографске мо

тиве и декоративне елементе kojh се) у cHHTeTH3oeaHoj форми nojaBA.yjy

у AaöpaBHHCKoj скулптури, па je такоЬе могуЬе да je сличай oÖjeKaT био

непосредан узор за клесара скулптуре из Дабравине.

npoy4aeajyhH утица.} хеленистичке сакралне архитектуре на pa3Boj

хришйанског култног градител>ства Dyggye je сматрао да je на споме-

нике MapTHpnjaAHor карактера имао 3Ha4ajaH уплив хеленистички култ хе-

poja, а следствено томе тип паганског херона (с/. Dyggve, Potasen, Rhomaios.

Das Hereon von Kalydon, Kobenhavn 1934, 412, где се измеЬу осталог скрепе

пажн>а на хриптанске споменике из Босне, и спомин>е Дабравина). Ме-

Ьутим пони ja истраживан>а не nproceaTajy Дигвеове хипотезе (уп. J. В.

Ward — Perkins, Метопа, Martyr's Tomb and Martyr's Church, Journal of

Theological Studies, N. S. 17 (1966) 27—29).
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Одговор и на ово питан>е држим да омогупава присуство ранохриш-

панске гробнице на томе локалитету, гробнице Koja je у неком вре-

мену после средине XII века била обновлена на Taj начин што je

била уклопл>ена у млаЬу архитектуру Koja je због н>е била на том

месту и подигнута50". Свестан околности да je повод за подизан>е бого

молье на томе месту било nocTojaH>e CTapuje гробнице, градител> цр-

кве je, желепи да подвуче старику хришпанску традищ^у Kojy гроб

ница HAycTpyje, за украс олтарне преграде тога споменика изабрао

мотиве KOJH су били карактериетични за скулптуру сепулкралног ка-

рактера доба у коме je гробница изграЬена. Он je изабрао украс kojh

je у хришпанском свету био широко распространен и kojh je веЬ

избором мотива наговештавао присуство гроба у олтарском простору

цркве. МеЬутим у клесан>у мотива он HHJe ишао за потпуним ими-

тиран>ем ранохришпанских ску.\птура веп je све елементе канцела

обрадио на н>ему савремен начин, уносепи по неку измену, као што

су орлови уместо голубова на хоризонталним крацима крста, или ка

пители 4HJH се облик и декорацщ'а не cycpehe на олтарским прегра-

дама ранохришпанске спохе. Видимо дакле да целокупна скулптура

олтарне преграде из Дабравине nojeAHOCTae^eHOM композитном на-

CTOJH да имитира jeAHo од Haj4yeeHHJHx хришпанских светилишта,

уреЪен>е испред гроба св. Петра, чиме je био подвучен 3Ha4aj гроб

нице испод апсиде, и истовремено пружени елементи за нека дал>а

закл>учиван>а.

Y другом пол>у nvo4a канцела у Дабравини били су представ-

л>ени ликови светаца, kojh су, ма да доста уздржл>иво, Beh били ин-

терпретирани као ликови апостола, односно еванЬелиста.51 Мислим

да се, упркос сасвим Yпpoшheнoj скулптури, Kojy не карактерише ни-

каква индивидуализаци^а ликова типична join од ранохришпанске

епохе за портрете првих апостола, у л>удским фигурама са плоча да-

бравикске преграде без резерве могу препознати св. Петар и св. Па

вле. BepyjeM такоЬе да та два лика представл^у истовремено и па

троне KOJHMa je црква у Дабравини била посвейена.52

*■ Поштовагье гробница из ранохришЬанског доба као места култа у

средкевековном периоду HAycTpyje и трейа граЬевинска фаза на локали

тету Паник у Херцеговини. Над ранохришпанским маузоле]ем у 4njoj суб-

струкцищ je била гробница, подигнута je црква у Apyroj половнни XII в.

Фреске те граЬевине noKa3yjy yrauaj византи^ског сликарства тужне Ита-

AHJe (уп. Зограф. 3, Београд 1969 (56—57). Сличне конструкщце, Koje илу-

CTPYJy континуитет касноантичких концепцща у Средн>ем веку, noKa3yjy

капела А у Ратцу (Старинар Н. С. VII—VIII (1956—1957) 45 sq. и капела

на острву Мркан (уп. Forschungen in Salona III 127—128).

" Actes du Ve Congrès intern, d'archéol. chrétienne, 586. Scrgejevski,

Bazilika u Dabravini, 43 -44. Kulturna istorija Bosne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo

1966, 338.
п И y унутрашйости Балкана y Средн>ем веку je култ св. Петра

уживао велико поштовагье. Ocilu цркава у Расу и BujeAOM Поъу, апостолу

Петру je била посвепена и ¿една црква из околине Лнвна СУп. Гласник

Зем. My3eja 1928, 168, ел. на стр. 617). Катедрална црква босанске бискугаце,

подигнута 1238/9 била je посвеНена св. Петру (уп. J. Svlak, „Scclesia scla-

voniae" i misija dominikanaca u Bosni, Zbornik radova Sveucilista u Zagre-
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Црква у Дабравини ггодигнута je на малом платоу jeAHor стр-

мог и доста тешко приступачног брежул>ка. Она je била утврЬена бе-

демима и кулама и око н>е су се налазиле joui неке ман>е просто-

pnje, па je Сергедевски претпоставл>ао да je у Дабравини nocTojao

неки монашки центар.53 Та хипотеза изгледа сасвим вероватна. Ман>и

6poj монаха, kojui су свакако били инищ^атори подизаша цркве на

томе месту и тумачи декоративног програма скулптуре олтарне пре

граде, могао je жиэети у доста скученом комплексу око цркве ста-

pajyhn се о томе светилишту.

Рушевине цркве у Дабравини се налазе свега око шест киломе-

тара удал>ане од места Бреза. Y toj варошици су откривена два

хришЬанска споменика од kojhx je OHaj са локалитета Cpb показао

налазе скулптуре са неким декоративним мотивима kojh су иден-

тични са дабравинским.54 Може се због тога, поред ужих уметнич-

ких веза измеЬу та два култна oöjeKTa, такоЬе претпоставити да су

становници вепег среднювековног насела Koje je nocrojaAO на месту

данаппье Брезе били главни ходочасници црквице на локалитету kojh

се данас зове Дабравина, a Koja je од друге половине XII века била

¿едан од центара култа св. Петра и св. Павла.

Намера ми je била да овде изложим како je проблем kojh je

joui првим ископаван>ем у Дабравини поставлен apxв0lлoшкoj и

ncTopiijcKoj науци веома сложен и како се не може решавати упрош-

Каван»ем односно jeAHocTpaHUM испитиван^ем. Непотпуна анализа

HKOHorpacpHje скулптура давала je погрешну слику Kojy je у исти

такав аквир ставл>аУо позившье на непоэнате прилике у унутранпьо-

сти Балкана после долаека Словена на пример, прилике због kojhx

je xpoHo.vomja шуединих археолошких o6jeKaTa вештачки померана

у HeoAroeapajyhy епоху. Да би се тако исконструисана хронолопца

и доказала, важни археолошки, односно истор^ско-уметнички аспек-

ти споменика су били эамагл*нвани, препуткивани или уопште нису

запажани", а понекад се без икаквог критичког основа н»ихова ико-

нографска и истор^ско-уметничка врсдност повеЬавала.56

bu 1955, 26), а апостол Петар се спомин>е и на jeAHOM средшэвековном

натпису откривсном у CapajeBy (уп. Glasnik Zem. niuzeia N. S. 2 (1947)

45—46). Сматрам да друга л>удска фигура приказана на олтарно] прегради

у Дабравини представл>а св. Павла, jep се у сличном иконографском кон

тексту у paHoxpmuhaHOCKOj скулптури обнчно не понавл>а два пута jeAHa

иста личност (в. на пр. амвон са представама св. тована и св. Павла из

Равене — cf. Grabar, Sculptures byzantines ... 87, PI. XXXVII). Y нашим

i<pajcBH\ta култ. св. Павла je манъе раширен — био je понекад повезан са

местима култа св. Петра — в. цркве у Пивару /ArheoIoSki pregled 10

(1968) 202/.

51 Sergcjevski, Bazilika u Dabravini, 43. Yn. такоЬе Kultunia istorija

Bosne i Hercegovine, 1966, 336.

" Glasnik Zem. muzeja 25 (1913) 409^t20.
я Y вези са археолошким остацима у Дабравини у оиом погледу су

HajicapaKTepncTH4HHJi¡ одсуство тумачен,а знача!а гробнице у апсиди, пот-

пуно произвольно интсрпретиран>е Орлова са плоча преграде као юлубова,

инснстираН)С на каспоантичком карактеру латинских графита и. т. д.

" CeprejeBCKh je л>удске ликове на капителима тумачио као пред-

ставе мага, иако за то Hiije имао никаквих основа (Bazilika u Dabravini,
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Иако се често понавл>ало да су прва ископаван>а споменика

хрицитанског култа у Босни и Херцеговини воЬена нестручно и не-

систематски, што je тачно, ипак су се и потцен»ивала нека запажааа

првих издавача споменика у корист Kacmije исконструисаних тео-

pjija. Радимски je, orpabyjyhH се скромно због caoje нестручности,

али зато са оштрином погледа посматрача неоитегрепеног унапред

прихваЬеннм TeapHJaMa, заклуучио да je, обзиром на квалитет архи-

тектонске скуллтуре, нрква из Аабравине граЬевина из paHHJer ро-

манзког доба.57 Y првом прегледу познатих хришпаноких споменика

из Бооне и Херцеговине Трухелка je изнео мшшъензв да je план цркве

у Дабравини по cbojoj концепции старки, али да скулптовани

фрагменти неоспорно npimaAajy млаЬем времену.58 За нъих je тражио

аналогов меЬу скулптурама Задра и Книна CMaTpajyhH, као и Ра

димски, да пластика из Дабравине припала романици.59 То гледипгге

прихватио je и Ch. Diehl у крапем прегледу о уметности и култури у

Босни крадем Средньег века, и он први спомшье XII век као могуНе

време из кога потиче скулптура из Дабравине.60

Y осврту на среднювековие споменике Босне, прегледу koj'h je

паписао 1914. године као водич кроз среднювековну збирку Земал>-

ског My3eja, Трухелка веп наговештава caojy KaoHHJe подробно изне-

ту периодизац^у хришпанских споменика из Бооне. Y овом прегледу

скулптура из Дабравине, као и она пластика са других локалитета

Koja je стилски сродна дабравинсю^, представлена je као уметност

романског стала.61 МеЬутим у кн>изи Старокршпанска археологов

иста аутор je 1931. године без икакве ограде од претходно заступаног

мишл>ен>а, пелокупан археолошки комплекс у Дабравини, архитек

туру и скулптуру, пребацио у ранохришгтански период.62 Мислим да

je оправда1ье за напуштан>е paHuje тезе Трухелка нашао у jeAHOj

опаспи Аз. Карамана из 1925.63 у Kojoj Taj аутор H3ABaja по стилу

скулптуру из Дабравине од оне са плетерном орнаментацирм из

уже Далмащце, са kojom je Трухелка до тада углавном упореЬивао

24), док Баслер (Kulturna istorija Bosne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo 1966, 342)

HacAyhyje да у скулптури круга Дабравине треба тражити н.шоре европ-

ске уметности од VII до XI века!

57 Glasnik Zem. muzeja 4 (1892) 387.

" Römische Quartalischrift 9 (1895) 215.

" op. cit. 221.

M Ch. Diehl, L'histoire et les monuments en 3osnie — Herzégovine, y

Зборнику La Bosnie et l'Herzégovine, publ. sous la direction de Louis Oliver,

Revue genérale des sciences pures et appliquées, Paris s. d. 74. Фрагменти

плоче олтарне преграде из Дабравине об^авл>ени су у TOJ публикации као

fig. 115, али са погрешном легендом.

61 Glasnik Zem. muzeja 26 (1914) 221—252; С. Truhelka, Osvrt na sre-

dovjecne kulturne spomenike Bosne, Voda kroz sredovjecnu zbirku Bos. —

Here. Zemaljskog muzeja, Sarajevo, s. d. 13.

" С Truhelka, Starokrscanska arheologija, 126—129.

" Старинар III сер. 3 (1924—1925) 57. Yn. такоЬе Poviest hrvatskih

zcmalja Bosne i Hercegovine I, Sarajevo 1942, 619, n. 2.
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налазе из Босне. РанохришЬанско] епоси je Караман и каснизе при-

писивао скулптуре из Дабравине углавном зато што су оне „у моти-

вима и cTHACKOj обради далеко од предроманичких плетерних кле-

capnja, као и од ранороманичких фигураших скулгггура приморских

KpajeBa Далмащ^е".64 Без критичког осврта на историограф^у пита

ла датованьа тих скулптура CeprejeBCKH je прихватио последил Тру-

хелкино гледиште и «acTojao да га у cbojhm радовима заступа.

Црква у Дабравини, као што je вей речено, «Hje пружила до-

казе за апсолутно датоваьье па je због тога и Moje истраживаае било

усмерено на то да ce car.\eAajy све околности Koje пpyжajY HajnoT-

nyHHJa обавештен>а за што BepoBaTHHJe, али и дал>е релативно дато-

ванье тога споменика.

Pa3Boj култне архитектуре на подругу Бооне и Херцеговине у

paHoxpmuhaHcKOJ епоси се не може H3Abojhth од eBOAyimje Koja je

била захватила ужу Далмаиоду са црквеиим центром за целу провин-

ци}у у Салони, што naj6oA>e HAVCTpyjy неки споменици те епохе из

унутрашн>ости Далмашце.65 Y периоду од хриспуанизован>а новодо-

сел>ених Словена у KpajeBe данашн>е Босне и Херцеговине, па до по-

jaBe патаренства на томе подруч^у66 — нако се о споменицима хриш-

панског култа зна joui веома мало67 — ипак се може констатовати

да je слика култне архитектуре и скулптуре, 3axBaA>yjyhH Hajpa3HO-

BpcHHJHM културним cTpyjaH>HMa, постала знатно cлoжeниja него у

претходном ранохришпанском периоду. Има найме индицща да су

нека култна места из тог доба првог хришпанства у Босни у перио

ду xpMCTHJaHHsauHJe Словена на томе noApynjy, у IX или X веку, би

ла обновлена, односно да се на неки начин континуитет хришпан-

ства на неким местима одржао упркос подави новог етничког и исто-

времено паганског становништва.6" Споменици kojh Aonyurrajy такве

44 Anali Hist, instituía JAZU u Dubrovniku VI—VII (1957—1959) 42. Y

К1Ы13П Li. Karaman, О djelovanju domaée sredine u umjetnosti hrvatskih

krajeva, Zagreb 1963, као si. 1 o6jaBA>eHa je основа цркве у Зениаи, али je

погрешно у легенди означена као Дабравина.
и ЗРВИ 10 (1967) 87—94.

• До сада се углавном сматрало да je са nojaeoM и учвршпиван>ем па-

таренске jepecu, непр^ател>ски расположене према kyathoj архитектури

и ликовним остваренэима, престало и хришпанско градител>ство у Босни.

Такво се гледиште1 мора изменити jep Hoenja истраживан>а показуху да

су у Босни подизане црквене граЬевине и у добу када je патаренство ухва

тило корен у тим областима. Осим споменика kojh се преко скулптуре по-

Beeyjy са Дабравином, jeAHa од 1^монументални]их иркава тога периода

изгледа да je била тробродна романичка граЬевина у Горню) BnjeAOJ (уп.

ArheoloSki pregled 2 (1960) 148—155), о Kojoj нажалост, HHJe публикован

потпуни H3EcmTaj о ископаванпма, што представка гуиитак лрагопсне

rpabe за разумеван>е хришНанске архитектуре Средн>ега века из Босне.

" КраЛи преглед среднювековне архитектуре у Босни и Херцеговини

може се найн у Enciklopediji likovnih umjetnosti, s. v. Bosna i Hercegovina

и y Kulturna istorija Bosne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo 1966, 444 sq.
■ И. HuKonajeeuh, Касноантичке пресвоЬене: гробнице у среднюве-

KOBHOJ HpKBeHoj архитектури Босне и Херцеговине. Posebna îzdanja XII

(1969) Akad. nauka i umetnosti В. i H. Centar za balkanoloSka ispitivanja

knj. 4, 217—227.
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закл>учке yKaayjy на тра]ан>е yTHuaja из ]ужних приморских Kpajesa.

С друге стране, неки други познали споменини из Босне, цркве Koje

npi-maAajy последн»им децени]'ама XII века, noKa3yjy у архитвктури

yrimaje северозападних KpajeBa наше земл>е, односно утица]е среднее

Европе. То су ]еднобродне цркве Koje има}у изнад презбитерщума

или уз н>ега високе торььеве — КолуниЬ и Jajnew, а н>има се по моме

мишл>ен>у, придружу]е и црква из Дабравине.70 Слика утищуа разних

KpajeBa на средььовековне споменике из Босне nocTaje joni сложегаца

када се уз.ме у обзир идеолошки садржа] олтарне преграде у Дабрави-

ни. Та препрада je настала очигледнокао последица He4HJe саовим од-

реЬене намере да ce HajucTaKiiymJH споменик хришпанства из Рима ре-

npoAYKyje у Басни. Cbojh.m изгледом ансамбл скулптура из Дабравине

noKa3yjc да je хришНанство неговано icpajeM XII века у Дабравини

било сасвим правоверно. Та црква, а и низ опоменика са других му

калитета на Kojn.via je откривена скулптура истога стила (Зеница, Ди-

ковача, Cpb — Бреза) представл^у HajßeipoBaTHHJe остатке монашке

културе са Kpaja XII века, споменике оних зауедница Koje су у Босни

деловале нетто пре доласка редова XIII столепа. Од старших мо-

нашких редова претпоставл>а се да су у Босни постегали углавном

монаси Kojii су живели по правилима св. Василиса.71 МеЬутим прису-

ство монаха из других редова, а пре свега реформисаних бенедикти-

наца такоЬе се мора прстпоставити. Због неоумн>ивих веза са умет-

м И. HuKo.iajeeuh, Звоници цркава у Колунипу и Jajuy, Старинар Н.

С. XX (1970) у штампи. — Утица] архитектуре jaApaHCKor üpuMopja na

унутрашнюст Босне у XII в. HAycrpyje црква у Рогачийима (Glasnik Zem.

muzeja N. S. 8 (1953) 303 sq).

70 CeprejeBCKH je окарактерисао цркву y Дабравини као зеднобродну,

jep npocTopiije на северу и ¡угу поред наоса нису играле улогу бочних лаЬа

(Bazilika u Dabravini 15). Из плана те граЬевине kojh je oôjaBHO Ceprejeu-

ски можда би се могло наслутити да северни и ¿ужни анекси нису савре-

мени наосу, веп да су нешто млаЬе доградае, али аутор не спомшье ту

могупност. Држепи да je граЬевина у Дабравини настала у ранохришпан-

ском периоду, Dyggve je н>ен план по реконструкции R. Трухелке, упо-

реЬивао са средььевековном црквом у Корлату (Forschungen in Salona III,

123. Abb. 140). После ревизионих ископаван>а у Дабравини та компаращца

отпада.

" С. ñuoKoeuh Истерла средньовековне босанске државе, Бсоград

1964, 51. М. Miletic, I „krstjani" di Bosnia alla luce dei loro monumenti di

pietra, Orientalia cristiana analecta 149 (Roma 1957) 55—56, je на основу

]едног пасуса n3j'aBe на Билином Полу и слеле'Ьи A. Hoffer-a, Dva odlomka

i/ poveceg rada o hrscanskoj crkvi u Bosni, Spomen-knjiga iz Bosne, 1901 ,

80 заключила да су у Босни послали ,,дупли" манастнри у KojiiMa су мо

наси п монахшьс живели по правилима св. BaciiAiija. „Дупли" манастнри

су се меЬутим joui у ранохришпанском периоду раширили и на запад

и у млаЬим епохама Средььега века живели у западно^ Европи по разновр-

сним монашким правилима. Од XI века у Францус^ и HeMa4Koj ти ,ду

пли" манастнри су jano ожнвели — уп. P. S. Hilpisck, Die Doppelklöster.

Entstehung und Organisation. Beiträge zu Geschischte des alten Mönchtums

und des Benedikt inerordens, Münster 1928. Уп. такоЬе AHCKycnjy о „дуплим"

манастирима на IV seltimana internazionale di studi altoniedioevali y Spo-

leto: II monachesimo nell'alto medioevo e la formazione délia civiltà occi

dentale, Spoleto 1957, 165—172.
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ношпу 1ужне Итали]е однскжо Рима, Koje cboj'hm целокупни.м изгле-

дом noKa3yje олтарна преграда у Дабравини, сматрам да се црква на

томе лохалитету мора приписати управо монаоима тога реда. Окол-

ност да je прототип за мотив jaran>ana kojh обожава^у крст из Да-

бравине могао бита установлен у Ip4Koj не одуэима веродостозност

OBoj претпоставци, jep je Taj мотив могао стипи у Босну преко 1ужне

HïaAHJe, 4HJa се уметност ослан>ала веома много на уметност Источ-

ног Медитерана. С друге пак стране, везе наших Kpajesa са тужном

Италиком у XII веку одавно су уочене72, док je на уметничке контак

те са Римом у томе периоду тек недавно скренута пажнл.73

Црква у Дабравини 3ajeAHO са скулптованом декоращцом сво-

je олтарне преграде HAycrpyje oHaj посебан вид романске уметно-

сти када се у тражеььу узора из прошлости врапало xpmiihaHCKoj ан-

тицн. Изучаван>е таквих феномена Koje наши средн>овекопнн споме-

ници noKa3yjy тек je на почетку74 — ранохришпански репертоар на

парапетним плочама из jaApancKor залеЬа илустру}у, иако изражени

различитим скулпторским поступком, осим Дабравине, рел>еф из Ди-

коваче са претставом Даниjела иэмеЬу лавова75 и рел>еф из Кута76, а

mije искл>учено да he се меЬу досад познатим фрагментима скулпту-

ра у Земал>ском My3ejy у Capajeßy могш идентификовати и неки да-

л>и споменици сличног caдpжaja.

Монапгка црква у Дабравини са богатом скулптованом декора-

UHJOM олтарне преграде Kojy AaTyjeM у другу половину XII века, сто-

JH као антитеза до сада jeABa познатим задужбинама босанских феу-

далаца тога доба, црквама за Koje знамо да су постсуале више по нат-

писима него по сачуваним остацима декоративтне скулптуре, без Ko

je меЬутим оне нису биле.77 Ипак, удео и световних ктитора у поди-

72 Из noApyqja CapajeBa потиче jeAaH романички капител kojh je кле-

сан по истом моделу као jeAaH капител из Св. Каталда у Палерму, уп. ЗРВИ

8, 2 (1964) 306 sq. figs. 8, 9, 10. Yn. такоЬе Archeologia Iugoslavica 1 (1954)

117—137.

7) J. Максимовы^ Студще о Мирославл>евом ТеванЬел>у, Зборник На-

родног My3eja 4 (Београд 1964) 214. Интересовавьу римске курще за ове

Kpajeee треба вероватно приписати и раширен култ св. Петра. О поштованэу

pe.MiKBHJa св. Петра у ранохришпанском периоду у Салони в. Dyggve,

History of Salonitan Christianity, 73, 94 n. 73.

74 J. МаксимовиН, JycTHHHJaHCKH модели у скулптури од IX до XI ве

ка, Зборник у част С. PaAoJ4Hha, Београд 1969, 163—172.

75 Vjesnik za arheologiju i historiju dalmatinsku 63—64 (1961—1962)

Split 1969, 181—191. /. Nikolajevié, Sculture del secólo dodicesimo di Diko-
vaéa e di Zenica, Atti del 4o Congresso internazdonale di studi sull'alto

medioevo, Spoleto 1969, 457—467.

74 HcTopnja Црне Горе, Титоград 1967, 336 ск. 39; Arheoloäki pregled

1 (1959) ел. на стр. 158.

™ Р. Andelié, Revizija ôitanja Kulinove ploce. Glasnik Zem. muzeja N. S.

15—16 (1961) 287 sq. Натпис на овоме рел>ефу спомике да je бан Кулин

поставив у цркви над прагом „cboj образ", портрет, можда у форми да-

родавца-ктитора како je у то време било уобича^ено. Уп. S. Radojâià, Die

„Porta Speciosa" in Gran und deren serbische Parallelen Beiträge zur älteren

europäischen Kulturgeschichte, Bd. I., Klagenfurt 356—366. О ..другим каме
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зан>у цркве у Дабравини, можда не треба потпуно искл>учити, jep из

неких натписа из XII столеЬа, а и из опште праксе Срелдьега века

знамо да je локална властела била углавном ктитор и монашких цр-

кава на нашем тлу.

IVANKA NIKOLAJEVIC

CHANCEL SCULPTÉ DE DABRAVINA

Résumé

Au Ve Congrès international d'archéologie chrétienne, D. Serge-

jevski a présenté une communication où il s'est occupé de quelques

reliefs provenant du chancel de l'église de Dabravina en Bosnie. Il a

effectué la reconstruction de l'aspect primitif des dalles de clôture

de cette église, dont on connaissait le fragments depuis la fin du XIX*

siècle. Dans l'absence de données archéologiques indicatrices pour la

chronologie du monument la date des reliefs a été avancée d'après

le style et le décor de ces sculptures. Sergejevski a suggéré qu'elles

proviennent du VIe siècle.

Ces sculptures ont été l'objet d'une seconde analyse dans le livre

consacré par Sergejevski à l'église de Dabravina, après les fouilles de

revision qu'il avait entrepris sur cette localité. Mais les résultats de

cette recherche diffèrent peu de ceux proposés auparavant. Sergejev

ski persista dans son opinion sur la date de l'exécution de ces sculptu

res, celle-ci devait être placée, selon lui vers la fin du Ve ou au com

mencement du VIe siècle. Le livre de Sergejevski contient aussi la

reconstruction de l'aspect primitif du chancel de Dabravina, dont les

sculptures, quoique assez endomagées avaient été retrouvées lors des

fouilles de 1891 et de 1954. Cet ensemble sculptural était bâti comme

une clôture haute, composée de quatre piliers carrés qui se transfor

ment dans les parties hautes en colonettes couronnées de cliapiteaux.

Les côtés frontaux des parties carrées des piliers sont décorées de

ceps de vigne à feuilles et grappes de raisin. Ce même motif est tran

sposé sur la surface de deux des colonettes, tandis que les deux autres

colonettes sont décoré de moulures torses. Les chapiteaux étaient taillés

ensemble avec une partie de la colonette qui les supportait, d'un même

bloc de pierre. Ce fait indique que les chapiteaux bizarres de cette

clôture, ornés de protomes d'animaux, de petites têtes humaines ou

d'oiseaux, sont contemporains aux autres éléments décoratifs du

chancel. Les deux dalles de cette clôture, divisées en deux champs,

ним украсима" из Кулинове цркве пронаЬеним приликом „пробног'Ч?)

ископаван,а не зна се, на жалост, ништа одреЬеюце, (в. Kulturna istorija

Bosne i Hercegovine, Sarajevo 1966, 460. Cf. такоЬе Arheoloäki pregled 9

(1967) 157—159).
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présentent des motifs identiques. Dans un champ on voit des agneaux

adorant la sainte croix dont les bras horizontaux servent de perchoir

à deux oiseaux et en même temps de support d'où pendent deux

encensoires. Le second champ est occupé par la représentation d'un

personnage à tête nimbé.

Plusieurs motifs décoratifs de cette clôture s'opposent, à mon

avis, à la datation de cet ensemble sculptural à l'époque proposée par

Sergejevski. Tout d'abord le style de ces sculptures diffère beaucoup

de celui que montrent les reláefs du VIe siècle non seulement de Sa-

lone — à la jurisdiction ecclésiastique de laquelle appartenait le ter

ritoire de Dabravina au temps du Bas - Empire — mais aussi des

autres localités du VIe siècle dans les Balkans. Ensuite, la provenance

de ces sculptures du VIe siècle font très peu probable les oiseaux

perchés sur les bras horizontaux de la croix des dalles — les aigles

farouches au lieu des colombes symboliques qui décorent les monuments

paléochrétiens. Les nimbes autour des têtes des agneaux adorant la

croix sont un phénomène extrêmement rare au temps paléochrétiens

tandis que la forme et le décor des chapiteaux des colonettes laissent

ces objets sans pararèlles plus proches du VIe siècle. Au contraire, les

époques plus récentes, surtout le XIIe siècle, offrent pour les

chapiteaux du chancel de Dabravina beaucoup d'analogies.

L'analyse plus poussée des caratéristiques soulignées ici dé

montre que les aigles des dalles de Dabravina ont des analogies frap

pantes sur les reliefs de l'époque de l'art préroman et roman de la

côte adriatique, tandis que les agneaux nimbés, quoique représentés

sur une dalle de Nikopolis de la seconde moitié du VIe siècle, étaient

sculptés aussi sur les reliefs du XIIe siècle trouvés dans les environs

de Capoue (San Vincenzo al Volturno, Casapulla). Donc, les éléments

les plus en vue qui s'opposent à une datation des sculptures de Da

bravina au VIe siècle se trouvent tous, selon leurs analogies icono

graphiques et stylistiques réunis au ХПг siècle.

On ne s'était jamais demandé pourquoi le répertoire décoratif

décrit avait pris place sur le chancel de Dabravina. L'analyse de

l'architecture de cette petite église, qu'on a décrit justement comme

un bâtiment à nef unique, montre un fait qui n'était pas encore évalué.

Une sépulture voûté de l'époque paléochrétienne — une chambre

souterraine semblable à celles qu'on découvre assez souvent dans les

nécropoles ou isolement dans les Balkans — se trouve dans la substruc

tion de l'abside carrée de l'église. Cette sépulture paléochrétienne repré

sentait un lieu saint qui était la cause de l'édification postérieure de

l'église sur un terrain difficile pour la construction d'un bâtiment plus

grand. Le plateau de la colline où était situé l'église, très étroit et très

abrupte du côté est, a dû être protégé sur cette pente par un mur au

delà de l'abside. Les murs de la sépulture qui portait l'abside étaient

aussi renforcés de telle manière que leurs épaisseur est devenue deux

fois plus grande que celle des murs de l'église. En jugent d'après le plan

du bâtiment, cette construction solide pouvait soutenir aussi, comme

c'était le cas de quelques autres monuments du XIIe siècle en Bosnie,
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une tour-clocher au-dessus de l'abside. Plusieurs églises de Slovénie, de

l'époque romane, présentent aussi ce plan qu'on estime être le résultat

d'influences des monuments semblables de l'Europe centrale.

L'analyse de l'architecture de l'église de Dabravina, ainsi que

l'analyse de la sculpture provenant de ce monument montrent donc que,

pour vénérer un lieu saint de l'époque paléochrétienne, on avait bâti

plus tard une petite église qui avait englobé au - dessous de son sanctu

aire une sépulture ancienne. En même temps, les constructeurs du

bâtiment, conscients de la rénovation d'un monument sépulcral de

l'époque paléochrétienne, avait choisi pour la décoration du chancel de

cette église un répertoire décoratif qu'on rencontre assez souvent sur

les sarcophages paléochrétiens. Mais ce répertoire — qui d'ailleurs

simplifie d'une manière toute particulière la décoration de la „con-

fessio" de St. Pierre à Rome, ou celle de la face postérieure du coffret

de Pola — était réalisé par des artisans du Moyen Age. Les sculpteurs

n'étaient plus attachés au langage symbolique des temps anciens, mais

faisaient une démonstration de leurs propre art. Cet art, comme le

montre la clôture de Dabravina, avait enrichi le chancel de motifs

insolites qui signalent déjà à première vue que cet ensemble sculptural

ne pouvait pas provenir du VIe siècle, mais, — selon les analogies de

la sculpture et la typologie de l'architecture, — d'une époque de

beaucoup postérieure, le plus probablement du XIIe siècle.
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Сл 1. Плоча олтарне преграде из Дабрашше, по реконструкциям Д. Сер-

rajeBCKor. — Сл. 2. План цркве у Даоравипп писле ревизноног пскоиаванли

Fig. 1. Dalle du chancel de leglise à Dabravina d'après la reconstruction de

D. Sergejevski. — Fig. 2. Plan de l'église à Dabravina après les fouilles

de rev i s ion.



Сл. 3. Рел>еф из Византи^ког \iy3eja у Атини. — Сл. 4. Фрагмент плоче из

базилике А у Никополису (по фотографии).

Fig. 3. Dalle sculptée du Musée Byzantin à Athènes. — Fig. 4. Fragment

sculpté de la basilique A à Nikopolis (d'après la photographie).



Сл. 5. Забат катедре опата из С. Винченца на Волтурну (по фотографии). —

Сл. 6. Забат катедре из Касапула (по фотографии).

Fig. 5. Fronton sculpté de la chaire du S. Vincenzo al Volturno (d'après

la photographie). — Fig. 6. Fragment de la chaire du Casapulla (d'après la

photographie).



Fig. 7. 1

Сл. 7. Ha uipaninK у „Basilica urbana" у Салони (по фотографии). —

Сл. 8. Саркофаг из Каштел ЛукшнЬа (по фотографии).

inteau de la »Bas'lica urbana« à Salone (d'après la photographie).

-ig. 8. Sarcophage de Kastei Luksic (d'après la photographie).



Сл. 10. Капители из Дабравине (1:5).

Tig. 10. Chapiteaux de Dabiavina (1:5).



Сл. 11 Капител цибори)ума из Пореча (по фотографики). — Сл. 12. Капител

циборщума из Бнскутце (по фотографии).

Fig. 11. Chapiteau du ciborium de Poreè (d'après la photographie). — Fig. 12.

Chapiteau de ciborium de Biskupija (d'après la photographie).



Сл. 13. Капител из Задра (по фотографии). — Сл. 14. Капител из Шуйце

(по фотографии). — Сл. 15. Капител из Зенице (по фотографией). —

Сл. 16. Капител из Нароне (1:5).

Fig 13. Chapiteau de Zadar (d'après la photographie). — Fig. 14. Chapiteau de

Suica (d'après la photographie). — Fig. 15. Chapiteau de Zenica (d'après la

photographie). — Fig. 16. Chapiteau de Narone (1:5).



Сл. 17 — Капител из Зенице (по фотографии). — Сл. 18 — Капител

UHÔopHJyiwa из Св. Николе у Bapiijy (по фотографии).

Fig. 17 — Chapiteau de Zenica (d'après la photographie). — Fig. 18 — Chapiteau

du ciborium de St. Nicolas à Bari (d'après la photographie).



ВАСИЛИЙ ПУЦКО

НЕСКОЛЬКО ВИЗАНТИЙСКИХ КАМЕЙ ИЗ ДРЕВНЕРУССКИХ

ГОРОДОВ

С тех пор, как началось изучение византийского искусства, из

дано значительное число произведений глиптики. Но в сущности ис

следование византийских резных камней осуществлялось лишь в послед

ние десятилетия. Честь первой подлинно научной систематизации камей

принадлежит немецкому ученому Гансу Венцелю, автору большого

числа специальных статей по средневековой глиптике.1 Камеи из со

брания Государственного Эрмитажа в Ленинграде изучаются и пу

бликуются А. В. Банк.2 Произведения византийской глиптики из

ризницы Троице-Сергиевой лавры в 1920-е годы исследованы П. Б.

Юргенсоном.3 Изданы и резные камни Государственной Оружейной

палаты в Москве.4

Византийские камеи, происходящие из древнерусских городов,

дошли преимущественно в русских оправах.5 Упоминания о них нередко

1 Н. Wentzel, Mittelalterliche Gemmen, Zeitschrift d. Deutschen Vereins für

Kunstwiss. 8, 1941; Mittelalterliche Gemmen in den Sammlungen Italiens, Mitteilungen

des Kunsthistorischen Institutes in Florenz, Bd. VII, Heft. III—IV, 1956; Die mit-

telarterlichen Gemmen der Staatlichen Münzsammlungen zu München, Münchner Jahr

buch der bildenden Kunst, VIII, 1957; Datierte und datierbare byzantinische Kameen,

Festschrift für F. Winkler, Berlin, 1959; Zur Problematik der Datierung byzantinischer

Kameen, Festschrift für О. H. Förster, Köln, 1960; Staatskameen im Mittelalter, Jahrbuch

des Berliner Museums, IV, 1962 и др.

* А. В. Банк, Гемма с изображением Соломона, Византийский Временник, VIII,

1955; Несколько византийских камей из собрания Государственного Эрмитажа,

Византийский Временник, XVI, 1959; Византийская камея с изображением Христа

на троне, Зборник радова Византолошког Института, кн>. VIII, 1, Београд, 1963;

Византийское искусство в собраниях Советского Союза, Москва—Ленинград, 1966.

s Р. Jurgenson, Zwei Kameen aus der macedonischen Periode, Byzantinische Zeit

schrift, XXVII, 1927; Zur Frage des Charakters der byzantinisehen Plastik während der

Palaiologenzeit, Byzantinische Zeitschrift, XXIX, 1929—1930; О Франкском влиянии

в византийской пластике XIII века, Труды секции археологии, вып. IV, РАНИОН,

Москва 1928. См. также: Т.В. Николаева, Произведения мелкой пластики XIII—XVII

веков в собрании Загорского музея. Каталог, Загорск, 1960, No 1—5, 116.

4 Л. В. Писарская, Памятники византийского искусства V—XV веков в

Государственной Оружейной палате, Ленинград—Москва, 1965.

1 Исключение составляет панагия патриарха Никона, извлеченная из его

гробницы в соборе Нового Иерусалима. Камея поздневнзантнйская, с изображением

8 Зборник Византолошког института



114 В. Пуцко

можно обнаружить в старых описаниях ризниц, но специально немногие

из них изучались. Наша статья ставит своей целью осветить ряд про

изведений, находящихся в музеях Новгорода, Пскова, Ростова, Влади

мира и Суздаля.

Камеи очень высоко ценились в Древней Руси. Князья завещали

потомкам их в числе самых драгоценных вещей. „Сына своего Андрея

меншого благословляю икона золота на изумруте", — пишет в духовной

грамоте 1461 года великий князь Василий Ш.6 „Да благословляю внуку

свою икона, камень зелен, обложен золотом", — указывает в грамоте

1503 года княгиня Юлиания, вдова Волоцкого князя Бориса Василь

евича.7 В оглавие большой панагии новгородский ювелир в XVI веке

помещает прекрасный византийский сапфир с изображением Христа-

иерея. Панагию с византийской камеей XII в. с изображением Распятия

в 1589 г. от имени царя Феодора Иоанновича и царицы возлагают

на первого всероссийского патриарха Иова.8 Русский мастер-сереб

ряник в 1631 г. оправил камею для Верийского митрополита Аверкия.9

Перечень примеров, говорящих об отношении к византийским камеям

в Древней Руси, можно было бы продолжить.

Богоматери (на ониксе). Золотая оправа турецкой работы. Панагия упомянута у

архим. Леонида (Историческое описание ставропигиального Воскресенского Новый

Иерусалим именуемого монастыря, Москва, 1876, стр. 314). В настоящее время

панагия в фондах Московского областного краеведческого музея (Инв. № Б—1591).

По ее образцу в 1671 г. сделана оправа панагии патриарха Иоасафа (Древности Рос

сийского государства, отд. I, Москва, 1849, рис. № 108, стр. 167; Л. В. Писарская,

Памятники византийского искусства, стр. 23), хотя в относящихся к ней документах

и указано, что „делана не с образца" (В. И. Троицкий, Словарь мастеров-художников

золотого и серебряного дела, алмазников и сусальников, работавших в Москве при

Патриаршем дворе XVII в., Москва, 1914, стр. 141—142). Не решен окончательно

и вопрос о происхождении оправы камеи с изображением Николая Чудотворца

в Оружейной палате (Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., стр. 21).

• Духовные и договорные грамоты великих и удельных князей XIV—XVII

вв., Москва, 1950, стр. 197.

' Там же, стр. 349.

• Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., стр. 22—23. Камеи также помещены на окладе

раки мощей Сергия Радонежского, сооруженной в 1585 г. (Т. В. Николаева, Указ.

соч., стр. 95). Значение, которое имели на Руси византийские произведения может

быть понято лишь с учетом византийских традиций для идеологии Москов

ского государства (По этому вопросу см.: М. Дьяконов, Власть московских го

сударей, С.-Петербург, 1899; В. Е. Вальденберг, Древнерусские учения о пределах

царской власти, Москва, 1916; В. И. Савва, Московские цари и византийские васи-

левсы, Харьков, 1901; В. Малинин, Старец Елеазарова монастыря Филофей и его

послания, Киев, 1901; Ф. Терновский, Изучение византийской истории и ее тенден

циозное приложение в Древней Руси, вып. 1—2, Киев, 1875—1876; H. Н. Ефимов,

Русь-Новый Израиль. Теократическая идеология своеземного православия в до

петровской письменности, Казань, 1912; Я. С. Лурье, Идеологическая борьба в рус

ской публицистике конца XV—начала XVI века, Москва—Ленинград, 1960; K.Med-

lin, Moscow and East Rom, Geneva, 1952; Я. Schaeder, Moskau das dritte Rom, Darm

stadt, 1957; D. Stremoukoff, Moscow, the Third Rome, Sources of the Doctrine, Spe

culum, XXVIII, 1953, pp. 84—101; /. Sevienko, A Neglected Byzantine Source of Mos

covite Political, Harvard Slavic Studies, II, 1954, pp. 147—177).

• Древности Российского государства, отд. I, рис. № НО, стр. 173; иером.

Иоасаф, Церковно-историческое описание владимирских достопамятностей, Вла

димир, 1857, стр. 42—43; Н. И. Уишков, Спутник по древнему Владимиру и городам
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Камеи большей частью сохранились в монастырских и соборных

ризницах, куда в свое время поступили в качестве вкладов. После

Октябрьской революции они вместе с другими произведениями искусства

были переданы в государственные музейные хранилища.

* *

В собрании Новгородского Государственного историко-архитек-

турного музея-заповедника пишущему эти строки известно три визан

тийских камеи. Наиболее ранней из них является помещенная

в orлавин архиерейской панагии (рис. I), принадлежавшей архиепископу

Пимену.10

В центре панагии11 овальная иконка, резная на дереве, определяе

мом в описи 1690 г. как синолой.12 Композиция „София Премудрость

Божия" (в обычном новгородском переводе) исполнена в невысоком

рельефе. София изображена в виде сидящего на престоле ангела „ве

ликого совета", облаченного в длинный далматик, перевитый лором.

В правой руке у ангела жезл-кадуцей, в левой свиток, на голове диадема.

За спину спускается плащ, скрепленный на груди. Изображение ок-

Владимирской губернии, Владимир, 1913, стр. 95. Русские древности по снимкам

И. Ф. Барщевского, Москва, 6. г., л. 96

10 Архиепископ Пимен был незаурядной личностью. Из монахов Кирилло-

Белозерского монастыря он в 1553 г. возведен на новгородскую кафедру, которую

затем занимал более шестнадцати лет. Один лишь перечень мероприятий Пимена

характеризует его как талантливого администратора, хорошо понимавшего чего

требует от него покровительствующий ему царь. В 1565 г. архиепископ Пимен воз

главил посольство к Ивану Грозному в Александрову слободу с мольбой вернуться

в Москву к управлению государством. На соборе 1567 г., рассматривавшем причины

разделения государства, „был царю угождающим". (77. И. Тихомиров, Кафедра

новгородских святителей, т. II, вып. I, Новгород, 1895, стр. 180). В 1554 г. в Нов

городе на Софийской стороне над гробом юродивого Николы Качанова он заложил

храм св. Пантелеймона. В 1558 г. открыл мощи новгородского епископа Никиты.

В 1570 г. во время похода Грозного в Новгород „усмирения ради" на ар

хиепископа Пимена, который незадолго до того сам лжесвидетельствовал на соборе

на митрополита Филиппа Колычева, домогаясь митрополичьего сана, падает об

винение в измене. Бывший новгородский владыка, поддерживавший царя в учреж

дении опричнины, оказался взятым под стражу и заточенным в Александровой

слободе. Через пять месяцев Пимен был лишен архиерейского сана и сослан в туль

ский монастырь св. Николая, где 25 сентября 1571 г. скончался. Князь Андрей

Курбский отзывался о нем как о человеке „чистой и подвижнической жизни, но

со странностями". По заказу Пимена был отлит колокол к церкви Знамения в

Новгороде, устроены царское и святительское места в Софийском соборе, изготов

лены два архиерейских посоха и панагия, о которой идет речь.

11 Инв. № 772. Высота 18 см, ширина 12 см. Высота иконки 7 см, ширина

6 см. Упоминания о панагии см. прот. П. Соловьев, Описание Новгородского Софийс

кого собора, С.-Петербург, 1858, стр. 184—185; архим. Макарий, Археологическое

описание церковных древностей в Новгороде и его окрестностях, ч. П, Москва,

1860, стр. 212—213; йрош. А. Конкордин, Описание Новгородского кафедрального

собора, изд. 2-е, Новгород, 1906, стр. Ill; 77. В. Покровский, Древняя Софийская

ризница в Новгороде, вып. II, С.-Петербург, 1913, стр. 18, табл. VI; В. В. Гормин,

Новгородская Грановитая палата, Новгород, 1964, стр. 17—18.

11 Прош. А. Конкордин, Указ. соч., стр. 111.
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ружает усыпанная звездами круглая глория. У престола предстоят

в молении богоматерь, держащая перед грудью медальон с изображением

Спаса-Эммануила, и Иоанн Предтеча. Выше, в рельефном медальоне,

поясная фигура благословляющего обеими руками Христа.13 Над ним

протянута звездная радуга, на которой стоит уготованный престол

(этимасия) с шестью покланяющимися ангелами. В обрамлении сред

ника Ветхозаветная Троица и поясные изображения апостолов Петра

и Павла, а также Василия Великого, Григория Богослова, Иоанна

Златоуста и Николы Чудотворца, ниже — Никиты, Иоанна и Евфимия

Новгородских, Алексея и Ионы Московских и Варлаама Хутынского,

с рельефно исполненными надписями. Эту сложную композицию

резчик умело подчинил форме овала. Уплотненной середине он про

тивопоставил свободно скомпанованное обрамление. Изображенные

святые кажутся предстоящими в молении одновременно Ветхозаветной

Троице и Софии — символической фигуре, имеющей подобие ангела.

Ветхозаветная Троица в сегменте небесной сферы как бы невидимо

присутствует на уготовленном престоле, которому кланяются ангелы

и служителями которого являются парящие на облаках святые. Их

изображения, несмотря на каноничность моленных поз, далеки от

шаблона. Каждая из фигур осмыслена так, что может быть воспринята

лишь на том месте, которое она занимает, а все фигуры вместе пред

ставляют стройную композицию. Чем ниже расположена фигура,

тем меньше ее наклон, а помещенная внизу занимает строго фрон

тальное положение. Для иконки характерно ритмичное чередование

рельефа и свободной глади. Хорошо найдены пропорции центральной

части и обрамления. Несмотря на большое число фигур, не чувствуется

перегруженности и измельченности композиции. Иконка создавалась

когда в Новгороде еще были живы вековые традиции, удерживав

шиеся в пластике более стойко чем в живописи. Анализ иконки, как

может казаться на первый взгляд, в статье рассматривающей лишь

камеи можно было бы опустить. Но если учесть, что панагия пред

ставляет своеобразный ансамбль, в котором органически связаны

иконка, оправа и интересующая нас камея, станет ясно, что невозможно

рассматривать последнюю изолированно.

Оправа панагии кажется покрытой тончайшей золотой паутиной,

причудливо переплетающейся на фоне разноцветной эмали. Между

тем, состоящая из спиралей перевитой золотой проволоки скань имеет

очень четкий рисунок. Преобладает обычный для новгородских из

делий мотив сердцевидных лепестков, расположенных в разных на

правлениях и заполненных мелкими грушевидными лепестками. Ос

новной рисунок в сканном орнаменте выделен жгутиком, состоящим

из свитой из двух нитей проволоки, проложенной между двумя глад

кими нитями. Этот прием, применявшийся Новгородскими сканщиками

во второй половине XVI в., в работах мастеров других художественных

11 Г. Филимонов, Очерки по русской христианской иконографии. I. София

Премудрость Божия, Вестник Общества древнерусского искусства при Московском

Публичном музее, 1874, стр. 6. Литература по иконографии Софии указана в кн.

В. Н. Лазарев, Мозаики Софии Киевской, Москва, 1960, стр. 19—21.
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центров не встречается.14 Указанный мотив, занимающий широкую

полосу оправы, отделен сканной „вервью" от более узких полос с зави

тыми в спирали стеблями. Несмотря на малый масштаб, орнамент ясно

обнаруживает свою тектонику. По внутреннему краю оправы проходит

жемчужная обнизь, в кастах закреплены крупные жемчужины и гранен

ные камни. Низ оправы оканчивается зубчатым выступом, по форме

напоминающим подвесные цаты. В верхней части оправы укреплено

оглавие, с двумя жемчужинами на скрепах, украшенное сканью того же

рисунка, что и оправа. В центре оглавия помещена камея. Грани ее оправы

украшены сканными веревочками и колечками. Сходным приемом

орнаментированы и грани самой панагии, с тем лишь различием, что

скань в виде растительных побегов.15

Камея резана на светло-синем сапфире формы удлиненного

овала.16 Поясное изображение Христа исполнено в высоком рельефе,

с обозначенными углубленной линией крещатым нимбом вокруг головы

и именем: IGXG на фоне (рис. 2, 3). Лицо мало напоминает каноничные

типы византийской иконографии. На лоб опускаются прямые, коротко

подстриженные волосы, на темечке выстрижена тонзура или гуменцо

(в древности обязательный признак священнослужителей). Христос

в левой руке держит свиток, правой благословляет. Передать бороду,

которая в мозаичном или живописных изображениях Христа-иерея

проходит по подбородку в виде узкой полоски, в резьбе крошечного сап

фира оказалось невозможным, и Христос изображен лишь с усами.

Включение образа Христа в виде священника в оглавие было так же

идеологически осмысленным, как и композиция панагии в целом.17

Иконографический тип Христа, не встречающийся в искусстве Древней

Руси позднее конца XII в.,18 а также стиль камеи говорят об ее раннем

происхождении, несомненно византийском.

При внимательном рассмотрении сапфира в оглавии панагии

бросается в глаза скульптурный характер изображения, особенно в

его верхней части. П. Б. Юргенсон в одной из своих работ отмечал

выделение головы как постоянный признак романского искусства и

11 M. AI. Постникова-Лосева, Серебряное дело в Новгороде XVI hXVI I веков, сб.

Древнерусское искусство Художественная культура Новгорода, Москва, 1968, стр. 322.

" На тыльной стороне панагии углубленной линией исполнено изображение

уготованного престола с крестом и Евангелием на нем и гравированы символы еван

гелистов, изображения херувимов и серафимов. Кругом вязью резана надпись, пере

числяющая изображения святых на резной деревянной иконке и вложенные в па

нагию реликвии, среди которых значится и часть мощей епископа Никиты. Это

говорит о том, что панагия изготовлена не ранее 1558 г. Внизу надпись: „ЕЯП6Ю

длстгю ш/иин дрхГещ, кедког нокагрлд i псквя".

1* Высота камеи 2,5 см, ширина 1,55 см.

11 В. Пуцко, Апокрифические сказания о Христе-иерее в искусстве средне

вековья (в печати). В указанной работе приведена аргументация иконографического

определения изображения Христа на сапфире как священника.

18 Фреска на горнем месте в росписях 1 199 г. церкви Спаса на Нередице близ

Новгорода. В. Мясоедов, Н. Сычев, Фрески Спаса-Нередицы, Ленинград, 1965,

табл. XXIX, XXXV, стр. 15—16. Более ранними изображениями Христа-иерея являю

тся мозаика Софии Киевской, а также фреска Нерези. Д. В. Айналов. Новый иконо

графический тип Христа, Seminarium Kondakovianum, II, Прага, 1928, стр. 19—23.
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относил появление этой особенности в византийской глиптике к эпохе

крестоносцев.19 Но в период обнищания Византийской империи после

разгрома ее крестоносцами применение в глиптике драгоценных

камней становится редкостью. Их все чаще заменяют нефрит и яшма.

Впрочем, последняя встречается во все периоды. Чтобы определить

время изготовления рассматриваемой камеи, следует найти ей аналогии

среди резных камней.

К сожалению, в числе последних нет ни датированных, ни имеющих

твердые опорные точки для датировки. Ближайшую ей аналогию

представляет резной сапфир с изображением Христа-Пантократора

в Dumbarton Oaks Collection в Вашингтоне датируемый его издателями X

в.20 Его размеры и пропорции близки рассматриваемой камее. Сходными

приемами в невысоком рельефе переданы черты лица и пальцы

благословляющей десницы. Так же линейно трактованы складки

гиматия, закрывающего край правого плеча и ниспадающего с левого.

Тождественны форма нимба и начертания букв надписей. Но говорить

об абсолютном тождестве, безусловно, не приходится, так как имеем

дело с индивидуально выполненными произведениями, которые кроме

того несут иконографически не совпадающие изображения. Фигура

Христа на новгородском сапфире стройнее, плечи более узкие и по

катые. Но ее пропорции так же хорошо согласованы с формой камня,

как и на вашингтонской камее.

Второй византийский сапфир, который может быть сближен

с камеей в оглавии панагии, находится в Государственном Историчес

ком музее в Москве. На нем исполнено поясное изображение мученицы

Марины.21 В правой руке у нее крест, левая поднята на уровень пояса.

Сапфир насыщенного василькового цвета. Высокий рельеф фигуры,

трактовка одежды параллельно ниспадающими прямыми складками

очень близко напоминают упомянутые камеи22. Принадлежность всех

трех произведений к одной эпохе как будто не возбуждает сомнений.

Более далекую аналогию представляет резной халцедон с по-

грудным изображением св. Василия Великого в собрании Эрмитажа

в Ленинграде.23 Эта камея имеет также высокий рельеф и те же осо

бенности трактовки фигуры, включая и выделение верхней части

головы. А. В. Банк датирует произведение X в., объясняя тенденции

к скульптурности, а также несколько удлиненные пропорции стилис

тическими особенностями своеобразного византийского „классицизма"

и указывает ей убедительные аналогии среди изысканных по исполнению

11 П. Б. Юргенсом, О франкском влиянии, стр. 537.

10 L. Bréhier, La sculpture et les arts mineurs byzantins, Paris, 1936, pi. XVII,

1, p, 67 ; M. C. Ross, Catalogue of the Byzantine and Early^Mediaeval Antiquities in the

Dumbarton Oaks Collection, vol. I, Washington, 1962, pi. LVIII (N 120), 99—100.

11 Инв. № 2952. Высота 3,3 см, ширина 2,3 см. Ознакомлением с камеями

Государственного Исторического музея в Москве я обязан М. М. Постниковой—

—Лосевой, которой приношу благодарность.

" На фоне камеи процарапана греческая надпись: АП(А) MAPHNA.

** А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, стр. 213—214, табл. III, За;

ее же, Искусство Византии в собрании Государственного Эрмитажа, Ленинград,

1960, № 70в, стр. 122, 125, 128; ее оке, Виз. искусство в собр. Советского Союза,

№ 165, стр. 306.
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резных слоновых костей.24 Думается, что к тому же времени следует

отнести и сапфир с изображением Христа-иерея.25 Указанные тенденции

в передаче фигуры в известной степени находят себе соответствия и

в станковой живописи28, но проводить прямые аналогии между ико

нами и камеями невозможно, так как живопись и мелкая пластика имеют

различные средства художественного выражения.

Принимая датировку камеи X в., следует отметить, что это самое

раннее из известных нам изображений Христа-иерея в византийском

искусстве вообще. Лишь в середине следующего столетия приезжие

греческие мастера создают монументальный мозаичный образ над вос

точной подпружной аркой в Киевской Софии.27

Две других камеи Новгородского музея в иконографическом

отношении не столь уникальны как предыдущая. Одна из них помещена

на окладе 1855 г. иконы Богоматери „Знамение", находившейся ранее

в Знаменском соборе в Новгороде.28 Если рассмотренная камея орга

нично связана с панагией, оглавие которой она украшает, то здесь

иконка с камеей зрительно воспринимается изолированно от оклада,

как и бессистемно размещенные на его плоскости древние перегород

чатые эмали.

Камея имеет форму вытянутого овала.29 На ней почти в плоском

рельефе исполнено изображение Христа в рост. Фронтально поставлен

ная фигура большеголовая и несколько приземистая. Христос правой

рукой благословляет, в левой держит прижатую к груди книгу (рис. 4).

Вокруг головы крещатый нимб, по сторонам надписи: 1С XG. Графично

трактованные складки одежд, с весьма незначительной степенью глу

бины, хорошо подчеркивают формы строения тела. Моделировка лица

принципиально мало чем отличается от общей обработки фигуры,

хотя здесь она более тщательная. Мягкие пряди волос ниспадают на

левое плечо. Лицо широкое, с небольшой бородой.

Резной халцедон заключен в золотую оправу в виде переплета

ющихся ремневидных полос; по внутреннему и внешнему краям про

ходит жгут с поперечной насечкой. На оправе укреплено три сапфира

" A.Goldsmidt und К. Weilzmann, Die byzantinischen Elfenbeinskulpturen, Bd.

II, Berlin, 1934, Tal. IV, XI, XVI, XIX.

" Ср. также сардоникс с изображением Георгия и Димитрия с полуфигурой

благословляющего Христа, хранящийся в Париже, (Е. Е. Babelon, Catalogue des

camées antiques et modernes de la BibliothèqueNationale, Paris, 1897, №342, pp. 184—185,

pi. XL), a также сапфир с изображением Богоматери-Оранты в Касселе, Щ. Wentzel,

Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel. Zur Problematik der Datierung byzantinischer

Kameen, Abb. 87).

" Икона св. Пантелеймона (энкаустика на дереве, X—XI в.) в Государствен

ном Музее изобразительных искусств им. А. С. Пушкина в Москве. А. В. Банк,

Виз. искусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 222, стр. 317.

*' В. Н. Лазарев, Мозаики Софии Киевской, табл. 17, 18, стр. 31—33.

** II. Тихомиров, Историческое описание Новгородского Знаменского собора

Новгород, 1889, стр. 94, (на стр. 50 говорится о том, что на старом окладе была

„понагея яхонтовая"; см. также на стр. 52); В. Д. Лихачева, Десять русских эмалей

Новгородского историко-художественного музея, Новгородский исторический

сборник, X, 1962, стр. 245—246, рис. I.

" Высота 2,9 см, ширина 1,8 см.
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И три рубина, изображение обнизано жемчугом. Камея этой панагии имеет

аналогию, хранящуюся в Ново-Девичем монастыре в Москве.30 Пос

ледняя исполнена на ониксе (?) и заключена в золотую сканную оправу

новгородской работы XV в. Камея Ново-Девичего монастыря несет

все стилистические признаки новгородской камеи. Изображение Христа

воспроизводит ту же позу, имеет те же пропорции и обнаруживает

расхождения лишь в самых несущественных деталях.31

Фигура Христа в рост в византийской глиптике встречается реже

чем поясные изображения. Ряд известных камней (императора Льва

VI в Музее Виктории и Альберта в Лондоне32, в собрании Эрмитажа33,

в Оружейной палате34, в Лувре35), имеют иконографические отличия:

Христос стоит на подножии, благословляющая рука отведена от груди.

Этот тип изображения Христа в рост в течение определенного времени

встречается на монетах XI в.36 Можно указать камеи и иконографически

более близкие рассматриваемой. К ним относятся кровавая яшма

X в. из Благовещенского собора в Кремле37, агат XII в. в Историческом

музее в Москве38, опал из Хопова.39 Впрочем, последние имеют лишь

общую иконографическую схему. Большее сходство обнаруживает

агатоникс в собрании Эрмитажа. Изображение Христа в рост с благо

словляющей рукой перед грудью известно и на моливдовулах, но не

ранее конца X в.40

" Инв. № 2887. Высота 5,5 см, ширина 4,3 см. Н. Овсянников, Ново-Девичий

монастырь, Москва, 1968, рис. 26, стр. 43.

31 Главным образом в деталях.

** D. Talbot Rice, Masterpieces of Byzantine Art. Catalogue, Edinburg-London,

1958, N 84, p. 38;/. Becktoith, The Art of Constantinople. An Introduction to Byzantine

Art 330—1453, London, 1961, fig. 102, pp. 81—82; Victoria and Albert Museum. Late

Antique and Byzantine Art, London, 1963, fig. 22.

"А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, табл. 1, 2, стр. 207—209;

ее же, Искусство Византии в собр. Гос. Эрмитажа, № 81а, стр. 122, 125, 128; ее же,

Виз. искусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 170, стр. 307.

'* Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XXIX, стр. 20; А. В. Банк, Виз. нскусстпо

в собр. Советского Союза, № 163, стр. 306.

*5 G. Schlwnberger, L'épopée byzantine, t. II, Paris, 1890, p. 72 (fig). Ср. также

камею царевны Анны в Кабинете Медалей в Национальной библиотеке в Париже.

(Н. Wentzel, Die Kamee der Kaiserin Anna. Zur Datierung byzantinisierender Intaglien,

Festschrift U. Middeldorf, Berlin, 1968, Taf. I, Abb. 1, ss. 1—8).

"• Золотые и бронзовые монеты Феодоры (1055—1056) и бронзовые Михаила

X Дуки (1059—1067). W. Wroth, Catalogue of the Imperial Byzantine Coins in the

British Museum, vol. II London, 1908, pi. LIX, 3—4; LXI, 5.

•' Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XXVIII, стр. 20; А. В. Банк, Виз. ис

кусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 159, стр. 305.

м Каталог русских эмалей на золотых и серебряных изделиях собрания

Гос. Исторического музея и его филиалов, Москва, 1962, № 365.

" Л. МирковиН, Старине фрушкогорских манастира, Београд, Г931, табл.

LXV, стр. 58. Ср. также камею в Хиландаре на Афоне. С. Pagojnuh, Уметнички спо-

меници манастира Хиландара, Зборник радова Византолошког института, кя>. 3,

Београд, 1955, ел. 43, стр. 183.

40 Б. А. Панченко, Коллекции Русского Археологического Института в Кон

стантинополе. Каталог моливдовулов, Известия Русск. Археол. Института в Кон

стантинополе, VIII, табл. XXVIII, фиг. 2, стр. 202—203 (№ 2). Возле фигуры

Христа кроме обозначения имени надпись: 6 по>тт)р.
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Из проведенного сравнения можно заключить, что в данном случае

одного определения времени распространения интересующего нас

иконографического типа в глиптике для датирования публикуемой

камеи явно недостаточно. Иконографически сходные камеи X и XII

вв. выполнены в различном материале. Сам иконографический вариант

как самостоятельный встречается редко42, но в качестве центральной

фигуры деисуса имеет широкое распространение.42

Г. Венцель считает, что камеи можно группировать по иконографии

или по материалу.43 Если в данном случае исходить из иконографи

ческих особенностей изображения, ничто не мешает отнести публи

куемый халцедон к XI в. Материал тоже характерен для этой эпохи.

В последующий период он почти не встречается. Указанным временем

датируется и камея Ново-Девичего монастыря. Ее новгородская оправа

делает вероятным предположение о том, что оба камня могут иметь

одинаковое происхождение.

Третья камея Новгородского музея является принадлежностью

панагии, прежде находившейся в Николаевском Вяжищском монастыре

близ Новгорода.44 Ее серебряная позолоченная оправа прямоугольной

формы, с закругленным верхом; оглавие ныне утрачено. Скань оправы

состоит из мелких напаянных колечек, по внутреннему и внешнему

краям наложен тонкий жгут с косой насечкой, (рис. 5)

Камея резана на зеленой яшме с красными и желтыми прожилками.

Камень имеет форму неправильного овала.45 Поясное изображение

благословляющего Христа исполнено в сравнительно высоком рельефе

(рис. 5). Складки одежд, в основном, следуют строению фигуры.

Изображение немного вытянуто, как и овал лица. Рельеф головы

достигает большей высоты чем фигура. Лицо Христа имеет хорошую

пластическую моделировку. Длинные волосы, разделенные пробором

посредине, ниспадают на плечи. Небольшая окладистая борода, немного

заостренная книзу, усиливает впечатление удлиненности лика. Глаза пра

вильной формы, без обозначения слезника. Брови, одна из которых

расположена выше другой, обозначены углубленными линиями. Удли

ненный нос расширяется книзу. Фигура дана в строго фронтальном

положении. Правой рукой Христос двуперстно благословляет перед

грудью, левой, окутанной гиматием, поддерживает закрытую книгу,

прижимая ее к груди. Одежды собраны в широкие складки. Вокруг

головы крещатый нимб, по сторонам фигуры надписи: IG XG.

41 Наприм., К. Weilzmann, Die byzantinische Buchmalerei des 9. und 10. Jahr

hunderts, Berlin, 1935, Taf. LXIII, 55, 56, 63; A. Goldschmidt undK. Weitzmann, Op. cit.,

Bd. II, Taf. XXII, XXIV; Б. H. и В. II. Ханенко, Древности Приднепровья, вып.

V, Киев, 1908, № 249, табл. XI.

" Многочисленные резные пластинки слоновой кости, византийские и гру

зинские византизирующие миниатюры, (III. Амиранашвили, Грузинская миниатюра,

Москва, 1966, рис. 32, 37).

" Н. Wentzel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, S. 89.

41 Инв. № 627. Г. Филимонов, Вестник Общ. древнерусского искусства при

Моск. Публ. музее. 1875, оффиц. отд., стр. 60.

*' Высота камеи 3,5 см, ширина 2,8 см
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А. В. Банк в своей статье, посвященной византийским камеям

из собрания Государственного Эрмитажа, приводит перечень известных

ей камней с погрудным изображением Христа, которые в большинстве

относят к XI в.4в Из общего числа произведений глиптики с интересу

ющим нас сюжетом мы будем привлекать лишь иконографически близ

кие издаваемой камее. Это, прежде всего, сапфир Загорского музея47,

оникс48 и ляпис-лазурь49 Оружейной палаты, камеи в Касселе50,

Британского музея в Лондоне51, Исторического музея в Москве52,

Хиландарского монастыря на Афоне53 и Музея декоративного искусства

в Белграде.54 Поясные изображения Христа с отведенной от груди

благословляющей рукой в византийской глиптике встречаются значи

тельно чаще.

В данном случае материал камеи не может предопределять время

ее изготовления, так как яшма имела широкое распространение в ви

зантийской глиптике во все периоды. Поэтому датировка публикуемого

памятника будет всецело зависеть от стилистических аналогий. Но

среди последних нет датированных экземпляров; по крайней мере,

нам они неизвестны. Трактовка лица в рассматриваемой камее в какой-то

степени напоминает овальную яшму XI в. в Историческом музее в

Москве. Но последняя имеет очень малые размеры и соответственно

обобщенную манеру в передаче деталей. То же можно отметить и при

сопоставлении издаваемого памятника с интересной овальной камеей

в Эрмитаже.55 По отношению тщательно исполненных камней Кабинета

" А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, стр. 208, прим. II, с указанием

литературы. После выхода из печати ее статьи изданы: а) сапфир Загорского

музея (7'. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 116), XI в.; б) нефрит из того же собрания

(Т. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 4. II. Б. Юргенсон аргументированно относил его к

XIII в., Т. В. Николаева ошибочно датирует XIV—XV в.); в) оникс XII в.

и ляпис-лазурь того же времени Оружейной палаты (JI. В. Писарская, Указ. соч.,

табл. XXXIV, XL, стр. 22—23); г) две камеи в Касселе (Н. Wenizel, Die byzanti

nischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 80, 81, SS. 90—91) д) камея музея Бенаки в Афинах

(L'art byzantin-art européen. Athènes, 1964, N 114, p. 199). X-XI в. и др.

" T. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 116.

41 Г. Филимонов, Описание памятников древности церковного и гражданского

быта Русского музея П. Коробанова, Москва, 1849, рис. 10, (определяет как литик);

Н. Wenizel, Zu dem Enkolpion mit dem hl. Demetrios in Hamburg, Jahrbuch der Ham

burger Kunstsammlungen, Bd. 8, 1963, Abb. 4, 5, 15 (ошибочно обозначена как ляпис-

-лазурь); Л. В. Писарская, Указ, соч., табл. XXXIV, стр. 22.

" В. Георгиевский, Памятники старинного русского искусства Суздальского

музея, Москва, 1927, табл. XXIII, рис. 2, стр. 28; Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч.,

табл. XI стр. 23.

60 Н. Wenizel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 81, 91.

" O. Ai. Dation, Catalogue of Early Christian Antiquities and Objects from the

Christian East ... in the British Museum. London, 1901, No 8.

61 Hub. № OK 10964 (кровавая яшма).

" С. PagoJHuh, Уметнички споменици манастира Хиландара, ел. 43, стр. 183.

" В. RadoJKovic, Les arts mineurs du XIIIe siècle en Serbie. L'art byzantin du

XIII siècle. Symposium de Sopocani. 1965, Beograd, 1967, fig. 5; ее же, Kaneja ca

Христом Пантократором, Зборник Светозара Радо)'чиЬа, Београд, 1969, ел. 1—2,

стр. 283—286.

" А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, табл. I, 3, стр. 210—213;

ев же. Виз. искусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 167, стр. 307.
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Медалей Национальной библиотеки в Париже66, музея Филадель

фийского университета57 и Kunsthistorischen Museum'e в Вене58 новго

родская камея кажется несколько грубоватой.59 Но в ней еще нет той

обобщенности, которая присуща произведениям палеологовского вре

мени, примером чего могут служить яшма с поясным изображением

Христа в Историческом музее в Москве (рис. 7)60, относящаяся к

XIII—XIV вв., и двусторонняя камея на яшме в Загорске.61 Наиболее

близкой к публикуемой является камея Музея декоративного искусства

в Белграде, недавно изданная Б. Радойкович, которая датирует это

произведение XIII в.62 Нам представляется одинаково возможным

относить камею из Вяжищского монастыря и к XII и к следующему

столетию. Но считать ее, вслед за Г. Филимоновым, памятником XIV в.

мы не видим оснований.

В византийской нумизматике тип поясного изображения Христа с

благословляющей рукой перед грудью появляется при Феодоре (1055—

—1056)63, некоторое время существует параллельно с типом благослов

ляющего Христа-Пантократора с отведенной рукой и при Манунле I

(1143— 1180) уступает место изображению Христа-Эммануила64, которое

затем чеканится на протяжении длительного времени.

Издаваемые камеи, как можно предполагать, составляют лишь

малую часть произведений византийской глиптики, которые некогда

хранились в Великом Новгороде. Об этом свидетельствуют новго

родские оправы некоторых резных камней, об этом говорит надпись

оправы камеи на ляпис-лазури с изображением Богоматери на прес

толе в Оружейной палате, где упоминается Новгородский архиепископ

Евфимий.65 Изучение значения византийских произведений прикла

дного искусства в будущем должно составить особый раздел в ис

тории искусства Новгорода, которое до сих пор содержит немало

неразрешенных загадок.

•• L. Bréhier, Op. cit., pi. XVIII, 1 j E. Babelon, Op. cit., N 333; A. Grabar, Byzance,

Paris, 1963, p. 33 (fig). A. H. Грабар датирует камею Х- XI в.

" Early Christian and Byzantine Art. An Exhibition Held at the Baltimore Museum

of Art, Baltimore, 1947, pi. LXXVII, N 554; С. С Vermeille, Cameo and Intaglion. En

graved Gems from the Sommevillc Collection, Philadelphia, 1957, N 319.

*' F. Eichler und E.Kris, Die Kameen im Kunsthistorischen Museum, Wien, 1927,

Taf. 20, N 128, s. 95.

" Несколько камей с поясным изображении Христа имеется в итальянских

собраниях, но большинство из них по отношению рассматриваемой представляет

лишь иконографическую аналогию. См. R. Righetti, Opere di glittica dei Musei Sacro

e Profano. Guida VII. (Biblioteca Apostólica Vaticana), Vaticano, 1955, Tav. XI, 4,

p. 26; H. Wentzel, Mittelalterliche Gemmen in den Sammlungen Italiens, Taf. B, 4,

S. 271 (No 801); Taf. B, 9, s. 269 (No 3); Taf. C, 7, s 267 (No 1162).

" Инв. № OK 67508. Высота 3, 4, ширина 2,7 см. Размер с оправой 5,6 X 3,7

см. С ней сходно изображение Христа на артоснице Национального музея в Равенне.

Ф. И. Усйенский, Артосная панагия, Известия Русск. Археол. Института в Констан

тинополе, VIII, табл. XXXV, стр. 249—263; (датирует не ранее XII в. — стр. 260).

п Т. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 3.

" Б. PagoJKoeuh, KaMeja са Христом Паноткраторо.ч, стр. 285—286.

•• W. Wroth, Catalogue, vol. II, pi. LX.

M W. Wroth, Catalogue, vol. II, pi. LXVIII.

** Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., стр. 22.
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В Историко-художественном музее в Пскове хранятся две камеи."

Одна из них находится в среднике двенадцатигранной панагии XVI в.,

украшенной сканным орнаментом с изображением цветов и трав и

расцвеченной синей, голубой и зеленой эмалями, с четырьмя оправлен

ными в касты бусинами, (рис. 6). Камея исполнена на ляпис-лазури

овальной формы, с немного срезанным нижним краем. На ней в низком

рельефе вырезано поясное изображение Богоматери-Оранты с воз

детыми руками.67 У богоматери немного удлиненный овал лица с до

вольно правильными чертами. Голова покрыта мафорием. Вокруг

головы углубленной линией очерчен нимб. На фоне надписи: /ИР Оу.

Иконографический тип Богоматери-Оранты с воздетыми руками

известен с глубокой древности, но наибольшее распространение получает

в Византии в XI—XII вв.68 Его можно указать на монетах X—XI вв.,69

а также на молидовулах.70 Среди произведений глиптики иконогра

фические аналогии псковской камее немногочисленны. Наиболее ранним

является сардоникс в Museo Victorio в Риме, датируемый ок. 900 г.71

Наиболее сходной по характеру рельефа можно считать сицилийскую

яшму с изображением в рост Богоматери-Оранты в Британском музее,

которую датируют XI—XII в.72 Фигура богоматери здесь исполнена

в той же сугубо плоскостной манере, с весьма незначительной глубиной

линий, которыми обозначены складки драпирующих фигуру одежд. Бо

лее отдаленное с ней сходство обнаруживает камея XI в. в собрании Эрми

тажа, на которой Богоматерь-Оранта также представлена в рост. А. В.

Банк, исследовавшая этот памятник и парный ему с изображением

Христа, предполагает их константинопольское происхождение.73 Трак

товка складок покрывала богоматери на камее из Пскова находит со

ответствие и в мраморном рельефе XI в. с изображением Богоматери

•• Возможностью ознакомиться с камеями я обязан И. А. Куликовой и Л. А.

Бойцовской, которым приношу глубокую благодарность.

" Инв. № 271. Высота камеи 3,1 см, ширина 2,2 см. Размер панагии 9,4 X 6,7

см. Происхождение панагии я не смог установить. В описях соборной ризницы она

не значится.

*8 Н. П. Кондаков, Иконография Богоматери т. II, Петроград, 1915, стр. 61—93;

Н. II. Лихачев, Историческое значение итало-греческой иконописи, С. — Петербург,

1911, стр. 48—53; A.B. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, стр. 207—209.

" Льва Мудрого (886—912), Константина IX Мономаха (1042—1055), Фео-

доры (1055—1056) и Константина X Д\ки (1059—1067). Н. II. Лихачев, Указ. соч.,

рис. 74; W. Wroth, Catalogue, vol. II, pi. LUI, p. 462, 506—507.

,0 Н.П.Лихачев, Указ. соч., рис. 81, 82. Многочисленные печати с указан

ным типом изображения богоматери см. в своде: V. Laurent, Le corpus des sceaux

de l'Empire Byzantin, t. V, Paris 1963—1965.

" H. Wentzel, Datierte und datierbare byzantinische Kameen, Abb. 6—7, SS, 12—13.

72 O. M. Dalton, Catalogue, N 10.

" А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, табл. I, 1, стр. 200; ее же,

Искусство Византии в собр. Гос. Эрмитажа, № 816, стр. 122, 125, 128; ее оке, Виз.

искусство в собр. Советского Союза, рис. 169, стр. 307.
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Агиосоритиссы в Dumbarton Oaks Collection в Вашингтоне.74 К XI в.

относится и знаменитая мозаика в алтаре Софии Киевской.75 Быть

может, к этой же эпохе принадлежит и публикуемая камея. Из произ

ведений глиптики, исполненных в сходном материале, отдаленное

сходство для нее можно найти в двух камеях Оружейной палаты.76

В центре другой панагии, ранее находившейся в ризнице Троиц

кого собора в Пскове77, под круглой линзой из хрусталя помещено

изображение Ветхозаветной Троицы.78 Панагия двенадцатигранная,

украшенная сканным узором, расцвеченным эмалями (рис. 9). Внизу

на стержень посажено граненное украшение со сканными колечками,

к которому подвешена заключенная в золотую оправу со сканной ве

ревочкой по борту камея на темно-зеленой яшме (рис. 10). На ней в

довольно высоком рельефе исполнено несколько сдвинутое влево

поясное изображение Богоматери-Оранты с руками раскрытыми перед

грудью.79 Удлиненный овал лица богоматери с крупным носом и тол

стыми губами маленького рта вполне соответствует общему характеру

трактовки фигуры. Голова покрыта мафорием, который украшен на лбу

крестообразно расположенными точками. Одежды собраны в широкие

складки. Вокруг головы прочерчен не совсем правильной формы нимб,

на фоне нанесены обычные надписи: /ИР в\".

Иконографические параллели камее в привеске панагии можно

указать в нескольких резных камнях. Один из них довольно точно

датируется надписью с именем императора Никифора Вотаниата (1078—

—1081). Это известная камея больших размеров на зеленой яшме,

хранящаяся в музее Виктории и Альберта в Лондоне.80 Из других опуб

ликованных камей следует назвать сапфир в частном собрании в Кас-

" 5. Der Nersessian, Two Images of the Virgin in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection,

Dumbarton Oaks Papers, XIV, Fig. 6, pp. 78—79.

" B. H. Лазарев, Мозаики Софии'Киевской, табл. 27, стр. 99—102.

" Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XXXVI, XL.

" Инв. № 263. Размер 17 X 12,2 см.

" А. Князев, Историко-статистическое описание Псковского кафедрального

Троицкого собора, Москва, 1858, стр. 69—70: М. Толстой, Святыни и древности

Пскова, Москва, 1861, стр. 37; Образцы декоративного и прикладного искусства

из императорских дворцов, церквей и коллекций в России, С.—Петербург, 1901,

вып. VII, табл. XXXII; Н. Ф. Окулич-Казарин, Спутник по древнему Пскову, Псков,

1911, стр. 98; Н. Покровский, Заметки о памятниках Псковской церковной старины,

„Светильник", 1914, № 5—6, табл. VII, 5, стр. 21—22; Ai. М. Постникова-Лосева,

Серебряное дело Пскова XVI—XVII веков. Древнерусское искусство. Художес

твенная культура Пскова, Москва, 1968, стр. 166, рис. на стр. 159.

" Высота камеи 2,8 см ширина 2,5 см.

,0 De Mély, La cammée byzantine de Nicéphore Botaniste, Fondation Eugène

Piot. Monuments et mémoires publiés par l'Académie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres,

VI, 1900, pp. 195—200; H. П. Кондаков, Иконография Богоматери, т. II, рис. 214,

стр. 336; Б. Maclagan, 100 Masterpieces Early Christian and Mediaval. Victoria and

Albert Museum, London, 1930, pi. 17; L. Bréher, Op. cit., pi. XVII, pp. 23—24;

H. Wentzel, Datierte und datierbare byzantinische Kameen, Abb. 1, S. 10; /. Beckwith,

Op. cit., fig. 152, p. 118; Late Antique and Byzantine Art, fig. 32.
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селе81, яшму в Музее искусств в Кливленде,82 гелиотроп в Британском

музее в Лондоне.83 Последняя камея стилистически наиболее близка

псковской. Датируется она XII в. К этому же кругу произведений

византийской глиптики принадлежат рассматриваемая в этой статье

камея Ростовского музея (рис. 11) на яшме и недавно приобретенная

Эрмитажем камея на нефрите.84 Все они могут быть отнесены к XII в.

Возможно, что местом их изготовления был Константинополь, но

уверенно говорить о столичном происхождении можно только в отноше

нии камеи Никифора Вотаниата.

Панагия, привеской которой служит рассматриваемая камея,

отличается роскошным оформлением. То обстоятельство, что в среднике

панагии помещено изображение Троицы, говорит об особом назначении

этого нагрудного знака псковских архиереев, которые в 1681 г. получают

высокий сан митрополита. Через два года первый псковский митро

полит Маркелл85 заказывает роскошный серебряный крест, украшен

ный чеканкой, сканью, эмалями, жемчугом и драгоценными камнями.88

Возможно, что для этого же митрополита выполнена и близкая по

стилю упомянутому кресту панагия, для привески которой была ис

пользована древняя византийская камея.

* *

В Ростовском музее имеется лишь одна камея в небольшой па

нагии, поступившей в хранилище в 1897 г. из ризницы Белогостицкого

монастыря.87 Восьмигранная серебряная оправа с лицевой стороны

украшена сканью из спиралевидных завитков и мелких колечек. По

скани наложено четыре гнезда для камней, в которых уцелели квад

ратный уральский изумруд и овальный альмандин. Оглавие не сохра

нилось. Оправа русской работы XV в.

81 Н. Wentzel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 82.

" H. Wentzel, Op. cit., Abb. 94.

83 O. M. Dalton, Catalogue, N11.

84 Инв. № o> — 1210. Высота 2,2, ширина 1,7 см. Приношу искреннюю

благодарность А. В. Банк, указавшей мне эту камею.

К числу упомянутых резных камней следует еще добавить камею на хризо

празе в Хиландаре. С. Pagojuuh, Уметнички споменици манастира Хнландара, ел.

43, стр. 183.

84 О нем см. П. Строев, Списки иерархов и настоятелей монастырей Рос

сийской церкви, С.—Петербург, 1877, стб. 380; А. А. Титов, Суздальская иерархия

Материалы для истории русской церкви, вып. IV, Москва, 1892, стр. 83—84.

88 Н. Покровский, Указ. соч., табл. VI, 1, стр. 20.

87 Инв. j№ Ц 97/14. Размер 5,2 X 4,3 см. Высота камеи 2,9 см ширина 2,4 см.

Сохранность камеи хорошая; имеются лишь небольшие щербинки на мофории,

концах пальцев рук и по нижнему краю камеи. В оправе утрачены два камня и от

ломана часть загибов с тыльной стороны. Панагия упоминается в следующих из

даниях: //. Н. Богословский, Путеводитель по Ростовскому музею церковных древ

ностей, Москва, 1911, стр. 4; Д. К. Иванов, Спутник по Ростову Великому Ярослав

ской губернии, Ростов Великий, 1912, стр. 61. В основу этого раздела положен пе

реработанный текст нашей публикации „Византийская камея с изображением Оран-

ты", Палестинский сборник, вып. 23 (1970).
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Камея овальная, темно-зеленой яшмы с кровавым пятном. На

ней в высоком рельефе изображена Богоматерь в типе Оранты держащей

руки перед грудью ладонями наружу (рис. 11). Богоматерь имеет удли

ненный овал лица с тяжелым подбородком, продолговатый нос, толстые

губы. Голова покрыта мафорием, украшенным крестообразно распо

ложенными точками над лбом. Одежды собраны в широкие складки,

согласованные с формами тела. Вокруг головы прочерчен нимб, по

сторонам фигуры буквенные обозначения: MP ву.

Вероятно, об этом произведении идет речь в описных книгах

Белогостицкого монастыря за 1659 г.: „Лета 7174 (1656), марта в 8

день, по указу смиренного Ионы, митрополита Ростовского и Ярослав

ского, его, митрополич, казначей старец Васьян отдал в домовый Бело-

гостицкий монастырь архимандриту Антонию да казначею старцу Кор-

нилию с братиею, после умершего боярина князя Михаила Михайло

вича Темкина-Ростовского серебряную посуду; панагии — серебряную,

белую, резную с мощми, серебряную же резную на яшме с двумя изум

рудами".88 Следовательно, панагия принадлежала одному из последних

представителей угасшего рода ростовских князей.

В камее сильную акцентировку получает линейный элемент.

Трактовка фигуры, довольно тяжелой и почти плоской, как и большие

ладони рук, несколько суше, чем в византийских камнях X—XI вв.

Иконографические аналогии для этой камеи остаются те же, что и

для уже рассмотренной камеи на яшме в Пскове. Камея Никифора

Вотаниата в Лондоне, при почти полном совпадении в деталях, отли

чается от ростовской некоторой удлиненностью фигуры, а также ма

нерой передачи складок, приобретающих самостоятельный, независимый

от стороения фигуры ритм. Более с ней сходны по стилистическим

особенностям камея на зеленой яшме в Касселе89, упомянутая камея

в Пскове (рис. 10), камея Британского музея в Лондоне90, а также камея

на нефрите в Эрмитаже в Ленинграде.91 Более отдаленную аналогию

представляет камея с изображением богоматери в рост в Dumbarton

Oaks Collection, издатель которой считает ее константинопольским

произведением конца XIII в.92

Изображения богоматери, держащей руки перед грудью ладонями

наружу, по заключению Н. П. Лихачева, встречаются гораздо реже

обыкновенной Оранты (Влахернитиссы)93, а Н. П. Кондаков указывал

на этот тип как на особенно излюбленный на Востоке.94 В византийском

*' А. В. Гаврилов, Историко-археологическое описание Белогостицкого мо

настыря, С.—Петербург, 1880, стр. 14; А. А. Титов, Ростов Великий в его цер-

ковно-археологических памятниках, Москва, 1911, стр. 140; его оке, Ярославская

иерархия в описании прот. Иоанна Троицкого, вып. I, Ярославль, 1901, стр. 54—55.

" Н. Wentzel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 94, S. 88.

" O. M. Dalton, Catalogue, N 11.

" Инв. № tú-1210.

" M. С. Ross, Catalogue, vol. I, pi. LVIII, p. 102.

•* H. П. Лихачев, Историческое значение итало-греческой иконописи, стр. 31.

•*. Н. П. Кондаков, Иконография Богоматери, т. I, С.—Петербург, 1914,

стр. 170. Одно из наиболее ранних изображений богоматери с воздетыми у груди

руками известно в фресках египетских усыпальниц в Багавате близ Эль-Харге в
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искусстве он появляется в послеиконоборческий период и получает

наибольшее распространение в XI—XII вв.95

Наиболее близкие иконографические аналогии для византийских

камей дают монеты и моливдовулы, которые, как правило, связаны

с историческими лицами.96 Большинство известных моливдовулов с изо

бражением богоматери с воздетыми у груди руками принадлежат раз

личным духовным лицам.97 Среди них моливдовулы епископа Перги

Памфилийской Феодора (XI—XII в.)98, константинопольских патри

архов Никиты II (1187—1190)99, Иоанна X Каматира (1198— 1206)100,

Иоанна XI (1275—1282).101 По заключению Н. П. Лихачева, среди

печатей с указанным иконографическим типом Оранты нет экземпляров

ни очень древних, ни очень поздних.102 Хронологически состав этих

моливдовулов ограничен пределами X — конца XIII в.103

Сопоставление камеи в Ростове с уже упоминавшимися византийс

кими резными камнями, а также использование данных сфрагистики

позволяет ее отнести к числу произведений того же круга, к которому

Большом оазисе. В. Г. Бок, Материалы по археологии христианского Египта, С.-Пе

тербург, 1901, табл. XIII, XV, стр. 29. О происхождении иконографического типа

Оранты см. С. А. Жебеле», О происхождении типа Оранты (К вопросу о возник

новении типа), Seminarium Kondakovianum, I, Прага, 1927, стр. 1—7. M. Макаренко,

Страгородська „Божниця" та и малювання, Чернплв та швшчне 1Пвобережжя,

Кшв 1928, crop. 208—209.

•* H. П. Кондаков, Иконография Богоматери, т. П, стр. 357. Н. П. Кондаков

считал данный тип одним из семи основных, которые выработала византийская

иконография богоматери. (Н. П. Кондаков, Иконография Богоматери. Связи гре

ческой и русской иконописи с итальянскою живописью раннего Возрождения, С.-Пе

тербург, 1911, стр. 26). Материал византийской сфрагистики указывает на распрос

транение интересующего нас иконографического типа в пределах X—XII вв. Б. А.

Панченко, Каталог моливдовулов, № 15, № 76 (у груди лишь правая рука); V. Lau

rent, Documents de sigillographie Bvzantine. La collection С. Orghidan, Paris, 1953,

№ 50, 334, 366, 445.

•• Г. Венцель сознательно отказывается от сравнения камей с монетами на том

основании, что последние монотипны по форме и ничего не дают для сравнения.

Н. Wentzel, Die byzantinishen Kameen in Kassel, с 94.

" V. Laurent, Le corpus de sceaux, t. V, № 129, 306, 547, 842, 1025, 1139, 1180,

1292, 1601.

*8 H. П. Лихачев, Историческое значение итало-греческой иконописи, стр.

56. Н. П. Кондаков относил эту печать к X в. (Иконография Богоматери, т. П, рис.

211, стр. 265).

•• Н. П. Лихачев, Указ. соч., рис. 216, стр. 97.

100 Там же, рис. 219, стр. 98.

101 Там же, рис. 220, табл. VII, рис. 23—30, стр. 98.

102 Там же, стр. 55—56; Н. П. Лихачев, Печати патриархов константино

польских, (отт. из П-го т. Трудов Московск. нумизматического общ.), Москва,

1889, стр. 13, 19.

103 Ср. прим. 95. Хронологические пределы распространения указанного

иконографического типа в сфрагистике, как можно видеть, не могут считатся точно

определенными и возможно будут расширены за счет новых находок. Возникновение

типа изображений Оранты с руками воздетыми у груди, очевидно, связано с Вос

током и, прежде всего, с Сирией и Палестиной. На это указывает существование

у сирийских христиан культа руки девы Марин, а также изображений бронзовых

рук в семитических храмах. Д. Шестаков, Античные и международные мотивы

в греческих сказаниях о святых, Журнал Министерства народн. просвещения, новая

серия, ч. XXXVI, 1911, ноябрь, стр. 517; см. также: М. II. Максимова, Надгробие

из Херсонеса, Советская археология, XIX, 1954, стр. 222—223.
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принадлежит камея в привеске псковской панагии. Г. Венцель, говоря

о проблемах датировки произведений византийской глиптики, отме

чает плохое состояние дела с локализацией памятников. Он приходит

к выводу, что только камеи сделанные для императора можно считать

константинопольскими. Ничего также нельзя извлечь из обычно про

царапанных имен святых, так как, скорее всего, они моложе вещей.104

Думаем, что нет надежных оснований приписывать столичное проис

хождение и нашей камее, хотя оно кажется вполне вероятным.

* *

В собрании Владимиро-Суздальского историко-художественного

музея-заповедника автору этой статьи доступными для изучения ока

зались пять камей, четыре из которых экспонированы, (три во Влади

мире и одна в Суздале).

Если судить по старым описям, большое собрание византийских

резных камней в прошлом принадлежало Покровскому монастырю

в Суздале.105 Ризница монастыря изобиловала богатейшими велико

княжескими и царскими вкладами.106 В ведомости начала XVIII в.

отобранных у монастыря драгоценностей, в которой к сожалению, не

везде определенно обозначен материал резных иконок, все же можно

обнаружить сведения о ряде камей.107 Более точные данные о некоторых

византийскрх камнях монастырской ризницы содержат печатные обзоры

суздальских достопримечательностей .

Из известных нам камей Покровского монастыря наиболее ранней

является изображающая Николая Чудотворца.108 Она заключена в

золотую оправу, украшенную сканью, камнями и жемчугом (рис. 12).

На закрепах шарнира, соединяющего оглавие с панагией, расположены

104 H. Wemzel. Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, SS. 88—89. См. также:

Datierte und datierbare byzantinische Kameen, SS. 10—21; Die Kamee der Kaiserin

Anna, SS. 1—8.

10" Монастырь служил местом ссылки знатных женщин, среди которых

прежде всего следует упомянуть первую супругу великого князя Василия III Со-

ломонию Сабурову и первую супругу императора Петра I Евдокию Лопухину. С.

Шифров, Суздальский Покровский монастырь и две его венценосные .монахини,

Москва, 1911.

'"* См. Опись Покровского женского монастыря в г. Суздале 7105 (1557)

года. П. Георгиевский. Памятники старинного русского искусства, приложение.

"" 1725 года. Ведомость у обретающихся образов всякого звания привесов

отобранных в 722 году п Покровском девиче монастыре. Труды Владимирской

ученой архивной комиссии, X, Владимир, 1908, материалы, стр. 7, 9, 15, 16. Ото

бранные у монастыря драгоценности продолжительное время хранились в кла

довых казначейства. Упоминаемый в ведомости „образ Спасов на темно лазоревом

камне" (стр. 7) в настоящее время в Оружейной палате. Ср. .7. Н. Писарская, Указ.

соч., табл. XI.

10* А. Терещенко, Суздальские древности, Библиотека для чтения, 1851, т.

103, отд. 3, стр. ПО; Г. Филимонов, Вестник Общ. древнерусского искусства при

Моск. Публ. музее. 1875, оффнц. отд., стр. 55; В. Георгиевский, Памятники старин

ного русского искусства, табл. XXI, рис. 2 (№ 306), стр. 47. Материал определен

как сапфир. Нив. № В—1691 . Размер панагии 7,3 X 5,0 см. Высота камеи 2,2 см, ши

рина 1,9 см. Благодарю за содействие в получении снимков камей А. И. Аксенову

и Г. Б. Шлиоиского.

9 Зборшж Впзантолошког института
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две жемчужины. На оглавии с лицевой стороны посажен круглый

рубин. Рисунок скани представляет соединение четырех крестообразно

расположенных лепестков и мелких грушевидных лепесточков, за

полняющих фон. Этот орнаментальный мотив с внутренней и внешней

сторон ограничен жгутом с поперечной насечкой. Вокруг камеи бордюр

с зубчатой поверхностью; сходным образом оправлен и рубин в оглавии,

возле которого мастер по привычке выгравировал монограммы Христа.

Не исключено, что здесь и предпологалось поместить традиционное

изображение Нерукотворного Спаса. Оправа может быть отнесена

к началу XVI в., и несомненно выполнена русским ювелиром.

Камея исполнена на светло-лазоревом халцедоне прямоугольной

формы с сильно округленными углами, так что камень по форме значи

тельно приближается к овалу. Изображение Николы Чудотворца

поясное. Святитель представлен в обычном иконографическом типе,

в епископском облачении, с закрытой книгой на левой руке, прижатой

к груди, и благословляющим правой. Складки фелони и кресты на

омофоре обозначены углубленной линией. На полях резная надпись

в столбик: ó äy(lo?) NixóXaoc.

Изображения Николы в византийской глиптике встречаются

сравнительно реже, чем Христа и Богоматери, а также Георгия. Изо

бражения последнего имели на Востоке заметное преобладание, как и

культ мученика над культом Николы, в то время как на Руси наблюдает

ся противоположное явление. Иконографический тип Николы довольно

унифицирован, и поэтому обращение к моливдовулам, на которых иногда

встречаются его изображения109, в данном случае едва ли будет ме

тодически оправданным. Сходное изображение святого имеется на

великолепном резном агате из Костромы, теперь хранящемся в Оружей

ной палате.110 А. В. Банк датирует его XI в.111 Сохраняя иконографи

ческую близость к рассматриваемой камее, этот памятник обнаруживает

иные стилистические тенденции. Фигура св. Николая более вытянутых

пропорций, характер рельефа больше напоминает некоторые из камей в

Хиландаре.112 Но близость владимирской камеи к упомянутому агату от

нюдь не ограничивается сходством иконографической схемы. Много об

щего в манере передачи лица, в характере рельефа почти отделенной от

фона головы. Эти особенности сближают рассматриваемую камею с рез

ным халцедоном с изображением свв. Георгия и Димитрия в Эрмитаже113,

аналогичным ему камнем из Cheapside клада в Лондонском музее114 и осо

бенно с эрмитажной камеей на халцедоне с изображением св. Василия

10' Б. А, Панченко, Каталог моливдовулов, № 42, К» 192.

110 AÍ. С. Ross, Three Byzantine Cameos, Greek, Roman and Byzantine Studies,

3, Cambridge-Massachasetts, pp. 43—45; Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XXXI,

стр. 21.

111 А. В. Банк, Виз. искусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 61, стр. 306.

1,1 С. PagoJHuH, Уметнички сноменици манастира Хнландара, ел. 43, стр. 183.

133 А. В. Банк, Несколько византийских камей, табл. II, 2, стр. 214—215;

ее оке, Виз, искусство в собр. Советского Союза, № 66, стр. 306—307.

114 The Cheapside Hoard of Elisabethan and Jacobean Juvellery. London Museum

Catalogues, ov 2, 1928, pi. X, 2, pp. 29—30 (NA 14113).
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Великого.115 Названная группа произведений глиптики относится к

X в. Не исключено, что если не к этому, то к самому началу следующего

столетия принадлежит и публикуемый халцедон с изображением Ни

колая Чудотворца: Его стиль как будто вполне соответствует тем

понятиям, которые сложились о византийской глиптике эпохи так

называемого Македонского ренессанса.

Из того же Покровского монастыря в Суздале происходит другая,

исключительно интересная камея Владимирского музея.116 Она также

занимает средник нагрудной панагии (рис. 13). Ее золотая оправа глад

кая, с жгутиками по окружности и оглавием, аналогичными отмечен

ным при описании предыдущего памятника. На лицевой стороне оправы

посажено несколько камней и жемчужная обнизь, обрамляющая резной

камень с изображением Георгия-воина. В одном из старых описаний

камень ошибочно определен как изумруд.117 В действительности камея

резана на нефрите. Поясное изображение св. Георгия, держащего

в правой руке перед собой меч острием вниз, а в левой небольшой

выпуклый щит, исполнено в довольно высоком рельефе. По сторонам

фигуры греческая надпись: ó áy(ioc) Геыруюс.

На известных византийских резных камнях Георгий-воин чаще

представлен в рост и в иной позе.118 Между тем иконографическую

аналогию камее представляет известная икона XII в., и Успенском

соборе Московского Кремля. В. Н. Лазарев, посвятивший ей обстоя

тельное исследование, считает икону новгородским произведением и

датирует началом 1170-х годов, предположительно связывая ее ис

полнение с заказом новгородского князя Георгия Андреевича, младшего

сына Андрея Боголюбского.119 Описывая икону, В. Н. Лазарев ак

центирует внимание на изображении в руке Георгия меча, который

он „выставляет как бы напоказ, наподобие драгоценной реликвии".120

При такой трактовке меч приобретает символическое значение, как бы

намекая на ратный подвиг.121 Эта специфически русская черта встре

чается и в других русских памятниках, в то время как византийским

"' См. прим. 23 этой статьи.

"• Инв. №В-1689. Размер панагии 6,4X4 см. Высота камеи 2,2 см, ширина

1,5 см. Л. Терещенко, Указ. соч., стр. 1 10, № 17; В. Георгиевский, Памятники старин

ного русского искусства, табл. XXI, рис. 2 (№ 308), стр. 47.

117 А. Терещенко, Указ. соч., НО.

ш Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XXX, стр. 21; F. Eichler und Е. Kris,

Die Kameen, № 137; E. Babelon, Catalogue, № 342 (изображен вместе с Димитрием).

"• В. Н. Лазарев, Новый памятник станковой живописи XII в. и образ Ге

оргия-воина в искусстве Византии и Древней Руси, Византийский Временник, VI,

1953, стр. 191—192, рис. 1, 2.

1.0 его же, Новгородская иконопись, Москва, 1969, стр. 8; Нопый памятник,

стр. 190.

1.1 его же, Новый памятник, стр. 189.

1,1 Некоторое исключение представляет лишь мозаика второй половины

XI в. кафоликона храма в Дафни (св. Сергий). В. И. Лазарев, История византийской

живописи, т. II, Москва, 1948, табл. 162а. Георгий изображен показывающим меч

на двух новгородских иконах XI II в. („Еван, Георгий и Власий" и „Спас на престоле"),

которые, как доказал Н. Г. Порфпридов, вышли из одной мастерской. Н. Г. Нор-

фиридов, Два произведения новгородской станковой живописи XIII века, Древне

русское искусство. Художественная культура Новгорода, стр. 140—144. Ср. также

икону св. Георгия в Зографском монастыре на Афоне. Н. Маяродинов, Старооъ.чгар-

ското изкусгво XI—XIII в., София, 1966, стр. 58—59, рис. 54.
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она остается неизвестной.122 Меч на Руси в далекие времена рассматри

вался как ее эмблема. Одновременно он являлся также символом власти,

в частности — княжеской.123 В таком случае, как заключает В. Н. Ла

зарев, „Георгий выступает в роли патрона князя и держит меч как

знак княжеского достоинства охраняемого им лица".124 Эту черту можно

отметить и в изображении на рассматриваемой камее, происходящей

из Владимиро-Суздальской Руси, с той лишь разницей, что Георгий

держит меч не в левой, а в правой руке.

Иконография Георгия-воина в византийском искусстве хорошо

изучена, и здесь нет необходимости повторять уже сказанное.125 Из

опубликованных резных камней с поясным изображением Георгия

отметим три камеи. Одна из них, происходящая из ризницы Троице-

-Сергиевой лавры (Загорск), резана также на нефрите. Несмотря на

очень малые размеры, (вые. 2,7 см, шир. 2,1 см), она отличается тща

тельнейшей проработкой деталей. П. Б. Юргенсон считал этот камень

произведением Македонского периода.126 По сравнению с этой камеей

издаваемый памятник имеет удлиненные пропорции и более обобщен

ную трактовку.

Отмеченные особенности можно обнаружить и в двух камеях на

яшме. Одна из них находится в Kunsthistorischen Museum'е в Вене

и датируется составителями каталога X—XII в.127 Георгий, как и на

нефрите в Загорске, изображен держащим копье в правой руке и щит

в левой. Другая прежде хранилась в собрании Б. И. и В. Н. Ханенко

в Киеве.128 На ней представлен Георгий с мечом на правом плече и

небольшим круглым, украшенным крестом щитом в левой руке.

В. Т. Георгиевский в своем описании Владимирского древне-

хранилища отмечал панагию с вырезанным на зеленом камне изобра

жением св. Димитрия с мечом в правой руке, поступившую из архи

ерейского Рождественского монастыря, датированную им XII в.129

Нам не пришлость видеть этот памятник, и поэтому не решаемся судить

о том, насколько он соответствует рассматриваемой камее.

1,4 А. В. Арциховский, Оружие. История культуры Древней Руси. Домон

гольский период, т. I, Москва-Ленинград, 1948, стр. 417—438.

1,4 В. Н. Лазарев, Новый памятник, стр. 190. Георгин Андреевич был князем

в Новгороде (1172—1175), затем изгнанный Всеволодом отправился к половцам.

Позже стал мужем грузинской царицы Тамар. В 1188 или 1189 г. изгнан из Грузни.

С. Т. Еремян, Юрий Боголюбский по армянским и грузинским источникам, Научные

труды Ереванского Гос. Университета, т. 23, 1946, стр. 405—409.

1,4 Литература указана в статьях: В. Н. Лазарев, Новый памятник, стр. 193,

194; В. Г. Пуцко, Византийский медальон с изображением Георгия-воина, Советская

археология, 1969, 2, стр. 217.

124 Р. Jurgenson, Zwei Kameen, S. 50 sq. Abb. 2; H. Wenlzel, Das Medaillon mit

dem hl. Theodor und die venezianischen Glaspasten im byzantinischen Stil, Festschrift

für Erich Meyer, Hamburg, 1959, Abb. 9, S. 57; Т. В . Николаева, Указ. соч., No I,

M. A. Hin, Zagorsk, Trinity- Sergius Monastery, Moscow, 1967, fig. 38, p. 51.

"' F. Eichler und E.Kris, Die Kameen,' № 129.

144 Б. И. и В. H. Ханенко, Древности Приднепровья, вып. V, табл. XXXVII,

№ 1301.

134 В. Георгиевский, Краткое описание церковно-исторического древнехранили-

ща при братстве св. блгв. вел. кн. Александра Невского во Владимире губ., Вязники,

1895, стр. 31, № 24; Русские дренностн по снимкам И. Ф. Барщенского, л. 96.
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Выяснив в какой-то степени отношение некогда находившейся

в Суздале камеи с изображением Георгия-воина к византийским резным

камням, несущим его же изображение, позволим себе еще раз напомнить

о идейной близости издаваемого памятника и новгородской иконы,

предположительно считаемой выполненной по заказу представителя

династии владимиро-суздальских князей. Стилистические особенности

камеи, если мы их верно понимаем (при отсутствии точно датированных

аналогий и неустойчивости датировок), говорят об ее принадлежности

XII в. Характер исполнения двусторонней византийской камеи с изо

бражениями Иоанна Предтечи и св. Георгия как будто позволяет уве

реннее принять предлагаемую датировку. Последняя исполнена ок.

1200 г. для императора Алексея V Дукл.130 Придя к выводу о принад

лежности венецианского и владимирского камней одной эпохе, получаем

еще одно подтверждение связи издаваемого произведения с упоминав

шейся иконой.

При определении камеи в данном случае на первый план высту

пает более важный вопрос чем датировка. Мы имеем ввиду место ее

изготовления. До сих пор специалисты убеждены в том, что для рус

ского искусства не известна резьба по твердым и драгоценным камням

и что последние, в основном, привозились из Византии, а в XVI—XVII

вв. из Италии или изготовлялись работавшими в Москве иностран

цами.131 Но академик А. Е. Ферсман, крупнейший знаток камней, на

этот счет высказывал иное мнение. Он считал, что в Древней Руси

были свои мастера резьбы на крепких камнях, но о них мы просто имеем

крайне мало сведений.132 И, если к числу этих мастеров относить рез

чиков печатей, то можно назвать Козьму, которого в XIII в. встретил

Плано-Карпини при ханском дворе.133 Издатель камеи на агате с изо

бражением св. Георгия в рост в собрании Оружейной палаты считает

в равной степени возможным отнести ее и к византийским памятникам

XI и к русским XI—XII в., но, к сожалению, ничем не аргументирует

это интересное предположение.134 Было бы бездоказательным и с нашей

стороны видеть в камее с изображением св. Георгия изделие русского

мастера. Логичнее предположить ее исполнение византийским резчиком

из числа мастеров призванных Андреем Боголюбским „изо все земель".135

Не станем предрешать этот принципиально важный вопрос. Напомним

лишь, что недалеко то время, когда и древнерусская живопись рассма

тривалась чуть не как провинциальное искусство Византии. Сейчас это

1.0 H.Wentzel, Datierte und datierbare byzantinische Kameen, Abb. 2—3 ; SS 10-11.

1.1 Т. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., стр. 94.

'" А. Е. Ферсман, Очерки по истории камня, т. II, Москва, 1961] стр. 198.

"* Джиованнн дель Плано Карпини. История монголов, Москва, 1957,

стр. 78. По свидетельству Плано-Карпини, золотых дел мастер Козьма устроил для

хана Куине царский престол и печать.

1,4 Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., стр. 21. Ср. Н. Wentzel, Die Kamee mit

Hl. Georg im Schloß zu Windzor. Zur Iconographie der byzantinischen Kameen mit

Hl. Rittern, Abb. 4.

li:i Поли, собрание русск. летописей, т. I, вып. 2, стб. 351.
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кажется просто смешным. Много предстоит сделать в вопросе лока

лизации и памятников византийской глиптики.139

Другая камея с изображением св. Георгия137 иного происхождения.

Она была вставлена в венец иконы Владимирской Богоматери.138 Камея

исполнена на агатониксе в довольно высоком рельефе. Поясное изо

бражение имеет удлиненные пропорции, хорошо согласованные с фор

мой камня. Георгий представлен в плаще, скрепленном на груди, с

крестом в правой руке. По сторонам фигуры колончатая греческая

надпись: ó £у(1О<0 Геыруюс. Изображение несколько схематизовано,

особенно лицо. В этом отношении камея существенно отличается от

внешне сходного с ней сапфира в оглавии панагии новгородского ар

хиепископа Пимена и сапфира с изображением св. Марины.

Ближайшую аналогию рассматриваемому агатониксу представляет

резной аметист с изображением св. Димитрия в Hessisches Landesmu-

seum'e в Касселе (вые. 1,7 см.). Г. Венцель, посвятивший специальное

исследование кассельским камеям, датирует ее XII в.139 Более отдаленное

сходство обнаруживает с суздальской камеей яшма в Париже с изобра

жением св. Димитрия.140 По аналогии с названными произведениями

можно и издаваемый агатоникс также отнести к тому же времени.

Стилизация, которая отмечает изображение на камее в Суздале, в менее

значительной степени присуща и портативной мозаике с изображением

св. Димитрия в монастыре св. Екатерины на Синае (XI—XII в.).141

Две камеи на нефрите изображают архангела Михаила. Изобра

жения Михаила в образе небесного воина известны уже на византийских

камнях Македонской эпохи. Великолепный резной сапфир насыщен

ного василькового цвета хранится в ризнице Троице-Сергиевой лавры.142

Архангел в пластинчатом доспехе, с мечом на правом плече и ножнами

в левой руке. Подобную постановку фигуры, с некоторыми отличиями

в деталях, имеют камея на кровавой яшме (XII в.?) в галерее Уолтере

в Балтиморе143, сардоникс в Касселе (XIII в.?)144 и нефрит из Кирилло-

Белозерского монастыря в Оружейной палате (XIV в.).145 В той же

воинственной позе с легким поворотом, сообщающим динамику фи

гуре, изображались и святые воины Георгий и Димитрий. Византийс-

"• Оправа описанной камеи, сделанная из тонкого расплющенного золота,

по-видимому, тоже требует уточнения ее происхождения. В подобную оправу зак

лючена двусторонняя камея в Загорске. (Т. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 3).

1,7 Инв. № С. M. N 3. Высота камеи 1,7 см, ширина 1,1 см.

1М В. Георгиевский, Памятники старинного русского искусства, табл. VI,

стр. 8—9.

1И Н. Wentzel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 87, s. 90;

Late Antique and Byzantine Art., fig. 21.

140 E. Babelon, Catalogue, N 343

111 G et M. Sotiríou, Icones du Mont Sinai, t. I, Athènes, 1956, pi. 70.

14J P. Jurgenson, Zwei Kameen, s. 50 sq., Abb. 1; T. В. Николаева, Указ.

соч., № 2.

113 Early Christian and Byzantin Art, N 556.

1,4 H. Wentzel, Die byzantinischen Kameen in Kassel, Abb. 83, s. 93.

14s Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XL, стр. 24. См. также халцедон (?)

с изображением архангела Михаила на золотом потире работы Буха 1791 г. из

ризницы Александро-Неискои лавры. Н. Макаренко, Выставка церковной старины

в музее барона Щтиглица. „Старые годы", 1915, июнь-август, стр. 39, рис. на вклейке.
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кий (?) сардоникс с фигурой Георгия находится во Флоренции.146 Не

продолжая перечень памятников с указанным иконографическим типом,

отметим лишь его наибольшее распространение в византийской мелкой

пластике XI—XIV вв. Это в какой-то степени подтверждают и моли-

довулы147, на которых, впрочем, параллельно с Михаилом в образе

воина изображался и архангел Михаил лоратный.148 Мы считаем необ

ходимым подчеркнуть византийское происхождение произведений мел

кой пластики, о которых идет речь, потому что распространение ука

занного иконографического типа в древнерусском прикладном искус

стве имеет совершенно иные хронологические рамки.149

Камея с изображением архангела Михаила, которая в настоящее

время хранится во Владимире150, раньше принадлежала Суздальскому

музею.151 Она происходит, по-видимому, из того же Покровского мо

настыря, сокровища которого теперь стали достоянием нескольких

музеев. Оправа панагии, в которую заключена камея, имеет форму

вытянутого элипса. Изготовлена она не ранее XVI в., на что указывает

характер скани, которую частично закрывает жемчужная обнизь. Ог-

лавие гладкое, с гравированным изображением креста (рис. 15).

Изображение архангела Михаила на рассматриваемом нефрите в

известной степени повторяет иконографический тип, который появля

ется в византийской глиптике не позднее XI в. Если сравнить эту камею

с сапфиром Загорского музея, можно отметить лишь незначительные

отличия иконографического порядка. Архангел представлен в рост

в строго фронтальной позе, одетый в воинские доспехи, с мечом на

правом плече и ножнами в левой руке. Не станем заострять внимание на

таких несовпадениях в деталях как различный наклон обнаженного

меча или иное положение ножен. Отметим более существенные различия.

К ним, на наш взгляд, относятся поднятые крылья, своеобразный

ракурс правой руки держащей меч, змея под ногами (или дракон)152

и столь необычный для искусства Византии нимб в виде эллипса, более

свойственный памятникам западноевропейского искусства. Византийс

кое искусство приходит к наиболее активному взаимодействию с искус

ством Западной Европы в эпоху Латинской империи (1204—1264).

Именно в этот период пластика Византии начинает испытывать „франк

ские" влияния153, а католические иконные композиции проникают

даже в уединенный Синайский монастырь.154

146 Н. Wentzel, Mittelalterliche Gemmen in den Sammlungen Italiens, Abb. 24'

27, s. 255—256.

,4' Наприм., Б. А. Панченко, Каталог моливдовулов, № 248.

148 Там же, № 63.

"• H. Н. Померанцев, Героическая тема в древнерусской пластике. „Из ис

тории русского и западноевропейского искусства", Москва, 1960, стр. 142—176.

1,0 Инв. № В-1690. Размер панагии 4,9 X 2,4 см. Высота камеи 2,7 см, ширина

1,5 см.

m В. Георгиевский, Памятники старинного русского искусства, табл. XXI,

рис. I (№ 338), emp. 26.

"' Ср. Г. К. Вагнер, Скульптура Владнмиро-Суздальской Русн. г. Юрьев-

Польской, Москва, 1964, стр. 121—123.

163 П. Б. Юргенсон, О франкском влиянии, стр. 538—539.

,м К. Weitzrmmn, Icon Painting in the Crusader Kingdom, Dumbarton Oaks Papers,

XX, 1966, fig. 8, 16, 41, 43. Для иконографич. типа см. V. Laurent, Les sceaux

byzantins du Médaillier Vatican, Citta del Vaticano, 1962, № 186 (XIII« s.), pi. XXVI.
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Если по уже известным причинам, включая и материал, мы не

можем отнести камею к числу ранних памятников, то нет оснований и

считать ее произведением палеологовской эпохи. Статуарность в пос

тановке фигуры, отсутствие динамики решительно говорят против

подобного определения. Безусловно, отнесение камеи к эпохе крестовых

походов потребует дополнительной аргументации. При этом должно

быть принято во внимание и распространение культа архангела Ми

хаила среди завоевателей Византийской империи.

Другая камея с изображением архангела Михаила155, которая

хранится в Суздале, имеет принципиальные отличия от предыдущей.

Фигура архангела дана в движении, которое ощущается и в динамичном,

хотя не резком повороте, и во взмахе согнутой в локте правой руки,

в которой он держит меч, и в жесте левой, касающейся висящих у

пояса ножен (рис. 16). Фигура немного изогнута. Наклону головы

вторит взмах поднятых крыльев. Все это вместе взятое и составляет

то своеобразие, которое позволяет видеть в камее характерное произ

ведение зрелого палеологовского стиля, наиболее отчетливо сказы

вающегося в византийском искусстве к середине XIV в.

Решение вопроса об отнесении камеи к XIV в. определяет даже

не столько пресловутый „палеологовский" поворот, (который, кстати,

встречается и в более ранних памятниках158), сколько общий характер

стиля, который дает о себе знать и в рисунке, и в рельефе с

монументальной трактовкой форм, и в той исключительной динамике,

которая становится одним из существенных признаков искусства целой

эпохи.157 При всей малочисленности византийских камей вообще и

палеологовских в частности, сказанное все же можно подтвердить

рядом примеров. Это двусторонняя яшма с изображениями св. Ипатия

и пророка Даниила в Загорском музее158, камея на нефрите с изобра

жением свв. Гурия и Авива на золотом окладе с иконы преп. Сергия

Радонежского в том же музее159, хризопраз с изображением Иоанна

Богослова в Вене.160 Но ближайшей аналогией издаваемой камее яв-

яется уже упоминавшийся нефрит с изображением архангела Михаила

из Кирилло-Белозерского монастыря, относимый также к XIV в.ш

Это в какой-то степени может подтверждать правильность предла

гаемой датировки.

Оправа описанной камеи может быть датирована XVI в.162 Рисунок

скани в виде изгнутых веток с многочисленными лепестками находит

1,1 Инв. № 1501. Н. Wentzel, Zu dem Encolpion mit dem hl. Demetrios in

Hamburg, Abb. 5, S. 15.

"*. /. Becktvith, Op. cit., fig. 131.

157 В. Пуцко, Рельеф с изображением Евстафия Плакнды (в печати).

'•* Р. Jurgenson, Zur Frage des Charakters der Byzantinischen Plastik, Tai' IV, S.;

Т. В. Николаева, Указ. соч., № 3.

159 П. Б. Юргенсон, О франкском влиянии, стр. 539—540. Определение

камеи произведено Т. В. Николаевой, (Указ. соч., стр. 97).

"° F. Eichler und E.Kris, Die Kameen, N 138.

1,1 Л. В. Писарская, Указ. соч., табл. XL, стр. 24.

1,11 Размер оправы 9,6 X 6,3 см.



Византийские камеи из древнерусских городов 137

себе аналогии в работах московских ювелиров. По внешнему краю

оправы проходит жгут с поперченой насечкой. В верхней части панагии

оглавие с гравированным изображением Нерукотворного Спаса. В свое

время панагию украшала жемчужная обнизь, о чем свидетельствуют

петли для ее крепления.

Заканчивая обзор камей Владимиро-Суздальского музея-запо

ведника, следует отметить, что нерешенным остается весьма существен

ный вопрос о их происхождении и путях проникновения в пределы

Северо-Восточной Руси. Здесь мы вплотную подходим к теме внешних

сношений средневековой Руси, которая сейчас плодотворно разра

батывается в советской науке.163

*

Подготовливая к печати эту статью, мы постоянно помнили о тех

трудностях, которые ожидают исследователя византийской глиптики.

Но учитывая, что публикация каждого нового памятника представляет

большой интерес для исследователей культуры Византии, решились

представить вниманию читателей свою работу, веря, что затронутый в

ней материал может побудить к более обстоятельным научным изы

сканиям.

1" М. Н. Тихомиров, Средневековая Россия на международных путях (XIV—

—XV вв.), Москва, 1966; его же, Исторические связи России со славянскими стра

нами и Византией, Москва, 1969; В. Т. Пашуто, Внешняя политика Древней Руси,

Москва, 1968.
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Рис. 1. Панагия новгородского архиепископа Пимена. Новгород.
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Рис. 4. Христос благословляющий. Халцедон. Новгородский музей.



Рис. 5. Христос благословляющий. Яшма. Новгородский музей.



Рис. 6. Христос благословляющий. Яшма. Деталь.



Рис. 7. Христос благословляющий. Яшма. Гос. Исторический музей.

Москва.



Рис. 8. Богоматерь-Оранта. Ляпис-лазурь. Псковский музеи.



\

Рис. 9. Архиерейская панагия с камеей в привеске. Псковский музей.



Рис.10.Богоматерь-Оранта.Гипсовыйслепок

Жл

Рис.11.Богоматерь-Оранта.Яшма.Ростовский

музей.



Рис.13.Георгий-воин.Нефрит.Владимирскиймузей.

Рис.12.НиколайЧудотворец.Халцедон.

Владимирскиймузей.
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T. GERASIMOV

LA RELIURE EN ARGENT D'UN EVANGÉLIAIRE

DU XIV' SIÈCLE A OCHRIDA

Parmi les monuments de l'art médiéval découverts par le grand

historien russe N. P. Kondakov dans les églises d'Ochrida existe une

reliure en argent d'un Evangéliaire slave du XIVe s. ( Kg. 1 ) .' Par son travail

artistique l'ornement de la reliure présente un objet rare de l'orfèvrerie

du Moyen Age. C'est avec raison qu'on montre dans les manuels d'art

byzantin cette reliure comme spécimen de l'orfèvrerie du XIVe s.2

Jusqu'à présent l'ornement de la reliure en argent n'a pas fait

l'objet d'une étude approfondie et détaillée quant à l'iconographie des

images, le style et la technique de leur exécution. Lors d'un examen

munitieux on constate que l'ornement des figures n'est pas homogène.

Toutes les images n'ont pas les mêmes traits caractéristiques du style.

Alors que la composition centrale — le Crucifiement, les scènes évan-

géliques aux coins de la reliure et les bustes des quatre Evangélistes

sont traités en haut relief, les figures de saint Clément d'Ochrida (fig.

2) et de saint Pantéléimon (fig. 3), ainsi que la Nativité (fig. 4) dans le

registre supérieur et la Descente aux Limbes (fig. 5) dans le registre infé

rieur sont traitées en relief très plat. On ne saurait constater un essai de

modélation des visages, des membres et des vêtements.

L'artiste a tout simplement gravé avec une pointe directement sur

la plaque les contours et les détails des visages et des vêtements des

figures. Pour séparer les visages du fond il a rempli l'espaces autour

d'eux avec des lignes très compactes détaillées à l'aide d'une pointe.

Enfin pour souligner la profondeur des plis du vêtement de saint

Clément l'orfèvre s'est servi de la technique au niellé remplissant cer

tains endroits d'une substance noire. Il a marqué de la même manière

1 H. П. Кондаков, Македония. Археологическое путешествие, Спб.

1909, р. 273 et pi. XIII.

2 Ck. Diehl, Manuel d'art byzantin, II Paris, p. 899; L. Bréhier, La

sculpture et les arts mineurs byzantins, Paris, 1936, LIX.
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les croix de l'omophore (fig. 2). La même technique a été appliquée dans

les deux scènes à savoir la Nativité et la Descente aux Limbes. Les diffé

rences de style mises en évidence entre les groupes d'images mentionnés

nous font croire de première vue que l'ornement a été travaillé par

deux orfèvres. Toutefois une telle explication des différences dans

l'ornement des figures est inadmissible, étant donné que non seulement

les différences de style, mais aussi la paléographie des inscriptions

figurant auprès des deux saints, dans les deux scènes évangéliques et

celle indiquant le nom de l'orfèvre attestent une non simultanéité des

figures mentionnées. Leurs lettres ont des formes bien plus différentes

de celles qu'on trouve dans les inscriptions près des figures du

XIVe s. Parmi les premières on trouve des lettres qui sont d'un

tracement qu'on voit sur les inscriptions après 1600. En premier lieu

c'est la lettre K. Son côté oblique supérieur est interrompu et se termine

par une espèce de coin. La lettre T a à sa partie horizontale deux

extrémités allongées et pointues.

Dans la lettre П de l'inscription à côté de la figure de st. Pantéléi-

mon, de la partie horizontale ressort un avancement. La lettre P se com

pose d'un rond (zéro) et d'une partie verticale grossissant vers le bas.

Les autres lettres ont également des parties verticales grossissant vers

le bas. On rencontre cette dernière particularité dans les inscriptions

de l'orfèvrerie du XVIe — XVIIe s. et sur la croix en pierre datant de

1697.' Les susdites analogies nous font admettre que les figures des deux

saints debout et les scènes de la Nativité et de la Descente aux Limbes

datent de la fin du XVIIe s. A cette date nous conduit le tracement

caractéristique de la lettre П mentionnée avec son avancement pointu

de la partie horizontale. Une lettre П avec un tel avancement nous

l'avons trouvée dans une inscription de 1684 sur une icône en bois de

st. Pierre et st. Paul au Musée de Sofia.4

Les indices de la provenance plus tardive des figures en question

sont tant l'inscription que les particularités de la technique. Ce sont des

traits abondamment taillés sur les surfaces autour des figures et des

lettres de l'inscription portant le nom de l'orfèvre (fig. 6). On trouve

une telle technique appliquée aux objets de l'orfèvrerie de la Bulgarie

datant du XVIe et XVIIe s.5

Il y a aussi une autre particularité technique prouvant que les

deux scènes évangéliques et les figures des deux saints, st. Clément et

st. Pantéléimon, ont été travaillées dans une période plus tardive. Alors

1 Voir le plat en argent de 1578, au Musée de Sofia, Б. Филов,

Сребърен тас от XVI в. Изв. българ. археологическо дружество III, 1913,

р. 325; Б. Филов, Старобългарското изкуство, София 1924, pi. XXIX, 1, un

disque en argent de l'année 1644.

4 И, Акрабова-Жандова, Икони в Софийский археологически музей,

София, 1965, р. 50.

s Б. Филов, Старобългарското изкуство, pi. XXXI и XXXII.
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que la composition centrale du Crucifiement, les scènes de l'Annonciation,

du Baptême, de la Résurrection de Lazare et de la Présentation du Christ

au temple, les bustes des Evangélistes, ainsi que l'entrelacs ajouré ont

été repoussés directement sur la feuille en argent, celles de provenance

tardive démontrée ont été repoussées sur les morceaux de lamelle en

argent et appliquées aux surfaces rectangulaires préparées au préalable.

On constate clairement des joints entre les cadres des plaques placées

plus tard et la bordure entourant l'image au milieu de la reliure. On

ne saurait établir quels étaient d'abord les images ou les ornements sur

les endroits indiqués. Ils ont été détruits par l'orfèvre qui a plaqué les

quatre images travaillées par sa main. Il a aplati également une partie

de l'arcade derrière la figure de la Vierge debout au pied de la croix du

Christ pour y graver son nom.

Une attention suffisante n'a pas été prêtée à l'inscription, mais

celle-ci est importante car elle nous fait connaître le nom de l'auteur

des quatre plaques aux images insérées à la fin du XVIIe s. dans l'orne

ment de la reliure de cet Evangéliaire. A cause de l'espace restreint

l'inscription a été repartie en sept lignes séparées par de larges bandes

en relief (bordure). Les lettres ont la même forme que celles des

inscriptions auprès des images sur les quatre plaques en question. Et

pour faire mieux ressortir les lettres l'orfèvre a rempli la surface entre

elles de lignes serrées, taillées à l'aide d'un instrument pointu. Le

texte de l'inscription est comme suit: f 6РГ0 / IIIIKO/WI / $

ЧЙНД / POHHKY / TOv / ФРОНШИЛ ; КЛ (fig. 6). Dans le mot 6РГ0Н

de la première ligne l'orfèvre a omis le N final. Les trois lettres initiales

du nom propre sont unies. Dans la troisième ligne après la terminaison

g suit un signe ressemblant au 4 slave. C'est une sigle traduisant le

mot ó uioç. Les lettres suivantes A et N sont dessinées en ligature. Les

lettres N et И de la quatrième ligne sont unies de la même manière.

L'inscription complétée est comme suit: "Epyov NvjxoXáou uioù 'AvSpôv^xf/j

-roô <I>puvY](jLa>ca.

Ordinairement l'orfèvre indique dans ce genre d'inscriptions le

lieu et la date de la production de l'objet. On ajoute le nom du dona

teur. Dans cette inscription, comme nous l'avons remarqué, les formules

traditionnelles et la date manquent. Il se pose la question où a été refait

l'ornement de la reliure métallique de l'Evangéliaire d'Ochrida. Pour trou

ver la réponse à cette question nous étions facilités par la présence

des éducateurs slaves st. Clément d'Ochrida et st. Pantéléimon. Saint

Clément d'Ochrida a été étroitement lié à la ville d'Ochrida dont les

habitants le considéraient comme leur patron (Protecteur). Ses re

liques sont restées pendant des siècles dans l'église édifiée par ce saint

en honneur de st. Pantéléimon. Cette circonstance nous permet d'admettre

que la reliure de l'Evangéliaire a été refaite à Ochrida par un orfèvre

local qui a signé son oeuvre.

Le fait que l'orfèvre qui a exécuté les images appliquées plus tard

a travaillé à Ochrida est attesté par l'iconographie de st. Clément. Cette

image du saint montre une ressemblance avec la peinture murale
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représentant st. Clément à l'église St. Clément »la vieille« à Ochrida où

l'orfèvre a eu l'occasion de la voir et de la reproduire sur l'applique en

argent de la reliure de l'Evangéliaire. St. Clément est représenté sur un

support rectangulaire. Il eet en habit d'évêque, son visage montre les

mêmes traits que l'image peinte mentionnée de l'église d'Ochrida.

En conclusion nous dirons que nous sommes en présence d'une

refection tardive d'un ouvrage de l'orfèvrerie du XIVe s.



1. Reliure en argent de l'évangéliaire d 'Ochrida



2. St Clément, détail de la reliure.

3. St. Pantéléimon, détail de la reliure.

4. Nativité, détail de la reliure.

5. Descente aux Limbes, détail de la reliure.



6. L'inscription de la reliure — detail.





D. PANAYOTOVA

LES PORTRAITS DES DONATEURS

DE DOLNA KAMENICA

Il est curieux de trouver, dans cette petite église (fig. 1), quatre

compositions de portraits des donateurs réparties dans le rez-de-chaussée

du narthex, le naos et l'étage du narthex. Chaque fresque est interprétée

différemment et garde quelques traits particuliers qui lui donnent un

caractère plus personnel. L'artiste, tout en tenant compte des règles de

la présentation des dignitaires terrestres dans la peinture religieuse,

s'efforce toujours de varier les schémas et les attitudes des personnages.

La première fresque au rez-de-chaussée du narthex, sur le mur

occidental, comprend deux figures: un homme et une femme, qui se

tiennent debout, les mains tendues, dans une attitude de prière, bénis

par le Christ qui apparaît au-dessus dans un pan de ciel, parsemé

d'étoiles. Les deux personnages apparaissent de face, les mains tendues

dans un même geste. Cette prière, acceptée par le Dieu bénissant, est

le seul lien intérieur qui les unit. Leur visage endommagé nous empêche

d'avoir une impression exacte de ces portraits (dessin 1 et fig. 2 et 3).

Une inscription composée de deux lignes située entre les deux

personnages à la hauteur de Г épaule indique le nom du:

»Michel despote au nom du Christ Dieu

fidèle fils du tsar Michel«.

(Михаил деспот во Христа Бога, верен син Михаила царе)

San aucun doute, il s'agit du Eils du roi bulgare Michel Siäman

(1323—1330), devenu déjà despote, alors que son père gouvernait l'Etat.

Ce dernier, avant d'être élu tsar, était le despote de la principauté

de Vidin1, à laquelle appartenait Doma Kamenica et dont le centre

était la ville de Vidin (sur le Danube). Michel Siäman ayant obtenu la

couronne royale, le droit sur la principauté devait être cédé à son fils

1 S. Ljubié, Monumenta spectantia historiam slavorum meridionalium,

Zagreb 1868, p. 192. Michel Siäman, dans les documents vénitiens, est appelé:

„Michael despoti Bulgariae dominus de Vigdino gêner regis UroSi." Les ré

gions incluses dans la principauté de Vidin étaient le fief de SiSmanides.
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aîné, qui lui succéda, ce que l'inscription corrobore en identifiant le

nouveau despote Michel fils, peint sur la fresque.2

Une inscription apparaît aussi à côté de la femme, mais très

effacée. Melheureusement, tous ceux qui avaient visité le monument

dans le passé et recopié l'inscription, ont donné des renseignements

inexacts à propos des portraits des donateurs et de leur nom (2 bis).

A leur décharge, il faut reconnaître que les relevés épigraphiques

n'étaient pas le but de leur étude; mais ce faisant, ils ont égaré les cher

cheurs ultérieurs qui se sont parfois livrés à des interprétations

erronées.3 A peine a-ton pu reconstituer une copie exacte de ce qui

restait de l'inscription au temps de la conservation des fresques4,

à savoir:

1.НЯ Д6СП0

ТИЦЛ ЛН Д1.Ц111

. . . H ñ.

On a toujours cherché à déchiffrer le premier mot du texte en

lui attribuant le nom de la femme: Elena, Despina. Cependant, il ne

peut pas s'agir d'un élément du nom Elena5, car les trois dernières

lettres conservées sont ЬНЯ; on a tort de confondre h avec Ъ, car Hélène

ne s'écrit jamais avec Ъ, mais avec 6 comme le prouve l'inscription

2 L'existence du despote Michel fils a été découverte par les historiens

il Y a quelques années. A. Бурмов. История на България през времето на

Шишмановци, Годишник на Софийския Университет, t. XLIII, 1, р. 25—27;

t. XLIII. 2, София, 1946/47, р. 9, 34. М. Teuuh, Око цркве у Aoftoj Каменици

Исторщски гласник, 3—4, Београд 1951, р. 92; Б. Фер)анчик Деспота у Ви

зантии и .Гужнословенским земл>ама, Београд 1959, р. 148—150.

2 bis M. Munuheeuh, Манастири у Србищ, Српско учено друштво 12,

(1867) р. 27; J. МишковиН, Две старо цркве у округу юьажевачком, Ста-

ринар IV, 4 (1887) г. 105—107; M. CraHojeeuh, Насела, Београд 1913, р. 174

—176.

' Лзуб. CrojaHoeuh, Записи и натписи III, No. 5131; Ai. Banrpoeuh,

Юьажевачки округ, Гласник српског ученог друштва 4", (1881) р. 89; Б.

EouiKoeuh, Белешке са путован>а, Старинар 8—9, Београд 1933, р. 277—280;

М. и Р. ЛзубинковиН, Црква у Aoiboj Каменици, Старинар Нова cepnja I,

Беогард 1950, р. 93; П. Ников, Образи на видинския княз Михаил Шишман

и семейството му, Известия на Българското историческо дружество, VI,

София, 1924, р. 77. S'appuyant sur des faits historiques il prouve que le fon

dateur n'était pas Michail Abogovié, qui a vécu vers la fin du XVe siècle, à

l'époque du joug turc, quand il n'y avait pas de despotes; faisant confiance

aux copies des inscriptions et aux écrits des visiteurs antérieurs, il pensait

que c'était le tsar Michel Sisman. Cependant, dans une étude historique

fondamentale sur la principauté de Vidin et ses princes, les SiSmanides, (П.

Ников, Видинското княжество, Годишник на Софийския Университет,

XVIII, 7, София 1922 р. 1—124), il éclairait l'époque et précise qu'il s'agis

sait des personnages liés au deuxième Etat bulgare, représentés sur les fres

ques de Dolna Kamenica.

4 Бр. ЖивковиИ, Конзерваторски радови на фрескама цркве у До-

H>oj Каменици, Саопштен>а Завода за заштиту споменика културе, Београд

1961, р. 192. Les deux inscriptions dans le texte présentent les copies de celles

de Br. 2ivkovic.

5 К, ПоповиН, Пут лицейских питомаца, p. 120; l'auteur mentionne

ГОСПОГ. . . . ЕЛЕНА.
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à côté de Sainte Hélène 6Л6НЛ dans l'église. Nous supposons que ces

lettres ЬНЙ font partie d'une épithète qui s'applique à la despotissa

(»Despótica«), déterminant soit son état, soit la région.

Le plus important est le fait qu'après la despotissa apparaît le mot

qui commence par AN et il y a encore une place suffisante pour qu'il

soit entièrement constitué comme ANNE. C'est le nom propre de la

despotissa (»despótica«). Il faut noter qu'il est suivi d'une explication

qui s'accorde avec lui (au nominatif aussi), s'adressant à son origine =

fille de. La même formule est utilisée dans l'Evangile du roi Ivan

Alexandre: le mot ДЫЦИ (fille) apparaît après le prénom de chacune

dejces trois filles.Elle prouve que ДЫЦИ doit être précédé précisément

du prénom d'une fille du roi, comme ANNE.

Inscriptions sur la fresque dans le narthex

d'après B. Zivkovié

_fe.

SEDSfc

Despotissa Anne fille de

даешшшеж¿налгана*
Despote Michel, au nom du Christ dieu, fidèle fils du tsar Michel.

Cependant, du nom du père d'Anne, il ne reste qu'un seul N, celui

de la dernière svllabe. Il est difficile de deviner qui était ce personnage,

mais il devait être très important de son temps pour qu'on l'annonce,

lui, et non pas l'époux. De plus, il y a encore un A faisant partie du mot

suivant très petit, qui achève l'inscription et qui pouvait indiquer son

rang, que nous admettons par analogie avec l'inscription précédente:

Mihaila саге.

10 Зборник Внэантолошког института
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Ainsi obtient-on le texte suivant:

.... despótica Anne fille de ... .

Après le N dont nous avons déjà parlé, il y a une lettre effacée,

mais comme le nom devrait être au génitif, la terminaison était NA.

Cela fait penser à un prénom avec la terminaison N, précédée de six

lettres environ, comme par exemple Koudelin, Milutin; mais il ne peut

s'agir de DESPOTA PETRA6, comme on a essayé de lire.

Indiquons que, dans une autre copie de l'inscription, plus anci

enne, existe la lettre T.7 On peut se demander alors s'il n'y a pas là

une allusion à Milutin. Cela permet de faire l'hypothèse que c'était

Anne, la fille de Milutin, la mère du despote Michel-fils, la femme du

roi Michel Sisman (qui devait être la reine).8

Cependant, il faut rappeler que Michel Sisman, dès qu'il avait été

élu tsar, a abandonné Anne, sa femme, pour épouser la reine veuve

Theodora, soeur de l'empereur byzantin Andronic le Jeune.' Il est, donc,

perniis de supposer qu'elle s'était réfugiée chez ses fils, qui résidaient

dans la principauté de Vidin.

Ce ne sont pas seulement les inscriptions qui attestent l'identité

du despote et de la despotissa, mais encore des insignes extérieurs de

dignité: le costume et les accessoires. Le despote Michel porte une

dalmatique en tissu épais bleu-foncé, orné d'aigles bicéphales, brodée

en lamé. Le vêtement est serré par une ceinture basse, en plaques

métalliques, articulée par des charnières, ajustées sur cuir, dont l'ex

trémité descend jusqu'aux genoux.

Une bordure parsemée de perles et de pierreries sur des rinceaux

brodés d'or rehausse les deux extrémités de la dalmatique qui se bou

tonnent sur le devant. Cette bordure autour du col et sur l'épaule

atteint l'échancrure de la manche, qu'elle enveloppe de façon à ce que

les parties de devant soient verticales.

Le despote Michel a sur la tête une couronne, qui comporte un

bandeau métallique combiné avec un fond en tissu épais et dur. A la

base la couronne, sur le bandeau doré, des pierres précieuses (rubis

et émeraudes) sont serties par de petits crochets métalliques, l'en-

• Вл. TJeTKoeuh, JeAHa заборавл»ена светин>а, p. 23. M. Mujiuheeuh,

Манастири y CpÔHJH, Гласник српског ученог друштва 12 (1867), p. 26:

l'auteur reconnaît le nom ДЕСПИНА.

' Б. BoiuKoeuh, Белешке ca путоваша, Старинар S—9, Београд 1933,

p. 277—280.
' П.Ников, Видинското княжество, Годишник на Софийския Уни

верситет, t. XVIII, р. 82.

9 I. Kantakuzenos, I. 430 18, Gregoras^ 454, ed. Bonn, p. 22. П. Ников,

op. cit.. p. 91, 96; A. Бурмов, История на България през времето на Шиш-

мановци, Годишник на Софийския Университет, t. XLIII, 1, р. 26; G. Ostro-

gorsky, Histoire de l'Etat byzantin, Paris 1956, p. 524, 527.

Le but du deuxième mariage du tsar Michel Sisman (comme celui de

son premier avec la fille de Milutin) était politique; il voulait consolider

son état du roi par des relations mariales avec la reine veuve Theodora, soeur

d'Andronic le Jeune et cherchait le support des Byzantins contre les Serbes.
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semble étant parsemé de perles. Le bandeau métallique s'élève au-dessus

du front en forme de rectangle (»KAMARA«) sur lequel brille la pierre

étincelante, l'ornement propre aux despotes. Deux propendulia de per

les sont suspendues à la couronne devant les oreilles. Le visage est

très endommagé, mais ce qu'il en reste laisse deviner les traits fins

d'une figure jeune, dont les cheveux châtains serrés sur la nuque

retombent sur l'épaule.

Un détail du costume du despote Michel, assorti à la couronne

mérite d'être étudié: les perles et les pierreries parsemées régulière

ment sur de larges bordures. Ces ornements sont très particuliers, et

ils ne sont pas visibles sur les habits des autres personnages peints

sur les fresques de l'église; de plus, ils sont très rares dans les costu

mes connus de la même époque (deuxième moitié du XIIIe — début

du XIVe s.).

Cependant, ces bandeaux de perles apparaissent sur la dalmati-

que des enfants du roi serbe Uros dans la scène de la mort d'Anne

Dándolo à Sopocani (1265).10 Là, Milutin, Dragutin et Brnjaca se

détachent clairement de la multitude des assistants par leur costume

d'apparat aux bordures de perles.11 Une couronne sur la tête de Milutin,

ornée de la même façon que celle du despote Michel, complète les

insignes du pouvoir du fils du roi serbe. Le fait que seul Milutin soit

couronné, prouve qu'il est le dauphin.12

Il est clair que ces trois personnages habillés en costumes sem

blables devaient être distingués des autres dignitaires en leur qualité

d'enfants d'Uros. Leur dalmatique aux bordures parsemées de perles

et de pierreries, ainsi que la couronne de Milutin ornée pareillement,

semblent être caractéristiques des fils du roi serbe et plus particuli

èrement du dauphin. Le même costume, encore plus riche, peint à

Dolna Kamenica, indique (hors de l'inscription) l'état social du despote

Michel comme fils du roi bulgare. Le sceptre à la main vient ajouter

un signe supplémentaire au lien direct avec le chef de l'Etat.

Signalons que le cas du despote Michel (de Dolna Kamenica) est

analogue à celui de Milutin, Dragutin et Brnjaéa (peints à Sopoéani).

Michel fils n'est pas connu des documents13 dont nous disposons actuel-

10 P. Hamman — Mac Lean et H. Hallensleben, Die Monumentalmalerei

in Serbien und Makedonien vom XI. bis zum frühen XIV. Jahrhundert, Gics-

sen 1963 pl. 135, 136.

11 Vi. Pctkovic, La mort de la reine Anne à Sopocani. L'art byzantin

chez les Slaves, les Balkans, II, Paris 1930 p. 219: . . . Dragutin, Milutin et

Prnjaca.'77. Поповик, Смрт MaJKe крал>а Уроша, Фреска у манастнру Со-

попанима, Старинар V, Београд 1930, п. 33; С. Padojnuh, Портрети српских

владара у среднем веку, CKonje 1934, р. 32, pl. IV—6, V—7; J. Ковачевик,

Среднювековна ношкьа балканских словена, Београд 1953, р. 94, pl. LIX.

11 „. . . Dragutin est au milieu; comme héritier du trône, il porte sur

la tête le diadème constellé de perles et de pierres précieuses et fermé sur le

haut par une étoffe luxueuse qui recouvre la tête..." (VI. Petkovic, op. cit.

p. 219).
" Il est connu de l'inscription de Dolna Kamenica, voir Dujâev chez П.

Мутафчиев, История на Българския народ, II, Второ оългарско царство,

София 1943, р. 242; Н. Мавродинов, Старобългарската животшс, София

10«
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lement, mais il ne faut pas oublier que l'époque du tsar Michel Sisman

est encore mal connue. En revanche, les noms des autres fus de Michel

Sisman figurent dans les annales conservées. Celui-ci, Michel, reste à

étudier.

Ainsi, l'inscription de Dolna Kamenica devient encore plus impor

tante du fait qu'elle annonce l'existence d'un fils inconnu jusqu'à

maintenant de Michel Sisman, très probablement l'aîné, qui prend place

dans l'histoire du deuxième Etat bulgare. Nous reviendrons plus loin aux

membres de la famille du tsar Michel Sisman.

En ce qui concerne le dessin des aigles de la dalmatique du de

spote, il est caractéristique de ces étoffes éclatantes que l'on portait

comme costume d'apparat chez les Bulgares et chez les Serbes. Les

membres de la dynastie, ainsi que les boïars et tous les autres titulaires

en leur qualité de gouverneurs locaux souhaitaient manifester leur

dignité, leur état social privilégié ou leur lien de parenté avec le tsar.

Les insignes extérieurs devaient les distinguer des citoyens moyens

comme le prouvent, par exemple, les vêtements richement ornés, bro

dés en lamé au dessin particulier.

Ces fameuses aigles étaient devenus inséparables du costume de

la classe au pouvoir. Les donateurs peints dans les églises portent sou

vent des habits au dessin semblable.14 De nombreux exemples, dès la

fin du XIIe au XIVe siècles, attestent l'importance qu'on attribuait aux

vêtements d'un certain dessin et témoignent d'une tradition bien

établie.

La despotissa Anne de Dolna Kamenica est habillée d'une dalma

tique ornée de rinceau, sur un fond jaune doré, au-dessus de laquelle

scientillent perles et pierreries, comme s'il s'agissait d'un loros. La

robe est boutonnée sur le devant par une double rangée de perles.

1946, p. 166; grâce aux photos faites par P. Hlebarov, il avait la possibilité

de profiter des inscriptions exactes. Nous remercions M. P. Hlebarov qui nous

a très obligeamment confié des renseignements sur l'état du monument en

1942, époque où il le visita.

" Dessislava, la femme de sevastokrator Kaloïan à BoïanajÂV. Mijatev,

Peintures murales de Boïana, Sofia — Dresden, 1961, pi. 46—50) le donateur

inconnu des Saints Archanges de Prilep de la fin du XIIe — début du XIII*

siècle (P. Miljkovié — Pepek, Contribution aux recherches sur l'évolution de

la peinture en Macédoine au XIII' siècle. L'art byzantin du XIIIe siècle, Bel

grade 1967 fig. 1). Les aigles bicéphales inscrits dans des cercles ornent le

vêtement de César Novak et de sa femme Kalina sur la fresque de Mali-grad

sur le lac de Prespa, J. Kovacevic, Среднювековна ношн>а балканских Сло-

вена, р. 20; Sv. Mandié, Les portraits sur les fresques, Belgrade 1966, pi. 32,

33), la robe de la femme de RuteS à Sainte Marina de Karloukovo (A. îlana-

йотова, Св. Марина при Карлуково, Известия на Института за Изобрази-

телни изкуства, t. VI, София 1963, р. 147), la dalmatique d'Anne - Marie à

Lesnovo (M. Okunev, Lesnovo, L'art byzantin chez les Slaves, Les Balkans

II, Paris, 1930; fig. 166). Ces aigles apparaissent sur l'habit du despote Oliver

dans la galerie de Sainte Sophie d'Ochrid (J. Koeaneeuh, Среднювековна

ношн>а, pi. XXXIII) ainsi que chez Gospodin Konstantin sur la miniature de

l'Evangile du tsar Ivan Alexandre de Londres (B. Filov, Les miniatures de

l'Evangile de Londres, Sofia 1934, pi. 1, fol. 2).
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Parmi les nombreuses pierreries apparaissent des plaques carrées et

rondes colorées, serties par quatre bastes.15

Cet habit doit être considéré comme issu du loros que portaient

les reines et les impératrices.16 L'image de Sainte Hélène à Boïana17

révèle les origines de ce costume. Là, le loros impérial est aussi par

semé de perles et de pierreries, ainsi que de plaques semblables, mais

il est plus riche, tandis que celui de Dolna Kamenica était modifié et

simplifié en raison du rang moins élevé de la despotissa Anne.

La couronne, assortie au vêtement comme chez le despote, est

peinte jusqu'au moindre détail. Les deux parties dont elle est com

posée se distinguent nettement: un bandeau métallique et un bonnet

attachés par une cordelière qui passe par des trous percés dans le

métal et dans le tissu. A la base court une rangée de perles, suivie par

le rang de pierreries, au-dessus desquelles le chevet côtelé du bandeau

s'élève au centre avec une grande pierre ovale, l'attribut du despote.

La couronne fait partie de la coiffure, laquelle met en évidence

un souci exclusif de la beauté féminine. Les cheveux sont enfermés

dans une résille dont les entrecroisements sont ajustés de petites croix.

Les boucles d'oreille du type éventail, constitué de petits cônes en or,

apparaissent sur le fond de cette »crépinette«18 qui vient à envelopper

le bonnet et les cheveux. Ainsi est voilée toute la chevelure sur laquelle

se détachent la couronne et les boucles d'oreille en or.

Certains accessoires présentent un intérêt particulier et contri

buent à l'étude du costume médiéval, comme la résille déjà décrite. Elle

est connue par la coiffure de la tsarine Irène et de Sainte Hélène a

Boïana.19 Nous la découvrons tressée de fils d'or et munie de perles,

peinte encore une fois à Dolna Kamenica sur les cheveux de Sainte

Hélène. Une »crépine« d'une facture semblable à celle de la despotissa

Anne recouvre toute la chevelure de Sainte Hélène à Berende.20 Anne

Marie de Lesnovo, ainsi que la donatrice de Treskavats, portent aussi

une résille.21 Il est bien évident que la résille était un objet qui ornait

réellement les cheveux des femmes de la noblesse.

u Deux plaques rondes sont placées sur la poitrine et deux autres, car

rées, sur les manches. Ces ornements peuvent être soit des pièces en émail,

soit des pierres précieuses colorées.

" Ce. PadoJHuh, Портрета српских владара y средн>ем веку. Скоте

1934, р. 80-81.

" D. Panayotova, Les peintures murales de Boïana, Sofia 1966, diapo

sitive No. 19.

" Fr. Boucher Histoire du costume de l'antiquité et du Moyen-Age en

Occident, Paris 1965, p. 184, 196. Ai. Leloire, Dictionnaire du costume et de

ses accessoires, Griind, 1961, voir l'article „résille": au Moyen-Age, la résille

était appelée ..crépine" et „crépinette".

" Kr. Mijatev, Peintures murales de Boïana, pi. 51, 52.

20 D. Panayotova, Peintures murales bulgares du XIVe siècle, Sofia,

1966, p. 99. Sainte Hélène continuait d'être considérée comme impératrice

dans la peinture religieuse bulgare et on lui attribuait des insignes impériaux.

" Sv. Mandié, Les portraits sur les fresques, ill. 21. /. Ковачевип,

Среднювековна ношна . . ., p. 48, tabl. XXIX.
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Cependant, au Moyen-Age, la résille était un accessoire obligatoire

pour les femmes mariées. Elle avait un grand succès en Occident pen

dant la deuxième moitié du XIIIe siècle, tandis qu'au début du XIVe

siècle, la résille est devenue un objet de luxe: on cousait des paillettes,

des chatons aux intersections. Les petites croix que nous avons déjà

mentionnées sont issues de la même recherche. Très à la mode, cette

»crépinette« devient de plus en plus luxueuse et révèle une technique

complexe, comme le prouve celle de Sainte Hélène, tressée de fils d'or.22

Il est très probable que les magnifiques résilles de Dolna Kamenica

reproduisaient des objets d'importation.23

En revanche, les boucles d'oreille semblent être l'oeuvre de l'orfè

vrerie locale: en effet, beaucoup de boucles d'oreille du même type

reproduites dans de nombreuses variantes, le plus souvent en argent,

mais aussi en or, ont été trouvées pendant des fouilles archéologiques,

et on peut les voir dans les musées de Sofia, Varna, Vidin, Tirnovo,

Plovdiv.24 Elles sont peintes aussi sur les fresques du XIVe siècle, par

ex. à Zemen (la jeune femme qui accompagne Deïan et Doïa), à Kalo-

tina (les donatrices), à Lesnovo (Anne Marie), à Bêla crkva de Karan.24

11 semble que, pendant un certain temps, cet ornement ait été consi

déré comme signe de dignité et destiné aussi aux hommes comme le

montre le portrait du tsar Ivan Alexandre de Crkvata à Ivanovo.26

La deuxième fresque des donateurs reflète le moment solennel de

l'offrande de l'église à la Sainte oponyme, la Vierge. Deux hommes se

tiennent l'un à côté de l'autre: le plus proche de la Vierge tient dans

les mains le modèle de l'église, tandis que l'autre accomplit le geste de

présentation; entre ces personnages apparaît un enfant, dont il ne reste

que le beau visage (fig. 4).

Les deux donateurs ont des vêtements riches appropriés à ce cas

exceptionnel. Celui qui offre le modèle porte un costume du type que

nous avons déjà décrit à propos du despote Michel fils, mais sans perles

et sans pierreries: c'est l'habit brun, long, boutonné, sanglé d'une

ceinture de pièces métalliques assemblées par charnières. Ses déco

rations en bordures sont très caractéristiques: comme d'habitude,

elles passent autour du col, sur l'épaule, au-dessous du bras et sur la

a Fr. Bouclier, Histoire du costume . . . , p. 184, 196, 200; M. Leloire, Dic

tionnaire du costume et de ses accessoires, voir l'article „résille": „. . . au

début du XIVe siècle, les résilles sont devenues les objets de luxe; elles

révèlent une technique très compliquée: tressées de fils d'or dans de petits

tubes de métal précieux enfilés les uns après les autres comme des perles."

u Ив. Сакъзов, Българската търговия през 12—14 век, Известия на

Българското историческо дружество, t. IV—V, София, 1923, р. 67.

" Voir les catalogues des Musées de Varna, Sofia, Tirnovo, Stara Za-

gora, Plovdiv. M. Bopoeuh, Налаз из Маркове Вароши код Прилепа. Зра-

касте наушнице, My3eJH, 2, Београд 1949, р. 102—113. В. Filov, Early bul-

garian Art, Berne 1919, p. 40, fig. 34.

25 D. Panayotova, Peintures murales bulgares du XIVe siècle, p. 164; M.

Okunev, Lesnovo, L'art byzantin chez les Slaves, fig. 166; M. Кашанин, Бела

црква ¿Саранска, Старинар IV, Београд 1928, pi. XXIII, XXIV, XXV.

* D. Panayoîova, op. cit., p. 58.
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poitrine de part et d'autre de la mince zone boutonnée. Cette même

bordure achève la courte manche sous laquelle apparaît la chemise

blanche27, brodée de petites rosettes rouges et brunes. Une manchette

pointue s'élance sur la main.

Il faut indiquer le caractère de ces bordures sur la dalmatique:

il semble possible qu'elles soient en fourrure d'un poil très court et

aplati d'écureuil ou de zibeline.28 Le donateur est très beau: son regard

doux est dirigé dans le sens inverse de son offrande; il a les yeux grands

et expressifs; les traits réguliers; les cheveux long bruns, un peu

bouclés à l'extrémité; une barbe séparée en deux petites touffes; une

petite moustache. Ce n'est pas un donateur conventionnel, mais un

homme plein de vitalité et de noblesse.

Le deuxième personnage est présenté dans la même attitude; il

porte un vêtement dont les galons de fourrure se détachent clairement

par leur poil un peu frisé, visibles autour du col et tout le long de part

et d'autre de l'ouverture boutonnée. C'est une fourrure différente de

celle du premier donateur, et cela est conforme avec l'esprit de l'artiste

qui essaie de varier les détails autant que possible pour persuader le

spectateur de la réalité de ses images.

Il s'agit certainement d'un vêtement distingué et riche, convenant

à un personnage de rang élevé, car il apparaît, à notre connaissance,

chez les gouvernants ou les privilégiés. С est le costume des donateurs

peints sur les fresques d'Ochrid; Isaac Doucas à Saint Pentéléimon, le

despote Oliver et sa femme à Sainte Sophie portent un costume ouvert

sur le devant à partir de la taille, l'ouverture étant galonnée de fourrure.29

Il est évident que les habits aux rebords en fourrure étaient en

vogue à l'époque où vivaient ces personnages, peints entre environ

1325 et 1335.

D'autre part, les manteaux d'apparat fourrés étaient appréciés

en Orient, où ils étaient considérés comme des cadeaux les plus somp

tueux que les califes puissent faire aux autres souverains.M Ils étaient

aussi devenus les vêtements préférés des hauts dignitaires en Occident.31

L'habit d'apparat à Dolna Kamenica, reflétant le même goût, témoigne

du mérite et du droit de son propriétaire de le porter.

La coiffure avec des cheveux très long sur les épaules, la barbe en

deux touffes très soignées, ainsi que la fine moustache rappellent

l'image du premier donateur et illustrent la mode de ces temps. Cepen-

" Les mêmes broderies ornent la chemise de la donatrice de Kalotina.

Voir D. Panayotova, Peintures murales bulgares, planches en couleur hors

texte, Kalotina, portraits des donateurs.

" Fr. Boucher, Histoire du costume, p. 173 174: „Les pelleteries couran

tes étaient le dos de gris, le renard, la martre, le castor et la létice qui était

blanche et imitait l'hermine; la martre, le gris, le vair et l'hermine étaient

généralement réservés aux vêtements princiers ou de cour. . ."

3* J. КовачевиН, Среднювековна пошла . . ., fig. 20.

» Fr. Boucher, op. cit. p. 173—174, 214. p. 174 .. . „En 1192, le sultan

Saladin offrait à Bohémond, prince d'Antioche, des manteaux d'apparat four

rés et envoyait au comte Henri de Champagne . . .".

31 Ibidem.
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dant, le visage n'est pas une copie conventionnelle comme on en voit

souvent, par exemple chez les femmes de Bêla crkva de Karan, de

Kalotina32; au contraire, sous une apparente ressemblance, une person

nalité propre à chacune des deux figures (les donateurs) est mise en

évidence par le peintre.

Ces deux personnages n'étaient pas représentés ensemble par

hasard. Généralement, dans une composition, les donateurs ont un

lien proche de filiation ou de mariage. Leur ressemblance frappante à

Dolna Kamenica indique une parenté étroite entre les donateurs, certai

nement deux frères. Le premier est peint une deuxième fois avec sa

femme et ses enfants à l'étage du narthex, sur le mur occidental.

C'est la troisième fresque avec les portraits de personnages réels

(fig. 5). Elle représente une jeune femme et le donateur dont nous

avons déjà parlé, vus de face, le modèle de l'église dans leurs mains,

leur petite fuie entre eux et le garçon à côté du père. Celte fois, la femme

participe, donc, à l'offrande. La donatrice est grande, son corps élancé

disparaît sous l'habit épais. Elle porte une robe longue, les ouvertures

des manches dégagent complètement les bras. C'est une sorte de

coudière: les manches ouvertes et déboutonnées flottent à partir de

l'épaule comme le pan d'une étoffe, dans le dos. Cette robe aux man

ches ouvertes et tombantes était en vogue au cours de la première

moitié du XIVe siècle: elle était portée par les femmes de l'aristocratie,

comme nous le voyons chez les donatrices des fresques de Karloukovo

(Sainte Marina), Kalotina, Zemen.33

La robe est d'une étoffe lourde et précieuse, brodée en lamé. Le

dessin est à peine reconnaissable — de grands losanges dans lesquels

apparaît un motif central. Sous la robe, bordée de fourrure, la donatrice

porte une chemise en matière légère d'un blanc cassé, brodée en »bra

celets« avec des marguerites rouges et brunes. La chemise a des man

chettes en pointe d'un tissu plus »sec«, comme celui du vêtement du

donateur déjà décrit. Sous la bordure en fourrure de la robe émergent

des chaussures rouges à la poulaine et des bas rayés.

La femme tient dans la main droit un petit sac, rempli de terre

(akakia), rappelant le caractère transitoire de la vie terrestre.33

Cependant, le peintre concentre ses préoccupations sur le visage

et sur la coiffure, qui est d'une élégance exceptionnelle. Un voile léger

couvre entièrement la chevelure sur laquelle est posée une couronne.

De chaque côté, les extrémités du voile passent dans la couronne pour

bien la tenir sur la tête, puis elles retombent croisées devant et reje-

3! M. Кашанан, Бела Црква Каранска, pi. XXIV, XXV; D, Panayotova,

op. cit. pi. en couleur hors texte, voir Kalotina les portraits des donateurs.
■ A. Панайотова, Св. Марина при Карлуково, р. 147—148, fig. 6; А.

Grabar, La peinture religieuse en Bulgarie, Paris 1928, p. 290, fig. 39; D, Pa

nayotova, Peintures murales bulgares du XIVe siècle, pi. en couleur hors

texte, les donateurs de Zemen.
и bis. Voir chez J. Kovaëevié le texte sur Akakia dans Srednjovekovna

noînja. . . , p. 248.
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tées ensuite en arrière. Sur le cou dégagé en partie, on voit un collier

assorti aux autres ornements. Sur l'épaule, une broche attache le voile

à la robe.

Deux pendeloques permettent d'accrocher de très grandes boucles

d'oreilles en éventails renversés ornés de perles. La couronne avec les

pendeloques, les boucles d'oredlles et le collier enserrent le visage dans

un large contour métallique brillant, auquel s'oppose le voile transpa

rent. Sur la couronne, une coiffe34 assortie, mads d'un diamètre plus

large, est mise en évidence, qu'un deuxième voile recouvre, puis retombe

en arrière.

Le visage est animé de la vitalité d'un être humain, échappant

ainsi aux règles de la peinture religieuse. Les traits réguliers révèlent

une vie intérieure qui transforme l'image en un portrait personnel. La

donatrice de Dolna Kamenica se détache complètement de tous les vi

sages féminins conservés sur les fresques du XIVe siècle. Elle peut être

comparée, par sa valeur artistique, à Dessislava de Boïana35, et elle

met en évidence les mêmes tendances réalistes .M

Le visage expressif, la coiffure compliquée, les ornements minuti

eusement détaillés, le costume en vogue ne pourraient pas être repro

duits avec une telle exactitude si le peintre n'avait pas pris contact

avec le modèle. Nous aurons l'occasion de constater, dans les habits de

la petite fille, les mêmes préoccupations qui aboutissent aux traits

réalistes, propres aux maîtres créateurs du style des Paléologues dans

la troisième décade du XIVe siècle.

La petite fille, comme tous les membres de la famille, est debout,

les mains tendues vers le modèle, dans un geste de présentation. Son

attitude est remarquable par la ligne ondulée du corps, propre aux

statues gothiques. L'enfant porte un surcot37: c'est une tunique ornée

d'un dessin pointillé, dont les pans bordés de fourrure traînant à terre,

font, avec ceux de la robe de la mère, une ondulation en S allogné,

caractéristique de la peinture gothique. La tunique a des échancrures

très larges aux rebords de fourrure, qui descendent jusqu'aux pans.

Le surcot était porté en Occident au XIVe siècle.38 L'habit de la

petite donatrice s'en inspire manifestement. Il est possible que la mode

du surcot ait connu le même succès chez les femmes de la haute

société en Bulgarie.

La petite fille porte des pendeloques, des boucles d'oreille ainsi

que le collier que nous avons vu chez la donatrice, mais proportionnés

u Leloire, Dictionnaire du costume et des accessoires . . . , voir l'article

„coiffe".
и A. Grabar, La peinture religieuse en Bulgarie, p. 164—166; D. Pana-

yotova, Les peintures de Boïana, p. 18. Kr. Mijatev, Peintures murales de

Boïana, p. 16.

" Ал, Обретенов, Боянските стенописи, Известия на Института за

изобразителни изкуства, t. VI, София 1963, р. 13;А. Grabar, op. cit. 165; D.

Panayotova, op. cit., p. 17—19.

" Leloire, op. cit. voir l'article „surcot".

" Fr. Boucher, L'histoire du costume. . . , p. 204. . . Leloire, ibidem.
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à sa taille; une rangée de perles ceint son front, à la place de la cou

ronne, et sa tête est couverte d'un seul voile. Elle porte de nombreuses

bagues aux doigts. La moitié du visage est endommagée, ce qui empêche

l'étude.

Le donateur apparaît dans le même costume que sur la fresque

déjà examinée. La fermeture et le coulant de sa ceinture présentent

des détails réalistes. Il est toujours exceptionnellement beau, son visage

encore plus spiritualise; sa personnalité, mieux exprimée par des traits

individualisés, est pleine de noblesse et d'humanité.

Une question se pose: quelle est l'identité de ces donateurs dont

les portraits réalistes trahissent évidemment des personnages ayant

réellement vécu?

Le tsar Michel Sisman avait, de son premier mariage, plusieurs

fils, dont les noms nous sont connus par les documents qui apparais

sent après sa mort. Danilo et Cantacuzène mentionnent »le tsar Ivan

Stephan, qui lui succéda sur le trône«.39 Alors Anne, la reine mère, re

tourna à Tirnovo et partagea le pouvoir avec Belaiira, le frère du roi

défunt.40

Les événements liés à un autre fils de Michel Sisman, du nom de

Sisman'", sont beaucoup plus connus et les sources historiques plus

claires. Portant le nom de la famille Sisman, il semble qu'il ait été un

homme fort habile et intelligent qui avait beaucoup de partisans parmi

les boïards, car Ivan Alexandre, élu tsar après un coup d'état en 1331,

dix années plus tard, continuait de le considérer comme »l'ennemi le

plus dangereux«.42

Dès 1332, Sisman fut obligé de quitter Vidin et de partir en exil:

il est resté notamment longtemps chez les Tatars.43 Après la mort de

l'empereur byzantin Andronic le Jeune, il arriva à Constantinople en

1341.44 Sa présence chez les Byzantins provoqua des discussions et des

menaces de la part des Bulgares: Ivan Alexandre déclarait être prêt à faire

la guerre à Byzance, si Sisman n'était pas rendu Le Conseil d'Etat

byzantin dut s'occuper de l'affaire. Cantacuzène45, lui-même, participa

à cette importante réunion et décrivit plus tard tous les désaccords, qui

furent réglés par la voie diplomatique, et aboutirent au rétablissement

'- Kantakouzenos, I, 430—15—21, II. 19—18; ДАНИЛОВ ПРОДЪЛЖИТЕЛ,

p. 191—195, „. . . Иван Стефан пар, син благочестиваго царя Михаила;" Le

tsar était appelé IOAN sur les monnaies (H. Мушмов, Монетите и печатите

на българските царе, София 1924, р. 103—105), Ioanis chez Cantacuzène

loan Stepan dans le Дриновския поменик на Българските царе CAÍ. Попру-

женко, Синодикт царя Борила, София 1928, р. 83); П. Ников, Видинското

княжестго, р. 90—91; А. Бурмов, История..., II, р. 10, 12, 13.

40 П.Ников, op. cit. р. 96; А. Бурмов, op. cit. р. 9.

41 Kantakouzenos, II, 19—58; Kantakouzenos, I. 430—19, voir le commen

taire chez П. Ников, op. cit. p. 93.

" П. Ников, op. cit. p. 97; A. Бурмов, op. cit. p. 18.

43 П. Ников, op. cit. p. 92—93—100.

44 Kantakouzenos, XI,19—20, 20—24, 52—58, voir le texte traduit en

bulgare, chez П. Никое, op. cit. p. 97.

45 Kantakouzenos, ibidem.
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des bonnes relations entre les deux pays sans que Sisman fut rendu

aux Bulgares.

Anne, la reine mère, fut obligée de quitter le pays.4* Petite-fille

d' Hélène (femme d'Uros et parente des Anjou), elle alla chercher abri

chez ces derniers.47 En 1338, Anne se trouvait à Raguse grâce à la pro

tection du roi Albert et de la reine Johana, desquels on a conservé

sept lettres48 qui témoignent de l'existence de plusieurs fils d'Anne. Une

de ces lettres dit que la reine de Naples a permis à . . . »Martucio de

Mencia, familiari domestico Imperatricis Bulgariae et filiorum eius . . .

extrahere de portibus Apuliae equos quator diverserum pillorum«.49

L'un des fils de Michel Sisman apparaît sous le nom de Ludovicus

à la cour de Robert à Naples en 1338: »Ludovico fillio incliti Imperatoris

Bulgariae nepote nostro carissimo«.50 On suppose que c'était Sisman qui

avait changé son nom en Ludovicus.51 Il était nommé »imperator bul-

garorum«. Dans les livres de Raguse, on peut lire: »Petricus de Barletto

factor domini imperatoris Bulgariae« en 1362." Ludovicus a participé

à la guerre que conduisait le Pape pour reconstituer les Etats de

* La reine mère, Anne, est partie pour la Serbie, chez son frère Ste

phan Decanski. Cependant, il était victime d'un coup d'Etat mené par le tsar

Dusan, qui épousa Hélène, la soeur du tsar bulgare Ivan Alexandre. Alors,

Anne quitta la Serbie pour chercher l'hospitalité des Anjou. (П. Ников, op.

cit., p. 96. ]иречек, HcTopuja Срба, I, p. 269, 273, 318.

" M. Дринов, Съчинения, под редакция на В. Златарски, I, София

1909 р. 82—83; П. Ников, op. cit., р. 97; Ив. Сакъзов, Стопанските връзки

на България с чужбина през 14 век, Годишник на Софийския Универ

ситет (Юридически факултет), t. XXX, р. 35; А. Бурмов, История ... 2, р. 16.

" Les documents napolitains — deux lettres du roi Robert de 1337—

1338 et cinq lettres de la reine Johana de 1345—1346: l'une des lettres de 1338

annonce que le roi Robert ordonne aux „portulani" d'Apulie d'envoyer du

blé à la reine Anne à Raguse „. . . ubi habet aliquo tempore cum sua familia

commerari. . ." (M. Дринов, Съчинения, р. 81).

Un autre document atteste que le Conseil de Raguse approuva le paie

ment par la République des frais de . . logement de la reine bulgare. Voir

Monumenta Ragusina. Libri Reformationum. Edition de l'Académie yougoslave

de Zagreb, I, p. 135: , . . . à 1343 die octavo mensis junii in minori consilio,

suo compane more sólito congregate, captum et deliberatum fuit, quod de

avère communis donnentur domine imperatrici de Bulgaria, pro solvende

fensione domus in qua ad presens stetit; Макушев, Итальянские архивы,

I, p. 29—30; Fr. Racki, Rukopisi ticuci sc juzno-slavcnske povjesti u arhivi-

ma srednje i donje Italije. .. Rad Jugoslavenske akademije znanosti i umjet-

nosti, vol. XVIII, Zagreb 1872, p. 229, note 1.
• S. Ljubic, Monumenta spectantia historiam slavorum meridionalium,

t. X, p. 135; Макушев, Итальянские архивы, p. 64; Fr. Racki, op. cit. p. 229;

M. Дринов, op. cit. p. 81—82; П. Ников, op. cit., p. 97; A. Буомов, op. cit.

p. 16.

30 Fr. Raéki, op. cit. p. 229; Макушев, История болгар в труде К. Ире-

чека, Журнал Министерства Народного просвещения, CXCVII, С. Петер

бург, 1878, п. 75—76; М. Дринов, op. cit. р. 84—35. M. Drinov a trouvé trois

documents à propos de Ludovicus, dont l'un de 1338 concernant le roi Robert.

" Du Cange, Historia Franco-byzantina, VIII, 21, p. 279; П. Пиков, op.

cit. p. 98; Ив. Дуйчев, chez Мутафчиев, op. cit. p. 256.

52 Monumenta Ragusina. Libri Reformationum Ed. de Jugoslavenska

akademija znanosti i umjetnosti, Zagreb, III, 1895, p. 156, 157, 158.
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l'Eglise; lors de la bataille de Guardavalle, il fut fait prisonnier par les

Siennois en 1363.53 Cependant, il mourut à la cour de Robert d'Anjou,

en 1371.«

Les notes historiques que nous avons mentionnées révèlent l'exi

stence de membres de la famille du tsar Michel Sisman qui peuvent

correspondre aux portraits peints dans l'église que nous examinons. Nous

supposons que les deux frères donateurs étaient Ivan Stephan et Si-

aman. En ce qui concerne l'enfant représenté sur la fresque, entre eux,

c'était soit leur frère cadet, soit le fils du deuxième donateur.

Si nous supposons que l'enfant était le dit Ludovicus, son âge aurait

convenu au combattant qui prit part, plus tard, à la bataille de Guar

davalle. Mais si c'était le frère cadet, il ne pouvait être nommé »impe-

rator bulgarorum« parce qu'il avait au moins un frère aîné, comme le

mentionnent les chroniques. D'autre part, Cantacuzène ne dit plus

rien de Sisman, après les accords avec Ivan Alexandre en 1341, ce qui

fait penser que l'intéressé avait quitté Byzance pour se rendre chez les

Anjou. A l'heure actuelle, les données historiques dont nous disposons ne

permettent pas d'identifier l'enfant d'une manière certaine.

Au contraire, le nom de la petite fille sur la troisième fresque

était encore lisible il y a une vingtaine d'années: c'était Vlakossava,

mais elle n'apparaît pas dans l'histoire. Cependant, il est clair que

tous les personnages dont nous avons étudié les portraits, appartien

nent à la famille royale de Michel Sisman.

Le problème devient encore plus difficile à résoudre pour les por

traits des deux moines de la quatrième fresque (fig. 6). On peut remar

quer leur aspect peu religieux et leur attitude mondaine, exprimés avec

une maîtrise exceptionnelle; l'identité de ces deux personnages reste

hypothétique.

Les portraits des donateurs de Dolna Kamenica ont le grand

intérêt d'illustrer des faits qui éclairent l'histoire bulgare (l'époque de

Michel Sisman). D'autre part, ils offrent des données assez concrètes

sur un aspect de la vie de la haute société et en révèlent des éléments

mal connus: le costume, les accessoires, les attributs des membres de

la famille royale pendant la troisième décade du XIVe siècle.

53 Annales Senenses chez Pertz, Monumenta Germaniae histórica t.

XIX, p. 19 233: „. . . A. D. 1363. Captus fuit imperator de Bolgaria et epis-

copus de Bolgaria." П. Ников, op. cit. p. 98 r.

54 Du Cange, op. cit., VIII

op. cit. p.

, 21, p. 279.







Hp. 1. L'église de Dolna Kamenica, vue de l'ouest. Fot. M. Dordevic.
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Fig. 5 Le fondateur avec sa famille, détail. Fot. M. Dordevic.
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JAAPAH ФЕРЛУГА

ЛИСТА АДРЕСА ЗА СТРАНЕ ВЛАДАРЕ

ИЗ КН>ИГЕ О ЦЕРИМОНШАМА

Проучаван>е византщског xHJepapxHJcKor система држава према

коме су ове добиле csoje одреЬено место у лествици jeAHor ширег

комплекса држава, на чи]ем се врху налазило Византи^ско царство,

iinje нова ствар.1 Beh je одавно указано да се у таквом xMjepapxHJ-

ском систему држава одражава^у пре свега универэалистичка схва-

таша BH3aHTHJcKor царства, односно н>ених управл>ача, дакле схва-

тан>а Koja HMajy CBOje дубоке корене у разведу царске HAeje касно-

-римског периода и да она HMajy у великоj мери теоретски 3Ha4aj.

Pa3Boj xHJepapxHJCKor система држава сведочи с друге стране

да су се, без обзира на основну концепщцу, одвиле неке промене у

меЬународним односима и да систем HHJe nocrojao одсечен од реал-

них политичких збиван>а, OABOJeH од стварних меЬународних односа2,

иако се те промене оплещу понекад са извесним закашзьеаем. туж-

нословенске државе на Балканском полуострву, H3y3HMajynH Бутар-

ску, нису у току неколико векова играле неку 3Ha4aJHHJy политичку

улогу, посебно не на меЬународном или меЬудржавном плану, али су

од cBoje nojaae као државе ипак морале напи, као nocTojeha реална

снага, CBoje место у византтцекоз дипломатами tj. у uapcKoj cnoA>Hoj

политици.

Y pa3Bojy jyжнocлoвeнcкиx држава, yKA>y4yjytïH и Бугарску, сре

дина IX века значила je у више погледа прелом3; занршила се найме

jeAHa етапа н>иховог pa3Boja и почела je друга, Koja je почивала на

1 Yn. као HaJ3na4aJHnje G. Ostrogorsky, Die byzantinische Staatenhierar

chie, S. K. VIII (1936), 42 sq.; F. Dölger, Die „Familie der Könige" im Mit

telalter, сада y Byzanz und die europäische Statenwelt, Darmstadt 1964, 34 sq.

2 Острогорски у н. д., 49 с правом наглашава: „Für den hierarchischen

Rang und die ihn ausdrückende Titulatur ist die grössere oder geringere

Machtfülle des Herrschers zwar von erheblicher, aber nicht von ausschlag

gebender Bedeutung; massgebend ist vielmehr die ideelle Rechtsstellung des

betreffenden Herrschers "... Одражава се дакле и реални noAoacaj, додушс

посредно и само на ограничен начин, као и идеални — мерен из Визан-

THJe — али kojh je такоЬе на cboj начин занимл>ив.

1 Л Ферлуга Византии и постанак Hajpaiinjiix jYжнocлoвeнcкиx др

жава, ЗРВИ XI (1968), 55 ел. Oßaj чланак представлл само i\OKyuiaj да се
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новим основама како на унутрапньем тако на меВународном плану

посебно у односима са Визант^ским цартвом. Цил> овог написа je

да испита само jeAan аспект, jeAHy страну paaaoja jy>KHOcAOBeHCKiix

држава, найме н>нхово место у констелацирг тадагьих држава, н>ихов

меЬународни иоложа] првенствено са становишта Византи]ског цар

ства и н>егових мерила. Државе о KoJHAia he овде бити речи биле су

од средине IX века превасходно окренуте према Византщском цар

ству, jep су се pa3BHJa\e и живеле на некадагшьо^ BH3anTHJCKOj тегри-

TppHJH у непосредном суседству Царства, jep се од тог времена ви-

3aHTHJcRH yrauaj све снажни^е у н>има ocehao, а Визант^а се у сво-

joj политици све више и све чешЬе н>има окретала.

Ове промене су се одразиле, измеЬу осталог, у оним званичним

царским документнма у KojHMa су поставл>ени основни принципи ви-

заитщске политике према другим државама, посебно према суседима.

У De administrando imperio и у De cerimoniis or.veAajy ce промеЕШ

Koje су наступиле у односима измеЬу Византи]ског царства и доброг

дела jy»HOCAOBeHCKHX држава. Y том смислу и са тог становишта je

гл. 48. De cerim. од вишеструког интереса и у h>oj ¡се одражава место

Koje су ове државе заузеле у визант^ском, па према томе и, Hajse-

hHM делом, у меЬународном систему држава. Осим тога ова глава

noKa3yje да oßaj систем HHje био тако jeAHOcTaBaH, да се гранао на

одреЬен начин и да се у Kpajtboj auhhjh у н>ему може пронаЬи и je-

дан део реалних односа измеЬу nojeAHHHx држава и Царства у одре-

Ьспом моменту.

IlpeACTOJH, према томе, анализа целе главе. Само у овом ширем

оквиру могуЬе je Ta4HHJe, прецизн^е и стварно одредити место, уло-

гу и 3Ha4aj jyжнocлoвeнcкиx држава у систему xHj'epapxnje држава.4

Ова глава из De cerim., посматрана у целини, je различито oiUH>eiia.

Полазегш од ставова Делгера, Онзорге je о oboj глави дао следеЬе миш-

л>ен>е и оцепу. Листа из гл. 48. носи исто oбeлeжje CAV4ajno скупл>еног

материала, кгьижевне непотауности и нелрвршености, као и цела Кни

га о цернмошцама. Листа адреса садржи jeABa прераЬен архиаски ма

териал, KOJH je првобитно био сакупл>ен за канцелар^у на несисте-

матичаи начин. FIojaB.\>yjy се две адресе за папу, тако и за Бугаре.

Ово последнее AOKasyje како je листа сталио пратила Aorabaje. Поне-

carAeAaJY неке опште црте у pa3BOjy ^жнословенских држава али су joui

многи проблеми остали отворени, меЬутим гьпма: Склавишце, внзанти]ска

колоиизащца на Балканском полуострву, стваран>е Бугарскс државе, итд.,

за Koje се надам да he у догледно време бити обраЬенн.

4 Што се тиче унутраш1ье анализе гл. 48 са становишта употребе ти-

тулатуре и предиката уп. Ostrogursky, Staatenhierarchie, 52: ,,Jedes der

Elemente, aus dem sich das Adresslorinular zusammensetzt, ist für uns bedeut

sam, es darf aber keines dieser Elemente, allein genommen als feste Grund

lage für die Bestimmung der Ranghöhe des Adressaten betrachtet werden".

Пошто je Острогорски у овом делу обрадио дета.ъно положа] 1кп'единих

владара наведених у De cerim. гл. 48. са становишта титулатуре Kojy упо-

TpeÖAiaBajy византийки цареви, титулатуре адресата, итд., a Dölger (уп.

чланак нав. у нап. бр. 1) са становишта духовног сродства владара изван

Византине са шпат иjckhm царевима, у oBaj аспект проблема HHje потреб

но детально се упуштати.
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кад недостачу титуле, понекад се заборавило да се наведе була. Спи-

сак не обухвата сва писма Koja je канцеларрца слала; позната je ко-

респонденцща Koja овде HHJe наведена. Све оно што je овде, меЬу-

тим, наведено морало je одговарати званичном дописиванэу канцела-

pnje. Y целини не nocTOJH иеки стварно спроведени ред, веп у Hajöo-

л>ем CAynajy хронолошки, у толико што се више временски различи-

тих делова листе — HaJHOBHJH су на Kpajy — HajBepoBaTHHJe покла-

najy. Принцип KOJH je изрекао Делгер, по коме Aorabaje треба тра-

жити што ближе времену саставл>ан>а Кн>иге о церимонщама (957—

959), Taj принцип треба, по мишл>ен>у Онзоргеа, у пракси применитн

и за листу адреса па су према томе и последнее адресе по реду и вре

менски HaJMAabe, односно «а]ближе времену саставл>ан,а Кн>иге о

церимониjама.5

Не улазеЬи на овом месту у општу оцену дела Константина Пор-

фирогенита и задржава]уЬи се на гл. 48 De cerim. може се за сада

толико реЬи да je ова оцена у «aJMaiby руку претерана и у извесним

ставовима свакако нетачна. Оцена Острогорског, иако лапидарна, из-

гледа много ближа истини: Hnje у aoboa>hoj мери примеЬено да je

oBaj списак адреса израЬен према jeAHOM сасвим олреЬеном систему.6

5 Yn.W. Ohnsorge, Drei Deperdita der byzantinischen Kaiserkanzlei und

die Frankenadressen im Zeremonialbuch des Konstantinos Porphyrogennetos,

сада у Abendland und Byzanz Darmstadt 1963, 238: „Das Verzeichnis trägt

denselben Charakter des Zufälligen der Materialsammlung, des literarisch

Nichtvollendeten, den das ganze Zeremonienbuch aufweist. Die Adressenliste

enthält wenig überarbeitetes archivisches Material, das ursprünglich zum Ge

brauch der Kanzlei unsystematisch und unvollständig, ja liederlich zusammen

gestellt ist. Doppelaufführungen treten bei der Papstadresse sowie bei der

Bulgarenadresse auf; letztere zeigt besonders deutlich, wie die Liste auf dem

laufenden gehalten wurde. Manchmal fehlen die Titel, manchal ist die Bul

lenangabe vergessen. Die Liste umfasst nicht alle Ausgänge der Kanzlei; wir

wissen von Korrespondenzen, die hier keinen Niederschlag gefunden haben.

Aber was in ihr verzeichnet ist, für das muss es in der Regel auch einen

amtlichen Ausgang gegeben haben. Im Ganzen herrscht keine durchgehende

sachliche Ordnung, sondern höchstens eine chronologische, indem sich

mehrere zeillich verschiedene Stücke — das modernste am Schluss — zu

überschneiden scheinen. Das von Dölger (F. Dölger in BZ 36 (1937) 167) auf

gestellte Prinzip, bei der Interpretation des Zeremonienbuchs möglichst nach

Ereignissen zu suchen, die seiner Abfassungszeit 957 — 59 zeitlich am näch

sten liegen, wird bei dem Adressenkapitel in der Praxis so zu behandel sein,

dass die letzten Adressen als die modernsten anzusehen sind. МеЬутим тре

ба свако поглавл>е посебно анализирати, што уосталом важи и за свако

друго де\о Константина Порфирогенита а не само за De cerim; уп. G.

Ostrogorsky — Е. Stein, Die Krönungsordnungen des Zeremonienbuches, Byz.

VII (1932), 185—185 и посебно закл>учак, 233; „Sein Buch (d. i. De cerim.)

bietet was er bei älteren Schriftstellern fand, was von Augenzeugen berichtet

wurde, was er selbst gesehen und was er wie Blumen auf dem Felde gepflückt

und zur Verherrlichung des Kaisertums zusammengetragen hat (Einleitung

zu Buch I). Den Stoff des I. Buches schöpfte er aus Aufzeichnungen, die

ungeordnet und zerstreut waren (Einleitung zu Buch II). Das ist ganz wört

lich zu nehmen. Die Aufzeichnungen, deren sich Constantinus Porphyro-

genitus bedient hatj stammen aus den verschiedensten Epochen und beziehen

sich auf die verschiedensten Regierungen, mitunter enthält sogar ein Kapitel

ganz heterogene Stücke."

• Ostrogorsky, Staatenhierarchie. 49.



160 JaApaH Ферлуга

Глава 48. De cerim. посвепена je начину пиоменог caoöpahaja

византийских царева са низом иладара и црквених поглавара с kojh-

ма je Царство имало одреЬене односе, па je на овом месту описан

облик аката, титуле адресата и адресаната, вредност златног печата

Kojn прати акт и тд.

Не улазегш у првом моменту у изузетке и одступан>а одмах пада у

очи распоред rpabe: Hajnpe ce Haôpajajy црквени поглавари HaJBHiuer

ранга изван Царства, за kojeje била предвиЬена златна 6yAaoAJeAHur

солида. Следи непосредно следеЬи текст ai Se ßouXXai xpjTaí TpiaoXSiat",

да би одмах дошла трупа имена владара KoJHMa се уз акт додавала

була од три солида. Пошто су дакле HaöpojaHH владари KoJHMa ce

ynyhyje була те вредности, следи списак оних kojh Aoönjajy булу од

од два солида а за н>има они KOJHMa ce Aaje була од jeAHor солида.

Нажалост, на почетку одел>ка о булама од два солида, а исто тако

и од jeAHor солида, HeAocraje наслов какав ce epehe за onaj од три

солида. Не може бити никаква CAy4aJHOCT да се владари ко ¡има се

ynyhyje була од jeAHor солида управо налазе на Kpajy списка, што

повезано са «асловом одел>ка за буле од три солида, yKa3yje на уну-

трапньу снетематизащцу rpabe. HajeepoBaTHHJe je, дакле, да су не-

када nocTojaAH наслови одел>ака и да су гласили: ai Se ßouXXai xpoaaï

StaoXSíai односно al Se урчааХ ßouXXai или ai ßouXXa'. /p'jcaï (jtovocroXSíai

и да су се налазили у De cerim. II 687, 8 после Äp/ovr« tuv ápyóv-rcov

и пре etç rèv Äpxovra toíj Koxoßb односно y De cerim. II 691, 13 после

SicroXSEa и пре etç töv píjy« ФраууЕас. Има наравно, с друге стране, од-

стугшьа од овог Hajonurrajer правила али се ради о иэузецима. Y«y-

пан 6poj владара и црквених поглавара kojh ce у oboj глави наводе

износи 64, а изуэетака има свега 6. Изузеци су следепи: Римски папа,

Багдадски калиф, Египатски емир, Хазарски хаган, Бугарски архонт

односно василевс и архонт архоната Васпуркана.8 Изузеци и одступа-

н>а су MaAoöpoJHH, чак минимални, управо зато noTBpbyjy опште пра

вило: ова глава je у принципу систематизована — за практичну упо-

требу — Hajnpe, али не искл>учиво, по вредности златних була Koje

прате писма страним владарима и.ш црквоним поглаварима. Изузетак

npeACTaBA>ajy четири iiajuni.ua црквена поглавара, найме римски папа

и источни naTpHJapcH AAeKcaHApHJe, Ahthoxhjc и 1ерусалима, kojh

долазе на чело листе адреса иако им ce ynyhyjy писма са булом од

вредности jeAHor солида, a.vn kojh ca4HH>aBajy посебну групу, Hajae-

7 De cerim., II, с. 48, p. 686, 13. Али уп. P. Grierson, Byzantine Gold

Bullae, with a Catalogue of those at Dumbarton Oaks, D. O. P. 20 (1966), 239

kojh узима да ce OBaj пасус „ ai Sí ¡íoóXXai урчатл TpiaoXStai "односи на патри-

japxe Александров, AnTHOxnje и 1ерусалима али je то немогуЬе, jep а) н>и-

ма се пише исто као и папи — ¿.¡ленсос—, б) изгледа да су чак и нешто ни

жет ранга од папе, jep ce цар само папи а не патри)арсима обрайао као

свом духовном оцу и коначно в) упадл>пво je да се увек иза владара наво

де буле у сингуларном облику, чак и тамо где се одиосе на ве1ш 6poj вла

дара (уп. пр. вредност буле после имена архоната Хрватске, Срба, итд.)

и иск.ъучиво на овом месту, найме De cerim., II 686, 13, су наведете у

плуралном облику!

* De cerim., II, 686, 5; 22; 686, 13; 689, 19; 690, 6.
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poBaTHMJe на основу свог изузетно угледног положа]а. Itaje меЬутим,

ово jeAHHH критер^ум поделе. Практични цил>еви су очигледно руко

водили саставл>аче листе адреса да изврше поделу Hajnpe на велике

реоне и, унутар н,их, нарочито тамо где су се имена нагомилала, да

их наводе по одреЬеном KpirrepHjy. Y оба cAyraja применлван je ге-

ографски принцип расподеле rpabe, водегш при томе рачуна и о поли-

тичком моменту. Y суштини уже поделе npeoBAafeyje, дакле, географ-

ско-полнтички критери^ум.

Први велики реон припала истоку и обухвата владаре од Баг-

дадског калифа, архонта архоната JepMeHHJe, владара Васпуркана до

низа ман>их архоната на toj тако важно] граници за Византщу. За

падни владари — Италика, Немачка, итд. — npHiiaAajy другом реону.

Maiba je група држава на ]ужним обалама Средоземл>а — Африка,

Египат. Вгжни)а je трупа италщанских вазала, од Венещце, преко

Капуе и Салерна, до Сардинке. Долази эатим реон Источне Европе

у KOJH су улазили Хазари и Печенези, Руси и МаЬари и коначно Бу-

гари и на Kpajy joui jeAaH реон kojh обухвата западни део Балканског

полуострва са Хрватима и Србима, Дукл>ашима и Требинлнима, итд.

Листа °е завршава са HajyAaA>e«HJHM државама, Hhahjom и ApaÔHJOM,

алн je ту изненада уклуучена и Франачка. Ако државе пореЬамо —

упрошпеним приказиван>ем према имену државе — редом како CTOje

у гл. 48 De cerim. ова слика nocTaje сасвим jaoHa:

Група А.

1. Папа Рима

2. Папа Александров

3. Патрщарх Ahthoxhjc

4. Патриарх терусалима

Код ове групе преовладао je очигледно политички принцип над гео

графским, jep долази на чело листе као последица угледног поло-

жа]а ових на]виших хришпанских црквених великодосто]ника.

Група В.

5. Багдадски калифат

6. Велика JepMeHHJa

7. Васпуркан и око н>ега 8 малих држава (све у JepMeHHJn)

8. Ивири)а и око н>с 4 ман>е државе (све у ИвидофО

9. AjvaHHJa

10. A6a3raja и 9 ман>их држава Koje леже иза 8), 9) и 10).

11. Католици JepMeHHJe, Ивири^е и Албанке

Овде су груписане државе на hctomwoj граници Византи]ског царства

као и црквена лица. Католици ове три велике области долазе на кра-

jy, што опет указу^е на систематичност саставлача.

Група С.

12. Папа Рима

13. CaKcoiiiija

14. Баварска

1 \ ЗСорник Византолошког института
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15. Галща (tj. Итали)а)9

16. Герматца

17. Принцепс Рима

TepiiTopHJaAHa rpynauHJa je врло ja/сна и помен папе и принцепса у

Риму HHJe са тог становишта неумесан, jep су oöoJHua jaKo везани за

политику Западног царства.

Трупа D.

18. Емир Африке

19. Емир Египта

Саставлзач je прешао на остали део арабл>анског света на jyiicmra

обалама Средоземл>а.

Трупа Е.

20. Сардинка, архонт

21. BeHeuHJa, лука

22. Капуа, принцепс

23. Салерно, принцепс

24. Напул>, дука

25. Амалфи, архонт

26. Гаета, архонт

Ради се о jeAHOj групи италщанских државица, више или ман»е завис-

них од Царства, Koje представл^у CBojeapcHy географско-полнтичку

целину. Политичку у смислу неке ближе неодреЬене зависности ол

Византще, што би се могло закл>учити по томе што je, на пример,

Рим укл>учен из сличног политичког разлога у другу целину.

Трупа F.

27. Бугарска

28. Хазарща

29. PyCHJa

30. Турци, tj. МаЬарска

31. Печенези

Ова трупа представл>а засебну целину не само географски него и по-

литички и HHJe cAy4aJHo што се Бугарска налази на овом месту, jep

je она у BH3aHTHJcKoj политици HaJBHUie везана за варварске народе

KOJH се налазе неточно од н>е.

Трупа G.

32. Хрватска

33. Срби

34. Захумл>ани

35. Конавл>ани

36. Требинлни

37. Дукл>а

38. Моравиа

» F. Dölger, В. Z. 31 (1931). 441—442.
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Западни део Балканског полуострва je дакле географска група за себе

па je и унутрашн>и географски распоред на cboj начин поштован. Мо

равиа je посебан cAy4aj и о h>oj бппе говора посебно.

Група Н.

39. Франгща

40. Индща

41. Феликс Арабка10

Bpoj 40 и 41 yKa3yjy на посебну групу држава далеко на jyro-истоку

од Царства. Могло би меЬутим, на овом месту допи до различитог

стваран.а група найме, да се öpojeBH 38. Mopaßnja и 39. Франпф по

емaTpajу као засебна група с обзиром да се Велика Моравска гра

ничила са Франачком, но о томе бипе KacHHJe речи.

Bn3a«THJCKH логотет дрома je дакле имао CBojy поделу на плану

спол>не политике, као што то често joui и данас бива. Помислимо са

мо на, не увек прецизну али често практичну, терминологщу, као што

je, на пример, Sud- est européen или Osteuropa или Централяа Европа

и на сличне поделе у низу Мннистарстава спол>них послова, па he и

ова онстемэтицази]а постати схватл>ив^а. Имали бисмо према томе,

са становишта BH3aHTHJCKe споллне политике осам области Koje бнх

условно назвао овако:

A. HaJBHUiH хришНански црквенн дос^анственици,

B. Неточна облает,

C. Западно-европска облает,

D. тужно-медитеранска облает,

E. Италщанска облает некадаппьих внзанпцеких поседа,

F. Северо-источна европска облает,

G. Северо-западна облает Балканског полуострва,

Н. Далеко-неточна област(?).

Географски Kpirrepuj долази нарочито до H3pa>Kaja у групп В. за

бр. 7. 8. и делимично 10. Око архонта архоната Васпуркана pebajy се

архоити ман>их државица распореЬених у правцу обрнутом од сата,

найме с десна на лево и то тако да се последней у Hajßehoj мери при-

ÖAHHtyje CAeAeñoj групи Be3aHoj за куропалата Ивири)е. Y питан>у су

архоити следеЬих области:

Грчки називи по Jep.wencKH иазиви по Honigmann,

De cerim. Ostgrenze., 147—148"

1. той Ko*oßi-: Kogovit

2. той Tapió Tarön

" HHJe исключено да je неколико адреса при Kpajy листе унето ре-

лативно касно у прилог чега говори помен „крал>а Франпце"; уп. Ohnsorge,

Drei Deperdita, 244 sq. С друге стране уп. за Феликс Apaöujy Kpaj чланка.

" Е. Honigmann, Die Ostgrenze des byzantinischen Reiches von 363 bis

1071 nach griechischen, arabischen, syrischen und armenischen Quellen,

Bruxelles 1935.



164 1адран Ферлуга

3. той Muei; Мокк*

4. той [Z]aÚ3av Anzavac'ik' (араб. az-Zawazän)

5. тои Euv9¡<; Siunik'

6. too BaiTjtóp Vayac'zor (араб. Waidür ili Wais)

7. той XaT3(ivr¡(;

8. TUv EepßoTiuv TUv

Xeyopiéviüv Мошрсс

7rai8ía

Нас'еп (араб. Hägin или Häsin

Sevordik'

За распоред види приложену карту II.

Следи група од четири архонта око ивирщског куропалата и то:

Грчки називи по

De cerim.

JepMeHCKH називи по Honig.nann,

Ostgrenze, 14812

1 . too Bepiocaáx Werin asharh. (ивир. Zeda - Sop'ek)

2. той KapvaToa)ç Taos - Korni или бол>е Tasis - Korni

3. той KoúeX Qwelis - c'ihë или Towpóxacrrpov

4. той 'Атзара Agara

За распоред види приложену карту I.

После Абазпце, под куропалатом, следи девет архоната и то:

. Називи по Runciman, Romanus Lecupenus,

De cerim. j^j—j^ и карТИ на Kpajy кньиге 3

1. 'AXßaviac

2. TUv KpeßaTaScdv,

rjYouv töv Xevóaevov

Kpeßaxäv

Aghovia

вер. Kabalah

u Поред Honigmann, o. c, 148 yn. J. Marquart, Osteuropäische und

ostasiatische Streifzüge, Leipzig 1903, 176 sq.

u St. Runciman, The Emperor Romanus Lecapenus and his Reign,

Cambridge 1929.
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3. KyjSoví«; Kleaidac или Djidan

4. Tîavapiaç Sanaria

5. тоС Eepßäv Serir

6. 'A3iaç

7. Xpúffx долина Казара

8. Bpéjav Ertso

9. Mcoxäv Mugan

Y питан>у je трупа држава или иарода, за Koje нису све иденти-

фикац^е сигурне, али kojh се сви налазе на источним падинама Кав

каза, Koje се протежу до обала KacnHJCKor мора. Према Рансиману

ова листа вероватно садржн све хришпанске државе, Koje HMajy не-

какву важност на Кавказу. Арапски географи гюмин.у joui неколико

хришпанских држава али су оне вероватно 6e3Ha4aJHe.14 Ове државе

су распореЬеие без неког посебног реда, HaJBepoeaTHHJe због н.ихове

удал>ености и релативно ман>е важности.

Да споменемо само узгред joui трупу држава на западном делу

Балканског полуострва (трупа G) где je географски и политички прин

цип такоЬе спроведен. На првом месту налазе се найме Хрватска и

Срби а затим од северо-запада према jyro-истоку pebajy се Захумл>а-

ни, Конавл>е, Требин>е и Дукл>а. Пада меЬутим у очи да je изостав-

л>ена IlaraHHJa или Неретл>анска облает.15

Дссадаипьа аланиза je показала сасвим убедл>иво да je nocTojao

систем по коме je листа саставл>ена и да се не може говорити о слу

чайности или неуредности. Као jeAaoi од аргумената за несреЬеност

листе наводи се чин>еница да нису наведени сви они владари с kojh-

ма je цариградска влада била у дипломатским контактима. Прове-

paBajyriH регесте повел>а и дописа bh33jhthjckhx царева од 893. до 948.

г., дакле укупно преко шесдесет писама упупених у иностранство, при-

Mehyje се да се у листи не помин>у света три владара и то емири Тар-

са (907. г.) и Милитине (907. г.) као и муслимански владар из Кор-

14 Runciman, о. с. 171 н. 6 до 9; 172 н. 1 до 5: све идентификащце ни

су поуздане, на пр. Kabalah, Азща, Казара, Ertso, Mugan.

15 Паганща je свакако nocTOJaAa у време Константина VII али из-

гледа да je у време саставл>ан>а DAI била уско везана за Србщу; уп. DAI

с. 32, 21. О Пагашци бипе посебно речи у вези са местом и положа^ем

осталих зужнословенских држава у BU3aHTHJcKoj XHJepapxuJH држава.
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дове у IUnaiinjn (949. г.).1* Овде су такоЬе у питалу изузеци, уствари

само jeAaiH, kojh не могу да ремете целу слику. Емири Тарса и Мили-

тине, као и неки други, cnaAajy у нижи ранг xujepapxHJe исламских

држава на чи]'ем челу се налазио Багдадски калиф. Y гл. 47. De cerim.

jacHO je речено какав je поступак према емиру Тарса и осталим емн-

рима.17 Египат и Африка, чаци владари се наводе исто као емири,

представл^у различит CAy4aj од Тарса или других емирата. Обе ове

државе постале су од IX—X века у ствари самосталне и независне

силе па су из тог разлога и добиле засебно место у листи адреса. За

Шпанку треба можда тражити o6jaiuH,eH,e у спорадичним везама,

често ограничении на културне односе.

Осим тога, ако je систематичност, изведена макар само из прак-

тичких разлога, доказана, низ проблема се приближава неком сигурни-

jeM решен>у. Пре свега питан>е вредности златне буле за оне владаре

за Koje то изричито Hnje речено. За трупу архоната око Васпуркана

и то Коковит, Тарон итд., дал>е за групу архоната око куропалата

Ивирще и то Bepncjax, Карматаис итд., и за групу архоната на источ-

ним падинама Кавказа и то Албанща, Кревата итд., као и за като

лике JepMeHHJe, Ивирще и Албанще nocTaje jacHo да свима следу^с

златна була од два солида. Разлози су следепи: свн cnaAajy у део

исте групе где се наводе владари KOJHMa следи була од два солида,

сви AoÖHJajy „келеусис" христол>убивих деспота исто тако као и ар-

хонти Хрватске, Срба итд., дакле цела група северо-западног Балкан-

ског полуострва за Kojy je изричито речено да Ao6nja булу од два

солида. OcTajy у oboj групи без помена вредности буле западно-европ-

ских reges и архонт односно василевс Бугарске, али о н>има бипе по-

себно речи.

Ова систематизацща указивала би да се неки joui отворени про

блема локализаци)е извесних области могу приближити неком

решен>у:

1. A3HJa, Хриза и Мока лежале би тамо где су лоциране по De

ccrim.18;

2. Моравиа je свакако везана за групу jyжнocлoвeнcкиx држава

а не за Франачку.19

" Dölger, Reg. No. 518 до No. 657, а изузеци су: Таре No. 550, Мили-

тина No. 551 и Шпашца No. 657. Можда би поред ових требало поменути

владаре односно емире üepcHJe и Хорасана (De cerim. II, 684, 2 sq.) али

се можда и они Tperapajy као HajeehH део емира (уп. и след. нап.).

" Од емира се у гл. 48 De cerim. помин>у само они Африке и Египта,

jep су били самостални. У гл. 47 (De cerim. II, 683, 5) у упутствима како

логотет поздравл>а посланике Багдадског калифе забележено je да се мо

ра распитати и за здравл>е емира и герузще Тарса а затим долази напо-

мена из Koje nocTaje jacHO зашто се неки емири не помилу у гл. 48. Напо-

мена у преводу гласи: „ако су посланник Амерумне1 (tj. Багдадског кали

фе) из другог емирата (найме не из Тарса) мора ce (tj. логотет) распитати

за здравл>е оног емира и ньегову repy3HJy." Узгред речено, Beh у гл. 47

египатски емир има ceoje поглавл>е са поздравима.

" Yn. Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus, 171—172.

" Да je Моравща или Моравска везана за групу држава на запад

ном делу Балканског полуострва види се из тога што je она последньа у
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1едан од дал>их, не ман>е знача]них, резултата ове анализе састо-

jn се у томе да nocTaje сасвим очигледно да се ради о листн адреса

Koja je у jeAHOM одреЬеном моменту саставл>ена и Koja je KacHHJe

дотеривана, допун>авана или исправл>ана, али ипак не у toj мери да

стара однооно првобитна листа не би остала невидлэива па према то

ме у оном делу KoJH Hnje исправлен и дал>е употребл>ива као што je

то некала била.

Ово се може докаэати анализом одступагаа и исправки у листи.

Ова анализа требало би дал>е да омогупи да се макар приближннм

датиран>ем одступан>а од оригинала Aoönje стара листа и тако и неки

елементи за одреЬиванье времена №еног настанка. Околност да се као

цареви наводе Константин VII и н>егов оин Роман, не мен>а много на

ствари. Имена ових владара noKa3yjy, мислим, само следепе: да je

листа могла бити кориншена за време н>ихове владе tj. од 6. априла

945 до 9. новембра 959 године. Како je, меЬутим, Кн>ига о церимони-

jaMa naJBepoBaTHHJe саставл>ена после 957. г. ово се време joui сужа-

ва.20 Осим тога je листа свакако исправлена у оном делу где су на

ведена имена Константина VII и »еговог сина Романа, jep je изваи

сваке сумн>е да je Константин VII наредио да се избрише све што je

подсепало на н>еговог таста Романа Лакапина и тако дао и у листи

заменити раниja имена царева са cbojhm и оним свога сина.

Покушапемо да анализирамо изузетке с цил>ем да на Kpajy са-

гледамо шта они значе и какве могуймости за н>ено дал>е коришпен>е

пружа]у.

На почетку листе наводе се папе Рима и Александров као и па-

TpnjapcH AHTHoxHje и терусалима KoJHMa c.veAyje златна була од jeAHor

солида. Осим тога измеЬу н>их nocTOJH joui разлика у томе што се цар

само римском папи обраЬа као своме духовном оцу. Од ове че-

творице само се папа Рима joui jeAHOM KacHHJe nojaBA>yje и то у гру

пп оних владара KojnMa се уз акт шал>е була од два солида, дакле,

у OHOJ групи Kojy смо означили словом С. Y toj hctoj групи, поред

осталих, али на Kpajy групе, поменут je и princeps Рима. Глава 47.

Кн>иге о nepeMOHHJaMa посвепена je начину на kojh се неки послани-

ци из иностранства o6pahajy однооно поздравл>а]у пара и како им

се затим логотет у име цара са CBOje стране обрапа питан>има. Ту, у

toj глави на првом месту je поздрав посланика Римског папе пару

toj групи, а затим следи: c-iypaçi- еЕса^то^с.дакле пише се свим владарима

од Хрватске до Моравще укл>учно! Тек после тога долази адреса за фра-

начког владара. Yn. за Моравщу, Виз. извори за HCTopujy народа JyrocAa-

BHJe, II, обр. Б. OepjaHMHh, ст. 78 н. 29, али се аутор не нз^ашшава о kojoj

MopaBiijii се ради. Y Hoenje време из]аснила ce R. Dostálová, МЕГАЛН

MOPABIA, Bsl. 27 (1966) 343—349 за Mopaanjy Koja лежи на обала 1адра№

ског мора, иако Be3yje топоним за Браничево односно за унутрашнюст. Y

сваком cAynajy разливе MopaBHJy из De cerim. од Моравске Сватоп-

лука и MoJMHpa II. С обзиром на честе грешке и на релативно лоше из

дание питан.е je да ли Hnje некада овде crajaAo Ilayaviaç а не Mojpaßia; (исги

6poj слова, исти акценат! ).
м Constantin VII Porphyrogénète, Le livre des cérémonies, Commen

taire par A. Vogt, Paris 1935, XXVII.
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у име епископа, Ьакона итд. а на Kpajy тог оделжа помиььу се по-

здрави римског принцепса, архоната и народа kojh цару изpaжaвajy

7ti<rrcoTáT7]v SoúXtoffiv.

За римске прилике пада у очи употреба титуле princeps, kojv

HHJe нико од властодржаца у Риму ни пре ни после Албериха носио.21

Везе измеЬу Рима и Виэанттце у X веку прошле су кроз неколико

етапа. Пре свега, энача}но je време тетрагамског спора и, непосредно

надовезу]уЬи се на OBaj спор, noKyuiaj из Рима да се успоставе нор-

мални односи склапагьем брака измеЬу Марозщине кНерке и jeAHor

BH3aHTHJCKor принца. Марози]ина понуда je одбщена али кад je уско-

ро после тога, найме 932. године византийки пар замолио папу да

прнзна н.еговог сина Теофилакта за патриарха, пошто je наилазио

на jaKe отпоре унутар цркве, понудила je Mapo3HJa поново склапан>е

брака. Роман Лакапин био je у неприлици због новог патриарха, kojh

je устоличен у фебруару 933. године, па je, да би ствар изгладио, при

став на брак. МеЬутим, било je Beh каоно, jep je Алберих те исте 932.

године преузео власт у Риму.22 Алберих je меЬутим наставио везе Koje

je »егова MaJKa започела, noKa3yjyriH при томе join вепе амбици)е,

што je постало видно «а основу Кн>иге о церемони)ама Koja садржи

„податак kojh HHJe join довольно истакнут".23 IToctojh према томе мо-

гуЬност да су се односи измеЬу Цариграда и Рима побол>шали у toj

мери после скидан,а с дневног реда тетрагамског спора — уреЬеног

каначно 920. године — да je до промене у вредности златне буле за

папу дошло веЬ тада, jep изузев те промене других нема. Изгледа,

меЬутим, много BepoeaTHHJe да се цела ствар одвила KaoHHJe у вези

са устоличен>ем Теофилакта за патриарха како би то потврЬивао

изузетан назив принцепса за Албериха. Промена би дакле била унета

у листу адреса негде после 932. године и свакако пре 954. године, када

je Алберих умро. Имена Константина VII и н>еговог сина Романа у

toj формули не значе много, jep je листа за време н>ихове 3ajeAHH4i<e

владе само у toj тачци промен»ена. HMajyhn у виду да je Цариграду

итекако стало до добрих односа са Римом тридесетих година X века,

HaJBepoBaxHHJe да се ускоро после 932. приступило и исправци у листи.

Зашто je име римског папе остало и дал>е на почетку целе листе, од-

носно зашто HHJe брисано на том месту, тешко je одговорити али

можда то завися само од чин>еннце да je листа била за унутраипьу

21 W. Kölmel, Rom und der Kirchenstaat im 10 und 11 Jahrhundert bis

in die Anfänge der Reform, Berlin 1935, 14: Алберих je ову титулу узео угле-

Aajyfui се на jyжнoитaлиjaнcкe кнезове и у суштини би се у томе огледало

извесно окрета]ье према Византии. Дошло je тако до обнавл>ан-а, путем

брака, односа са грчко-латинским светом .Тужне Итали]е и, наставлл Кел-

мел, „. . . man setzte den Weg der im Bündnis mit Byzanz begonnen war,

auf italienischem Boden fort."

22 За преузиман.е власти у Риму од стране Албериха уп. Liudprandi

Antapodosis, ed. J. Becker, III, с 45—46, p. 97—98.

25 Kölmel, о. с, 10—13, напомин>е да се под дулосис не1 Kpnje правна потчи-

н»еност Византии, eeh пре свега заокрет политике у том смислу да се он

joui више него Mapo3HJa приближио Цариграду и удал.ио од франачке

власти. Ипак ocTaje чин.еница да Алберих HHJe никада из Византи]е до-

био титулу патрици)а.
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употребу и према томе ниje се осетила потреба да се она до Kpaja

очисти. Према томе, исправл>а№у листе прешло ce у jeAHOM моменту

кад je за папу одреЬено да Aoönje булу од два солида па je тада и

премештен у oAroBapajyhy групу а затим joui jeAHOM кад су унета

имена Константина и Романа уместо старих имена. Y том смислу бн

говорила и чин>еница да се у адреси римском папи на почетку 48. гла

ве помин>у цареви без имена, односно како се то понекад радило,

само навоЬен>ем: „ови и ови верни у Христа Бога цареви PoMeja итд".

На другом месту меЬушм, у групи kojoj CAeAyje була од два солида

Beh се помин,у Константин и Роман као цареви. Да се на овом дру

гом месту спомин>у поименице указивало би на то да je прва форму-

лацща остала cAy4ajHo у листи адреса, jep HHJe била у употреби, а

друга je доведена у нормално стаае и одговарала времену кад су

Константин и Роман били на власти.24

Други изузетак у списку, после папе, je OHaj kojh се односи на

владаре Варспуркана: цар пише eîç tov ápxovra той 'Ao-7toupotxäv, fffow

той BacTTiapaxàv, vûv TtjXTjôtl; &px<ov tùv àpxovrûw.25 Huje CAy4aJHo Да OBaj

владар долазн после архоната JepMeHHJa.26 тарменски владари из поро-

дице BarpaTyHHJa носе назив крала крал>ева joui из Kpaja претходног

века, HaJBepoBaTHHJe из 886. године, када je Апют од арабл>анског госпо-

дара и суседа Мутамида подигнут на виши ранг. Y X веку наступа

у JepMenHJn, после граЬанских ратова, kojh ce 3aBpuiaBajy 919. го

дине, доба релативног мира али и активнее византщске политике.

Последних година владе je Ашоту, kojh je умро 928. године, признат

од BH3aHTHJe назив, kojh je грчки гласно архонт архоната.27 Слична

je судбина Васпурканских владара из породице ApTcpyHHJa, по важ

ности одмах иза BarpaTyHHJa. Када je Гагик постао владар Васпур-

кана 908—909. године2', н>ега je такоЬе суседни арабл>ански господар

Yûsuf b. Abissaj као иротивтежу jepMencKHM Багратунима, признао

за крал>а крал^ева.29 Изгледа да je Гагик, kojh je владао вероватно до

24 За односе Византии и Папства уп. W. Norden, Das Papstum und

Byzanz. Die Trennung der beiden Mächte und das Problem ihrer Wieder-

wereinigung bis zum Untergange des byzantinischen Reiches, Berlin Í903,

12 sq.

25 De cerim., II, с 48, p. 687, 4—5.

"■ Ibidem, 686, 22 — 687, 3.

:; Y De cerim., се одражава^у промене Koje су забележенс у DAI, с.

44: Ашот npii3iiaje византщску превласт. Yn. M. Canard, Histoire de la

Dynastie des H'amdanides de Jazîra et de la Syrie, Alger 1951, 574 и Constan-

tine Porphyrogenitus, De administrando imperio, vol. II, Commentary, Lon

don 1962, 158 (аутор овог дела коментара je St. Runciman).

:l Почетак Гагнкове владе се различите датира: Canard, Histoire des

H'amdanides, 468—469, ставл.а y 908. или 909, г. али са резервом. Constan-

tine Porpyrogenitus, Commentary, 165 y 910. г.

" Yûssuf je био намесник A3ep6ejuaHa. За нову титулу Гагика беле-

жи Canard, Histoire des H'amdanides, 469 н. 212, да je KacHHJe и калиф

Muqtadir послао васпурканском владару круну око 916. г. и joui ^едном

919, г. Али Canard, ib., 469 н. 213 напомиае: „Il faut remarquer que l'octroi

d'une couronne par le calife n'a pas de rapport avec la dignité royale pro

prement dite et qu'on ne peut donc pas considérer cela a priori comme con
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94330, после успешних византщских похода под тованом Куркуасом"

дошао у директни контакт са Визант^ом и да je вероватно KpajeM

двадесетих или почетком тридесетих година X века признат и од стра

не Византще као архонт архоната.32 Изгледало би дакле по свему да

je исправка за васпурканске архонте уследила измеЬу 929. и 931. го

дине. Временска ознака vOv могла би се односити на то време. Huje

искл>учено да je могла исправка бити унета и KaoHHje, али, чак и да

je то тако, ocraje чин>еница да je поотстала ciapnja листа Kojy je

требало у jeAHOM моменту исправити и прилагодити реалном стан>у.

Изгледа да je у JepMennjn могао nocrojaTH само jeAan архонт архо

ната33 и тако изгледа и према листи адреса. Пре свега се за архонта

архоната JepMOHHJe, додуше само у наслову а не у neAoj адреси, пи-

ше jeAHocTaBHo архонт архоната док je за васпурканског владара

изричито речвно да je архонт архоната Васпуркана. Поред ове ра-

злике изгледа да je HajBa>KHHJa ипак она Koja je видна из адреса два

владара. Византийски цар се oöpaha „. . . -крас ó 8еЬа яермроиевтаточ

7tpu-rov t?,ç (jievaXr^c 'Apfxeviaç xaí 7rveu[ia-rtxóv r¡¡j.wv tÉxvov, "m, a васпуркан-

CKOM владару салю као архонту архоната али без додатка Васпуркана.

Сасвим je jacHo да je исправка изведена само тако да je наслов остао

за jepMeHCKor владара а да у адреси je избрисана титула архонта ар

хоната док je за ванспурканског владара у наслову дат уз архонта

термин архоната а да je територщално o6eAe>KJe Васкпуркана остало;

коначно исправка je сасвим доследно изведена у аАреси где ctojh

само архонт архоната а територщално oбeлeжje HHJe било потребно."

Зашто je у наслову JepMeHCKor владара остала стара титула тешко je

реЬи али можда je o6jauiFbeH>e у томе шго нису важни наслови веЬ

адресе и облик kojhm се канцелари^а обрапала одреЬенюм владару-

Ниje овде место нити je потребно улазити у цео проблем про

мене титулатуре бугарских владара. Без обзира на односе измеЬу

firmation da la dynastie royale. Les historiens arabes appelent d'ailleurs

indifférement rois tous les princes d'Arménie".

30 OBaj датум Aaje Canard, Histoire des H'amdanides, 469, h. 214 али

ce y Constantine Porphyrogenitus, Commentary, 165, предлаже 936. г.

11 Велика византщска офанзива на источним границама imje више

прекинута после 927. г. када je коначно престала бугарска опасност. Али

веп panHJe, од именова1ьа 1ована Куркуе за доместика (923. г.) и свакако

од 924. г. oceha се да je на oboj страни започета нова политика, 4hjh je

инивдпатор био цар Роман Лакапин: уп. Runciinaii, Romanus Lecapenus,

135 sq. и Canard, Histoire des H'amdanides, 726—727.

" Тако и Constantine Porphyrogenitus, Commentary, 165, где ce Paii-

спман изрнчито позива на формулащпу из De cerim.: vüv тцаг)&еес. . . Yn. join

Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus, 152—168, а посебно 158—160; Canard, Histoi

re des H'amdanides, 464 468. Да je до признанна више титуле васпуркан

ског владара дошло после смрти Ашота, потврЬено je у DAI, с. 43, 111—

112, р. 194, jep je пре 928. г. oeaj join архонт архоната а Гагик само архонт

Васпуркана. Уосталом после 928. г. почигье велика внзанти]ска офаизива

за Милитину (заузета први пут 931. г., коначно 934. г. и от?д у византщ-

ским рукама до 1101. г.) па тада Внзантща тражи савезнике на iicto4hoj

гранили; уп. Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus 160.

" Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus, 160.

" De cerim., II, 687, 2—3.

1! De cerim., II, 686, 22—869, 8.



172 1адран Ферлуга

Визант^е и Бугарске за време Симеона и првих година Петра, без

обзира на различита тумачен>а у историографии, без обзира да ли

je до стварне промене у титули бугарских владара дошло пре или ка-

CHHJe, изгледа да je до уношегьа у списак титуле цара за бугарског

владара ипак дошло тек након брака Петра са Марком.36 Y сваком

CAyMajy не изгледа много вероватно да би Роман Лакапин пристао да

се званично унесе у спискове царска титула за бугарске владаре док

су TpajaAH joui сукоби са Симеоном. Мислим да скоро нема сумн>е

да je до промене у листама дошло тек после брака Петра са Мариjом

Лакапином. Ова промена пада дакле исто тако у Kpaj двадесетих, али

HaJBcpoBaTHHJe у почетку тридесетих година X века.

Много je теже одредити зашто се Хазарски хаган налази у гру

пп оних владара kojh HMajy булу од два солида а н>ему следу^е була

од три солида. Хазари у X веку не nrpajy неку нарочиту политичку

улогу ни Behy ни ман>у него други народи у Toj области. Печенези су,

судепи по De admin, imp., ипак много 3Ha4aj«HJH као противтежа

Турцима (tj. Угрима), Бугарима и Русима, него други народи. Хазари

се, меЬутим, и дал>е помиау у делима Константина VII па изгледа по

свему да je кьихов 3Ha4aj за мир на обалама Црног мора, посебно за

BH3aiiTHJCKe поседе на Криму, и н»ихова улога меЬу неким кавкаским

народима, ипак join од извесне тежине. Хазари су joui 913. и 914. г. из-

BojeBaAH велику победу над Русима а 932. г. над Аланима. Можда je

виши ранг хазарског кагана одраз тешкопа Koje je Визатгоца имала

са руским кнезом Игором и леговим припремама за напад на Царн-

град четрдесетих година X века.37 То би потврЬивао и велики поход

Руса 943. г. против Хазара, пре свега против Каспийске обале, Koja je

била joui у рукама Хазара. Oeaj поход Руса je претходио великом по

ходу kojh су они извели 944. г. и могао je довести у joui ближи кон

такт Bn3aHTHJy и Хазаре, до чвршпег савезништва па према томе и

до промене у пoлoжajy хагана унутар xnjepapxHJe држава односно

й Y Kpajiboj лишци уп. G. Ostrogorsky, Geschichte des byzantinischen

States', München 1963, 218 н. 1 и тамо нав. литературу. Формулари за по-

здраве измеЬу бугарских посланика и логотета дрома у De cerim., II с.

47, р. 681—682, где се бугарски владар упорно назива архонтом су из вре

мена измеЬу 922. и 924. г., како je то показао F. Dölger, Der Bulgarenherr

scher als geistlicher Sohn des byzantinischen Kaisers, y Byzanz und die

europäische Statenwelt, Darmstadt 1964, 183 sq. Мислим да je Делгер у

праву, али се у формуларима не одражава стварно стан>е Beh схватан>а

Романа Лакапина о положа]у Симеона.

" Yn. DAI, с. 10—13 и 38—42, р. 62—76 и 170—188 и Constantine Рог-

phyrogenitus, Commentary.OAroBapajyha места. За Хазаре уп. D. М. Dunlop,

The History of the Jewish Khazars, Princton N. J. 1954, 204 sq. Данлоп ци-

тира дело Mas'udi-ja, Златне по.ъане, (943—947) где crojii следегш знача] ни

пасус за византщеко-хазарске односе: „None of the Kings of the East in

this quarter has a regular provisioned army except the King ol the Khazars".

He наводепи све знача]не одел>ке OBaj je joui занимл>ив: Хазарща и Ала-

HHJa „. . . have the mastery over all other nations in these parts (i. е. на

Кавказу и на обалама Црног мора). Yn. joui M. M. Артамонов, История

Хазар, Ленинград 1962, 371—373. За руско-византи]ске односе уп. у Kpaj-

H>oj лини)и M. В. Левченко, Очерки по истории русско-византийских отно

шении, Москва 1956, 128 ел.
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до повепан>а вредности буле. Да ли се «екадашша моп Хазарске др-

жаве, нарочито у VIII веку али joui делимично и у IX, задржала у

традиции односа измеЬу две силе, или je некадашн>а веза Хазарске

државе са Византией, кад су хазарске принцезе седеле на царском

престолу, утицали на висок пoлoжaj хагана38, тешко je репи. Изгледа

ипак по свему да je пoлoжaj хазарског хагана однооно почаст Koja

му je указана булом од три солида crapnjer датума и то из следепих

разлога: а) пoлoжaj хагана на Кавказу и на обалама Црног мора од-

говара пoлoжajY архонта архоната у JepMeHHJH и oöoJHua AOOHjajy

булу исте вредности и б) да je за време владе Романа Лакапина до

шло до промене у пoлoжajy односно вредности буле остало би то за-

бележено исто тако како je то учиняемо за архонта Васпуркана када

je преузео водепу улогу у JepMeHHJH.

Засебно место 3ay3HMajy у листи арабл>анске силе а сасвим по-

себно Багдадски калиф и Египатски емир. С правом je истакнуто да

су односи Bn3aHTHJe са арабл>аиским светом у почетку спадали у од-

носе jeAHe цивилизоване државе са варварским народима али да се,

услед постепеног успона цивилизац^е у араб.ъанском свету на оба

лама Средоземног мора, карактер тих односа мешао тако да je су-

штинска разлика измеЬу BH3aHTHJCKor и арабл>анског света у X веку

лежала пре свега у pa3AH4HTOj вери.39

Y току VIII и IX века HHJe дошло до великих промена у визан-

THJCKc~apa6A>aHCKHM дипломатским односима. Од 678. године HHJe

склошьен скоро ни jeAaw мировни уговор измеЬу две силе, веп су

у главном склапани споразуми за размену заробланика или при-

MHpja.w Промене Koje су настале у исламском свету у првим деце-

HHJaMa X века, као резултат збиван>а и nojasa IX века, када су се по-

улвиле 6poJHe независне арабл>анске AmiacTHJe, приморале су Визан-

THJCKo царство да ступи у дипломатске контакте, мимо Багдадског

" Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus, 115—611: „It has Jong been Byzan

tine policy to keep on the friendliest terms with the Chazars, even to the

extent of intermarriage (али он ту мисли свакако на VIII век). За X век

Рансимен yKa3yje да су Хазари за владе Романа Лакапина били ¡лавна

снага на Криму и Византща je с н»има одржавала одличне везе и због

контроле Kojy су Хазари вршили над Волгой и Доном. Ostrogorsky, Sta

atenhierarchie, 51—52: „Dagegen glaubte man sich. . . auch gegenüber dem

Chagan der Chazaren, der als e^evéara-roc xat -ep^avéaTaxoç zwar einen höheren

Rang inne hatte, aber seit alters ein zuverlässiger Freund des Kaiserreiches

war und damals keine bedeutende Macht repräsentierte, mit dem schlichten

Titel ßaaiXcTc; 'Pco^aitov begnügen zu können".

" Yn. G. Vismara, Bizanzio e l'Islam. Per la storia dei trattati tra la

cristiánate orientale e le potenze mussulmane, Milano 1950, 6 и 38. Врло за-

нимлшво je у том погледу писмо патриарха Николе Мистика упупено

критском емиру у коме измеЬу осталог ctojh да се „. . . две силе целог све

та, она Сарацена и она PoMeja, OAAHKyjy и светле као две звезде на небу.

Само из овог разлога морамо живети 3ajeAHO, као браЬа, иако се разли-

KyjeMO по o6ii4ajiiMa, навикама и вери"; P. G., vol. CXI, col. 23. За дати-

paibe уп. Grumel, Reg. No. 646, kojh ово писмо ставл.а у 913. или 914. г.

* Runciman, Romanus Lecapenus, 121, 133, 146; Vismara, Bisanzio e

l'Islam, 12: 678. г. склопл>ен je прави мировни уговор измеЬу Константина

IV и калифа Myamije — urypaço; ¡i.s:S>'ôpxo'j /.ovo;; yn. Böiger, Reg. No. 239.
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калифа, са бродим исламским државама, често у меЬусобним суко-

бима.41 Beh су Лав VI и Константин VII, 907. односно 917. године,

склопили са афричким Фатимидима споразуме а 924. године за Рома

на Лакапина обновлен je споразум из 917. али под много повол>ни]им

условима.42 Не изненаЬу]е према томе у гл. 48. адреса за афричког

емира с KOJHM су односи, ради Сицил^е и 1ужне Итали]е, били чести

и добри чак и после збациван>а Романа Лакапина, за време самостал-

не владе Константина Vil.4*

За владе Романа Лакапина починье у односима измеЬу Византще

и исламског света, разбщеног у низ самостални\ држава, нови пери

од дипломатских односа. Први велики успех пара Романа односи се

на Египат с kojhm je 936. године склопл>ен споразум уперен против

Хамданида.44 Ово je по оцени Висмаре, први савез измеЬу Византией

jeAHe исламске силе карактеристичан по томе што je уперен против

друге арабл>анске државе. То нщедном ранщем византийском цару

HHJe успело. Исламски свет се до тада држао компактно насупрот

хришЬанском свету у смислу да ниje ступао у савезе против

друге државе исте вере. Роман Лакапин je тако први зацртао пут ви-

3aHTHJCKOJ дипломатики за неколико следеЬих векова.45 За односе из

меЬу Византще и Египта je каракгеристнчно да после 924. г. нема

помена о плаЬан>у трибута, нити Византща после 936. г. нуди египат-

ским владарима звучне титуле. Y томе се огледа правна jeAHaKOCT

две државе као и aojua и политичка равнотежа, Koja HCKA>y4yje односе

зависности.46 Висмара дал>е Be3yje успех Романа Лакапина за свечани

наслов KOJH египатски емир ужива у De cerim., II, 689, 19—691, 1,

али се уопште HHJe упустио у анализу текста.47 Према наведеном ме-

41 За време Лава VI дипломатски односи измеЬу Византще и Багда

да су joui увек Haj4emhn, уп. Dölger, Reg. No. 534, 539, 543, 546, 547, 552, за

Константина VII до преузиман>а власти од стране Романа Лакапина има-

мо свега jeAHO писмо, Dölger, Reg., No. 578 за 917. г. Занимл>ив je почетак

писма египатског султана Роману Лакапину из 936. г., у преводу М, Canard,

Une lettre de Muhammad Ibn Tugj Al-Ihsid émir d'Egypte à l'empereur Ro

man Lacapène, Byz. 11 (1936), 719: „l'Ihsid reçut une lettre d'Arumanus,

grand chef des Chrétiens, dans laquelle il se montrait plein de jactance et

prétendait qu'il lui faisait une grande faveur en s'adressant directement a

lui car il avait pour habitude de n'écrir qu'au calife" (подвукао J. Ф.).

42 Dölger, Reg. No. 548, 574, 579 и 603. Yn. Gay Italie méridonale, 207—

208. Vismara, Bizanzio e l'Islam, 18. Y уговору од 924. г. сман>ен je трнбут на

KOJH се Византина била обавезала, на пола.

° Dölger, Reg. No. 666 али уп. и 660, писмо упуЬено само сицилщан-

ском емиру.

44 Dölger, Reg., No. 630, 631, 632. Треба разликоватн уговоре од спора-

зума за размену заробл>еника, уп. Vismara, Bisanzdo e l'Islam, 29—30, н.

83 и 84.

43 Vismara, Bisanzio e l'Islam, 40, 85; Canard, Une lettre, 718, каже:

„C'est à Romain Lacapène que revient le mérite d'avoir inauguré cette politi

que (найме добрих односа са Египтом) dès l'avènement de l'Ishid." Тако je

Константин VII склопио са Кордовским калифом 949. г. уговор kojhm je

обеЬана неутралност у сукобнма измеЬу Bn3aHTHJe и исламских сила.

46 Vismara, Bisanzio e l'Islam, 28, н. 80 и 81.

47 Ibidem, 40, н. 103.
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сту у De cerim. примао je египатски владар булу од четири солида

a рашпе, и то за владе истих царева Константина VII и Романа, при

мао je писма са булом од 18 encanija, што би требало да значи од 18

солида.48 Y овом CAy4ajy то изгледа претерано, jep нико не прима бу

лу толике вредности а, осим тога, joui и нелогично. Овако како то

CTOJH у De cerim., на наведеном месту, je у контрадикции са це\им

смислом, jep je jacHO да je навоЬен>е буле од четири солида било

уствари повепаае а не смаленье вредности буле. Мислим да се ради

о грешци и да je HaJBepoBaraHJe некада овде стачало да je египатски

емир добщао булу вредности испод 4 солида. Осим тога je Aoönjao

писма са булом од четири солида joui за време владе Романа Лака-

пина. Да се ради о периоду пре 3ajcAHii4Ke владе Константина VII и

н>еговог сина Романа, дакле пре 945. г., и да je нлхово име овде, као

уосталом на скоро свим другим местима, накладно убачено а име Ро

мана Лакапина избачено, yica3yje и сама фopмyлaциja текста. JeAiino

се, найме, на овом месту, Константин VII и н>егов син Роман нази-

Bajy Порфирогенитима, како неби nocTojaAa никаква сумн>а да се

не ради о Роману Лакапину веЬ о Роману, Константиновом сину. Же-

люм да се избришу трагови из времена владе Романа Лакапина, што

je Константин VII чинио на сваком кораку, потврЬено je, мислим,

управо супротно. Уствари je у много чему Константин VII «аставио

са политиком свога таста паи у односима према исламском свету.4'

Ако je тачна претпоставка да je египатски емир примао од око 936. г.

булу од три солида, а ниje исключено да je пре тога на писмима за

н>ега била везана була од два солида (као уосталом за неке друге

независне емире) онда су после 945. г. у Цариграду у цил>у да и дал>е

noja4ajy везе са Египтом прибегли дал>ем повечан>у буле на четири

солида. Тако je египатски емир Aoöujao булу оне вредности Koja je

одговарала и Багдадском калифу. Оваква промена могла je наступнтп

на почетку владе Константина VII и ньеговог сина Романа уочи визаи-

TnjcKe офанзиве на Крит (949. г.) и велике истовремене офанзиве у

ceBepHoj Ciipuju против Саиф-ад-Дауле.50 Вредност буле одговарала

je реалном стан>у и односу снага у исламском свету. Y то време je

калифат пролазио кроз дубоку кризу а калиф je имао више симбо-

*" За ексагиум уп. речнике Sophocles Du Canga (лаг. и грчки), Lid

dell — Scott, и друге, затим J. Sabatier, Monnaies byzantines, Paris 1862.

53. Стално сви тврде да ексагиум, као мера, одговара jeAHOM солиду од-

носно номисми. Можда се ради о грешци преписивача па je уместо r¡ ßoii).-

ла í^áfutir,' стачало r¡ ßouXXa SicroXSía (6poj слова je упадл>иво исти) али Huje

исключено да je могло и CTajaTH t¡ ¡ioúXX.a TpiaoXSÍa.TaKBe исправке текста су

Kpajibe опасне; не инсистирам на исправци веЬ на грешци. Уосталом се

можда ради о нечем што мени mije познато. Ни коментатор бонског из-

дан>а, PajcKe, Huje схватио о чему се ради и признао je да му je цела ова

ствар остала HejacHa (уп. у Бонском корпусу lac. Reiskii Comnientarii ad

Constantinum Proph. De Cerim, lib. II sub. pag.) Да je була на писму Ро

мана Лакапина египатском емиру 936. год. била испод вредности четири

солида говорило би следеЬе: а) Афрички емир прима булу од два солида

н б) наведени цитат из писма из 936, види нап. 41.

* Ostrogorsky, Geschichte5, 233—234.
■ Ibidem, 235—236.
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личку него стварну власт док je Египат био стекао потпуну само-

сталност и у неточном Средоземл>у представл>ао нову велику силу.

Треба напоменути да су титула и епитети византщеких царева осталн

и дал>е свечанщи за Багдад у чему се можда одгледа идеална супре-

MaTHJa калифа над осталим исламским владарима.

Коректуре листе и коректуре у вредности була односе се на]ве-

Ним делом на тридесете године X века, можда делимично на четрде-

сете године, дакле на доба владавине цара Романа Лакапина. Да ли

су коректуре тада или KacHHJe унете HHJe лаки одговорити. Y сваком

cAy4ajy су оне одраз нове cHTyaqHJe и нових прилика у поменуто

време и .naJAora4HHJe je претпоставити да су one унете ускоро након

што се меЬународна политичка CHTyauHJa меняла. Hnje искл>учено

да je и Константин VII у доба после 945. г. дао унети неке исправке,

али су се оне HaJBehHM делом ипак односиле на уношен>е н>еговог

имена и имена н>еговог сина Романа тамо 1де су cTajaAa имена дру

гих царева и пре свега оно Романа Лакапина. Имали бисмо, дакле.

пред собом листу адреса, Koja je, ancTpaxyjyrïH од коректура Koje ce

односе на имена Константина VII и н>еговог сина Романа, исправле

на углавном тридесетих година X века, па би према томе посто^ала

joui jeAHa CTapnja листа, она без исправки. Колико je ова HajcTapnja

листа стара тешко je репи, али има индицща Koje би указывали да

спада у време владавине цара Лава VI, као што je то предложено али

без детал>шцег образложен>а.51 За време Лава VI дошло je до сиетема-

TraanHJe ове врете npabe и за то je довол>но црегледати De cerim.

До вепнх коректура дошло je за владавине Романа Лакапина што се

опет види по томе да су источни владари jaKo заступл>ени, што одго-

вара времену активнее политике Византине на источним границама,

а ту политику започео je Роман ускоро после крунисан>а. С друге

стране у листи адреса огледа се разбщеност нсламског света карак-

теристична управо за X век. Не само коректуре веН и додаци сведо-

че да je листа накладно дотеривана. Неки додаци су из времена Ро

мана Лакапина, тако на др. Фелик Арабка, сасвим на Kpajy листе,

где од 924. или 925. г. нису више поставл>ени намесници из Багдада.

Други додаци су из времена Константина VII, на пр. je prfc Фрауу[ас

унет 950. г. или ускоро после тога, а четири reges ZaÇwviaç, Bat'oúapv),

TaXXiaç (rec. baXiac) i Teptxaviac yKa3yjy на OHTyauHJy каква je била на

западу крадем IX и почетком X века.52 Y вези са овим хтео бих указати

31 Тим питанием се ретко ко бавио посебно, узгред je F. Dölger, В. Z.

31 (1931), 439—442, забележио да je послала crapnja листа. И на другим

местима, али увек узгредно, дотакао се Делгер овог питан>а износеНи миш-

л>ен>е да je листа из времена Лава VI, уп. F. Dölger, Lpikritisches '¿и den

Facsimiles byzantinischer Kaiserurkunden, у Byzantinische Dyplomatik, Et-

tal 1956, 867. Како се он меЬутим позивао често на систематску употребу

златних була за време Лава VI, Grierson, Golden Bullae, 240—241, npHMehyje

на основу чиленице да су сада познате две нове буле из времена Василща

I, да „. . . there is strong circumstancial evidence for the use of such bullae

in diplomatic correspondence in the first decades of the IX century".
H Yn. Ohnsorge, Drei Deperdita, 238—254 и исти, Sachsen und Byzanz.

Ein Überblick, у Abendland und Byzanz, Darmstadt 1963, 522—524.
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да нису коректуре или додаци унети редом на Kpajy листе веп да je

поштован неки ред и владари су пореЬани на cBoja места у шире гео-

графско-политичке групе а да се при томе, колике- je то било могупе,

водило рачуна о вредности буле. Y том смислу je критика учин>ена

листи адреса делимично у праву, али само делимично.

На Kpajy сасвим кратко бих резимирао резултате до kojhx ми-

слим да се могло допи. Основа листе je стара листа из времена Лава

VI, 3Ha4aJHe исправке и додаци унети су за време владе Романа Ла-

капина и коначно листа je joui понегде дотерана за време Констан

тина VII и Романа, пре свега су унета имена ова два владара.

JADRAN FERLOGA

L'ELENCO DEI REGNANTI STRANIERI NEL LIBRO

DELLE CEREMONIE

Sommario

Lo studio del sistema gerarchico degli stati che erano in un modo

о nell'altro in rapporti diplomática o politici con l'Impero bizantino non

è di nuova data (cf. per es. Ostrogorsky, Dölger, ecc). Questo studio,

diviso in due parti è dedicate al capitolo 48 del Libro délie cerimonie

dell'imperatore Constantino Porfirogenito. In questa prima parte l'ana-

Msi tende a dimostrare che i potentati citati nel cap. 48 sono disposti

secondo ben determinati principii e che quindi in tutto il capitolo

régna un certo ordine. Ciö tante più che una parte délia critica (Dölger,

Ohnsorge) ha finora negate ogni ordine interno a detto elenco.

I regnanti stranieri sono disposti in primo luogo secondo il valore

della bolla d'oro, che era appesa alie lettere loro indirizzate dall'inipe-

ratore bizantino. Le eccezioni a questo principio sono minime, forse in

tutto sei o sette (per es. il papa ed i patriarchi orientali nonchè alcuni

regnanti tanto in occidente quanto in oriente). La disposizione interna

degli stati o dei loro governanti nell'elenco è inoltre basata su un prin

cipio geográfico, in parte pero corretto da un principio politico, di modo

che divenla chiaro che il logoteta del dromo aveva, come spesso ancora

oggi nei ministeri degli affari esteri, l'insieme degli stati stranieri

divisi in zone o sfere (per es. Europa occidentale, zona orientale, ecc.)-

Le coretture о forse meglio gli aggiornamenti dell'elenco, del reste

eccezionali ma estrenuamente importanti, indicano con molta evidenza

che esso si compone di vari strati cronológicamente differenti. Credo

che, per quanto riguarda la data della composizione délie varie parti

12 Зборник Византолошког института
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deLTelenco, si passa affermare che la parte più vecchia risale al periodo

dell'imperatore Leone VI, che la maggior parte délie corretture о degli

aggiornamenti risale al periodo del regno deU'imperatorre Romano

Lacapeno, caractteristico per una política piena d'iniziativa alie fron

tière orientali dell'Impero. Infine una minore parte deH'elenco fu

aggiornata o rimaneggiata durante il regno indipendente di Constantino

Porfirogenito. In questo ultimo periodo, cioè dopo il 945 e fino al 959,

l'elenco subí soprattutto, anche se non esclusivamente, aggiornamenti

dei nomi degld imperatori dato che vi figurano esclusivamente quelli di

Constantino e di suo figlio Romano.

L'ordine interno nonchè quelk» cronológico sonó, se non altro,

un' ottima indicazione per eventuali futuri tentativi di soluzione ca pro-

blemi connessi col capitolo 48 del Libro delle cerimonie, problema che

sonó ancora in sospeso.
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проучаваше истори)е црквене музике ме!)у Словенима и у Византии

улази у ¡едну нову фазу, а посебну пажн>у по öpojy и знача^у непознатих

музичких списа noôy^yjy богате и недовольно проучаване библиотеке

словенских и грчких манастира на Свето) Гори, Метеорима и другам

манастирским ризницама.

У nocTojehHM каталозима застушьени су поред осталих, и музички

рукописи.4 Неки су делимично и описани, али ови описи нису у могуЬ-

ности да сасвим задовол,е насушне потребе музиколошких захтева.

С друге стране, 6poj византиаских музичара je веома велик, па би с тога,

саставл>ан>е )едног новог каталога шихових имена и дела било неопходно

потребно.5 Грчки извори и обавештен>а о музичарима у Византией,

об)авл,ени пре педесетак година, нису приступачни.6 Но ипак они данас

служе првенствено на Западу, као полазна тачка за проучавакье музичара

у Византии пре пада Цариграда у турске руке (29. Maja 1453), па и кас-

ни)Их грчких музичара.

1една од HajöoraTHJHX библиотека на Cbctoj Гори jecre свакако

библиотека манастира Ивирона. Обавешта)ни каталог рукописа свето-

горских библиотека од Спиридона Ламброса, об)авл>ен KpajeM XIX

века7, доноси не сасвим прецизне податке да се само у toj библиотеци

чува око 350—400 музичких рукописа kojh joui нису ни пагинирани,

a 4HJa садржина углавном и до данас представл>а велику TaJHy. Мег)у тим

рукописима, овога пута, спомин>емо само три, док Немо ce HaJBmne за-

држати на недавно откривеном рукопису из XV века кога je преписао

монах и доместик манастира Пантократора Давид Редестинос.

Рукопис под 6pojeM 986 спада у на)лепше примерке музичких

Аколут^а, одн. Антологиона. Написан je 1458. године руком Мануила

Хрисафиса „лампадариос"-а Велике Христове Цркве, tj. Свете Софи}е

Music", Essays Presented to Egon Wellesz Oxford 1966, 3—6.0 Tillyard-овом раду ii

делима yn. Ai. Velimirovic, H.J. W. Tillyard, Patriarch of Byzantine Studies ', The Mu

sical Quarterly Vol. UV, 3 (1968) 341—51. Понешто и код Маркоса Драгу.чиса:

" "Iivaç ßocDuc ií.eXett]ty¡c tt,í ßuCavTivr,<; (xouoixiji;", 'AvarrXaau; , Атина 1968, 3—4.

4 Митрополит Софронще Еусшрашиадис и монах Сйиридон, Catalogue of the

Greek Manuscripts in the Library of the Mount Athos, Cambridge Mass. 1925, 444—62.

Пронгуман EegoKuje Ксиройошамски , КатаХоуос àvaXuTixôç tuv xElP°Ypá<pci>v xcoSÍxcov

■ff¡c, ßißXiaÖTjKTji; TTJç èv 'AfU¡> "Opct too "A$co 'Iepaç, Seßaaixiac, BaaiXiy.î)ç, латрь-

apx'xïjç, Етаиротп^кххт)? Movrj; too Зг^рогготацои (WeaaaXovíxv), 1932) стеХ. 200. Ггра-

а'.цос MixpayiavvavÎTï)ç, КатаХоуос XE'poypáipwv xcoSíxcov тт(с ßißXioSWjxr/i; той KupiaxoG

-rijç хата то 'AY'¿)VUlJtov "Opoç той "А$ы 'Iepàç xai MeyoíXuvúiiou Sxï)tt)i; tt)ç 'Ayiaç

(-)eo(iï|Topoi; "Avvrçç, 'Aoîjvai 1961. вид. Индекс, стр. 221—34. Уп. и H. Вепс, Ката-

Xo-foç ... op. cit. (11). SpiriJonos Lampros, op. cit.

6 Монах С. Eméreau, Hymnographi byzantini, Echos d'Orient XXI—XXV (1922—

—26). Поред Пападопулоса-Керамеус, ово су за сада ¡едини подаци о византийским

музичарима иако je списак тих музичара код Eméreau-a доста кратак. Но и поред тога,

они се могу корисно употребити. Видети обавештен>а и код \'oge¡a и Oardlhaitsena,

Die griechischen Schreiber des Mittelalters und der Reinaissance, XXXIII Beiheft zum

Zentralblatt für Bibliothekswesen Лащциг 1909.

* Papadopendos-Kerameus, SujißoXal et; tí¡v íoTopíav -rijc t.olç' T)(xuv èxxXt)CTI-

aCTTixîj; [iouatxTJi;, Атина 1890. К. Psahos, 'H ^apaoT¡¡iavTix7) . . . Атина 1917.

' Sp. Lambros, Catalogue of fke Greek Manuscripts on Mount Athos Vol. I,

Cambridge 1895. Митрополит Eustratiades and Arcadios of the Monastery Vatopedi,,

deacon, Catalogue of the Greek Manuscripts in the Library of the Monastery Vatopedi

on Mt. Athos, Cambridge 1924.
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у Цариграду.8 HaJBepoBaTHHJe je да je Хрисафис преписао рукопис у

Константинопол>у, па ако би ово било тачно онда би и н>егов рукопис

био од огромног 3Ha4aja за проучаван>е музичке прайсе у центру Визан-

THJe у то доба, будуни да се зна да Хрисафисово делован>е пада у доба

дво)ице византщских автократора JoBaHa VIII Палеолога (1425—1448)9

и Константина XI Палеолога „последн>ег" (1449—1453). 10 Сада се зна

за четири рукописа под именом Мануила Хрисафиса, kojh je извесно

време боравио и у CpönJH и тамо створио ¡едно дело.11 Нека ньегова

дела су, пак, преведена и у таквом облику се очувала у KacHHJoj бого-

c.iyH<6eHOJ пракси и употреби од стране Словена. Нема дакле сулпье

да су Хрисафисова улога и рад у културном животу Византи)е и Cp6nje

били скромни али одре!)ени, иако je он као „ламйадарщ йридворнаго

клира"12 и данас исувише мало познат да би се према досадашньо} об-

¡авл>ено} литератури о н>ему могло казати нешто више.

HaJ3amm^HBHJe je, и у први мах изненаЬ^уке, откриНе тринаест

„грчких народних песама" забележених касновизаптиаском неумском

нотащфм у рукопису из XVII века kojh се таког)е чува у библиотеци

манастира Ивирона.13 Девето} песми претходи назнака црвеним тушем :

тойто eTro'.Yjib; eîç ttjv âXuaiv -àjç Мтготкх;14. Нема сумн»е да je ouaj доку-

менат од великог значаща jep je у питагьу спев о паду Босне (1463).

8 Лампадариос je нмао улогу хоровоЬе левога хора: „ХартаВарюс ícnlv 6

тгрйтос тоО аркттерои yopoü, xoù i.jvo¡i.áCsTo оОтыс, Sioti eßao-та то X£YÓ[ie|i£vov 8ißau,-

ßouXov, ttoú }¡tov êva axeooç ypeiaÇojiEvov eiç та áyia, ¡лета Xa¡i7táSoc хехриасоцеу^с",

'ЕтиатоХт) HaTptápxou KtovaTavTivouTtoXetoc llaïaiou A' лрос t6v riaTptápxT)V Níxcova,

Zï]Tï)[ia Г', 'AvcctoXixoç 'A<ttt¡p, Ко™/-оХеь>с áp. 48., 372. A. Vouduri, „Ol ¡aou-

aixot x°P0' ЩС MeyáXy¡; èxxXTjataç" (-хата toùç хатсо )rpovo'JC-) Konstantinopolj,

1935, 3., 8., 12., 20—25. Уп. и код A'. M. Rallis-a, KKKAHEIAETIKON AIKAION-:

„riepl той èxxXrjdiaoTixoo àÇu>>u.!XTOÇ той XafZ^aSaptou", IlpaxTixà tîjç 'Axa8i)u4a;

'AShjWôv, TÓ|jt. IX, 'A&7¡vai 1934, 259—61.

* Хнландар MS. 92, fol. 85 r: „MavwijX той Христа<рт) 8i' орюцоО xai áoi8í¡j.ou

xúp 'Itotówou той IlaXaioXóyou", tj. ово je дело створено од „Мануила Хрисафиса

kojh je одрег)ен од хвал>енога цара кира Jonaim Палеолога" Уп. A. JaKoe.betuh,

н. д., н. 10.

10 Хиландар'Мв. 90, fol. 71 v: „...8t' ¿pio¡ioo той áoi8í(iou ßamXeox; Kcovo-tocv-

tÍvou той TeXeuTaiou". Cf. A. Jakovljevic, Musical Manuscripts on Mt. Athos: Catalogue

of the Slavonic and Greek Musical Manuscripts in the Library of Chilandar Mona

stery, Athens 1968—1969.

11 MSS: манастира свете Екатерине на Cmiajy под 6pojeM 1327 из XV века

са почетном на fol. 1 v. Затим, MS. Egerton 2393 у Британском My3ejy из XVII века,

fol. 91 v.; MS бр. 7 у библиотеци манастира Кикоу на Кипру са почетном на fol. 3

г— XVII век. Четврти рукопис се чува у библиотеци манастира Светог Преображен>а

под 6pojcM 164, fol. 265 г. Уп. Н. II, не. КатаХоуос Treptypaipixoç tcov x£lP°YP!i'9t,JV

xtoSíxtúv tow áTroxei(xévtov etc та? Movàç tcùv Метеырым, Атина 1967. По Веису oeaj

рукопис je из XVII или XVIII века.

11 То je наслов ¡едиие познате студне о Хрисафису (на грчком). В. А. Пайа-

дойулос, BmaH&ujcKuj Временик 8 (1901) 526—46.

" Sp. Lambros, Catalogue... loe. cit. Ламброс je био први kojh je открио ова

дела Koja je прво oOjamio В. Bouvier са репродукованим фотограф^ама : „Атцю-tiMà

TpayoúSia атто /eipoypaipo тт)с Movr(c t¿W 'Ißrjpcov" L'Institut français d'Athènes, 24

Атина 1966.

14 В. кн>игу и транскрипц^е у модерну нотаци}у од Десйине Мазаракис,

MouctixÍ) épfiïjveia töv 8y]|i.oTixt5v TpayouSUav tîjç Mov/jç t£>v 'Ißripuv, тсроХоуос: Samuel

Boud-Bovy., '¿TciXoyoc: Bertrand Bouvier, Атина 1967, 81. Желели бисмо се уздржати
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За историку лтурги)'ске музичке праксе у Византии и средвъо-

вековно] CpÖHJH посебан значащ има до сада непознати рукопис из 1431.

године kojh се тако^е чува у библиотеки манастира Ивирона.15 По cbojoj

садржини (266 нумерисаних фоли)'а) представл>а типичан примерак

Антологиона у коме ниje назначено почетно „Псалтике техне". Антоло-

гион je ¡едан посебан облик музичког рукописа kojh садржи опширну

збирку црквених песама и, када je комплетне садржине, обично от-

почшье са „Псалтике техне", tj. упутством о употреби музичких зна-

кова. Покаткад су ова упутства детальна. Beh смо споменули да je пре-

писивач овог рукописа Давид Редестинос са Свете Горе. Из CBOje строго

монашке скромности себе назива „на)нижи ме1)у монасима и доместик

пречасне царске велике обител>и Пантократора" (exacto--, oç èv ¡xovaxoïç

xai 8о(хестпхос tyjc aeßao-jjdac ßao-iXiXTjc ¡леуаХг)с ¡xov^c той Посутохраторос16.

Давид je, по cboj прилици, ро^ен у месту Редесту или Родосту

код Босфора, одакле потиче и група византи(ских музичара са истим

именом по томе месту, где су били ро^ени или живели.17 Ma.no6poJHe

податке о шегово) личности прикупио je и oöjaBHo митрополит Софронэд'е

Еустратиадис.18 Давидова дела су назначена и сачувана по многим

рукописима а нарочито на CBeroj Гори где je наавеНим делом живео и

радио у npBoj половини XV века. Од тог времена па до HOBHJer доба

име „Hajrawer ме1)у монасима", Давида Редестиноса из Пантократора,

може се наКи и у другим рукописима. НЬегова су дела прекопирана или

пак улепшана не само од стране ньегових сувременика веН и од KacHHJHx

преписивача.19 Монашко име му je било Данил, у велико) схими Давид.,

Aavií)X (iovayoû, 'AyiopÍTOo той 8tà той [i.eyáXou ^-/¡¡хатос AauíS20. Но, Не

увек само тако. Навожен je и на неколико других начина: као AauîS

ó PaiSeo-Tivóc21 , затим Aauto" ó (xova^oc22, A<xvlt)X сАуюр1Тт)с ó [zova^oc23,

AaviY)X той тохХа'.ой24, Aavií)X ¡xovor/ou TaßaXä*5 или само као AauíS26. Н>е-

од коментара када je у питашу транскрипци)а „народних песама из манастира Иви

рона". Господа Мазаркис je учинила ¡едну, не тако знача^ну грешку: уместо ори-

гиналног наслова, односно ознаке поменутог слева и транскрипци)'е, непотребно je

ставл>ен наслов почетног текста те смо на Taj начин добили почетак без наслова:

„"AXXoteí ßxocv exoupaeßav . . .".

15 Ламброс под öpojcM 2126/1006 не доноси никакве податке о том рукопису

веК само инвентарски 6poj. Давид се уопште не спомшье. Истина, Ламброс je добро

датирао oeaj рукопис одредивши га у XV век, иако je веЬи део музичких рукописа

у Ивирону погрешно датиран. Желим изразити посебну и срдачну захвалност биб-

лнотекарнма из Ивирона: оцу Атанаси)у, оцу Калиникосу и оцу Антиму kojh су ми

изашли у неколико махова у сусрет са пуно разумеван>а и помоНн коje нажалост у

другим манастирима нисам имао.

" Пантократор MS. 214; Lampros 1248, 111.

17 Хнландар MSS (Cf. Catalogue, n. 10: в. index).

" ©pàxeç (¿ouaixoi, Paris 1936, 'Елет>]р1<; 'Evxipeiviç BuÇavxivuv Stto'jSuv, XII

(1936) 46—76., ©pàxeç [loumxol, ©pqcxixá HI (1931) 222—27.

" MSS из атинске Народне библиотеке под бр. 886,. 893 итд.

" Лавра MS. К 188

" Лавра MSS. Е 155; Е. 32; Е 25; Хнландар, бр. 36, fol. 225 v.

" Лавра MSS. Е 81; К 188; Ксиропотам 317

" Лавра MSS. К 168; К 173; К 134; Thita 154; Е 173; К 188.

" Лавра, I 88.

»« Лавра MSS. Е 173; К 188.

" Хиландар MS. 28, fol. 222 г.
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говом руком су била преписана три, за сада, позната рукописа : а) Ивирон

MS. 544, Ламброс 2126/1006 AD. 143127, б) Пантократор MS 214, Лам-

брос 1248 AD, 143328 и ц) Лавра MS Е 173 (635) AD 1436.29

Из саме чшьенице да je први и HajcrapHJH рукопис из Ивирона

¡едан од лепих примерака Давидових музичких Антологиона, ни мало

не би требало да се чудимо што je баш он, непосредно после преписи-

ван>а, био понурен и откупл.ен у Cp6nJH, у Смедереву престоници деспота

Ъург)а БранковиЬа (1427—1456) и аеговог сина Лазара.30 Давидови

потписи у наведении рукописима су савршено писмени. И несумаиво,

Давид je имао и велики углед на Cbctoj Гори. На основу српскословен-

ског записа, на почетку рукописа31, произилази ¡асно и прецизно да je

рукопис откупио митрополит смедеревски ATaHacHJe од Еедног Турчина.

Истори)ски извори о OBOJ личности су углавном оскудни, али аутентични.

Сигурно je да je био Србин.32 Умро je у дубоко) старости 1458. године.33

Ово je довольно за закл,учак да je митрополит ATaHacHJe купио рукопис

пре 1458. године. Био je врло стар када je ишао у епирски Рогос са дес

потом Ъург)ем одакле су пренете мошти ¡евангелисте Луке у Смедерево.34

*' Деталан опис овог рукописа за)'едно са осталим (Лавра и Пантократор)

биКе о6)авл>ени у следеКем прилогу под насловом Давид монах и музичар, Атина 1969.

" Ламброс je први скренуо пажн>у на OBaj рукопис у 4hjh je каталог унет и

Давидов потпис са годиной писан. а (стр. 111). Н. J. W. Tillyard je употребио поли

хронион у част JoeaHa Палеолога (1425—1448) и патриарха JooKpa (1425—1439) у

студии о полихронионима у Византии: The Acclamations of Emperors in Byzantine

Ritual, Annual of the British School at Athens, XVIII (1911) 241 . ТакоСе и код E. Wel-

lesz-a, A History of Byzantine Music and Hymnography II, Oxford 1961, 114.

*• Помен код Еустратиадиса. Уп. н. 18. У овом рукопису, изнад Коиноникона

„Геисгааое у.аХ 18сте", претходи ознака да je дело компоновао „AaviíjX (lovaxoO r<xßaX5".

Еустратиадис с правом дода}е да би нова истраживан>а донела више података о Давиду.

Интересантно, Еустратиадис износи претпоставку да би Давид Редестинос могао

бита у ближем сродству са TpojmiOM других композитора : Герасимом Гавалом, свеш-

теником Константином (Лавра MS. Е 173) и свештеником Филипом Гавалом (Лавра

MS. 188). MS. 241 1 Атинске народне библиотеке (XV век) садржи и друга два Коино

никона на fol. 580 г.

и и f. 581 г изнад kojhx опет претходи назнака „той ГофосХа".

" f. lv „CÏIO КННГОу KSIIM /ИИТС0П0ЛИТ С«НЕД[е]0[Е]КСК|Н кур ЛДЛНЛШ. W'A

(дмогл тврчинл клгл пр7и/ииш( Т8рци Ц[л]ригр[л]да. Тл к длде мак гр-Ьшнол«

ПОПОу Ст-Ьфан8. [И] Еоггк' дл ГЛ ПСОСТИТ ллйть : "После прегледа осталих записа

на Kpajy рукописа, изгледа сасвим сигурно да je рукопис понет у Cpönjy директно

из Цариграда и тамо вероватно био преписан а не на Cbctoj Гори. У ¡едном од

тих записа, наведено je име Иоанна Стамиорова ('Icoavvrjc Етащороф) свакако сло-

венске припадности, док т р e h и доноси потпис Трка1] JaHHca „нотара велике

цркве" TJ. Свете Софи)е у Цариграду (f. 265 г + v „vorápioc т5)с MeyáXijc, èxxXi)-

aiaç"). Fol. 265 recto доноси врло интересантан текст монашке загонетке Kojy je

по свему судеКи Стамиоров брзописом забележио: „Eí coa vY¡ao£>v çiXfjç wtíaov (iäXXov

та x*¡v&v"> што эначи „'Itoavvrj Sv ciXeTc rcóaov (iàXXov та хч^4"-

" В. Jupevex, HcTopnja Срба II 2 Београд 1952, 379.

" Митрополит кир Атанаси)е je у Смедереву имао и свога викара — „градског

епископа", kojh je према опису преноса мошти)у, kojh се чува у ¡едном париском

рукопису (писаном у Смедереву) примио мошти и ставио их у цркву Светог Благо-

вештетьа Koja je порушена iiajuacinijc 1480 године. На овом податку и овде се захва-

ayjeM проф. др. Леон-пчу ПавловиКу управнику Народног музе^а у Смедереву.

Уп. И. Руварац, Рашки епископи и митрополита, Глас LXII, сеп. 23.

и О овом дога1)а)у в. Ъ. Си. Pagojunuh, AHTOJioriija старе српске кшижевности

(XI—XVIII века), Београд 1960, 192—93.
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Свакако да се тада нашао и митрополит Атанааф за)едно са „свештеним

епископима, и поповима, и г)аконима, са свим часним црквеним клиром,

с многом славом и чаигКу. И целиваше светог и запеваше песме досто-

лепне апостолу. И тако, славеЬи Бога и угодника ньеговог, великог

Луку, водише ньега ка граду kojh владичаству)е, Смедереву славном",

пише непознати гаьижевник из српске деспотовине XV века.35 Споменути

запис joui каже да je митрополит Атанаси)е дао кн>игу попу Стефану,

личности Kojy, после дужег траганл, нисмо могли идентификовати.

Долазимо на помисао да je поп Стефан из Смедерева 1'едно време живео

и на CBeToj Гори. Ако би се ова хипотеза показала тачна, онда бисмо

добили одговор на питаше како и на kojh начин je рукопис био повраЬен

из Смедерева на Свету Гору, где се задржао у манастиру Ивирону

до наших дана.

БудуЬи да je OBaj рукопис „попа Стефана" Смедеревца био писан

1431. године, то у н>ему данас налазимо и HajcrapHJe датиране податке

0 upKBeHOJ музици из среднювековне CpÖnje, као и два, до сада непозната,

дела од велике вредности:

1 фол. 263г—264v: мелоди)а ¡едне стихире посвеЬене празнику Хрис-

товог poîjeiba у седмом гласу изнад Koje ctojh грчка назнака ЕеррЧ-

xov храттцха. Ово дело нам je послужило за веК припремгьену сту-

íUijy са приложеном транскрипщфм у модерну HOTauujy.38

II фол. 13 Ir—132v: музички део грчког и српског опела у платанном

четвртом гласу, изнад кога je избледелим црвеним тушем назначено

име музичара, монаха и светител,а JoeaHa Кукузела kojh je Hajeehn

део свога живота и рада провео у Лаври, HajeeheM грчком ма

настиру на CeeTOJ Гори.

Meíjy музиколозима, kojh су посветили венику пажн>у изучавашу

црквене музике у cpeдн>oвeкoвнoj Cp6nJH, до недавно je посифло миш-

л>ен>е да je доместик Стефан Србин из Смедерева, из времена деспота

Ъург)а БранковиНа, био ¡едини познати музичар из среднъег века.37

Недавно, je откривено joui неколико имена Срба музичара из

" 23. Си. PagojuHuh, н. д., стр. 192.

" A. JaKOtjbetuh, „— LEPBIKON КРАТНМА —", Хиландарски Зборник 2

(1970).

" Прве податке о несталом рукопису доместика кир Стефана Србина oöjaeno

je Косша Mauoj.ioeuH у преговору Отптег nojaiba: „веКим делом на грчком а ман>им

на ерпском ¡езику...", Београд 1935, 10—11. Уп. Д. СшефановиН, Изгорели неумскн

рукопис бр. 93 београдске Народне библиотеке..., Библиотекар XIII, 5 (1961) 379—84;

Idem, Melody Construction in Byzantine Chant, Actes du ХПе Congrès International

d'Études Byzantines, I, 1963, 375—84; Ilcûiu, Неколико података о грчком yrnuajy

на ерпско црквено по)ан>е, Богословл>е V 1—2 (1961) 107—11.

У cnoMeHyroj литератури може се запазити да je Стефанов рукопис )едно време

био датиран и у прву половину XVI века. Коначно je проф. ЪорЬе Сп. Радо)ичиК са

потребном докул\ентаци)ом идентификовао ову лнчност и први одредио време живота

и рада Стефана у XV веку. Уп. ньегов чланак Српски композитор XV века, Кльижевне

новине 182 (1962) 7. Стефана спомшье и Сш. НоваковиН, Визант^ски чинови и тит\'ле

у ерпским земл>ама XI—XV века, Глас Српске Академи)е LXXVIII (1908) 250. За

остале библиографске податке о доместику Стефану уп. A. Jakovljevié, Bibliographie

du chant ecclésiastique populaire Orthodoxe Serbe, Addenda Bibliographica.Bvzanti-

noslavica XXVI, 2 (1965) 477—84 no 6pojeBHMa 56; 57; 78; 95; 117; 119; 120; 143
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средаег века.38 О доместику Стефану je до сада доста писано. Ми га

овде сполиньемо због тога што нам се у први мах наметало питан>е, да ли

су „поп Стефан", у чи)'е je руке доспео Давидов рукопис, и доместик

Стефан ¡една те иста личност.39 Одговор je негативен. Найме, извр-

шивши ynopet)eH>e измену очуваних делова доместикова Антологиона и

Ивиронског рукописа, дошли смо до закл>учка да српски текстови, у

два различита рукописа ¡едног истог типа, нису писани руком ¡едне

личности. С друге стране, вал>а нагласити да je на очуваним текстовима

из изгубл>еног рукописа записано да су они „Творение доместика Сте

фана Србина". Доказано je чак да су они ньеговом руком били и писани.40

Мег)утим, у ивиронском рукопису преписивач или композитор српско-

словенског текста уопште ниje назначен.

Ивиронски грчко-српски текст je у вези са опелом41, и то je за сада

{едини познати податак такве врете из среднювековне музичке праксе

у CpÖHJH. То што je Кукузел.ева композитна и на грчком и на ерпском

o6jaiuH>aBaMO тиме што je, према очуваним изворним подацима, сре

диной XV века, после пада Цариграда, у Смедереву живело доста Грка

избеглица (7rpo<r<puysç) . Овакав текст je приликом погреба и ерпских

и грчких жител,а у Смедереву био врло практичан и пожел>ан па чак

и насупша потреба. Исписивач ерпског текста (превода) морао je бити

човек са добрим знанием грчког je3m<a. Напред споменусмо да je кн>ига

била код попа Стефана. Због тога претпоставл>амо да je управо поп

Стефан користио и ¡едан и други текст у cbojoj свештеничко; служби.

Мег}утим, ништа не yKa3yje да би исти поп Стефан могао бити и аутор

српскословенског превода.

Грчки текст опела, према узору и редоследу у Давидовом

рукопису, преведен je на следеКи начин:

(О

¿) той &ао[латос

ш чюдеси

** Прва обавештен>а о nocTojaiby дела ¡еромонаха Hcanje Србина (можда из прве

половине XVI века?), доносе 'I. ZaxxcXÍuv xal 'А. 'I. EaxxeXtav, КостаХоуос yei-

poypáq>wv -rijç 'Eovixrjç рфХю&7)хтг); vffi 'EXXâSoç, Атина 1892, в. Index 333, MS.

928-—168—69; „rroX'jéXeoç (jepßixoc тоЦца lepo^ová^ou 'Haatou той üepßou" у гласу

другом. Музичар Никола Србин и остали српскословенски текстови из разумл>ивих

разлога уопште се не спомишу, а велике су вредности. Без сумн>е, посто)ан>е сло

венских имена на :ia;iit.oj корици са унутраипье стране има посебан знача] : „Mi-

X<&ri<;" — Михаило (исто име je назначено и у хиландарском рукопису бр. 26, fol.

361 verso, у горн>ем делу маргине: „Mi/áXT)?")., „2toï5voç" — Сто)ан., „NrjSéXxoi;".,

— Недел.ко. Наравно, овакви случа;еви су посто)али и pamijc у светогорским

актима па штавише, поJana словенских имена у грчким повел.ама а нарочито у

светогорским актима о серско) области ни)е ретка. Уп. Г. Осшрогорски, Серска облает

После Дуишнове смрши, Београд 1965, 95, 101 ел.

*• Ъ. Си. PagojuHuh, вид. н. 37

40 Л. ЦерниН, Рукопис Стефана доместика, Библиотекар 1—2 (1968) 61—83.

И овом приликом изражавам топлу захвалност др Ъорг)у ТрифуновиКу са београд-

ског Универзитета на корисним обавештен>има (у писму од 18 новембра 1968) о ре-

зултатима студирала и палеографског проучапан.а ивиронског и београдског текста.

41 Требник, Београд 1956, Изд. Синода Срп. православие цркве, 247—48.
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(2)

tí то 7repi Г|{л5с

что кике u) нас

(3)

тойто yÉï<>v£v (Au<mí]piov (2x)

cí кисть тлиство

(4)

í>pv)v<7j xai oWpo¡jiai (2/)

ОИДЛЮ и пилчю ce

(5)

Srav èvvoYjaw tov Э-ávarov (Фру^й)

егдл i iciiii шли ic слртк (ридлю)

(6) _

xal Î8(ô Èv toïç rá<poi<;

виде rfi.'k (в) грове

(7)

xei[¿¿vY¡v r/)v xar'elxóvov 6eoü itXaaôeïaav í)[ñv úpaiÓTYjTa.

(же no оврлзоу кожТю сьздлнвю iijiiiov крлсотоу

(8)

át¡j.opcpov, á8o$ov, ¡xi) ëyoutiav elSoç

везлепотнВ, везсилвнВ, не и<и8ш8 виден!*

(9)

&p7¡vu xat 68úpo(Aai (2х)

ридлю и гшчю се

(10)

ÔT1XV évvoT]CTCu) tov &ávaTov

егдл полшпмлю скицитк

(И)

•ô'pYJVU

рндл(ю)

(12)

&pT)v£J xaï ¿Súpofxat, & той т>аицатос,

ридлю и п.1,1410 ce, w чюдесн

(13)

«йс 7tapeSóib)¡jiEv èv ту] tpfropx, to той $au[iœT°Ç>

клко пр-кдлхо/И се тлешю, w чюдесн

(14)

7tuç auve^eúx^)(J.ev toi &aváTt(>

клко прюдохол се cmipkth
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(15)

ëv-roç беой

вожТ(<н

(16)

TtpoCTraÇei ¿ç Y¿YPa7Pfat

110КШН1Е,|| МКОЖЕ ПИШЕТ

(17)

той 7rapÉyovTO(; toïç (2х) ¡¿етаата»»'. (v)

подаюцмго проставлением)

(18) àvaiïauaiv.

ПОКОИ

Однос у 6pojy слогова у гк^единим ставовима грчког и српско-

словенског текста je следеНи:

Редни 6poj става грчки текст српскохрватски текст

1 5 4

2 6 5

3 9 5

4 7 7

5 12 10

6 7 7

7 20 18

X 12 15

9 7 7

10 10 7

11 2 3

12 12 11

13 15 13

14 10 9

15 4 3

16 7 10

17 10 9

18 4 3

укупно : 159 слогова 146 слогова

Сасвим je очигледно да je српскословенски превод извршен ме-

ханички, став по став, односно стих по стих. Преводилац грчког текста,

за кога смо веК унапред споменули да немамо довол>но убедл>ивих раз

лога да утврдимо да би то могао бити поп Стефан из Смедерева, ниje се

бринуо да да неки уметнички облик преводу, као ни то да ли he добита

адекватан облик основног стиха. 1едноставно, превео je грчки текст

управл^уКи се дословно по оригиналу. Поред сваког ньеговог стиха

ставл.ена je тачка. Она je грчком тексту давала ¡едну одре!)ену форму

и целину од осамнаест ставова, шш не и српском. Другим речича, превод

са грчког je извршен механички тако да je као и у оригиналу, поставл>ена

тачка иза сваког става. Иако преводилац токи да буде што ближи
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грчком оригиналу, 6poj слогова у по)единим ставовима je различит, тако

да се ме!)усобно подудара)у само два, односно )едан уедини став kojh je

два нута поновл,ен. Преведени ставови и слогови у српскословенском

тексту су HaJMeuihe у произвольном, tj . независном положа)у од грчких .

Другим речима, преводилац je по)'едине стихове преводио, не ycneBajyhn

да у н>има одржи и одговара)уЬи 6poj мелоди]ом условллних слогова.

Свакако nocroje велики проблеми када je у питаньу личност самог

JoBana Кукузел>а 4Hja се успомена слави 1 . октобра по старом календару.41"

У многобро]ним рукописима, од XIV века па до HOBHJer доба, 1ован

Кукузел, на)чешНе поред свог имена носи титулу „маистора" (¡xaío-ropoc).42

У другим случа]евима, Кукузел,у се дода)'е и реч ßouXyapa43 а веома

често и 7raXaTiavóv44. Нарочито се у овом смислу издва)а;у четири му-

зичка рукописа kojh се налазе у библиотекама светогорских манастира.

На основу недавних открипа, у овом тренутку поуздано би се

могло закл>учити да je Кукузел,, пре монашког чина, носио презиме

Пападопулос... : Той KouxooÇéXYj: xùp 'Itoávvou [¿ato-ropoc той По7га8о7гойХои45 ,

док jeflaH од новооткривених списа доноси и податак о JoBaHy Кукузел,у

као JoaHHKHJy у великоj схими..: Kùp 'lovxvvou КоохоиСеХт) [ih то 6vo¡xaSia

той ayyeXixou ayj\(хатос : 'loavixio;48. Треба напоменути да je )'едан

JoBaH Кукузел, познат и из panHJer времена из XII а можда и XI века.

Занилиьиво je како се у ¡едном извору o6jauiH,aBa н>егово презиме.

Ту се каже: ô 8è тгтыуос 'Icoáwyjc, агента xouxíoc r¡ ÇéXia (-/орта) Xoyw

lla 'AxoXou&ía too 'Oaíou Tcoávvou KooxouÇéXif) той èv toï; ¿pioiç ttji; Meyícrrr;;

Aaupaç T/jç èv ть> "Aí>co áaxr¡<7avTog (iJiaXXópiEva Tf¡ A' 'OxTtüßpiou) 7TOÍT)¡xa Aiovuaíou

Trpoo-xuv7]ToO Aaópac.

MS Лавра I 23 Aaje значащая податак о 1овану Кукузел»у : „..." 6 Se ßamXcu;

Tpnfjpeií ефар(1аты(тас óí¡xa то) г^ащечу Tf¡ Aaúpqt етиф01та xal tôv KouxouÇéX7]V àarca-

Çetcci. *Kv&a xal EÙtoxTjôévTEÇ 8афЛйс xai EÙqppav&èvTEç aùv nácrj) Tfj а8ЕХфот»]Т1 ait'

àXXï)Xtov 8iExcopícríh)o-av 6 ¡lèv ßaaiXcuc eîç Kb>vo-Tavriv07toúXiv árcEXStóv, ô 8è Каихои-

ЦХ-rfi . . .".

l'' Хпландар, MSS. Cf. Catalogue, op. cit., indexi.

" Ibid.

" Ibid.

4S Хиландар, MS. 53., fol. 59 recto.

" Хиландар MS. 146., fol. 92 v. Таког)е и на fol 544 г..: „той KouxouÇéXr) r¡

Паяа8о-оиХоо"; Dyonisiou (Lambros MS . 569 AD. 1685), f. 245 г. Рукопис из Диони-

cnja je ¡едан од на)лепших примерака музичког Матиматариока писан 1685 године

руком Козме Македонца ¡еромонаха (и доместика ?) из манастира Ивирона. Козмшла

дела се често спомшьу у музичким рукописима Свете Горе. У споменутом рукопису,

Козма je на молбу свога ученика ¡еромонаха Митрофана из Диониаца, компоновао

)едно дело посвеЬено празннку Свих Светих. Запис са назнаком о делу je на f. 376г:

„eîç TYjv otÙTYjv éopTTjv t<ov 'Ayítov riávT6)v, èx t¿W rj¡^ET¿p<jjv Ttoí¡j.a, to'J ейтеХоос tuv ÍEpo-

^ová/cov Koct[í5 too MocxeScovoç, f> ¿to/¡!)t), Sià (¿EaiTsiaç той èv Upo(Xovaxoiç xùp

Mr,Tpo<pávou той Aiovuaiá(Tou) xat í¡(jtET¿pou ца!)г)то0: ой ttéXeí xat rapôv ßißXiov,

typí<fr¡ Irouç 1685". За стихиру посвеЬену 25-ом децембру у старом календару,

Kojy je компоновао не много познати византи)ски музичар Маноуграс, назначено je

да jy je улепшао (¿[леХоттСпЭтг)) JoeaH Кукузел. па се по том дода)е да je он век ynoKOJeH

(fol 84 verso). Кукузел, у IV гласу KOMnoHyje и стихиру у част светог Ахили)а, митро

полита Ларисе коме су Драгутин и Мнлутин подигли задужбину манастир светог

Axiuinja (fol 170г). Текст из рукописа не nocrojn у савремено) Аколупг)и. За Ку-

кузел»а-Пападопулоса видети и код К. Псахоса, op. cit. према податку рукописа бро)

317 манастира Ксиронотама.
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ttjÇ èvSetaç тои. 'Evreöitev àvojjLaaîb) KouxouÇéXyjç....47 Но, наш 1ован Ку-

кузел» из манастира Лавре на Cbctoj Гори, mije живео у XII веку, jep

се сасвим поуздано зна да je главни део свога живота и рада провео

у XIV веку.48 Овоме треба додати и ¡едан леп податак из рукописа XIV

века у коме je непознати преписивач, а можда и непосредни савременик

JoBaHOB, забележио следеЬе: attovía aou r¡ (xvtj^t) 'lcoávvv¡ Kouxou^éXtj ...49

Tj. нек ти je вечни спомен 1оване Кукузел>у!

У архивама светогорских манастира, нарочито Ивирона, Kpnjy се

joui многи српскословенски музички рукописи, KOJH су слабо или нимало

испитани. Ближа и систематска проучававьа ових рукописа, као што

noKa3yje и oBaj наш H3Beurraj о новооткривеним преводима, по себи

значе осветл,аваше jeflHe слабо истражене области из културне исторще

среднэовековне Cpönje представл>а}угш истовремено и унапре^иваше

наших знан>а о црквеномузичком стваралаштву у Византии.50

" 'Icoáwou Д. МаруаСмЬт/], 'Icrropta exxXrjaiacmxT;.; [xouaixr,; Атина 1961—2,

15. Познате студне о Кукузелу уп. код Еусшрашиадиса, „'Iuáwqc. ó KouxouÇéX-rjç

6 ¡jtataxop, xai ó Xfbvoç -rijç ахит)? aÙToO", 'E7cett¡pU 'ExaipEÎaç BuÇavxivuv SttouSuv

(1938) 3—87. G. Divai, The Musical Study of Koukouzeles in a Manuscript of De

brecen, Acta Antiqua Academiae Scientiarum Hungaricae III (1955) 151—79, такоЬе

и у Acta Antiqua... (1958) 213—35. Л. Брашованова-Сшанчева , Проучвани;а врху

живота и де)ността на Иоан Кукузел, Известна на Института за музика, (1959)

13—38.

*• Према вестима проф. Милоша ВелимировиЬа са 1елског Универзитета

у САД а на основу дисертащ^е аеговог студента Edwarda Williamsa: „Живот и рад

Jonana Кукузел>а".

4* Dionisiou MS. 548., Lambros 570., fol 216 г. Изузетак чини студила Софрони^а

Еустратиадиса ко;и je наговестио, ако не и први доказао да Кукузел>ев рад пада у

XIV век: „први податак да Кукузел, ни)е из XII века eeh из касшпег доба jecre и та)

што ни ¡едан стари)и рукопис од XIV века не доноси никакве податке о H>eroBoj умет-

ности и имену", каже Еустратиадис (v. f. п. 47., стр. 11). MS I.avra Thita 207 flaje

следеЬе податке, „Краттцха ßioXXara Se ура^цата алер opàç ттро; аитб ysylvaai тгара

той Aa(X-a8apíou (KXaSà) Sià cttÍx<ov Si' ópia¡i.ou xal ¡^¡ттдо-гыс той áyíou llaTpiap^wj

Кирой Мата(ои". (1397—1410). (исти податак и у MS. 899 (15 век) из Атинске

народне библиотеке) а Lavra MS. 148: „Та ур^ццата 'Ioáwou Ax(x-a8apíou Sià aTtytov

7tüi7jdEVTa Sl' ópia¡xoü xai Zjfr^aztúC, той IlavayicoTáTGu xai oixoufievixoü IlaTpiápyou

Ma-rSatou"., „ови натписи из рукописа потврг)у)у две читьенице. Прво, да je Лам-

падариос Свете Софи)е 1ован Кладас живео у доба naTpnjapxa MaTeja, и друго,

joui 3Ha4aJHHJe, да je Кукузел> био савременик Jonana Кладаса и патриарха MaTeja

и живео и скончао крадем XIV или почетном XV века". (Пантеле)мон, MS. 9;., а

„ynoKojeHH" JosaH Кладас спомшье се у нашем MS.

Еустратиадис доноси и кратак списак музичара са Свете Горе у Ивирон MS 544.,

fol. 253г. у коме се налази монах Kiiiipiijaii Хиландарац (Kimpiavoç (iova^oc XtXavSa-

pivó;), свакако Грк, 4HJe се Херувимске песме „EúvS>eaY¡; Ku-piavoû XiXavSapivoO"

налазе и y MS. HU. 668 од fol. 302v—319v. По садржини, то je рукопис са грчкнм и

словенским текстовнма друге половине XVIII века у коме су унете стихире

Србима, свецима и крал>евима: Светом ApceHnjy архиепископу срнском отпочюьу

на fol. 56v—62г, Светом великомученику Стефану Дечанском íbl. 62г—65г, Светом

Сави нрвом архиепископу српском fol. 65г—68v, Светом Симеону Мироточиво,«

fol. 68v—72г, Светом кнезу Лазару fol. 72г—73г. Фоли$а 76г—83v чине попово

трупу од девет стихира посвеЬених Светом Сави док фол. 84v—89г доносе похвалу

С[КА]то,м8 GdKR-fe., Глас II Inc. „Презрев" нижнц ако попираема^, и л,убов ро-

дител» преобидёв", пустинел>убно Хр1ста взискал" еси..." (— Срблак, 143 а). Cf.

Catalogue...

*• Komija ове студите биНе об)авл>ена на енглеском у новооснованом грчком

часопису Hellenoslavica I (1969).
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'Avipéaç riaxtbßXeßiTc

MEPOE EK THE NEKPQEIMOY АКОЛОТ01АЕ TOT KOTKOYZEAH EIS

THN MESAIQNIKHN EEPBIAN KAI BTZANTION

Al OTtouSai tuv ßuCavrivuv (¿ouaix&v àvS-oXoytcov tgív eupio-xonèvcov etç

toùç Ô7)aaupoùç той 'Aytou "Opouç, StSouv veorrépaç (xapTuptaç xai XP7)5^00?

7гХт)рофор1ас 7repi tvjç laroptaç tï)ç еххХтдспаопх^с ¡jtouaixTJc etç та BuÇavriov

xai rfjv Sepßtav. To ^eipoypacpov ûtc' ápi9-|AOv 544 |xè Eepßixa xaí 'EXXïjvixà

xeíjxeva EÛpe&èv тгара той сшуурафеос хата ttjv èpeuvav той „èXaxitrrou èv цо-

va^oïç xal SofxeaTÍxou tyjç <reßao-(jitac ßaCTiXixvjc Movîjç той Паутохраторос" Даи18

PeSeanvou. 'О AaulS ойтос еурафе 8úo ¿7tl rcXéov yeipoypacpa: Aaúpa E. 173

(1431 ц. X.) xaí Па\тохратыр 214 (1433 ц. X).

'HyejjioveúovToc той Дест7готои Ге(«>ру1ои MupavxoßiTc то ávS-oXóyiov тойто

eùpèib) etç rr¡v Meo-aiûivixïjv Sepßixrjv Прытеиоиаа Efievrepeßo, хатафиуюу

noXXoiv Ttpooçuyov èx KíiiV(iTavTivou7cóXetüc. Ката (itav EepßixYjv émypafrjv etc

tí¡v ápx?|v> тойто rjyopáff'OT) Ú7co Той Мт)тро7соХ[тои той Efxevrepeßo хир-А&а-

vaalou (1458) ànb £vav Toupxov, xal xaróitiv eSóíh) etç tov „ajxapTcoXov mx.no.-

2Té<pavov" èx tt)ç IStaç TtoXetoç xaTayó|Aevov. ui&avuç ó lepeùç outoç е7геахеф{Ь)

то 'Ayiov "Opoç xat ¡хетефере èxeï то raxpov àvo-oXoyiov, otiou <rrj|xepov EÚpíaxerai.

*Ayva>CTTOç CTuyypacpeuç, Sià tov ótcoíov 8èv 8uvá¡xe&a va етыце», on

9JTo ¿ латта-Итефауос, ёурафе emxïjpà tgjv 'iîpuv tuv Xpicrrouyévvcov ¡ле 7ta-

Xaiàç ßuCavrivac voraç тех. 263a — 264ß) xaí (¿етефраае arco tí¡v 'EXXy¡vixy¡v

etc ttjv Eepßixijv íva ¡xépoç t9jç vexp6>aí|j.ou áxoXou&tac f¡X°'J n^- ^' (o*X.

131 — 132ß) auvreôeifiévov Útto той 'Iwávvou KouxouÇéXï), ¡xovayou xaí ¡хоитхой

той IA' ataWoç ÇTjaavroç èv MeytaTY) Aaúpa.

'О аиуурафеис т9)с áva Х^Р0^ (¿eXéTYjç ¡хетеурафе etç EÙpcorcaïxàç vOTaç

то ípyov тойто той Ko'jxouÇéXv), той Ó7toíou то xetfxevo elvai etç yXuaaav 'EXXtj-

vixtjv xai Zepßixrjv. Aivei 8è veorrépaç тсХ^рофорЕас Trepi той KouxouÇéXt) xaí

áXXtov O-ejiáTojv èpeuvrçaaç im. 7revrá¡xv)vov toùç etç то 'Ayiov "Opoç eùpiaxouè-

vouç áyvcáarouc [xouatxoùç xuSixaç.

TvcopiiovTec Sti то xetpÓTP«<P0V ^fi Movî^ç 'lßTf)p(üv elxe урафу) т<7> 1431,

Suvajxeo-a va eÍ7t(o(xev óti etç тойто eùptoxo[j.ev та 7raXatÓTepa xpovoXoyrjfiéva

á7coa7tá(T|xaTa rr,ç SepßtxfjC XeiToupyixrjc |j.oucrix9;ç 7rpaÇewç t9]ç 7tepió8ou 1 431 —

1458. 'H vexpuoijxoç àxoXouôia той Kouxou^ÉXy], etç ttjv 'EXXtjvixtjV xaí Zep-

ßixijv yXÛCTCTav, фа^етас Sti ефаХХето etç тас vexpoKitjxouç àxoXou&iaç tuv

Sepßwv xaí 'EXXïjvtov xaroíxtov Trjç -rcóXetoc той LjjLevrepeßo ¡лета tt;v áXtootv

Tvjç KoorrravTivouTTOXetoc Û7iô tcöv Toúpxtov (29 Matou 1453).
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ANDRIJA JAKOVLJEVIC

KOUKOUZELES' PART OF THE FUNERAL SERVICE

IN MEDIEVAL SERBIA AND BYZANTIUM

Summary

A study of the Byzantine musical Anthology manuscripts which are

found in the treasuries of Mount Athos, sheds new light and useful informa

tion on the history of the ecclesiastical music of the Byzantine Empire and

Serbia. MS. Iviron 544 with Serbian and Greek text was discovered by the

writer during his visits to the Iviron library and other Mt. Athos libraries.

This manuscript was written in 1431 by the hand of David Redaistinos who

calls himself "the smallest of monks and Domestikos of the most respected

Royal Monastery of Pandokrator". This David wrote two more MSS: Lavra

E. 172 (AD. 1436) and Pandokrator 214 (AD. 1433).

During the reign of the despot George Brankovich this Anthology

was carried to Smederevo, the capital of Serbia where many Greeks from

Constantinopole took refuge. According to a Serbian subscription in the

degininng of the book, this MS. was bought by the Metropolitan of Sme-

berevo kyr Athanasije (+ 1458) from a Turk and was later given to the

"confessor Father Stefan" of the same city. Perhaps this priest visited Mount

Athos and brought the manuscript to the Iviron Monastery where it is now

found.

The unknown author, who may or not have been father Stefan, wrote

Stichera for the Christmas day service with Byzantine musical notes (fol.

263r-264v) and translated from Greek into Serbian one part of the funeral

service in Mode PI. IV (fol. 1 3 1 г- 1 32v) composed by Ioannes Koukouzeles,

the 14th century monk and musician of the Great Lavra Monastery.

The writer of this paper gives a transcription in modern notation of

the Koukouzeles composition in Greek and Serbian. He also gives fresh

information about Koukozeles and other matters derived from his five month

research work on the hitherto unknown musical manuscripts of Mount

Athos.

The Iviron 544 is dated 1431 and is the oldest fragment of the Serbian

liturgical musical practice of the period 1431—1458. The funeral service

of Koukouzeles in Greek and Serbian, appears to have been sung in the

funerals of the Serb and Greek populations of Smederevo after the capture

of Constantinopole by the Turks (29 May 1453).
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Сл. 1. Грчки и српскословенски музички текст опела JtmaHa Кукузел» (Антологион

Давида Редестиноса из Ивирона из 1431., бр. 544, фол. 131 v. Глас Пл. IV).
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„EXaiaç frXaoraç..." — „Упьечене маслине..." [Ивирон MS. 544., fol. 264v].
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БОЖИДАР <J>EPJAH4Hï\

АПАНАЖНИ ПОСЕД КЕСАРА JOBAHA РОГЕРЩА

Историка XI и XII века представл>а необично шггересантан и

важан период у развитку Византи^ског царства. То je епоха у kojoj

процес феудализащф визанпфког друштва узима великог маха, веЬ

и због околности да се на престолу у Царитраду прво налазе представ-

ници цивилне а затим во)'не аристократке. Развитак феудалних односа

И институщф у овом периоду доноси нове по)'аве и феномене у визан

тийском државном организму, нарочито под владавином динасиф

Комнина (1081— 1 185). Нови елементи у структури византи)ског друштва

доводе до низа промена у византи)ско) bojcuh, титуларном систему,

администрацией, xHJepapxnJH итд. У оцени тих нових карактеристика

и односа не треба заборавити важну околност да je Kpaj XI а и читав

XII век испунъен интензивним додирима Византи)е са западним феу-

далним државама, па су и са те стране продирали неки yranajH kojh су

могли да y6p3ajy nojaey класичних феудалних imcrifryuHJa у Византи}ском

царству. Мег)утим, Taj важан и интересантан период у развитку источно-

римске државе остао je запоставл>ен у истраживанъима модерне историо-

графи)е, тако да наука joui HHJe ни наслутила све промене Koje се могу

пратити у BH3aHTHJCKoj ncropHJH XI и XII века.1 Наша намера je да у

овом прилогу покушамо да осветлимо ¡едан детал, новофорлшраних

феудалних односа у Византии XII века и да тиме можда подстакнемо

дал>а истраживаньа i<oja би постелено уочавала и o6jaiUH>aBa.4a none

HHCTHTyimje и nojaBe у епоси владе Bojue аристократке.

1 Та констаташца се нарочито односи на период владе династи)е Комнина о

коме пре свега говоре две кн>иге Ф. Шаландона. Cf. F. Chalandon, Essai sur le règne

d' Alexis I« Comnène (1081—1118), Paris 1900 и Les Comnène II: Jean II Comnène

(1118—1143) et Manuel I Comnène (1143— 1 180), Paris 1912. Иакоова дела да)у преглед

на)важни)пх збнван>а те епохе, ипак су она писана пре неколико децен^а, у вре.ме

када je фонд извора био далеко сиромашнищ, па и знаша о по)единим проблемима

византи;ске iicTopiije много скромница. У hobhjc време се по)анила кн>ига А. Hohlweg,

Beiträge zur Verwaltungsgeschichte des oströmischen Reiches unter den Komnenen,

München 1965, али она Huje употпунила наша сазиан>а неким битним резултатнма.

Дело америчког историчара Ch. Brand— a, Byzantium confronts the West 1180—1204,

Harvard 1968, посвеЬено последним децени)ама XII века, углавном да;е преглед

основних догаг)а)а. Овде не можемо наводити спецн^алне расправе Koje Tperapajy

передана питан.а.

13 Зборынк Виэактолошког института
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Свакако да главни наративни извори за византи)'ску HCTopnjy

XII века, дела учених историчара Ане Комнине, JoeaHa Кинама и Никите

Хони)'ата, представл>а)'у наше основне ризнице за реконструкци]'у глав-

них збиваша из спол>не и унутрашн>е политике царства тога времена.

Ме1)утим, ти савремени историчари пружа)у мало података о неким

важним nojaBajvia, нарочито из унутрашн>ег развитка византи)ске државе,

па се за проучаванье многих питаньа обраКамо другим врстама извора,

на пр. повел>ама, списима византи)'ских беседника, печатима, делима

лепе гаьижевности и т. д.

Merjy збиркама повелл, груписаних око по)единих манастира,

велики знача)' за истори)у XII века HMajy документа манастира Бого

родице Милостиве (Вел»уса) у околини Струмице, основаног вероватно

1080. године.2 Цареви из династи)'е Комнина, почевши од Алекси)а I

(1081—1118) показивали су приличну дарежл>ивост према овом манас-

тиру, тако да je сачувано неколико повел>а са дарованием нових поседа

и повластица цркви Богородице Милостиве3, Koja je касгаф постала

метох светогорског манастира Ивирона.4

Два документа манастира Богородице Милостиве из 1152. године

привукла су нашу пажшу, jep неки н>ихови подаци jacHO шг/cTpyjy

важне промене у структури визанп^ског друштва тога времена, настале

као резултат процеса брже феудализаци)е царства. JaHyapa 1 152. године

издат je доста дугачак документ, уствари практик }едног дела манастир-

ских поседа. На самом почетку акта се KOHcraiyje да je join цар Алексее

I Комнин даровао манастиру Богородице Милостиве земгьу од 500

MOflHJa, као и шест „SouXixà Çeu-j-apia" а да та земл>а не би остала необ-

раг}ена манастир je истовремено добио и 12 парика без земле (axnfj(M»veç).B

Током времена ствари су се утолико промениле, што су ти парици без

зелиье стекли nojeflime парцеле и постали зевгарати (ÇeuvapaToi), па

се самим там nojaBH.rm опасност да због промен,еног имов1Шског статуса

apÖHJy неке пореске обавезе, а манастир je то желео да избегне. Монаси

су у томе успели, jep су ти парици Ceu^apáfoi и дал>е третарани као

беземшаши, те су ослобог)ени од низа пореза и глоба.6 У тексту доку

мента се наглашава да су ти парици са земл>ишним поседима додел>ени

манастиру Богородице Милостиве „S'.à тгракпхой -ара той èv тй йеиап

STpou(j.ÍT¡¡7¡c èvepyouvToç áv0pc¡>7rou той терь-обт^тои yajj-Ppoo rffi ßaaiXeiac, |xov>

* О архитектури и'живопису манастира в. Ж. Taiüuh, Два остатка византнске

архитектуре у Струмичком i<pajy, Гласник скопског научног друштва 3 (1928) 88—96;

В. ПешковиН, Преглед црквених споменика кроз повесницу српског народа, Београд

1950, 57.

* Те документе издао je L. Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame de Pitié en

Macédoine, Известия русс, археол. инст. в К/поле 6 (1900) 1 —68. У истом раду аутор

публику;е и типик овог манастира (р. 69—113), као и ¡едан необично занимл»ив нн-

вентар предмета, ко)и су се чували у манастирско) ризници (р. 114—153).

* А. Соловьев — В. Мошин, Грчке noncjbe српских владара, Београд 1936, Бр.

6, 7, 16.

8 Сачувана je повел>а цара Алексина I Комнина (августа 1 106) на Kojy се познва

ова) документ. Cf. Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 28—30; F. Dölger, Regesten

der Kaiserurkunden des oströmischen Reiches II, München 1925, No. 1231.

* Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 36—46. Парици манастира ослобог)ени су

од нлаЬан>а зевгологиона, пашнине, пашнине за пчеле, виноградарине, аернкона итд.
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той xatirapoç", док ce на Kpajy документа потписао Миха)ло Цанги-

цакис као „8ойХос roü áylou u,ou Ssottotou xai aùôévrou той iraveuTUY_soTáTou

xataapoç".7 Текст практика je саставл>ен y два примерка,ко)е су пот-

писали сви сведоци, као и Миха^ло Цангицакис: )'едан примерак je дат

манастиру, а други je „ÚTtsxpaTÍ¡07j 7tap' í][xuv етг1 тй á7:oxo[Aio-6í)vai xal

à^oreoîjvai èv ты Secrjwmxu y)¡jluv ßeerriapio) 8t'eí87¡o-iv".8 Ме1)утим, поред

практика nocrojH и документ од ;ула 1152. године, kojhm се ти па

рили, додел>ени манастиру Богородице Милостиве joui када je цар

Алекси)'е I Комнин полазио у рат против Срба, ocno6ar)ajy плаЬан,а

пореза и треба да остану неузнемиравани „атго tgW хата xaipoùç ávaypa-

<pé(ov те xai Xotituv 7rpaxxópwv". Због тога je, како се у овом документу

наглашава, настао и практик, саставл>ен од „той áv6pcÓ7ioo той 7«рпго-

•9-ï)To'j ya|j.ßpou r^ç ßaaiXeiac. стой, той evepYouvroc èv toïç èxeïcrc". Та царска

повел>а (етгЕХиочс.) од ¡ула 1152. године уручена je „ты гауахы 8oúX<¡> той

áyíou ¡лои 8еотготои xal aú&évro'J той Través-, иуео-татои xaiaapoç Mi%aí)X ты TÇa-

yxiT^áxT), èv ты 6é[j.aTi 2/rpoufjL7rÍT~7¡(; èvepyouvri тсроо-ы-гсы trfi áyíac айтой

ßatriXetac".9

Горе наведени подаци noi<a3yjy да се у два документа манастира

Богородице Милостиве (1152) спомшье Mmcaj.ao Цангицакис као човек

(áv6pw7ro<;, SouXoç.) неког кесара; као такав он чак и саставл>а практик

за ¡едан део манастирских поссда. Да би се ови интересантни и знача)ни

подаци потпуно oöjacraum, потребно je, пре свега, идентификовати

личност кесара, kojh je уз то окарактерисан и као зет (yau,ßpoc) цара

Mанojла I Комнина (1143—1180). О томе je расправл>ао joui Л. Пети.

ПолазеЬи од чин>енице да Мано)ло I Комнин 1152. године joui luije

могао имати зета по Керки, он je царевог зета тражио мег)у супрузима

Мано)лових сестара. Заюьучак Л. Петиа je да се подаци повел>а ма

настира Богородице Милостиве код Струмице ¡едино могу односити

на кесара JoeaHa Porepnja (Рожера), супруга najcrapHJe Мано)лове сестре

Мариje, jep je само он од царевих зетова имао знаке кесарског досто-

¡анства.10

Иако су, због важности интересантних и драгоцених података о

зелиъишним односима прве половине XII века, документа манастира

Богородице Милостиве били предмет различил« мишл>ен>а и тумаченьа11,

' Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 36, 46. Иначе сам текст документа пнсао

je Jouait Спаноггулос, номик Струмице. На Kpajy повел>е потписани су сведоци, од

Kojiix су дво)ица са словенским потписима: KpfCTh пНа /Цфада и Грне папа. Cf.

ibid. 45.

" Ibid. 44. Свакако да je у праву Р. Dölger, Beiträge zur byzantinischen Finanz

verwaltung besonders des 10. und 11. Jahrhunderts, Laipzig 1927, 105 kojh претпо-

станл.а да се ради о вестиариону кесара, господара Михаила Цангицакиса.

* Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 34—35; Dölger, Regesten II, No. 1385.

10 Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 60 sq. Ту идентнфикащчу прима L. Sti-

ernon, Notes de titulature et de prosopographie byzantines. A propos de trois membres

de la famille Rogerios, REB 22 (1964) 190, n. 38.

11 Види приказ досадашших дискуси)а и резултата у Г. Лишаврин, Болгария

и Византия в XI—XII вв., Москва 1960, 102—106; Г. Цанкова-Пешкова, Социаль

ный состав населения болгарских земель в период византийского господства, Виз.

врем. 23 (1963) 4—11.

13*
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чини нам се да овим редовима о кесару JoBany Porepnjy ни)"е посвеЬена

потребна пажн»а, ма да су они необично карактеристични и драгоцени

за уочаванье неких nojaBa у унутрашньем развитку Византи)'ског царства

XII века. У прегледу података о кесару 1овану Porepnjy Л. Сти)ернон

само каже да документи манастира Богородице Милостиве из 1152.

године noKa3yjy да je кесар тада „était gouverneur de la région de Strou-

mitza et avait sous ses ordres l'énergôn Michel Tzankitzakès".12 У cbojoj

расправи о термину obceïoç. Ж. Верпо KOHcraTyje да израз ¿Ьброжос или

SouXoç може да означава човека цара или неког високог функционера, па

као пример за други случа; наводи практора Миха)'ла Цангицакиса

kojh je био av6pw7toç и SouXoç кесара, свакако JoeaHa Porepnja.13 Ме-

г)утим, све те узгредне напомене нису довол>не, jep подаци повел>а ма

настира Богородице Милостиве flajy основа за много далекосежшф

закл>учке, а не само за констатащ^у да je кесар JoBaH Porepnje био уп-

равник теме Струмице. Уосталом, тешко je и претпоставити да би тако

истакнути рог)ак царске породице Комнина могао бити само управник

¡едне територ^ално мале административне области.

Анализирани подаци наведених повел>а noKa3yjy да je MHxaj.io

Цангицакис, kojh саставл>а и практик ¡едног дела поседа манастира

Богородице Милостиве, био човек кесара 1ована Porepuja, али тиме

ниje joui све речено. Миха}ло Цангицакис je окарактерисан као кесаров

avOpoTOç и SouXoç, а то су одреЬени и ¡асни термини kojh показу)у да je

Миха)'ло био у васалном односу према JoBauy Porepnjy. О првим еле-

ментима феудалних васалних односа у византщским изворима расправл>а

J. Ферлуга, а неки ньегови закл>учци врло су важни за исправно ту-

маченье наведених података повел>а манастира Богородице Милостиве.

J. Ферлуга анализира уговор Алекаф I Комнина са норманским boj-

водом BojeMyHflOM (1108)14 и констатуае да je BojeMym тада постао áv-

ерытгос XÎÇwç BH3aHTHJCKor цара. У истом уговору нормански BOJBOfla

назива себе слугом (SoûXoç) цара AjieKCHJa I Комнина.15 Поред тога

Ана Комнина onncyje и заклетву Kojy je цару Алексэду I Комнину дао

Хуго од Вермандоа, први западни ритер, приспео у Цариград (1096).

Учена принцеза каже да je после заклетве Хуго од Вермандоа постао

Av6pcû7toç aúroü, tj. човек царев.16 На основу тога J. Ферлуга зашъучуче

11 Stierrum, La famille Rogerios 190, п. 38. Мало дал>е (р. 191) исти аутор нагла-

шава да je 1152. године кесар JoeaH Porepnje „était gouverneur du thème de Strou-

mitza".

" /. Verpeaux, Les oikeioi. Notes d'histoire institutionnelle et sociale, REB

23 (1965) 90. Интересантно je да A. Холвег, kojh спещцално проучава управни систем

HiiaaiiTiije у XII веку, не perHcrpyje нити коментарише ове податке.

14 Anne Comnène, Alexiade III, ed. В. Leib, Paris 1945, 125—127.

14 /. Ferluga, La ligesse dans l'Empire byzantin. Contribution à l'étude de la

féodalité à Byzance, Зборник радова Византолошког института 7 (1961) 99 sq. BojeiwyHfl

овде каже да je слуга (SoûXoç) и тована, HajcrapHJer сина цара AneKcnja I Комнина.

Из царевог уговора са Бо^емундом Ferluga, La ligesse 103 закл>учу)е да су тада у

Византией век добро познавали западне феудалне oônuaje „et, en particulier l'essence

de l'hommage lige, sa valeur et sa signification". Ме^утим, он Bepyje да je „l'hommage

lige" био познат y Византии и пре 1108. године.

" Anne Comnène II, 215; Ferluga, La ligesse 104 sq.
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да термини äcvöpcoTtoc XiÇioç, као и SoûXoç или SouXeía карактеришу

васални положа) неких личности према византи}ском цару. Ж. Верпо

je нетто уздржл.иви)'и у тумачен>у ових терлшна, па израз áv0pto7toi;

XÎÇwç из уговора Бо)емунда са византи|ским царем Алексеем I Комни-

ном схвата у значенъу „l'homme fidèle da sa majesté". МеЬутим, исти

аутор наводи и друго значение термина oíxeíoc ávopwao?, када он не

карактерише царевог „homme lige", век само царевог поверл>ивог

човека. У изворима се Taj термин cpehe у времену од X до XII века

у значен>у човека византи)ског цара или неког високог функционера.17

Ж. Верпо веруje да у панегиричком спису Ане Комнине nocroje две

терминологеф: ¡една блиска западним обича)има Kojy Византинци

употребл>ава)у у контактима са западним феудалцима и друга, карак-

теристична за специфичне односе у Византийском царству.18

Иако Ж. Верпо flaje извесне ограде, тачное речено ублажаваньа

тумачеаа нових терлшна из Алекси)аде и других извора XII века, уве-

рени смо да je J. Ферлуга тачно уочио значен>а тих термина и нових

промешених односа Koje они карактеришу у Византи)ском царству

од Kpaja XI века. МеЬутим, J. Ферлуга ипак поставлю извесне ограде

своме исправном тумачен>у, yno3opaBajyhH да се у свим случааевима

склапан»а нових феудалних односа (les hommages liges) Koje анализира,

ради о уговорима византиЕског цара са западним ритерима. Због тога

се он и пита да ли има примера да je византи)ски цар ступао у такве феу-

далне односе са cbojhm поданицима.19

Подаци повел>а манастира Богородице Милостиве код Струмице

noKa3yjy да су такви односи постлали и меЬу византи]'ским поданицима

у XII веку, па чак и онда када HHJe у питашу директни васални однос

према самом цару, веК и према неком од ньегових великодосто)ника.

У тим документима из 1152. године Миха)ло Цангицакис je окаракте-

рисан као ÄvöpoTroc и SouXoç кесара Joeana Porepuja20, што свакако

noKa3yje да je он као васал био у служби угледног рог)ака влада)уКе

породице Комнина. Сличне примере налазимо и у интересантном типику

манастира Космосотире код Еноса (1152) kojh на втпе места говори

о неким л>удима севастократора Исака Комнина, брата цара JonaHa II.

Ту се, пре свега, спомшье севастократоров секретар (ура(хцат1х6с) Mnxajjio

за кога се наглашава да je дуго година верно служио Исаку Комнину.21

Типик говори И о Костили, неКаку „той оЬсеютатои ретпарЁтои ¡jloi toö Ni-

ху|та той 'Ft.)¡x5cvÍTou "22, a таког}е се наводи и Лав Кастамонит kojh je

" Verpeaux, Les oikeioi 90. Такав oryqaj ца]е Ана Комнина (III, ed. Leib 132)

када говори о царском изасланику kojh одлази у Антиохи)у. Cf. Verpeaux, Les oikeioi 93.

'• Ibid. 93 sq. Исти аутор каже да „les Byzantins ne renoncent pas à leurs con

ceptions propres, mais qu'ils n'hésitent pas, pour être bien compris de leurs interlo

cuteurs, à leurs emprunter usages, institutions, vocabulaires".

" Ferluga, La ligesse 121 . Сасвим je разумл>иво да ту констатацдпу радо прихвата

\crpeaux, Les oikeioi 93.

" В. пр. 7 и 8.

11 L. Petit, Typicon du monastère de Kosmosoteira près d' Aenos, Известия

pvcc. археол. инст. в К/поле 13 (1908) 36, 69.

" Ibid. 70.
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окарактерисан као човек (áv9po>7roe.) севастократора Исака Комнина.23

На Kpajy типика се за граматика Михаила и Лава Кастамонита каже

да су oîxeloi севастократора Исака Комнина.24

Сви ти елементи показуjy да je нова терминологи)'а, делимично

примл,ена са запада, обележавала и неке нове карактеристике феу-

далних односа мег)у самим Византинцима. Свакако се не може реНи

да су контакта са западним ритерима директно условили феудализаци)У

BH3aHTHJCKor царства, jep je то био неизбежан pa3B0JHH пут kojhm je

BH3anrajcKo друпггво пошло и пре доласка крсташа, али се може ве-

ровати да су ти контакта убрзали по)едине процесе успоставл>ан.а нових

односа, нарочито ако су на jeflHoj страни били баш ритери са запада.

Овде видимо да угледни визанп^ски феудалци, блиски сроднили или

чланови царске породите Комнина, кесар JoBaH Porepnje и севасго-

кратор Исак Комнин, HMajy cBOJe васале, kojh се карактеришу специ-

фичним феудалним терлшном ¿Хороши;.

Само то кису ¡едини заюъучци kojh се могу извести из података

повел>а манастира Богородице Милостиве, jep Mиxajлo Цангицакис

као човек — васал кесара 1ована PorepHJa, обавл>а неке спевдфлне

и одговорне дужности, као што je саставл>ан>е практика за ¡едан део

манастирских поседа. Осим тога, он je од два пуноважна примерка

овог практика ¡едан оставио манастиру, а други дао у вестиарион самог

кесара JoeaHa Porepnja.25

Да би стекли jacny представу о улози JoeaHa Porepnja у Kpajy

око Струмице морамо се позабавити картером овог великаша, блиског

сродника царске породице. Податке о н>ему, пре свега, flaje историчар

JosaH Кинам. Onncyjyhn неке floraîjaje после изненадне смрти цара

JoBaHa II Колшина (априла 1 143) и доласка на власт н,еговог HaJMialjer

сина Maнojлa, вгаанти)ски историчар flaje и податке о почецима ка-

pHJepe норманског феудалца 1ована Porepnja kojh je из ¡ужне Итали)е

дошао у Braanrajy, где je ожен>ен HajcrapHJoM Ьерком цара JoeaHa II

Комнина26, због чега je и добио знаке кесарског достс^анства . Када je

MaHoj.io I Колишн 1143. године преузимао власт, JoBaH Porepnje je

у престоници организовао заверу против новог цара и око себе окупио

400 присталица, HajßehHM делом cbojhx сународника Нормана. Завера

je откривена, захваллч'уЬи обавештендма кесарове супруге Mapnje,

па je JoBaH Porepuje затворен у ¡едном цариградском предгргфу.27 Йако

" Ibid. 26, 61, 69. У повелл манастиру Лаври (новембар 1162) Jcmaiia Конто-

стефана, дукса Солуна, спомтье се личност за Kojy се каже да je „6 ¿ЫЭршкос той

aùoévTOu r¡(iuv той Souxoç". Cf. G. RouUlard — P. Collomp, Actes de Lavra I, Paris

1937, 162, No. 57; Wcrpeaux, Les oikeioi 91. Неверу)емо да je овде реч ¿cvOpoTro; упо

треблена у значен>у васал, веЬ као карактеристика поверлнвог човека намесника

Солуна.

" Petit, Typicon 74.

" В. пр. 8.

** Chalandon, Les Comnène II, 11 sq. penicrpyje четирн Ьерке цара ]ована II

Комнина: Марину, удату за кесара 1ована Porepnja, Ану, удату за Стефана Конто-

стефана, Теодору, супругу Мано)ла Анемаса и Евдоки)у, Koja je пошла за Теодора

Ватаца.

17 Cinnamus, ed. Bonn. 36—38. F. Chalandon, Histoire de la domination nor

mande en Italie et en Sicile II, Paris 1907, 127 sq.; Chalandon, Les Comnène II, 197;



Апанажни посед кесара .Гована PorepHJa 199

je влада Мано;ла I Комнина (1143—1180) почела са завером JoeaHa

PorepHJa и вьеговим хапшмьем, кесар je убрзо стекао поверен>е новог

цара, па ce век. у актима са седница сабора од фебруара 1147. године,

одржаног против цариградског патриарха Козме II Атика, спомивье

одмах иза Мано)'ла I Колшина.28 HMajyhH 3Ha4aJH0 место на двору Ма-

ж^ла I Комнина29, JoeaH PorepHJe одлази 1152. године у Антиохи)у

да се ожени Констанцом, удовицом aHTHoxHJCKor кнеза Раймонда II30,

али принцеза, због велике разлике у годинама, loíje хтела да по1)е за

кесара, па се он вратио у Цариград.31

Сада се морамо вратити подацима повел>а манастира Богородице

Милостиве код Струмице и покушати да их уклопимо у познате стазе

животног пута кесара JoeaHa Porepnja, поверл>ивог човека цара Маш^ла

I Комнина. Позиван>е на кесара 1ована Porepnja у овим актима, као и

околност да вьегов човек Миха)ло Цангицакис саставл>а практик ¡ед-

ног дела манастирских поседа, од кога }едан примерак flaje у вестиарион

самог кесара, jacHO noKa3yjy да je срединой XII века супруг Mapnje,

Hajcrapiije сестре цара Мано}ла I Комнина, био господар области око

Струмице, а вероватно и jeflHe веЬе TcpHTopHJe неточно од Вардара.

Та облает му je свакако устушьена као апанажни посед и у h>oj je кесар

имао CBOJe л>уде kojh су обавл.али одговорне и важне задатке. Cjiy4aj

JoBUHu Porepnja не може се схватити као изузетак и тумачити ньеговим

норманским пореклом. Иако je дошао са запада, из jy-жне Ifeuinje,

он je постао зет цара JoeaHa II Комнина и добио високо дворско досто-

jaHCTBo чиме je потпуно из]'едначен са осталим рог)ацима и члановима

царске породице. Из извора се тачно не виде временске границе у ко

R. Guillaría, Etudes sur l'histoire administrative de l'empire byzantin: le césarat, Orien-

talia Christiana periodica 13 (1947) 179 sq. наводи само ове вести о кесару 1овану

Рогери)'у.

*• Petit, Le Monastère de Notre Dame 60 sq.; Chalandon, Les Comnène II, 637

sq.; Stiernon, La famille Rogerios 190. Hnje нам приступачна публикации Allatius,

De Eccl. Occident, atque Orient, perpetua consensione, Cologne 1648, 683 где су об-

jan.'i.c'Hii ови документи.

*• Chalandon, Les Comnène II, 215 каже да je Jouau Porepnje био „le plus haut

dignitaire de l'empire au temps de Manuel".

,0 Stiernon, La famille Rogerios 186 сматра да je кесарова супруга Mapnja умрла

1144/5. године.

al Cinnamus, ed. Bonn. 122 sq.; Chalandon, Les Comnène II, 215, 426; St. Run-

eiman, A History of the Crusades II, Cambridge 1957, 332. V. Laurent, Les bulles mé

triques dans la sigillographie byzantine, Athènes 1932, No. 724 o6jaeJbyje печат са

метричким натписом T6v AaXacrcjvov Seo^ótt)V 'Iwávvirjv tUv eùtu/t) xaíoapa llapoéve алк-

Ttoiç и претпоставлл да je OBaj кесар уствари супруг неКаке цара Мано)ла I Комнина.

О иечату и личности кесара Joiiaiia Даласина расправгьа у HOBiije време Stiernon,

La famille Rogerios 185—187, полазепи пре свега од наслова неких песама i<oje спо-

мишу кесара 1ована Даласина. У наслову прве песме (Néoç 'EXX?)vo¡iv7¡¡jt<ov 8, 1911,

21)каже ce „eíc eIxóvoc тт,с илЕрау'ас Эеотбхоо xoau.ir)6elo-av тгара то"3 xaíaapo; хиреш

'Icoáwou той AaXaaoTjvoü алЬ t¿>v xoajituv T/jç ouvJyoi) айтой xîjç лорсироуЕУу^тои

xupâç Mapiaç -rije Коуутрт,^" , док y наслову друге песме (ibid. 28 sq.) ctojh ,,'Itoáv-

v7]í xaïaap ¡aev tîjç àÇlàç Ор7П)£ AaXacooT)v¿>v Se тт}с рЧСоих'<*;"- На основу досто)анства

кесара, имена Jonan. као и имена супруге кесарисе Mapiije, Л. Сти^ернон исправно за-

кл»учу)е да je JoeaH Porepnje идентична личност са JoeaHOM Даласином. У текстови-

ма kojh су од н>ега долазили, као на пр. печатима, песмама, кесар je употребл>а-

вао презиме Даласин, док се у наративним изворима за н>ега ¡анл.а право преэиме

Porepiije. Исто: Hohlweg, Beiträge 38, п. 1.
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)има je кесар држао ову апанажу, али je то свакако морало бити у npBoj

децени}и владе Маж^ла I Комнина.

Обично се сматра да je феудална дезинтегращф узела маха тек

у последили вековима византи}ске HCTopnje, када попушта чврстина

царског државног централизма, тако да се по}едине области (Mopeja,

Солун, градови на Мраморном Мору) oflBajajy као апанажни поседи

чланова царске породице Палеолога.32 Пример поседа кесара JoBana

PorepHJa у неточно} Македонии noKa3yje да je сличних ман>их апанажа

било и paratje, чак и пре латинског ocBajaH>a Цариграда (1204); такве

nojaBe су природна последила напретка процеса феудалнзаци]е Визан-

THJCKor царства. Дал>а истраживан>а XII века, интересантног периода

византи]ске HcropHJe, треба да покажу да ли je пример кесара JoBaHa

Porepnja остао усамл>ен, или има података о joui неким одва)ан>има

по)единих делова државне територи)е под влашЬу чланова или рог)ака

царске породице.

В. FERJANCiC

L'APANAGE DU CESAR JEAN ROGER

Résumé

On trouve parmi les chartes du monastère de Notre-Dame de Pitié,

près de Stroumica, deux documents délivrés en janvier et juillet 1 152. C'est

avant tout le praktikon d'une partie des biens monastiques, rédigé par Michel

Tzankitzakès, l'homme (avopomoç) d'un césar; à la fin du document se

trouve la signature de Michel, où il figure en tant que serviteur (SoùXoç) du

césar. Deux exemplaires de ce praktikon furent rédigés, dont l'un fut laissé

au monastère, l'autre remis au vestiarion du césar. Outre le praktikon, il

existe un document (¿rciXuaiç) de l'empereur Manuel Ier Comnène (juillet

1152) où l'on retrouve Michel Tzankitzakès, qualifié ici aussi d'homme

(Av8pci>uoç) et de serviteur (SouXoç) du césar. Le personnage mentionné

dans le deux chartes, portant les insignes du haut titre de césar, n'est sans

doute personne d'autre que Jean Roger, époux de Marie, fille aînée de l'em

pereur Jean II Comnène. En tant que proche parent de la dynastie des Com-

nènes, Jean Roger jouissait, au milieu du XIIe siècle, d'un grand prestige

" О томе в. Б. Фер;анчиН, Деспотн у Византией и ¡ужнословенским земл»ама,

Београд I960, 126—140.
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à la cour de l'empereur Manuel Ier Comnène. Les informations contenues

dans les deux chartes de Notre-Dame de Pitié imposent deux importantes

conclusions. On voit en tout premier lieu que Michel Tzankitzakès était

vassal du césar Jean Roger, ce qui montre qu'au XII1 siècle existaient des

rapports purement féodaux même parmi les sujets impériaux. D'autre part,

ces mêmes données confirment que Jean Roger, vers le milieu du XII siècle,

avait en apanage des propriétés dans la région auprès de Stroumica, où

l'homme de confience du césar remplit d'importantes fonctions, telles que

la rédaction des praktika. Tout ceci démontre que le processus de la féodali-

sation de l'Empire avait pris essor même avant la prise de Contantinople

par les Croisés (1204) et qu'au cours du XII*" siècle apparaissent dans l'Em

pire byzantin des catégories féodales tout à fait nouvelles.
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